71st Congress, Ist Session - - - - - - - House Document No. 43

REFUNDS AND CREDITS
OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES

REPORT
OF
JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXATION

Pursuant to Section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928

AND

REPORT OF THE STAFF OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE
TO THE COMMITTEE

JUNE 19, 1929.—Referred to the Committee on Ways and Means and
ordered to be printed

UNITED STATES
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON : 1929




JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION

SENATE HouseE oF REPRESENTATIVES
REED SMOOT, Utah, WILLIS C. HAWLEY, Oregon, Chairman.,
JAMES E. WATSON, Indiana. ALLEN T. TREADWAY, Massachusetts;
DAVID A. REED, Pennsylvania. ISAAC BACHARACH, New Jersey.
F. M. SIMMONS, North Carolina, JOHN N. GARNER, Texas.
PAT HARRISON, Mississippi. JAMES W. COLLIER, Mississippi.

B. C. BROWN, Secretary
E. H. McDERMOTT, L. H. PARKER,
Counsel and Chief Division of Simplification. Chief Division of Investigation,

C. F. Srawm, Assistant Counsel. G. D. CHESTEEN, Assistant Chief.
(I1)



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

JoinT CoMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
Washington, June 19, 1929.
The SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Sir: Pursuant to section 710 of the revenue act of 1928, I have the
honor to submit a report by the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue
Taxation, dated June 8, 1929.

Very respectfully,
Wirris C. HAwLEY,
Chairman Joint Commiitee on Internal Revenue Taxation.

(xx)



- —— .

" B i 'y LIS e
[

. ik F ALL ] -
\ ol . )

' 21 5 ' ' Xy in iy )=

i i
{ i
gl \
L9k

il . $




REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXATION ON REFUNDS AND CREDITS

(PURSUANT TO THE REVENUE ACT OF 1928)

Washington, D. C., June 8, 1929.

The revenue act of 1928 in section 710 requires that all refunds and
credits in excess of $75,000 shall be reported to the Joint Committee
on Internal Revenue Taxation. This section also requires a report
to be made by the committee annually of such refunds and credits,
including the names of all persons or corporations to whom amounts
were credited or payments made, together with the amounts credited
or paid to each.

In accordance with this provision in the revenue act of 1928, the
joint committee has caused its Division of Investigation to examine
all refunds reported to it by the Commissioner of Tnternal Revenue.

A complete copy of the report submitted to the joint committee
by Mr. Parker, chief of the Division of Investigation, is attached
‘hereto. Part I of this report includes the names of all persons and
| corporations to whom credits or refunds have been made and shows
‘the amounts credited or paid to each. The committee approves
this list, which agrees with the records of the Treasury Department.

While it is not specifically required by law, the committee deems it
|wise also to submit to the Congress Parts 1T and III of Mr. Parker’s
‘report, which cover a general survey of the overassessments and also
a study of certain individual cases. The committee does not spe-
mﬁcally approve or disapprove of Parts IT and I1I of this report, which
is published for information purposes only.

Inasmuch as this report covers only refunds for the period from
June 1 to December 31, 1928, the committee deems it wise to include
also, as a supplement to this report a report by the Division of Inves-
tlgamon on refunds and credits made under the urgent deficiency bill,
approved on February 28, 1927. This report covers in detail the
period from November 1, 19‘)7 to April 24, 1928, and is the second
‘report on this subject submitted to the committee in regard to refunds
and credits under the urgent deficiency bill.

This supplemental 1ep01t has not been specifically approved or
lisapproved by the committee and is also published for information
purpos%§ N

ery respect
~ Y i Wirris C. HawLEy,
| Chairman Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation.

)



LETTER OF SUBMITTAL

ConNGRrEss OF THE UNITED STATES,
JoinT ComMmITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
Washington, February 18, 1929.
Hon. Wirris C. HAwLEY,
Chairman Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

My Dear CuamMAN: There is submitted herewith a report on
refunds and credits submitted to the Joint Committee on Internal
Revenue Taxation as provided in section 710 of the revenue act of
1928.

This report covers in detail the period June 1 to December 31, 1928.
No refunds were received under the requirements of the 1928 act
prior to June 1, 1928. In making a statistical analysis, however,
refunds and credits reported to the joint committee under the
“urgent deficiency bill”” are included. This gives a 21-month period,
which is more representative of general conditions than the 7-month
period first noted.

In the opinion of the writer, the most important facts brought out
by this report are as follows:

First. Eighty-three per cent of the total overassessments reported
in a 21-month period are for taxable years prior to 1922, or in other
words, are for the period during which the excess profits tax was in
force. A decrease in refunds may be expected when the excess profits
tax years are finally closed.

Second. Valuations, required by the various provisions, are prob-
ably the cause of more controversy than any other determinations
necessary under our present revenue act.

Third. The increase in the rate of refundment during the present
fiscal year appears to be due to three factors, (a) the decision of the
Supreme Court in re life insurance companies, (b) the large refund to
the United States Steel Corporation, and (¢) the drive of the bureau
to get its work current.

Fourth. The study of individual cases indicates that a review of
certain regulations which are uniformly favorable to certain indus-
tries might profitably be made, since these issues may not get before
the courts. This study might provide information upon which legis-
lation could be based.

Fifth. The refunds and credits made by the commissioner are in
general plainly correct and not open to serious criticism. A difference
of opinion exists in relatively few cases.

Respectfully submitted.

L. H. PARKER,
Chief Division of Investigation.

(v1)



REPORT ON REFUNDS AND CREDITS

FOREWORD

Section 710 of the revenue act of 1928 provides as follows in con-
nection with refunds and credits in excess of $75,000:

SEC. 710. REFUNDS AND CREDITS TO BE REFERRED TO JOINT COMMITTEE

No refund or eredit of any income, war-profits, excess-profits, estate or gift
tax, in excess of $75,000, shall be made after the enactment of this Act, until after
the expiration of thirty days from the date upon which a report giving the name of
the person to whom the refund or credit is to be made, the amount of such refund
or credit, and a summary of the facts and the decision of the Commissioner of
Internal Revenue is submitted to the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue
Taxation. A report to Congress shall be made annually by such committee of
such refunds and credits, including the names of all persons and corporations to
whom amounts are credited or payments are made, together with the amounts
credited or paid to each.

The duty of examining the refunds submitted to the joint com-
mittee in accordance with the above provision was assigned to the
division of investigation. The procedure followed is set forth in a
letter to the chairman under date of December 28, 1928, which will
be found in full in Appendix 1. It was concluded, as shown in this
letter, that the intent of the Congress in enacting this provision could
be analyzed as follows:

First. It appeared to be the purpose that the joint committee
should inform the Congress not only as to the amounts of the refunds
and credits over $75,000, but also as to the principal causes of such
repayments.

Second. It appeared to be the purpose that the joint committee
and its staff should study these cases in order to inform themselves as
to the practical operation and effect of our internal revenue system
of taxation.

Third. It appeared to be the purpose that the joint committee, or
its authorized agents, should call to the attention of the Bureau of
Internal Revenue any final tax determinations resulting in refunds or
credits which might seem erroneous, or doubtful, or worthy of further
investigation and review.

The above-named purposes have been carefully kept in mind during
the entire period during which refunds and credits have been sub-
mitted to the committee. It has been recognized, however, that the
committee has no actual power of approval or disapproval of these
refund cases.

This report will be divided into three parts as follows, covering the
period June 1, 1928, to December 31, 1928, inclusive:

Part I. Tables showing the names of all persons and corporations
to whom amounts in excess of $75,000 have been credited and/or
paid, together with the amounts credited and/or paid to each as re-
quired by section 710 quoted above. These tables also include related
data, such as: Total original and additional assessments, abatements,
interest, percentage of tax reduction, and the principal cause of the
overassessment. The arrangement of the tables is alphabetically by
months. '

(vi)



VIII

Part I1. General survey of overassessments in excess of $75,000.
This survey classifies the overassessments in such manner as to show
what provisions of our revenue acts have been the cause of con-
troversy. Certain conclusions appear to be proper from such an
analysis.

Part IIT. Study of individual cases. This study describes those
individual cases which have appeared most interesting and instruc-
tive from the standpoint of the operation and effect of our internal
revenue system of taxation and its administration.

Before presenting these three parts it seems proper to summarize the
technical details included therein, for the benefit of those who may
not care to study statistics and technical discussion. It is believed
that the following facts and conclusions are important:

First. The total overassessments plus interest allowed in cases of
over $75,000 each amounted to $106,569,893.99 for the 7-month
period June 1, 1928, to December 31, 1928. The rate of refundment
with interest was, therefore, $15,224 270 per month. Similar over-
assessments for the 14-month period March 1, 1927, to April 24, 1928,
amounted to $117,630,055.44, which gives a rate of $8,402,147 per
month. /

Second. It appears that the increase in the rate of refundment of
nearly 80 per cent since June, 1928, is principally due to three factors:
The decision of the Supreme Court of the United Statesin the National
Life Insurance Co. case; the large refund to the United States Steel
Corporation; and the drive of the bureau to settle old tax cases.

Third. The interest paid on the overassessments made in the 7-
month period has amounted to $22,473,308.38. This represents an
average interest charge of 26.72 per cent.

Fourth. An analysis has been made of the overassessments reported
for the 7-month period, June 1, 1928, to December 31, 1928, and those
reported for the 14-month period, March 1, 1927, to April 24, 1928,
taken together. This analysis shows as follows:

(a) Eighty-three per cent of the total overassessments reported
involve the excess-profits tax years (1917 to 1921).

(0) Forty-two per cent of the total overassessments reported are
caused principally by the three provisions—invested capital, special
assessment, and amortization. These provisions have no application
to taxable years since 1921. The two last-named provisions are
special relief sections of the old revenue acts.

(¢) Thirty-three per cent of the total overassessments are due
principally to the adjustment of questions involving valuations. It
appears fair to conclude that the most troublesome provisions of our
present revenue act are those requiring such valuations, which are
based largely on judgment.

(d) There appears to be a disproportion in the ratio of total income
and estate taxes paid by States, and the ratio of the refunds allowed
by States. For instance, New York State pays about 30 per cent
of the taxes and receives 46 per cent of the refunds. The data is con-
sidered insufficient for definite conclusions from the above fact.

Fifth. In regard to the individual refunds, it appears that on the
whole the action of the commissioner in making these allowances
shows proper, just, and careful handling in the face of many difficulties.
A few cases have appeared doubtful and a difference of opinion results.
This is recognized as being inevitable in view of the complexity and
uncertainty of certain provisions of our revenue acts.



IX

Sixth. One case was withdrawn by the commissioner for correction
on account of an error pointed out by this division. The saving
which resulted was approximately $193,000. The promptness with
which this action was taken was evidence of the desire of the depart-
ment to co-operate with this committee.

Part I, which consists of the complete list of taxpayers and the
amounts refunded or credited to each, is next submitted. This part
of the report includes all information required by the specific wording
of section 710 of the revenue act of 1928, and has been compiled by
Mr. W. L. Tucker, auditor for this committee.

L. H. PARKER,
Chief Dwvision of Investigation.






PART 1

(¢))



VE 691 867 L0°9.8'gee 8691 ‘885 i i S - 1.0 STTTAq1 MI0X moN ‘uoneiodiop g ‘Y OURBJ UILISaAY
€5 "18€ ‘03T ‘¥ SLLOLLO9Y [Tt 8T 188 K4 H 00°000°000°¢ |TTTTTTTTIITTITUTTI T UOGT6T PUB QIGT SEGHRER ST A1) JI0 X MBN 00 [1) TITNMIBA
I °LFF ‘8T 92208 ‘352 ‘T 80054700+ N N IZ61 PUB Og61 |~~~ "7 [ ‘o3Batgy “ 00 eunqlyy, ouJ,
96 '€£9 ‘26 18 ‘18 ‘93¢ 96 "geg .Na e [ e QAISTIOUT ‘IZ6T-LI6L |~~~ 777" AN TII "PIOJYI0Y "0 UOIIDY I2KBYT,
g€ "69¢€ ‘20T L1828 9L ‘Y G€ '698 ‘L0T A - JIIIITTToIomQ ‘puveAdr) o) [00, PIEpUBly
£9 'S68 8TV 80 029 ‘308 Z €9 'G6¢ ‘6Th e R R I 1 (2 8 S 4202 () S -.--.am .\mwioﬁkwm “op @ g uygor ‘eordmeg
16 °6.8 ‘638 16 ‘628 ‘€TZ 16 628 ‘€22 B YOI ‘D018 “JO 93BISO :m sowep ‘sddiiog
98 '895 ‘S5F 86 '69F ‘569 9¢°02L°023 | T9°86L°38G____ |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTmTTTTTTTRI6L (T Tuy “sTodeeuuiy 00 SIIAL 0L AMqsIHd
6L '8¢ ‘L1T ‘T 68°TEL°I19°C | 047096 ‘9%L 60 8.8 '0L6 TTITTeed ‘UBImgsNLd ISEH “00) SSROYBUIISI A\ PUBIBUE MON
88 ‘298 ‘815 06 ‘138 ‘388 ‘L 86 "85S ‘081 EP668 1| 287BI6°0T___ [TTTTTTTTTTTTTRAISHouI *0g6r 09 LI6L (TTTTTTTTTTTN oI O ~%Eo& otgQ Jo "o Aiddng [euoneN
3L IEE L3T 89 '663 ‘389 GLAles L r T I R T N T T R L ToT (R YIIIN ‘A0¥S019 **00) J0BIIXH ¥ SUIUURJ, WBSIYIII
I8 FIF ‘0T 98162 ‘65T LS 014 O e RO O 11 3 DO TTTAN) JI0X MAN 00 [BO)) PUB[AIBIA
82900 ¢ J8g T 6 °L1€ ‘010 ‘S 82°900 Jeg GO N e s e £910) JI0X MoN “0D ® “Jd ‘PIB[LIOT
69 "25% ‘809 69282092 ‘6 | 9€ 8.8 ‘0% €619 ‘198 "X N ‘BUUBMBYO®T ‘SOLIBIPISYNS PUE “00) [991S mﬁgﬁgq
“A310 10X
0T "86¥ ‘2L 8¢ ‘63 ‘F98 8% '85L ‘61 10769 ‘e8 18081 % MON ‘soruedwIOn PRIBI[FE PUEB 00 SIOYEYT, i "fI ‘U6
66 °163 ‘2L 81 '81¥ ‘GL8 (1 B A e N S (L 0 £110 HI0Z MON ‘J0 038180 ‘DIBMDH ‘N0OIQIOH
0F "60% ‘TLL 0€ '60% ‘TLL 08 ‘607 ‘TLT TTttteITTToSoIYO ‘UOINY (400 I9qqNY @ 0L, J8aApoox)
£F 278 ‘0T 00 ‘698 ‘6%1 £¥ 338 ‘G0T STTTemsommmsooees AND Y10 X MAN ¢ ourydesor ‘UrmMpoos)
36 °01L ‘T6€ 66 '7L6 ‘188 G A s N 1 (11 & 22 - e ittt £ ) S —£910) 10X MON ‘eur] dIgswesly sueH
89°0LT ‘P8 89 "€8/ ‘895 S9°0LL ‘48 R “TCOTAT ‘SINOTT *1§ ‘YUuBg [BUOIIRN] ISILT
G0 '9LL BL 08 '€82 ‘650 ‘G 5059222 N E T i A e e a 0Z0T | e T SSBYAL ‘UO7SO( ‘JO 93B)SO ' AIUSH ‘1309IpUS
80 320 86T £€0'539 ‘080 ‘T Fo LTI et st 2 (| SSBIA] ‘U0JSOE ’SOIF UTRUIOSIH
€0 965 SOT 88 ‘JIL ‘982 £0 '969 ‘60T A0 10X MON ‘J0 93839 ‘g sewef ‘@ng
67 'L8S CeT ¥6 928 ‘625 6238 ‘ceT  |TTTTTT T e e R T D L To61 “-£91D) NI0X MON “0Q Jemod % JYSIT INO109UU0))
08 "6E¥ ”omm g8 168 _cmmm 08 '68¥ ‘635 T TTmTTnmensimemtossomooCQAISIOUT TZ6T 09 8161 pur ‘siodBuBIpuy o0 I8 100N ©[0D
£0 696 "LTT €2 669 ‘89¢ ‘T £0°696 ‘LTT TTTTTee e e S Sl ¢ A e B ) O “A11D 10X MAN ‘Fued [BUOITEN XIUeUJ X WEYIBGD
6% 028 'TgT 99 16 ‘633 G2 028 ‘121 3 B e O ==<SOJA ‘A0 SeSuBy ‘10709Y [rIBS ‘SIA ‘Treqdwme)
$T 2L9 ‘95T 9% ‘98¢ ‘603 207114 G SRR e e PR s < TTTQAISIOUL ‘PZ6T 02 26T (TTTTTTTTTTTU A1) 10X MON ‘So|IBIpIsqnS pue .o% Jorreyng
N0 JI0Z
9% ‘005 ‘802 16°€38%¥G  |TTTTTTTTTTTTT e ===="1 9% '00S ‘803 - MON “('PYT) "0 TOIIESIABN WS O1UBHY YHON B UsHId
17 996 179 ZL "66S ‘66 ‘9 WLy ‘ve |77 mmm=mmmml 00 '688 R “AND 10X MON ‘J0 918IS “*r) US[OH ‘yormisod
69 '48% ‘0T% 0L "98% ‘€2¢ 6¢ '862 ‘16 a¥ 992 ‘a8 [o1:0 4 7 A i SeSemeeRosoReREy 6161 PUT SI6T === £910 M0 X MON 00 digsuree)s ogoed ¥ 213Uy
‘1561
6¢ ‘848 768 81°066/060‘8 | 69 0L 399 L6608 ‘2168 £4 598 ‘21$ _pue ‘SI6T ‘16T ‘9I6T ‘€161 01 6061 |~-7-77TTTTTTTTo £910 JI0X MON 00 GATIOUIOI0’] UBDLIOULY
86 '86¢ 96$ 9 "808 ‘65L$ 8¢ '86¢ ‘06 & - SEesmemtes s men aRReesse R an s Q%61 PUB 36T [~ Gase e £ °N ‘L3100 Les1ap “0p 90T uBILIOWY
S)UOUISSASSE
mmnmﬁmmummm {euofIppe spunjey SJIPaID SIURUWIN B Y POAOAUT SI80 X JoAedxB] JO SSBIPPE PUB SUIBN
DL pue [BuISLO

8261 ‘AN

8e61 [0 100 anusast 2y} [0 O] 1011928 [o
SU028200.40 21} JOPUN INUBWDY IDULIIUT [0 J2UOISSUUUL0Y) 9Y) iQ UOUDID [, 9NUY [DULIIUT U0 22]JNUUUL0,) JUL0 L Y} 0] PIFLodaL SUPILO PUD SpuUnfoy

1 19vd



‘POSSASSE JOT SBM O TE'633$ JO WOIIDI[[0D S$S30X0 SOpN[IU] ¢

*pOSSASSB J0U FBA [OIM TO[JOD[[00 359X §

*(pamor[e seajeda|
03 pied 2wWodUl JO SUOIONPLIP) Ul UOIFONPSI ‘X8 91BISH | 00 ‘00T 18062 ‘5% S| UOLIAL “10092(T ‘J0 03e1se “4f sowwp ‘sddriog
*QUIOOUT JO UOIIBIO[[BIY | 0L F8 FESemaESesenTs 21°106 ‘18 soetT TupjAL hm:caamﬁ_n:wﬁ 0D S[[IIAL Ino Enzm::m
¢'8J ‘ydIng
*(39% 8IBT ‘8ZE PUR 8T ¢ "S09S) JUITUSSISSE E_ww%m 7608 08 "200 ‘29 0T 'S0¥ ‘36¥% ‘G -S131d Is8d “oQ) esnoyduilsep)| pue[Euy MIN
“Torer
-a1dop 0S[e ‘(10 SI6T ‘STE PUB 478 "S99S) JUauIssasse [kadS | 6.2 0L '8S0 ‘06 76999 ‘ee9 ‘s =T " - =~0IgQ ‘opa1o,L, ‘01O Jo ‘0 Arddng [guorieN
*(30® LI6T ‘01g '098) juduIssesse [e10odg | 66 1 98 666 ‘GL 96°296 ‘PeS  |"TTTTTTTTmoTTm|TomTemmemmmm=m It ‘A0S0%9d 00 J0BIIXY 2 SUIUTE,, TBSIYOI AL
"OII[BA [1JOSD JO SSOT | €9 °08 1 °808 ‘0% 63 €88 F1 1L 007 ‘ST 50 "85S ‘o1 TTToTemeeemmmmAI) qI0X AN 0 (80D PuBlLIB AT
*(398 RI6T ‘838 PUEB L7 "S09S) JUQUISSASSE [810adS | 68 '6T 2L°16G ‘661 | 8L'SLGPIG ‘g |TTTTTTTTTToT 88°G80°G9c  |~TTTTTTTTTTTTTAID MI0X MeN “0D B “d “pa|uIo]
“(uorgerdep ‘X ‘N ‘BUTEA
pug ‘morjerdardap ‘sjasse [231ded JO 9[es U0 SSO[) SHOIIBN[BA | 89 ‘G9 69 '6Z8 ‘29 00 'G2T 289 °g |~~~ i i =--| -BY0B] ‘SOLIBIPISGNS PUB '0)) [99)3 BUUBMEYIBT
*(uoryeroaidap ‘AND 10X MaN ‘sarued
pu® s3oBIm0d FUINOOQ JO UONBZ[IIOWE) SNOBUB[RISIAL | 18°1Z 9L '03L ‘eI 8399898 |TTTTomTTooe- =1 00 g81T -UI09 PAJBI[B PUB ‘00 SaIjedq], “J 'd ‘UL
*(q1eop Jo :o;aEEEnS ur 2q 03 10U p[oy Y13) X8} 9JBISH | GT ‘89 £9°189 ‘6 6L°298°LLG |TTTTTeTTC “TTL 0P (69T ‘LIS (TTTTTAYD HI0X MON ‘JO 01eIse plempy ‘Y001q[0H
*(SPI0991 S, IDUOISSIUIUIO0D U I0119 0F oup pojrsnf
spe Apodoldml JUOUISSASSEIIAO  IJULIO]) SNOJIUB[[GISIIAL |~~~ -===-| 9L L% ‘e S So[mmmmmmemmesslmesmossessnensioss s s SO ‘WOIYY (€00 I9QANY % AL, I8AAPOOD)
*(u0IS199p 11n0() durasdng Iopun [€39[[L) X8l Y15 | 00 00T € '608 ‘02 LSTHOFH T “TAND {104 moN “g eurydasor ‘uimMpooyn
*(308 LI61 ‘01Z "09S) Juowussasse [e100ds | 1¢ ge 2G°€08°015 | 1L°T0¢ ‘8¢8 ‘T 9€°G9L ‘189 |77t £910 10X MON ‘our] AIyswed)g suLy
*(S9XB) [EO0[ PUB PINIIIE 10] 9IUBMO[[B) SNOSUB[[IISIAL | 78 18 %0 'SSL ‘01 RS IO s e e el O 'SINOT 1S ‘YU [YUOMEBN 9SI1L
*(PIMO[[E SUINT 2SUAAXd [BUOIIPPE) UTUOIONDAI ‘XBY AWISH | € °¢ 92°999 ‘8% G "C0L ‘6%6 ‘T 00 *SLZ ‘5S¢ TTTTTISSBIN mO9s0g ‘J0 998188 g AIUSH '33001pUf
(39T LI6T ‘013 "09s) juouIssasse [eadg | 18 ‘ST S 868G ‘LIT ¥ ‘g8 ‘LL8 DU 1] S “TSSBIA] ‘m09S0y ¢*S0I¢g UUBWIASA
*(soxe) u§1010] 10§
JIPRID PUB ‘XBJNS Ul UO[)991100 ‘ssOf [eqided) suorjenfep | ¢6°9¢ 90 ‘229 ‘91 GRBITORT |~~~ "====-oo|mommToooes ==c|mm=mmmmt£10 NI0X MON ‘Y0 09e)se g seunep ‘eyn (T
*(IZ61 JO 198 dNUDADI “0FG 09S) TOMTIWY | bL FS 90 '89S ‘L S¥ 866 ‘10T TAND HI0X MON 00 10M0J % 1Y3IT jnoKosunoy
‘o LTI 70 180 ‘88 %6816 TOL ‘T | €1°€66‘pC |~~~ " T[Tt puf ‘siiodeueipuy “op 18D NSE\M w%o
‘A1
*(10€ Q16T ‘8%¢ DUB LZg 'SO9S) JUQwWSsasse [B10adg | 89 g 22°169 ‘12 60 °68% ‘112 ‘T | 11°10¢ ‘65 STTTomToomeeool MI0X MON ‘Yued [RUOMEN XITeUd B W'UIBUD
*10] 92UBMO][e Ul ofBaloul ‘uorje[da(T | 69 ‘Z2 26°109 ‘€9 09 "8.8 ‘19 sesssss======-] 16T GV “-OJAL ‘A310 sesury ‘103993 YeIBS 'SIP ‘[reqdws)
*(sox®)
u81e10] 10 1IP8Id PUB SJULUIISN{PE 9UIOOUI) SNOUB[[SISIIAL | 96 ‘66 8G 'LF8 ‘18 12 '8L SRR 8 (e ~="£910 MI0X MON ‘S9lIBIPISqNS pue ‘00 Hol)ng
*(£88€ " “\L) S018IS parIu() oy "A910 {I0X MON “('PIT)
nofyiiM pue UIgjlM $92INos UIoly ouioout jo Qoﬁdﬁoo:awﬁ 91'¢8 |77 I I (8 A 3 TTTTtTeTSTososmooosotosoooet| f0)) UONBSIABN WEIS 01UV YIION 7B YSIHI
* (018359
wo1y A319doad 3Sna3 Jo UOSN[OXA) UL UOIIONPAI “XB] 018ISH | CL:L 08 '06L ‘€8T 1€ °¢p9 ‘187 9 mmoemmssossoss|mmm= £410 YI0X MON ‘JO 91819 D) UWS[OH “NOIMISOf
*10] 90UBMO[[B ‘UO0IBZIIIOWY | T§ QL 20 '08¢ ‘€81 10 °666 ‘Z11 EEmssece—sssss /N0y 0 XVMONT $00) aEmESam gloRJ % oNUB[IY
o L8°9% 19 266 ‘79 96 '€2L ‘662 ‘7 | 88 '88¢ Z$ 98 °686 ‘106 ‘2$|”~""""4310 FI0X MAN 0 0AIJOUI0IOT] UEIIOWY
*10] 90UBMO[[€ Ul eseaIoul ‘uorjeoeide(l | 1g 1 €7 ‘628 ‘11$ L9°P0F ‘€89% |TTTTTTTTTT oot e N ‘A31D Aesiap 00 09] UBILIOW Y
W29 Lo
1IPeId 10 punjel 0] Sesned [edurIg H._%mmvm_,w 9s01071] W%wn“mﬁvm h mgm_wm_uwm. hmﬂwﬂ% r 10A®dXE] JO SSOIPPE PUE OUIEN
$S°0R0 PRLIET | 00°8LI'SBI‘IL | $9°T#9'G28°9 | 60°866°CFO‘e | 18'00F‘GLL‘e |~ e e e e it i CE TR A
‘I
1¥ 25y ‘LL | L6158 ‘101 I I € 2 A7) ToTToemesmesssssimocmsmoonoossssecesnoessooooogzel | ‘HOjdUpOOld ‘UOlRIOdIo) SUIBOH OIRIA-O-[I0 SWEBIIAL
89989 ‘0.2 | ¥V 766¢ ‘pLS 09°25% ‘T i e =~ 86822 ‘695 STmTTTToTmsssssssosssoooeooseOg6I (TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTUUUXR(, ‘W0ISNOH ‘UOIjRIodio) (10 9T AN




<H

*0{) [991§ BUUBMEIOBT JO SOLIBIDISANS ¢

‘00 20YEOYT, WA *d *d Jo seTuediion PRIWY 1

................ 127108 'S8T TTmesssssssssssesca XN BUUBMEBYORT 00 [09)S BUUBMEBORT
L TR e R [ Tl 28 ‘UHMOMS[[H “00) PUBT YIIOMS[[F
18°633°9¢ |7ttt X ‘N ‘BUUBMBHIET 00 SSMIOI[[0D YIIOMS[[H
61 ‘2¥e 4 S 1 2 (' ) A =TT OO ‘PUB[RA’[D 00 SUIUIIN UOCI] U03Ieyjolg
................ 9 638 ‘8 TS SmmSSmemsssssososssososesmsssssesoosSooSTUUISSBIA ‘UOsOg ‘sestadaetuf UIed ‘d g
08°285 ‘8 67350 ‘sh ['SSEIAl ‘U03S0g ‘SelIBIPISQNS PUB ‘00 SIBIUT, IR A ‘9
8 'G9T ‘TT$ [T 0 S A (2 0 ) S (-] 65 (] 0 A0 MI0X MON 00 SI0)BOY,L, 10X MON YO “ "€
spunjey SIIPAID SIUAUIAIBY Y POA[OATT SI80 X I948dXB) JO SSOIPPE PUB QUIBN

dnoub parpffo un fo suquouL 0] 2pPUL UG SDY JUIUUONLOAAD 242YM SISDI UL SPUNSoL PUD ‘S]Pa.Ld ‘SIUAWIIDQD 2a0QD [0 UOUNQLYSLT

.......... 0L°996 ‘PSL ‘T | 9L 6.8 ‘TSE TS| €8°€80‘2L$ | £8°L9% ‘080 ‘g |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTmTTTomToTTmotmIIonTettooqeiof,
(‘pogeur ‘111 ‘uojduiuroo[g
-uIe Ausduiod J10sseoapold JO OUI0OU]) ‘SNOJUB[[IISIIAL | 0F ‘9L 79 ‘L6 01 96 ‘616 ‘€3 ‘uorgerodio) Suilesd AIIBIN-O-[IQ SWEHIM
(‘uorgordep Os[V) “10] GAUBMO[[B UT 9sBAIOU] ‘UOIBI0Ide( | %9 '86 0Z "08% 98°BIL‘G  |TTTToTTToTTTTo[mmomorommmesmimooosmmessmees X9,, *U0}STIOH ‘0013810d100) [I0 9IUM
("1Z61 ‘JuomIo[}1es [euy Jo I894 0Y) Ul
QUIOOU] POWIIP SBM [OIYM [0IJU0D [BIIPL,] I10] uoresusd gsice]
“THO0D JO. OTHOOU] §IG[ UIOL] UOWBUIUINE) SNOSUB[[GISIIN | €€ TL GL°8LE ‘89 £L°G0L ‘66 JI0X MON ‘moneiodio) ‘y ¥ dUYWBJ UINSOM
(‘uoryezry
-1oUIB PUE SPUSPIATP US[AI0] JO UOISN[OX) “SNOUB[[AOSIA | TF ‘68 LT '88L ‘18¢ b4+ T4 e e £310 310X MON “0D [IQ WNNOBA
("eoue1qg ur Auedwmod Jo sso] Surgeredo
oS[Y) ("398 86T ‘8¢ PU® Lgg¢ "s00s) juoulssoss® [eeds | 16°T $L LIL'6F 69090 B9 ‘T [~TTTTTTTTTTTn|ToTTmmosmmmsmimmssommmasonomontans 1[I ‘03801 “0Q) UN]ILY, OU.T,
*(398 SI6T ‘82¢ PUB L7g "S09S) juouIssesse [8109dS | 70 ‘8T 28 ‘P18 ‘98 g6°¢z8‘0ey [T TTTTTTTee 4R B S TIT ‘PI0J}P0Y ‘*0)) UOIPV IdABYT,
*10J QOUBMO[[B U 9SBaIOUl _qomaﬂouamﬁ 29°¢ 9% °909 ‘e 88'QLLV6G Y | $GZRI09 |TTTTTTTTTtoC 0Iq(Q ‘PUB[RAID “0D [00,[, PI8PUBIS
“(10% 8161
‘82¢ DUB Lgg "S08S 130 LI6L ‘01 ‘09S) juewussesse [erods | 6¢ ‘08 £9°366 ‘602$ | 62 ‘890 ‘GF6 ‘T$|"""" T 91902 ‘PEF$ |*"TTTTTTT Bq ‘AO[OIMAS 0D P “g uyof ‘ojdureg
W30 o g
1IpeId 10 PUNJel 10y ssNBd [Bdoulg ﬁ..%.___m.%,w 1501090 wwwwmmwm £ Muwwmwwm hmwﬁﬂ% 3 104BdXE) JO SSOIPDE PUE OUIBN

penuiuo0—sz6l ‘ANAL

penunuo)—gezEI fo 10 onusaaL ay3 fo 01/ 10%I3s [0
8101820040, 213 J2PUN INUPADY [DUIPIUT J0 L2U0ISSIUULOY) 2Y] iQ UOYDID, ], INUADY DULIIUT UO 22JRUULO,) JUL0 [ Y] 0} P2JLOAL S]UPILD PUD SPUNfoy]



0

*PASSASSE 10U SBM TOTYA UO[IOI[09 SSIXT ¢

‘Surpued eadde ‘pajsnipsun {

16°L3S ‘LLV 6 €715 ‘720 ‘96 | L9298 ‘GIT‘Q | 9% 30T ‘126 ‘e | ¥8°29% ‘0% B

03 "€76 ‘679 987296 102 ‘T | 02 "8¥6 '6%3___ N TTTTTTTreAmsnpul ‘ge6l ee6l |TTT T TA3D JI0X MAN 00 [0Y0IY [ELISOPU] SITE)S papun)
6¢ 891 ‘10T 29°19¢°506  |TTT TTTTTTTTC ) A (1) S I T e “Tgd ‘4sIngs1pg “oQ IsnL [, uorun
$€'9L9 ‘LL £8 76 'S1¢ $£°0L8 ‘LL R = IT ‘o3eatyD ‘j0 938153 O DIRADY .Ew:: n
9% '18¢ ‘SET 9% '186 962 OF I8¢ 686 |77 ....,.-... ..... Tt T TON *A910) sesuey 70 03u)se ‘uyor ‘10[4% ],
68 89 ‘SVT 00°09¢ L8c 7T 687179 9€_ ommmmaneme TommmEememaseeEes 1°¥ ‘leyonimeg ..Eoo 00SI8,T,
£0 '6¥1 ‘8L 08 ‘620 911 g0'6YI8L T - e R TR N AQIq '8 URRH “priuyog
28 °S%0 ‘002 e8°¢¥0°006 TN 88°9V0°900 | T T eI T Tttt S P I, oo ‘puRRAl[) “00) Aeqnyy
91 ‘12T ‘P91 99°0L7‘L70°T | OTTGL ST [T~ ~7"7"7 =77 77 Tt ST eJ ‘erqdppeyd 00 91130914 Bryd PP
99919 ‘G¥ 1 €111 by | - 99 919 ‘551 STmmmmmR)ID JI0 X MmN 00 TorjesiABN diyswed]s oTuedn
90 '161 ‘6o¥ ‘T 90161 927 ‘T 06 169 _n:c 1 91 ‘66 ‘6¥L ST “mA31D qI0 X MON ©'00) 90UBINSU] OJI'] 10 X MON
81 815 ‘8L $0°119 '12¢ 81 '€1Z ‘8L -.......»-....... [ce===m=== AND JI0X MIN .3 978189 ‘I9juadie) yupH ‘AoBIA
¥2 186 ‘287 €0 289 TS R B A A 4 ‘..,.......og ‘A310) sesury] ncsﬁoﬂ:co wquny [pg Suot
79 960 ‘021 0€ 026 LLT $9°960 08T | T e T TTTTTTUSSBIAL (101S9010 AN ‘JO 918180 A\ 09D ‘uojmousy
29 '889 ‘L y 29889 L 297889 6L B 1 5 -~ ot e “TX9], ‘BjuIeg “H uyor ‘Apeusdy
10082 ‘809 ‘2 8¢ '3%9 .«vo 9 ¥S °L6C '€LE T €9 '286 wmw ..... cUTTTTTETmT eI C_TTeAlsnpmy ‘0261 ‘QI6L |~~~ "= K91D JI0 X MON 0D B U A P0BID
2L '89% ‘709 88 '8LE '0LL gL'8STH09 | TTTTTTTTTTT T P G e =-==~[II ‘08®voryD ‘seprey) ‘Surted
9% "L96 ‘81T 0% 199 "991 9% "L96 ‘8TT At 4] O “TTSSBIAL ‘U09SO¢] ‘3O 91B)Se ‘UOSIPPY UIAN ‘WIBYUIng

| o . : A0 10X MON
09 ‘Z¥6 699 09 °2¥6 699 S¥ 429 L1 £9 "819 ‘329 ‘seurerpisqns pue ‘00 ydeidspe, » suoydd[e, UBIIOWY
$€ L0 ”:: CL°86L €3I T S€ '3L0 ‘I S S A910D 10 X MON 00 IYST] » 190 UBILIOWY
€L°LIT '66 17 °L8T 19% 8L °LTT ‘46 o A e 2 £ 1) 0 4] 7 O I X °N ‘HA[{001g “00) SUNMIOTINUBIN UEIIIULY
91 ‘688 ‘76 9% 619 297 T 91 'G88 ﬁw ST L “TTUTSSBIAL ‘U03SOg] “100) 194QEer] Zp OPIF] UBOMSWY
$9 0%b 282 ‘I$ GG 'T96 ‘80 ‘8% | #0929 ‘129% 81 "LLT ‘299$ 42 < S e e LI6L |~ ®d ‘U3Ings)yIg ‘SOUIBIPISqNS PUB BOMDW Y JO "00) WNUIN[Y
S]UQUISSASS.
mmw%mm%wmﬁ [BUOI)IDDE spunjoy sIpe1) S)UaWaIRq Y POAJOAUI S183 X JaAedxe) JO SSAIPPB pUe SWEN

pue [euiduQ

8261 ‘XTA0L

261 fo 11 anuaaa. 9y fo O/ 102193 fo
S1028200.40 Y] LOPUN INUIY UL [0 J2U0ISSIUULO)) 2Y] fiq UOLDID, [, FNUIADY] IDUIIIUT U0 22]]UUUL0Y) JU0 [ 9] 0] P31L0daL SJIPaLI PUD SPUN Loy



*DOSSOSSE 10U SBAM O[] A TOI98[[00 SSPOXT |

*(sso1 9ou pue umorjernIdep 0S[e) jusuIisnipe A£10jUdAU]T

*SpuOoq UO SSO ‘SNOdURB[[OOST AL

*(TO0IS100p 1IN0y swoldng SMO[[0]) UI UOIIINDAI ‘XB) 9)BISH
“(y3eep jo uory

-8{d U609 UL OPBUI J0U SI9JSUBI]) UI UOIJONPAI ‘XB) 99BISH

‘ported 3u1junoddL ur 93usyp

1L°G8S ‘1L ‘1

0 "L€8 ‘S89 ‘ST| 19 .98 ‘€FP 18 ‘813 ‘89%

£8°02 ‘021
£0 03 ‘1
29°909 ‘It

*(To1s109p 3an00) ewreadng tepun [v39[[r) X8} PYID 28088 ‘ST
‘porrad urjunoooe ur 98ury) | 00 "GOT 80 ‘PLT
*10] S0OUBMO[[B UL 9SBaIoul ‘uo1jeroazda(T | 1L 3T £F 'S¥8 ‘¢8
*(S038)g POIIU() 8y} UIYHIM
$90IN0S WIOJ) OWIOdUT 2SEE “(I '\, OS[B) juewussosse [Boadg | g6°ge |~ 77~ Sy o
*(To1s108p 3an00) eweIdng)
[B11dE0 PIYSOATI] U SOAISSOI [BFO] JO OISO ‘SNOAUB[[OOSIIY | 00 ‘00T
*(198 9Z6T JO S9BI DAIPOBOIIAI) UL UOTIINPAI X8} 99eISH | 1€ %2
*10] 90UBMO[[® Ul ©sBatoul ‘uorjereida | ¥F 68 3G 863 ‘8L
‘o 00 00T 1% '28S ‘%2
*(orstoap 3unoy eweidng epun [e3[[1) X8} YLD | 00 00T 16 018 ‘T1
*(sjueurlsnipe owodul SNOISWNU 0S[E) [831dEO POISOATT | ST 'EF 18661 ‘281 ‘T
*(uorsep 1oy eweidng 1epun Ewswv X8) J15) | 00°00T | 9 'I€8 ‘€3I
‘(q3eap jo
woljerdmajuod Ul J0uU Pey HI8) U UOLONpal ‘xB) 018ISH | 8¢ 1L 68831 ‘9T
*(30® 16T ‘02 "09S) WOIYBITHIY | 00 ‘00T ¥9°3L0'3
oq 9¢ 2l €9 '¥6€ ‘7€
*10] 90UBMO[[® UL 9seaIoul ‘uorjereide | L6 12 €3 931 ‘21
‘polred Furjunodde ur e3usy) | €L 0% 08 208 ‘62$
“Juew)sSnlpe AI10JUOAUT | $6 ST B i ity
W3 Lo
91PaI0 10 punjel 10j sasned [BdoullJ HM._NWMM 9se10juy

99 ‘600 ‘259
LZ "860 ‘108
67 "89¢€ ‘86T

0S ‘67¢ ‘€68
L¥ '$6S ‘963

98 °L6€ €V
6L %50 ‘78

K10
NI0X MON 0D [0V [BLIISOPUT $9)BIS DPOIIu)
.................. Bd ‘U3Ingsiig “op sniy, uom)
“TIII ‘03BOIYD) J0098)Se D PIBMDH WYL

TTTOIAL ‘A1) SEeSUBY 1°J0 998980 ‘U0 ‘I0[ART,
R TTT g “edonymed “dio)) 09Sie,
X °N ‘Aqi( “§ UI “pruydg
TTTTTTTTTTTTOIQ ‘PUBRARID o)) Arqny
Bd ‘BIYd[epe[IYd 0D 2113991y Brydepe[Iyd

==="£91D NI0 X MON “0D UOIIRSIARN WE)S OIUBsI(

“TTTAID NI0OK MAN “00) GOTIRINSUT OJI7T I0X MON
“A9T0) Y10 X MON ‘JO 971B)Se ‘10jusdie)) YIPH ‘A0BIAL
....... OTA ‘£91D) sesuB3] :Q.SO Iequin‘y [[og Juory
“TTSSBIAL ‘201S00I0 AL ‘JO 918180 A\ T09Y) ‘mojjmou™
..................... XoT, ‘BJLIBS “'Y) Ufof ‘Apeusy
A910) NI10X MON 0D B “Y ‘A ‘90BIDH
“TTTTI ‘o80Ig)) ‘serrey) ‘Bulied(]

SIP69 Ly |7 Tttt i e “SSBIN ‘T03sog ‘JO 9381SO ‘UOSIPPY WAy ‘weguing
N *£910D MI0X MAN ‘SRLIBIPIS

B D T TTTtttTo -===-| -qns pug ‘0p ydeide[eJ, 3 euoyds[e], UBILIOWY

287921286 |77ttt T “TT£1) YI0X MON “0D JUSIT » IOMOJ UBOLIOUIY

89°6£0'c¢e |77 S SoesEmemesseEs -=== X *N ‘TA[H001g 00 SUlIN)OBJNUBIAL UBILIOUIY

L¥ "890 ‘80L 19°29¢ ‘ehF$ | 22 '8F€‘908$ | SSBIAL ‘u0jsod "0 I0U}E8ST % OPIH UBILIWY
“8d ‘YIgsipg

16 98¢ ‘162 °9$|™ """ """ ==[7====-=="-----| ‘seurBIPISqNS PUB BOLOUIY JO °00) WNUIWN[Y

9909[[02 9In9e)s pamofe . .
wﬁ [euLT £Q polIBE | A[SnOIAIT J10£edXE) JO SSOIPPL PUB OUIEN

penuyuoD—azel ‘X TAL

ponunuo)—gzAI fo 11 dnuaaal 2y} fo O/ %0298 fo
SU02S20040 21} JIPUN INUIAIY DULIUT [0 L9U0ISSIUULO)) 0Y) fiq UOLIDID, [, FNUADY JDULINUT U0 9FPUUULO)) JUL0 [ 9Y] 0] PaPLda.L S]UPa.Ld PuD Spunfoy]



*00) 7 00BID “¥ M JO ATRIDISQNS ¢

*gILIOWY JO "00) WNUIWN[y Jo AIeIpIsqng

19 62
€6 °L9C ‘L8 ‘T

02 828 ‘029$

spunjey

8T LLT ‘699$

2 £21D Y10 X MON “0D s1onpoid Surpeonqny

A1) HI0X MON 00 7p 90BID ‘Y ‘M
*(payoeys m_mz?na [e1oads ees) SelIBIPISqUS PUT ‘0D :QEonB 2 euoyde[e,], UeBILIDUILY
SSEssEEETeSenenSanensonss red awbﬁmﬁﬂ 100 JDMOJ I6ALY BIUSIMET '}
........... 8d ‘USIngsylg o) uoqiey) o11309]H
................................. 1'ed .um.BnEﬁ& €00 9JIXNIBY UBIIdUWLY

R N 1'ed ‘43mgsiig ‘-op 910 wWnuruniy

R T red am.:.@wuﬁm ..oJ [sue3n mq_xooo wnuimnpy

SYPID

sjuewelBqy

POAOAUT SIBO X

1048dxe] JO SSOIPPE PUE QUIBN

dnoub popupffo uv fo staquaw 0y appw Ueq VY JuULWU0LLOLAD

2.9YM S2SDI U SPUNfoL PUD ‘$)LPaLD ‘SJUIULIIDQD 200QD f0 UOUMGLUSL(]

2

58717—29



8

Special analysis of abatements, refunds, and credits for American Telephone &
Telegraph Co. and subsidiaries

Abate-

Company Location Year T Credits Refunds
Aroostook Telephone & Telegraph Co...| Boston, Mass....... 1918 | fecceccmacaeee $2, 305, 80
Asheville Telephone & Telegraph Co....| Atlanta, Ga_.._._____ 1920 | $527.99
Boone County Telephone Co_... -| Omaha, Nebr_._.___ 1920 | 2,121.90 |-
Booneville Telephone Co... i 566.74 |...
Butte Protective Co..._.._. 22, 11°1°--
Citizens Telephone Exchange. - Sheboygan, Wis.___. 1,969. 72

Franklin County Telephone Co.
QGranville Telephone Co....
Hamlin Rural Telephone
Ingfpéndent Telephone Co. of

uffs.
Ingiana Union Telephone & Telegraph

0.
Maine Telephons & Telegraph Co.._.___
MecKinney Telephone Co._....
Middleton Telephone Co.....
Missouri Central Telephone Co_.
Mills County Telephone Co,
Moosehead Telephone & Telegraph o..
New Carlisle Telephone Co
New England Telephone and Telegraph

o.
New Home Telephone COovoooeooeoeo
North Dakota Independent Telephone

Co.
Northwestern Bell Telephone Co......__|-

Painsville Telephone Co.
Peoples Home Telephone Co.
Rochester Telephone Co...._...

Southern Telephone Co. of Indiana.
Standard Telephone Co...._.
Tri State Telephone Co..___._
Thousand Island Telephone Co.. n
United Telephone Co. - oo _.__.
White Mountain Telephone & Tele-

graph Co.

Wisconsin Telephone Covveoaeeeaao.--
‘Wray Telephone Co..oo oo .____

Bosgm Mass. -
Hamiin, N, ¥
Omaha, Nebr.__

Indianapolis, Ind....

Boston, Mass_...___.
MecKinney, Tex.....
Middletown, Ohio..
St. Louis, Mo.......
Omaha, Nebr
Boston Mass
New Carhsle Ohio..
Boston, Mass.......

Indlanapohs Ind —_—
Omaha,

Leavenworth Kans_
Rochester, N'Y

Milwaukee, Wis....
Denver, Colo-_..__ o




*DOSSISSB 0T SBM [OITM G1°88]°ES$ JO TO[JOBI[00 SSOXO SOPNOU] ¢

*DISSISSE JOU SEAM UOIYM 96°268°€5$ JO UOIIII[0D SSEOXS SAPNIOU] 1

3¢ °088 009 9

97 384 ‘€96 ‘1€

L8 '€68 ‘88L ¢

19 870 DLL

8¢ 'FPF ‘8¢

91 '869 ‘86
36 °0L6 ‘86
9% ‘g8l ‘¢e3

6% '0%€ ‘69T 'T
@950 ‘¢3S ‘T

2§ 'S08 ‘0€T
9L 'T18 ‘871
4z '990 ‘20¢

82 598 ‘165 31
60 8¢ ‘985 *

9T '869 ‘86
36 0L6 ‘86

9% ‘0%€ ‘99T ‘T
o '650 ‘G¥8 ‘T

9% ‘€81 ‘585

TTTTTTTTomTmmmmTTTTTTICE6L PUR F261

R 1 QSH wSﬁ
...... It ‘0%6T 92

............ T AD HA0 X MON ‘T01RI0dI0)) IXB T, MO[[EX
.............. STtmTTETTmAND JI0 X MON ‘BUTY ;oucnmrmo?
...... “=mmoeme g ‘egdiopeRiiyd ‘70 998180 g 'V °d uenou:;
‘ed ‘gding
ST 1sed 0D mESqu:an 2 OLIJOS[G 9SNOYSUIISIAN
==L ‘O[[IASINO‘Y ;4 (£3}9NJU) "0 10 E@unﬁm

28 '899 ‘18¢ 8L 'TES ‘80L b4 1 I - e e it (<) S It “TTTRID JI0X MON L ‘OWILIOIN ‘PIYOS
83 ‘689 ‘02T 0g 710 ‘g€t 85 "¢9 ‘0TI R ) e AND HI0X MBN ““IS (T UYOSL ‘I9[[8§3HI0Y
€8 €87 ‘98T 80 "87¢ ‘69¢ €8°€EF ‘98T |TTTTTTTTTTTToooymmToomomomoosoosmememmononoes TTTTTRTTTEE6T PUR EEL (TTTTTTTTTTTT T CAND A0 X MIN ((OUT) f0)) SWlY U0SUImdy
86 088 F11T L9 "T8L ‘28T 86°088 ‘FIT [~ """""7oomtoonjmmmmomooomoomsss|memesoooomss s dAISn[IUI ‘9761 01 56T |~~~ """"77" s rd ‘q3mqgsyLg o)) 9ourInsuy Iy 90UBIOY
70 7LE THT FO°LIG PG [TTTTTTTTTTTTeeen POPLETHT ST T 6161 |~"""mmTmToo BJ ‘U3ImMQgsyId 00 S1onpord [9938 y3mqsiIrg
8L 'SP ‘6 £0°L16 ‘69% 8L°903 ‘28 00 '6€2 m@ ............. S . LIGT [*7°°77777 SR L AND Y10 X MON “TA [1B)D ‘QeorT
mm .mmm m% & .wmm “mmm.m wm .mmw “Mmm _¥BEL9SLL POOIERL  |TTITITTTITT 0261 ‘6161 .ﬁmﬁ TTTTTssen .wmgss%o AmIpIsqus pud 00 S01g 16A0']
A : e I N 8I6T (T77°°777 STTTTTITTAND NI0X MON o)) ALy, PRY3uLdS-A[e3L
$S '86¢€ ‘06T 32 '6%0 ‘ST9 6 ‘959 ‘48T (1 R N S 1261 PUB ‘6161 ‘8I6T |"1°L "N ‘A1 £88I8( 00 SUIQN,T, OUMEJA SIIIN) [@UOIIBUIYUL
M WM HWMA Wm .qu .Mmm h% .m@m Kid 9g 'gee T A1) B A1) HI0X MON “‘POUMOG ‘PIIYISYIOT
i b ‘68 69980 7 L S A IR T TTTTTRIEI |TTITTTITTITTTT NI N0y (SINOTY (g 0D S0 UOAT HoYmy
13 '7S¥ .m.oH 3¢ 281 omo ﬁ A 750 11) S I e v ] N SSEIN ‘mojsog 0D wEmaEE::H 9L1J00[{ UOSIPH
06 'PLY mD L0°12L ‘%20 ‘T 06 Ly QLT |77 el T e NEESEERLA=T (171 Ol Ittt =T TTAND JI0X MBN 0D BPUBOIY MOYIUIBZ))
L2 166 o1 ELTR O O 1 R R I 3 O — TIIITIIIIIIIIIISIGL T IITIOMO pURioAaI)) g Wl Spilo-puTosct)
4 i 4 L A TTAND I0X MIN 0 991AIRG SAUIID)
66 '196 ‘9L 5L 218 ‘6 €1 °89% ‘69 98 "86¥ ‘L$ T LR L €Z6T |~""""""TTTTOIAL ‘SImorT *9g 0D SpPooy) AX( uosndid g nouwtnw
88108 ‘123 06 "€2L ‘9.9 e ot L S I 8161 pPUB 2161 [*°°°°~ - YOI “ORI[IPBD “"0)) [BOIWIOUD) DB[[IPB)
81°.28°98$ 16 °99¢ ‘985% Z1°L28 ‘08% TSRS S RS IO FEARTERREE SRR SRS STTGI6I |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTUoOIgO ‘neuunul) o)) 18UJBY fB() UedLmy
$]UOUISSOSSB
m.ﬁwﬂwwo%ﬁmm TeTO1IPPB spunjey SIIpeID) S)meUe)Bq Y DOAJOATI; SIE0 X 104edxe) Jo SSAIPPE PUB OWEN

pus [euidlQ

8361 ‘LSADAV

8461 fo v anuaaas 2yl fo g1/ U01300s fo
S©0282004d 9Y] JIPUN INUIADY DULIUT [0 LDU0ISSIUAULOY) Y] fiq UOUDID, ], INUDADY [DULGIU U0 92YIUULO]) FUL0 [ 2Y] 0] PajLoda.L S)LpPa.Lo pup spun foy



10

*00) [81WOUQ DE[[IPED JO AIE[DISNS ¢

19262 ‘461 ¢ JOITAL OB[[IPED “0) mody SuId1(I-[[0Uo3 A
L8 "609 ‘62$ “TTTUOIIA ‘OBI[IPERD “0)) [BorIey) JB[[IPB)
spunjey SIPAIY SIUIWIRY B YV DOAJOAUI SIBI X I945edx®] JO SSOIPPE PUL SUIEN

dno.b paypyiffv uv [0 sL2QULIWL 07 IPDUL UIIQ SDY JUIULU0LOAAD 249YM SISDI UL SPUNLIL PUD $7IPILI 240QD [0 UOUNQLUSUT

*POSSASS® J0U SBA UOITM GI°88T°S$ JO TOIJ0S[[00 SSPOXD SIPNIOU] 7

*DaSSASSE JOU SBAM TOIYA 96'368‘62$ JO UOI09[[00 SS0Xa SOPNOU] ¢

.......... 09 '2LL ‘29T ‘2 | 98°€TT ‘G50 ‘92| ¥8'96L ‘G LTy T 41 e (4 (N
*10J 90UBMO[[E Ul 9SBAIOUL ‘U013BI03Idd(T | SF 'GL 88 ‘9T ‘1 9¢ *L01 ‘28 T A1) {10 X MON ‘U013810dI00) IXBJ, MO[[0X
‘UOIS109p 3ano) eureadng Iapun [B3L[[] X8} PO | 00 00T L0800z  |TTTTTTTTTToTo e $80¥8°%6y Tt £91D) F10X MON ‘BUUY ‘ISIOYSLIO0 A\
('s}9s88 JO o[BS WO SSO[ OS[V) ‘uorjereided | 09 ‘6L 08°110 ‘16 OGO T el S S ----gJ ‘eqdiepe[igd ‘J0 938)se “{ 'V d ‘IoudpiM
‘8d ‘ysangsyyig 1seid
('reyideo pajseAul OS[V) .nozmsmﬁoE« Ge T 86 62 ‘6€¢ 0T ‘G6¢ ‘638 ‘0T 26 ‘ST ‘292 “0p) SUNNPBNUBIN P OUI[H OSHOYIUIISIM
5308
1261 PuU®e SI6I ‘83¢ PUB LZ¢ SUOIJDAS) °juduIssdss® [v10adS | vy ¥ T1 L6V ‘TLL 99568 ‘€ey ‘¢ [T 10 '68% ‘61 “TAY ‘errasmorT ¢f(Aonjueld]) ‘0D [IO PIBPUBIS
*TOISIO9P JaN0y) sweldng
(‘x®] JojsuBI) 99B)S FI0X MAN UL UOLJONDA(T) ‘X€} 0J8ISH | L8 ‘€S 08 '609 ‘% 9% '€L8 ‘928 A1) JI0X MAN 7T TOWIIOIN ‘gruog
('3[003$ JO 9[¥S U0 JJOIJ) °SUOLJBNIBA | G606 98 '1L5 ‘98 20 °9€0 ‘GT pEmsEmmmesatay 66228 0Tt A910 10X MON IS (I uyof “Io[[Jexo0Y
(' pozi[ejides A[SN09U0IId sasuadx ) .msownmzwowmg Gg L8 GZ "83¢ ‘08 621693 |TTTTTTTTTTeTTolmTTTmTSToomtosimesss £310 JI0X MON ‘(ou]) "00 SWY uojSuiey
("yse19jur jdurexs
~xg[) ‘Aueduiod 90UBINSU[—UOISIOP 9In0) owoerdng | 09 €8 €2 230 ‘LT e3°'96L‘61 | ¥8'g6LC$ | @6LOE 0 |TTTT7C 'd ‘gdmqsyig o) eousInsuy T 8ouBIRY
*10] SOUBMO[[B ‘UOTJRZIIOMTY | 9% '9Z 20 °299 ‘L 00 '€¥8 ‘268 Tt ‘gdIngspyid oD s1npoid [0S 43ingsijid
*eu100ut Su10de1 JO pOYIeW Ul 63UBYD | 97 69 £ 665 ‘¢ 6609, 09T  |TTTTTTTTTTTT| QLOTE'gIE  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTS £910 10X MON “TAL 48D ‘0T
et 2868 90 '8€T ‘I¢ 81 '69¢ ‘IeE “SSe\ ‘93plIquiey) ‘AIBIPISqUS PUE "0() 'SOIF JOAST
*10] 9QUBAO[[E ‘UOIJBZIMIOWY | 9% LT €C°698°CTE | L9TIZLIB'T |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTI G099 ‘6aT T 910 HI0X MON “0D) 9IL], PRYSuLAS-A[[93]
(‘morjeroadap osyy) UL N A0
“$308 1761 PUC QIGT ‘82 PUE L€ "$D95)  *JUSMISSASSE [B199dS | 9908 L8301 ‘e¢ 89 °099 ‘PzF £9819( “"0)) OUIQIN,], SULIBJAL S1)AN() [BUOI)BUISIUL
*ourooul 3u13r0dor jo poyjew ul o3uLqy) | 3 09 ¥Z'OSTOF ¢ | 00°0FS‘GLT  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTI8Lt00R eI |t A1) 10X MON ‘pPloyMey ‘PIIYOSYOOH
*10] 9OUBMO[[B ‘UOIJBZI}IOWY | TH 9L $9 198 ‘61 ¥ ¥89 26y  |TTTTTTTTTooTomTTomomTotmomimoomoommones OTAL ‘SINO’T 1§ “0) SHIO A UOIT mOI[N g
*10] 90UBMO[[E Ul 8seazoul ‘uorjerosada( | 8T 0T 11°€2L ‘82 11 '83L ‘086 - -SSBRJAL ‘uojsod ‘-00) SuljruUImIN([] OLIJ9[H UOSIPH
(‘308 SI6T ‘82¢ DU Lg¢ 'S095) ‘)uotussasse [e1oads | 0678 G0 "SFP ‘79 1€°LL9898 ‘T |777777TTTTTTTT| 98UROSU8ES |TTTTTTTTC AJ10) HI0X MAN 00 BPUOIY MOFIUIBZ])
(‘[e31dED POJSAAU] OS[Y)  "UOIIBZI}IOWLY | 90 ‘FE 6% 06 ‘7 40774 02 I B IR A 01JQ ‘PUBPAR]]) “00 UOIT SPI[D-PUB[EAS[)
("} Jo uoyeINdurod Ul JOII) “SNOJUB[PISIIAL | 9 1€ 3 268 ‘¢ L0 Cee Z T T s A1) JI0X MAN 00 9IAISS SN
‘STOQUEBIAISIIAL | $0 28 $0°861 ‘9T £4°198 ‘91 “OJAL ‘SINOTT “18 “00 SPo0YH A1(T UosndIo U0jOlIB)
*(30® Q161 ‘82¢ PUR Lz¢ 'S09s) JuowIssesse [e1ads | G 28 G€ 098 ‘$31 R t4 s 2 e S OLJAL ‘OB[[IPBD 00 [BOIWIOY() JE[[IPED
‘JuouIisnipe £I0judAUY | €8 FIL 88 '88¢ ‘07% G8°68L ‘86¥$ |TTTTTTTTTTTTT| T OIYQ ‘WBUUPUL) “00) 1YL YBQ UBILIWY
U3 Lo
11peId 10 PUNjal 10j SesNEO [BAIULIT W%NWMM 9sa1a9u] %%w wwﬁw mmuwwumwamm mmwmwﬂ% o I10A®dxXB) JO SSOIPPE PUE OUIBN

penupuod—szer ‘LSNHAY

panunuoN—g8ZEI fo 191 anuaaaL ayy fo Q1 u01998 fo
SU015200.40 9Y] LOPUN INUIADY (DULIUT [0 LPU0LSSIUULOY) Y] fiq UOYDTD [, FNUIY [DULIUT UO 22J)ULULO,) JUL0 [ Y] 0F P2JL0daL SJLPILd puD SPUnfay]



11

“UOIPI[[0D SSIIXT y
*paSSOSSE J0U SBA [IIYM G2 °E$ JO TOIIII[[0I SSI0XD SOPTIU] ¢

*PISSOSSE 10U SEA YOTUM 16°970°GS JO TOTIOI[00 SSIIXD SOPN{IUT ¢
*pISsasSe 10U SBM UYIIUA G8'8G[$ JO UWOI09[[02 SSAIXO SAPN[OU] g

‘3uipued [eedds {pejsufpeup) p

€9°CLO ‘TFG ‘PT  |21°089 ‘09T ‘08  [S€°€9% ‘GET ‘9 6€°629 ‘080 ‘¢ 16°28G ‘gee‘e  |*"TTTTTTTTTTT CTTTTTTTTTToTTETTEe T STTTTTETTTTIToIR0,

6L %99 ‘81T 6L °%5S ‘8IT 6L 979G ‘81T T T N 1 (1 0 0031 (1 O .oué Smory *15 “0p Addng “y 103[RM ‘10X0IT[Z
81 '06L ‘S8 90 "698 ‘T¥9 81°06L ‘98 R S 9561 PUB SZ6T |~77"""""0IqQ ‘nEnunm) ..oo 90UBINSUT OJI'] [BIIUSY) UOTU[)
99 °883 ‘68L PP "2€% ‘906 ‘T €0 "P8¥ ‘LLT ¥€'PLT ‘869 837088, |77t ST 8I6T |77 e ini YOIIAL ‘10190 00 9[XY 410419(T QMMHEB

“£31D
9€ 769 ‘890 ‘¢ G¢ '¥86 om: ‘0% | 89°308 ‘63T L¥ 801 ‘LIS 1z 182" mmm 4 Tttt -oBmEoE ‘ST6T 01 m:ﬂ ox msN ‘SOLIBIPISUMS PUT “YI0 X MON JO "0 [I0Q PIBpuUB)S
29308 ‘06T 6L %08 ‘€61 19°208 ‘061 FEeeTeTT T 1T .owaoﬂo 00 9LI109[F % $BH pIBPUBIS
G0 0I¥ PST 78°89G‘299°T [ 28°66C°PST  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT “TTUOI O PURB[AAJ[D 00 SWBI[[IA -UIMIDYS
20612 ‘€0S ‘T 19 01¥ ‘€85 ‘¢ S0'BIZCOS‘T  |TTTTTTTT £ °N ‘YaIBMON “BOLISULY JO *0() 9QUBINSUT [BIIUSPOI]
€2 063 ‘131 £2°068 291 €3°06%‘TaT  [TTTTTTTTTTTT SR SRR €261 |7 "Bd ‘erqd[epeyd 0 9ouBINSUT JJUT [BOININ JUIPIAOIJ
99 "800 ‘9z 1 69 998 ‘884 Tb 'T13 ‘99 €3 162 ‘69 --.-..o«g pUB ‘gI6T ‘LI6T |~ UU0)) ‘AINUWIBA\ “0) SULNIOEJNURIA POOM}Y B dwnid
19 °08L ‘181 21020 ‘89% ‘1T 96 P8 ‘6L 919616y (TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTITTTTC R e 6161 SSeTTTI QoL “H0130(T “00) 79 SIAB(T ‘OIB
‘86T qu NNE Oomﬁ
£8'908 TIT 62°CLEFF6C  [TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT £€°608 ‘TIC Frmt e omeee waﬁ ‘4161 ‘G161 ‘TI6T ‘0161 ‘6061 |~~~~""""""" £910) JI0X MON ‘A0SIof MON JO ‘0D I0JBASH SIIO
46 5L '6LS 99681 F10°C | 0L TI8‘F2E e e 4 Gl 2 JTTTTTTTTTTUAGHT DUB 9261 |TTSIAL ‘ONNTAMIIAL 0D 90UBINSUT OJI'] [BRININ UINISOMUION
69 986 wwm $9°198 ‘287 ‘C 65 986 ‘986 S TTaTTy QAISNI[OUT ‘eZ6T 0% TZ6T |“¢'SIAA ‘90NNBMIITA “°0)) S0URINSU] 0JI'] [BNINTA] UIOISOAMTIION
9€ °L68 ‘PTT 6L 791 Hmﬂ 1L *830 ‘82 C|.69 eL8" ‘96  |TTTTTTTTTTmTmTmT el T T TA ‘aerpdiuo g 00 vomBInSu] 9JI [BUOIIBN
8 "L89 hEm 8¢ 'L89 043 8% "L8S ‘0% D TTTTTRRTTTTOZ6I PUB GEET | 2 1A ‘IOrediuory 0 eduvInsuy AJI'Y [BUOLIEN
£€ 963 ‘06 16 °'T€0 9¢¥ €8 965 ‘56 T TTomT|mTTomenemmmmoosorI61 PUR TI6L ‘6061 |TTAD HI0X MIN ‘Y10 X MIN Jo “00) dourinsuy oJIr] [B0INIA
£9 '62p ‘199 6S 148 ‘028 ‘T L e A STmemtetom==-gAISnIUI ‘961 09 FE6T |TTTTTT T [N ‘¥IemoN ‘o) soueinsu] oy Jyoudd [eniny
€8 '€VL ‘v 6% °06% 00T ' |~ €€ "EFL ‘Fib ARARS IR AR SRS~ S m e LZ6T |77 TmAND A0 X MBN o)) eournsuy ofrT wetodorle
L '€06°08 66 €98 PE0 ‘T 96 °28¢ ‘69 Ig9Ie9g  |TTTTTTTTTTTTT I R (i1 8 S ) € O3 (6 G ] O AN .omsom 188 “*00) O[MOS-| 1O
PP €86°€8 6L°L9% ‘96 B PP '€86 ‘c8 JIIIIITIITITTTTTTTTTTOG61 pue 6161 e P ed ‘ydmqgsiund “o ‘d ‘qurey
09 "85 '089 T €0°890 ‘6LL‘T  |"TTTTTTTTTTTT B T L S e L .1 O S ed ‘erqdoperyd “[e 19 “r Smoy ‘qiod
13 "28€ ‘991 0L 899 ‘889 08 ‘13L om ..... e TTISSeIL ‘uojsod “*0p durINSUT 9JI'] [ENINIA YO0OUBH UYOf
1v 998 men i (e To) O A 19°998 53¢ |77 TTTTTToTTT{mTommmmmmosmsmsssssmo) 61 PUB QTG |TTTTTTTTUTTTTTTTIToo mﬁo 0K MON 00 YIIBIN puOweI(]
L8 $0L °LET 16°96% ‘968 66 '2L9 ‘012 88°180°LC  |TTTTTTTTTTTTToTn{mTotTTToTesToQAISD[OUL ‘G561 03 061 [T ““PUB[[0OH Eavsumnﬁﬁ ‘Yueg OUOSPUB[IBPIIN (L
L8°¥¥2 131 6L 129 ‘090 ‘T P20 27 ¢4 G R T T 6I6L |~~~ OIYQ ‘PUB[OAD[D 00 Je)) I0J0IA I[PUEH)
16 169 _oc« T1°291 “mmw ‘s 13 "$5C ‘¥8% L0733 )2 N e 0261 92 w:ﬂ 1 'Y ‘00udprAoig :oO duunjoejnuey AdIeyg » umorg
¥¥ '83L V9T €2 °690 2L6 8G°T9L‘G6T  |TTTTTTTTeees i B 51 8551 ) -1 () O Ted ‘ologsparg “0p wodT “p “{ ‘o001g
9 089 ¥IZ T ¥OIGP'928°C  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTT) 297089 FICTS e SSE ‘m0%S0g "00) UO[00 M UBDLIOWY
$S P60 ‘LIS 78 '$60 ‘TLIS S 60 LIS IR SmmmsssssoessosssoquoQ) ‘PIOJMEBH 00 00UBINSUY L BUIRY
S)UOTISSASSB
SJUOTISSOSSB
: {BUOIIpP® spunjoy SIIPOI uomI9lE OAJOAT] SIBY 10£BdX8] JO SSOIPPE PUB OB,
1040 19N DHe IS0 D 0 i A peAfoaur X 9 J Pp® P N
8261 ‘HHAIINALIAS

8261 fo 191 anudaas 9y} [0 I U02238 [0
SU0182004 2Y] JIPUN INUIADY DULIUT [0 LOUOISSIUWO)) 2Y) fiq UOUDID,], FNUIDY [DULIIUT U0 2OPIWULOY) JU0 [ Y] 0} P2L0daL §12PaLD PUD SPUN[aY]



12

*10J @OUMO[[E ‘TOMBZYIOWY | 0F ZT 06°286 ‘29 9% 'TgL ‘0v¥ ‘1 {4 20 ¢ “=T-0IyQ ‘PUBRASD “0) SWEIIM-UIAIYY
LN
o 8L CP 09 "Z0% ‘081 BCISLOBL T [ i ‘YIEMON ‘BOLIDWIY JO ‘00 0OUBINSU] [E1JUSPNIJ
*(3se10jur ‘ed ‘erqd
qduiexe-x8)) Auedwiod 69UBINSUI ‘UOIS[IOD 2an0)) eweldng | 00 ‘001 €9 211 ‘8e R -[epPR[IY4 00 edurInsuy JJry [ENINIA JUSPIACIT
‘uuop ‘Agq
‘Sjuem)sn{pe £10JTAAUY | G0 ‘AT 96 '29% ‘T¥ 0 ‘298 T19 -I9JBM “0) JULNPEBINUBIY POOMIY % ewn[g
* (98ueyox9 US10I0] UI 03BNULIYS) SNOIUB[[AOSIIAT | 10 ‘G 61 °GL9 ‘L8 [ 05 2400 €<% 351 O iuiuiuiuieteiteieteitiel ittt (it YOLIA 910190 00 % SIAB(T ‘9xIeJ
*(seafordwd 09 pred sesnUOq) SNOGUB[PISIIN | €5 "L P9 528 ‘11 28 °1T1 ‘06L T “TAIID HI0X MON ‘A0SI0f MON] JO 00 I0JBAR[H SIIO
SIAA ‘@9ynBMm
od 8L '8¢ 11 °190 ‘8T 0L°99% ‘pe% ‘T S 00 edueInsuUT ojIY [eNJNJA UISISOMAYIION
¢'SIA ‘eaynem
‘o 0L 79 €6 08T ‘4.8 67 ‘288 ‘L8L -[INL “00) eoueInsuy oJIT [BMINIA UIISOAMYIION
.Gm%‘mn. 0L°96 92 666 e "L9C ¥ = 1A “IIPAIUOIN 00 9UBINSUT SJIT [BUOIIBN
1dwoxe-xes) AuedmIod 9UEBINSU] {UOISIOAP 34nop ewmaidng | 00 00T 20°028°%  |TTTTTTTTTTToTmmommommemsspmmoommomesseomimmnes 2"1A ‘1e1[ediuoIy “0p edueInsuy oJIY [eUOHEN
*(e[qexejuou swn A1) HI0X
-rmold [emendl Aed o) perjdde SpUSDIAID) SNOSUB[[BISIIAL | F€ '1Z 6T °¢18 ‘68 O | T s T €% ‘652 MON ‘YI0X MON JO ‘00D eourBInsuy oJIY [BNIMIAL
‘Gm%m.ﬂ Ly T¥ $0°€L8 ‘18 96°TTF ‘616 |~~~ """"""77T SEESS AR N ‘YI8MeN 0 eouBInNSU] oJI'] 1geusq [enInA
1dmexe-xe]) Auedmiod eoUBINSII ‘UOISIOOP 3IM0) oweIdNg | pgFT |-~~~ ="=""7 " (0N 2 72T I A ittt (it intd ~£91D JI0X MIN “"0{) ousInsuy ojI] uL[odoIJOIN
*(39% 1261 ‘(q) 0% 09S pUe sjue
-3ed Jo enjeA g[-1-g) J0j SOUBMO[[® Ul 6580I0U] ‘UolIBI0RIde(T | Z8 L 20°19S 92 ZL°086 ‘€86 [Tt TTTTTTotoo[mTmmomomsmssmmomssssmmosooes X ‘N ‘0snoBIAg ‘00 O[N0G-[[01I6TN
* (LOIJBOYISSB[O 90IAIAS [euosiad Jo [BIUOD 0} 6Np euIoou|
o) SIUIUILS PIINQLIISIPUN JO TOISN[OXS) SNOBUB[[AISITAL | 8928 |-~~~ ~~~=====- SePLY T eJ ‘q8mqsyld “p 'd ‘quet
*Gg6T 07 9g6T WIOI] IOjsuBl} ‘9wooul Jjo noﬁsﬁoc:@am 8 '88 19°092 ‘00T | €S ‘P67 ‘861 ed ‘elydepeligd “[e 38 ‘[ Smot w.%sum
* (159191 ‘SSBIAT
1dmexe-xe]) Auedumod 90UBINSU] (UOISWLP 1IN0)) ﬁcﬁﬂ_nsw 0L°08 19 €61 6p 0Lz eLe |ttt ‘mojsog ‘00 esurInSu] OJI'T [BNINTA YO0IUBH UYOL
“(1ejrdeo
D@)SOATI UT 65BAIOUT PUE S)UOT)SN{P. OUIOOUT) STI0SUB[[GISIIAL | GT '¢F 16 '€83 ‘FL 27 '9%9 ‘289 £91D HI0X MON 0D UOJBIN puowelq
*QUI0D
-ut urjiodal Jo poyjetr pue polted JuUrUNEdde Ul esuey | 109 88°009 ‘¥ 61 'L79 ‘S8ET “TTPUR[[OH ‘WEBPINSWY ‘Yueg oydspUB[IAPAIN (L
*(8T6T 108 ONUOADI ‘gz¢ PUE LZ¢ *SIIS) JUAMISSOSSB [Bl0adS | 16°G 09 "¥21 ‘28 884G ‘686 ‘T |77 TTTTTTIT T T 0140 ‘PUB[RAS[D 00 18] I0JOIAl JI[PUBYD
T49
*10J GOUBMO[[€ ‘UOI)BZIIIOMWY | Z8°L €6 81 ‘PF1 09928 ‘2e¥ ‘e ‘eduepraolg “op Suumjoenuely 0dIeys p TM0Ig
‘Teyided vm_w,w%nu 98°13 1¢€ "699 ‘86 250901 Q0L  [TTTTTTTTTTTTTTIZGl0eg TI$  |TTTTTTTTTTTC BJ ‘010qspaig ‘00 WO "p "{ ‘eqoolg
“¥009S
TA0 Jo o[es uo Jgo1d Jo UOISN[I¥6 pue juew)sn{pe A10JusAu] | 26 'ZH ¥ 098 ‘T19 ‘1¢! e SSBJAl ‘0jsog 00 UI[00A\ UBILIOWIY
*(3se10UI
1dwmexe-xe)) Auedurod eouBINSU} {WOISIOP Ino) eweidng | 00 00T QH'80LIgS |TT T Tt s T oo mmosssses s uuo) ‘pIiojiaeH ‘00 eduwInsu] ojI'] euldy
WD g
uopjonpel Po300[100 0nJe)s pemofe
41peId Jo punjol Joj sesned jedpouirg YB.L, 1s010U] 8} [BUL] £qpeleg | A[SnOjASIg 10A8dx8) JO S50IPPB PUB SWIBN]

penupuo)—ez6l ‘YAIWHLIAS

PANUUOD—LZET fo 19D anuUaaaL 3y j0 0T/ 10U22S fo
SU028200.40 2y} JIPUN INUGY [DUIBIUT [0 JPUOISSNUULOY) 2Y] fiq UOLIDTD [, GNUBAIY [DULIIUT UO 2IPIUULO,) JUL0 [ 2Y] 07 PajLodal $13PaLd PUD SPUNfoy]



13

¥ BV ‘L
£F '820 ‘81T
19662 ‘731

10 '610 ‘286
¥8°992 ‘121
81690 ‘82T
8L 690 ‘831$

11X ‘08ea1yD ‘eIBMEB[O(] JO ‘00 OL1JOS[H % SBE) S918)S WI0JSO AL

“III ‘03e0iyD “00 OLI0B[H % Sep PIBpUE)S
TTUoQ ‘PUB[RASD 00 SWIBI[[IA UIAIOYS

............................ YOI “No18( 00 Sse[D B juled 310130

-84 ‘erqdPPE(Id ‘q[o3 "D [PnuBWY "IN
..... ed ‘elqd[2psyd ‘qIoX [ SInoT 1Y
“="ed ‘elqd[openud ‘[0 ‘O PIEMDPH 1IN
“ed ‘elyd[epellqd ‘q[03 "d yeles SSIA

.............. TTetTmommmsssesssssessesscsosesmsesoeoscgd ‘Blqdepe(Ud ‘QIOY A BWWE SSUA

£ °8L6 ‘18 ===l 8L°0L0 ‘P1 -.-H ............ O. ‘[ ‘uojduiyse M P g “00 uoay eyoo0lg
GO'88LTII$ |~~~ 80 "968 ‘O%$ T 0261 ‘6161 ‘8161 ' ‘uojdurgse . 00 eulyIeIA ¥ AIpunog [893§ 0I10qspIg
spunjoy SIpeID SUE Gt POAJOATI S180 X 10£edxe) JO SSOIPPE PUB SWIBN

dno.b pawffv up [0 s1aqudUL 0} 2PDUL UIIQ SDY JUIUUONLOAAD 242YM $ISDI UL SPUNfo.L PUD ‘$)IPILD ‘SJUWIIDYD 209D [0 UONNQLUSIT

*UO[300[[00 SSIX ¢

*DOSSASSE 10U SBA [IJUA ¢L'g$ JO UOTIOR[[0I SSE0X8 SOPN[OU] y

*POSSESSE JOU SBM YOTYM T6°920°CH JO TOIFOB[[00 SSOIX0 SOPN{IU] ¢
*DOSSOSSB 30U SBM [ITUM G8'8GT$ JO UWOTJOS[[0 SSAIXO SOpNIou] ¢

ydwexe-xe)) Auedurod 99UBINSUI ‘OSSP AN0)H ouraidng
-U0) JUAUINIDA0Y) UIOJ] QUIOAUI JO JQJSUBIY) SNOIUB[[ISIIAL

"UOISIO9P SWITB[D) JO 1IN00) PUE UOI}BZIJIOWIY
‘uoijeoeIdep pue uolBI Y

“LT6T 03 OWI0OUY T6T JO UOIIBIO[[EOY

"0\ SINOT 1§ “00) A[AANS 'V I0I[BM ‘II0TURZ
RIT)
‘PBUURUI) “00) eourvInsu] O] [EIJU) UOIU()

......... UOUAL 9101390 “00) O[XV }10X)9(] moxuILg,
£91D NI0X MON
‘SOLIBIPISQUS PUE ‘Y10 X MON JO ‘00 [I0 DIBpUBIS

83 €08 ‘LL9 ‘T _ 06 ‘260 ‘0L ‘P9| 0 '89€ FFT | LT "€6% ‘FPL
.......... €2 '¢19 ‘I S e [
*(3salequy
28:C1 02 "82¢ ‘9 SR:R00R0CONNiEa e (e
“(6161 0% SIGT WIOI S3OBIY | .

60 'T¥ AT I VA0 64 6 O it it
LL°L T1°969 ‘ST _ €8°196 210 ‘Lg|™""""""""TTTC 91 '08¢ ‘6%

0¢ '86 10 '$6% ‘LL 217208 ‘e AT

I ‘03801gQ 0D dL909Y B SBD PIepuels



<H
—

85 'T9L ‘966 ‘8 IL°06T ‘102 Ly | 06°L96‘98¢ ‘L | L&°96S OFF ‘T | 1€7'66L ‘69T T R S R RS e R S A (A0 7
LL76E8 ‘SLT ¥8 009 ”c«m ”N LL°6€8 wS o e mRa e ene s S e e T i1 () O It =-o1 Y “1ePnImeJ ‘uoieliodlio) 0ISIB,
6000305 | €0°801°016'T _ | 9728666 = Mmm ,\mm ¢ vmm ‘816 Pe mssmsmssessssscocooG16] DUE ST6T |TS"TTT"" X N ‘DUBIST Uegelg “00) Surpymqdiqs PUBSI UOBIS
L °6%6 ‘08T 10 ‘192 ‘892 §27057(: 5111 SO e RS GZ61 pUB €261 |*-" 7" “TTSSBIAI aEmSS\B 0 9oUBINSSY OJI'T [BNINIA 9I81S
86129 ‘TF1 88 "T¥9 ‘913 G6 129 ‘IPT e PR S (2 S N 4 (0 Emﬂek:o. 00 SWEI[IA UIAILBYY
PP €15 ‘L8T QT "L89 ‘86¥ ‘1 80 323 ‘P81 O G T 1 (610551 (61 S04 () A .-.-..-.mmmS. uojsog ‘(*our) SUIYINH %P 991y
89 °698 ‘18L 13 °866 ‘09€ ‘1 89698 ‘I8L SR | T e SIS FCOT |”~""7" 7L N IBMON ‘BOLIOWY JO 00 90UBIMSU[ [BJUIPTIL
60 "S53 ‘09T 38 "89¥ ‘292 i i =7l 60°93% cmN ..-.!-..-7 A N e ) O R “ToTep[O ‘BS[O, ‘O3eM ‘sdimad
82 '90¢ *69¢ 21 '690 ‘40g 69 ‘668 ‘695 T “T7| 61°L08 81T ..---.--.--'.l..;-..-wﬁﬁ pus LI61 |~T"TTTTTTTTTTmmT e jLig .owmuEO 00 mwoO BIBD O
66 '890 ‘673 9Z°803 ‘9I8 ‘T |~"="""""""""TTl 9110 ‘888 92°280°‘TT [T S A () S ittt - T ===="SSBI ‘19189010 A ‘00 TOLION
ST 8L TP, 01298 ‘288 ‘1 9% '8L¥ ‘ThL S “77TTTGZ6T PUE FZ6I |TSIAL O0NBAI ‘0 90UBINSUT SJIT (BN UIISIMTHON
Ly ‘919 '36€ ‘G 9% '99¢ ‘339 ‘g LV°919 ‘76€ ‘G L O S ===o¢[
67 "081 '6€1 LL°6%8‘9ch ‘T (53 20015] ({3 SR ottt It ettt ittt TT61 |~ £31D 10X MON “0D 00UBINSUT OJI'T }10 X MON
60 316 ‘9¢ 20 78T ‘69¢ 60 °5L6 ‘698 QAISI[OUI ‘9Z6T 03 $Z6T |~~~ "SSBIAL ‘mo3sod ‘0D oonmhsmnm OJI] [BNINTAT PUB[BUF MIN
€9 °9L0 ‘61% €9 '9L0 ‘6TF €9 'SL0 ‘61F ~TTTTQAISN[UI ‘BE6T 03 36T |TTTTTTTTC TTTTTIA ‘19119 JUOTAT 1700 99UBINSUT OJI'] [BUOIIBN
96 185 ‘6L3 29 '988 ‘20S 96 '1€S ‘6L3 I T T T €361 |77 TTTTTL N HIBMON “00) 90UBINSUT OJI] 3YOUdY [EMINIA
€1°LL6 HE 0 °969 ‘ST ‘9 SI°LL6 LG, |TTmmmrmmmmmmmms|mmmmomommmmmmmosjmme s BN <188 L (O 1II ‘00jSuBAG ..oo SOI7LINOJS OULIB AT
06 889 .Nm 6 703 ‘€09 06 ‘889 28 -.wwa._ pue wmmﬁ ‘8261 ‘1261 ‘0361 ‘BI6L |~~~ """~~~ e “TTTumd [, ‘SIyduwe Ay o)) [B0D zaBo:aU
GC 029 ‘64 €€ ‘259 ‘96¢ Ce089 6L |TTTTTTTTTTTmTmn|momrmmommommomosfmmmmmsssmoomsmsss o nones 9Z6T 03 €261 |~~~"BMOT ‘SOUIOTAT SO(T “BAOT JO 0)) douBINSUT OJI'] A[YBINDI
9€°98¢ ‘e8 S ‘€56 ‘66 3L °106 ‘9L £9°7899 - momnTET - “T6I61 PUB LI6T |~ "= -TSSBIA ‘HOYB(T ‘JO 9JBISS “p) MOILIOP1 ‘eusi)
81 '820 ‘06¢ 28°190 ‘0PT ‘9T |="""7"" Rt .A mm wmm .%w ¢l 2008928 0 |ttt ="QI6T PUB LIGL |~~~ ""mTmommmmmssmmmressssmsmesseee [T ‘088oryD 00 euBID
8% 'F6€ GHT £€ '88p ‘L1Z 21 (134 A ettt T T "TTTTTTTUOZ6I PUB RZ6T |TTTTUU0D Eo::wm +00) 90UBINSUT OJI'T [BNNTA JNOIFIUUOY)
96 ‘576 ‘88 80 ‘029 ‘SF1 96 FF6 ‘88 |7 SR QAIST[OUL ‘$361 01 IZ6T “SSBI\ ‘mojsogq _.oO ©0UBINSU]T 9JI] [BUOIIBN UBIqUN[OD
19 "019 ‘¢63$ 99 ‘09F ‘p8F ‘g§ |~"TTTTTTTTImmms 1G°019‘862§  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTT| T ammo e 061 PUB 8I6T |~~~ """"77T 7T 0IqO ‘PUBPAS[D “0) [[H( ISIAL PUBPRASD
sywow S)USUISSISSB e
. [BUOI}IPP® spunjoy SJIPoID £]UOUI0)BQ Y POA[OAT] S1BO X J0ABdXB) JO SSOIPPE PUB SWBN
SSOSSBIOA0 J1ON pUs (eSO
8261 ‘4L AOLOO
8261 fo 100 anusas. 2y fo I, u023098 fo

SU0SIA0LD 2Y) LIPUN INUIIY [DULIUT [0 JPUOISSTULULOY) 2Y) fiq uoyvD I, onUIY TDULINU] U0 FINPUULO,Y TUIO [ Y] 07 PaLLodDL §1IPoLO PUD SPUNSOY



15

urpuad eodds ‘pojsnlpeun) z

*DOSSOSSB 10U SEM [ATYM (L°ZET$ JO UOIJOR[[0 SSAIXD SOPNIUT {

6L TH6 799 ‘1

18 '8L¥ ‘009 ‘G¢;

88502 ‘116

$0°9%L ‘769 ‘T

‘porrod 3urjunodde Ut o3ueyd | ¥0 L 8% €13 ‘e8 P Lo £ e e e e o =====1 *9f ‘1030m)MBJ ‘U01IBI0dI00) 00SIB],
‘XN
ewoout Surgiodel Jo poyjeut M: odueqD) | 9 8% 21°688 6¥ 19°928 ‘€98 |~ €8 181 Ch ‘puersy werels “op Swip[mqdiys pus[s] ueIw)s
ISaT9jul “SSBIAL
qdurexe-xe)) Auedurod eouBINSUY {UOISIOAP N0 owaldng | ¢¢°29 02 ‘70T 98 13 C18°28 S ‘191500104 00 QOUBMSSY OJIFf [BNININ 07818
“JuouI)SI{pPE ‘A10JU0ATL PUT uonyeroaxda(t | 6¢°99 6 08¢ ‘0% E696FPL  |TTTTTTTTTe e B 0170 ‘pUB[AAd[]) 0D SWEBI[IM UIMIOYS
*Aueduiod Jo Uolsn|oxe 'UOBIIYV | 9% €1 00 ‘€91 ‘L6 ¥€°'129°06G°T |77 T L8208 ‘ST TUoeeoooossgIA ‘mojsod ‘(TOUN) SUIGOInH B 001y
TN
*Auedurod eouBINSUT {TOISI0AP 34N0)) owIdng | 9¢ ‘gg 28 °eF0 ‘1 81°88L%6¢e |T"T" 7T S 1% °G2L ‘6 ‘TIBMON “BOLIOUIY JO ‘0D 90UBIISU [BIUOPIIT
'gg61 0% Y261 W) 3501d JO IOJSUBLY, | L '8H 10°8LLGT eLgec's T e S T B[N0 ‘BS[T, ‘1B A\ ‘sAI[[IUJ
(moIsoep 31no) swaidng—Lo3dniyueq Ul 99ISTLI}
07 soxe} S}goad SSeIX0 JO UOLBUIWI[H) SNOIUB[[GISIIAL | 6T €L 96 ‘10€ ‘18T PETOR FEI |77 TTTTTmTTmmmmTommmoossmmss|memmsmmsmmmommmmenes 11 ‘08Ba1qD 0D (80D BIBY),O
*JUQUISSOSS® [B1o9ds put uo1eidolda( | g8 ‘er 10 F8S ‘LT 8002T‘COQ‘T |~ """ TTTTTHGTCR96 T (T it “TTTSSBIAT (193S9010 A\ 00 TOLION
‘SIA ‘eanem
‘o 96 ‘68 01288 TIT [T 8 B0 O It SO 1 0D 00UBINSUT YT [BNNAL UIOISOMYLION
‘o oy Ty 89 80 ‘0vC 86 "6FL BFC ‘G [T T T Tt e e S e s o
‘o 9L°6 9% '799 ‘6 06 '$96 ‘GLE 88902 ‘T16$ |~ ~TmAND I0X MAN 00 0IUBINSUT OJI'T HI0 X MON
“SSBIT
o 0¢ '$9 08 "9¢2 ‘8% 86°6G1 ‘05 |TTTTTTTTTToo Sosmsss-m=-ss| (UOSOE “0Q) SOUBINSUT OJVT [BNINJA PUBISUL MAN
( oa [T TTTTT98°TOLU90T  |TTTtTTTTTTTTTT T S e 1A ‘IRIPAIUOTA (00 90URINSUT OJI"] [RUOVIBN
* (98010971
jdumexe-xe)) Auedurod 99uBINSUI {UOISIAP 3IN00) dweldng | 87 'F¢ 29°161°9 96 "£G¢ ‘08T = Z NIBMON “00) 90UBINSUT OJUT JYOUdg [BMNTN
*JUQWISSISSE [B1O9AS PUB UONBZIIIOWY | ZC Fe 99 '81€ ‘963 19 '1S€ 610 ‘¥ 0829819 ‘T |~~~ I ‘T0jSuBAG “00) SOIJLINGOS QULIBIAL
*10J 9OUBMO[[B UY 958AIOUT ‘U0Id[d AP puB uonemalde( | 9/ '9¢ ¥8°€6L ‘18 96 '90% ‘STE 80 ‘607 ‘20T -wuo, ‘Sydumo “00) (200 ABAO[ED
REEDACHTIS BMOT
jdurexo-xe}) Auvdurod 90UBINSUI {UOISIEP 1IN00) swoldng | 8003 2F I8 ‘8 8L °166 ‘91¢ ‘SOUIO AT SO(T “BMOT JO *00) 9IUBINSUT JJIT o[qBHNNDAL
“(urrey B Jo uorjelado wrol) pouresns mmﬁoc mmgna:oo&E £9'e8 T8 609 ‘OF 6T°288°9T |7 TTTToomomofmToomtTooomomsyesont SSBIAL ‘UOJ[B( ‘JO 918)S0 1) JOIIepalyg ‘Dusl)
*(querd Jo o[es uo
Jgold puB QWIOOU] 30U Iem-0Id UL OSLAIOUT) SNOVUB[[AISIIAL | 59 ‘T 86 °1LL ‘TS 61 ‘€10 ‘086 ‘qY|™""""""""" SessEsecs SosSsEsosisssossteoss OSSR ~=III ‘08edIy) “op euBI)
‘auoy) ‘pioy
‘o 6% 99 80 °29¢ ‘8T egey0‘cL [T Rt it -J1eH “00) 90UBINSUI OJI [ENJOIN 3NVIFPUUOD)
* (3se193UY *SSBIAL
Jdmoxe-xe)) Ausdurod 9OUBINSU! ‘UOISIAP 3IN0d owredng | g1 9 £9 '6%3 ‘¥G gL'0SL‘eq [T Sess===5 L8°PL6 ‘ojsogy “0Q 0IULINSU OJI[ [BUOYBN UBIQUINOD
*UO1)BZI)IOWE PUE (308 QIBT
‘82¢ PUB LZE 'S09S PUB “)0® LIBT ‘015 '00S) JUOMISSOSSB [E1oedg wﬁwu.wwmn& T1°209 ‘B$ 9T *L€T ‘08T ‘e$ 66°G1L09$ |T"""TT0IMO* PUBPASID 00 [ ISIMJ, PUBPAO[D
uoponp Po199[{00 78IS pamo[e
11PeId 10 punjox 10j sasned [BdouLLy orxeg, 1s9193U] Koy [ouLL £q pouteg | Afsnoraelg JoAedx®) JO SSOIPPR PUB OUIBN]




16

9T “PL6 ‘08L ‘L 1Z°096 ‘696 ‘PT | 90°60T ‘€9€‘T | 6T°€00‘TLL‘T | 06°T98°96 F |~~~ """"TTTTTTTTmmmoommos TTTUR0

2L °L¥9 QL5 LL'L¥9 Sl 8% ‘330 29T 63°G29°6IT 77T : T b 6161 |~ SI0X MON ‘JO 018150 ““ M FUBLT ‘YHOM[O0M
18 ‘070 ‘88T L8109 ‘80¥ L3 °09L ‘P9 06926 ‘TT LR 1 4 SR $E6T DUB “Ig6T ‘0561 |~-~""7777""""0" JI[B0) ‘00SIUBI UEBS “00) 7p ‘S01g JI10qUASOT
18 °TL8‘TIE L¥ "€36 ‘966 20° 1L °891 ‘1#2 69°30L°0L  |TTTTTTTmme 126T 03 6161 ‘LT6T 03 €T6T |~~~ """"~ 310X MON ‘SOMEIPISGNS PU® ‘00 SBp [oNd [BUONEN
LL°90T ‘€88 ¥ LL°9G3 €88y |7t 01 Igp ‘891 ‘GO8FIF S "7t QATISII[OUL ‘0Z6T 03 SI6T |[~~~"""""""="TTmo- 10X MON ‘U011BI0dI0) [IO S9)BIS OIPPIIA
1L °966 ‘LLT 89 €F1 ‘918 ‘T 12966 ‘LLT 1 01O ‘OPA[O.I, °0)) SSB[Y) 199YS SUeMO-AqQqlT
16 918 '625 ‘T 16°Q18'655 ‘T [~77T"TTmeeeees 16 918 622 ‘T I 0Z61 PUB 616 |~~~~~"=""""" 10X MON “°00) OUMEIA O[1IUEIISIAL [BUOIIBULISIUT
PL°LST 02T ¥vTL8 T1E ‘T 9% ‘219 ‘€T1 8G°CpSe9y 7T Tt ©TT= = TQAISIIUL ‘0Z6T 07 LI6T |~~~ "SSBIAL ‘010(R[17V JINOS “00) SUIYIBIA UBdLOWY ‘d % ‘H
20238 ‘00T 00 ZPL1E8 LU 4 017 S e e ittt ) (3| G At HI0X MON “0D pieog Pejeo) 03BdIY)
20 ‘068 ‘SPL$ 09°'98% ‘028 ‘6$ | 80068 ‘BPLE  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTon[TTTToTsoTTTTmonsimsssosssssmseeosssesesooescocoo6T6T TTT e e G S 10X MAN 00 Ioqjed] [811U0D)

SJUQUISSISSB
wmwwmm%wmm [BUONIpDE spunjey SHPaID SJUeTOIEq Y POAJOATT §189 X 104BAXB) JO SSAIPPE PUB OUWIBN

pue [eulduQ

*(*ouy) SUIYIINH % 09Iy JO AIBIPISANS ¢

8261 ‘UAAINHAON

8561 fo 190 anuaaas 2y) fo o1, 1017998 [0
SU01S204d 2Y] JIPUN INUDADY (DULIUT [0 49U0188122L0)) 2] fiq UODID,J, NUIDY DULIUT U0 2IPULULOY) JUI0 [ 2] 0] PaRLodaL S1IpaLo puD Spunfoyy

*00) 80D ©I8H,0 JO AIUIPISANS ¢

00 (80D ABMO[[BY JO AIBIPISANS |

90 L83 ‘T

90 ‘989 ‘18%

spunjoy

e 10X MON “0D JI0X MON SUIGIINH % 09I
............................. TUmTeTToTToImTTe (T ‘03B0Ig) o) 03B0ID SUIYOINH P 001
‘ergdepeigd ‘(-our) ‘o) eiqdepe[lyd SulgaIng % 91y
.......... ¢80 ‘BIUB[IY “0D BIUB[IY SUIGIINH % 801y
................. o DIAL ‘e10tiifeg oD eiowjjeq SulgaInH % 80fy
SSBJAL ‘mojsog ‘(‘ouy) sUIgIINH % 801
..................................... STTTT OI O ‘PUB[RAS[D “00) PUB[OAS[D SU[UIINH 7% 901y

.................................... ¢"SSBIAL ‘mojsog ‘00 e0Us SEIV
¢’ [[1 ‘088IIYD “0D [80D 818D, 0

TTTTGE6T ‘PE6T ‘8361 ‘TZ6T ‘0361 ‘ST6L

SRR ¢'[[1 ‘08edIyD “0D selIeo) eules SINGS[IEH
.............................................. 2 [T ‘0380170 “0D 180D AppnA 31 SInqsIEH
“ruua g, ‘stqdwey “o) JI9Jsuel], UO0SI8}IBJ

........ aueJ, ‘stqdmey 00 [800 ABMO[[BD

§31pa1d

sjueweleqy

DOA[OAT] SIBO X

198edxe) JO SSOIPPE PUB SWUBN

dnoub popipfv up fo ssequiout 03 IPDUWL UPHQ SDY JUHWUONLOAAD 240YM SISDI UL

spunfos puv ‘spposd ‘S)uUaIDQD 2209D [0 UONNQLYSYT



17

"00 8P [P0 (BUOIIBN JO SOLIBIDISANS 1

............ 9% ‘75 e O 1 ot A 4 ) TTmommmmommmoosooomooomooeoestteor XN ‘ofegng (00 sep) [eINJeN SWRHIM

............ 89 629 ‘I8 e 2 S e A (] R 4 ) TTTTTTTomToooomoettmTorRg ANID IO 0D SeD [eIndBN pojiuf

20 °0$ ¢ ‘P12 ‘62T 98 'Z61 ‘69 RCINE S ol 8 4 R G ) (R O 1 JI0X MON 00 Sep) [T g [CUOIIBN

............ 66 922 ‘07 70 °01C ‘TT$ SSeSesssot==mg TSNS ‘AT6] O3 G161 TTTTTTr AN ‘oeyng FoQ) se) [eIgeN sjonboiy

............ ¥6 12 B 2 N L A B (Y S R (] TTTTTTTommTmmsoomossmosoossossooco-=tpr X OCN ‘oregng ‘uorjeiodiop Jurpping stonboay

............ 61 °L06 ‘2§ TTTTRTSTTSSTooTomooossTToTSSSQAISTOUL LI6T 09 Q6L |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTITTITTToTosssossssssscssssmosoomRmetsmesttttoored ‘A0 IO 00 SBP UOMB[D
Spuniey SIIpeI) SIuAUIRIRq Y PRAJOAUT $180 X 10£edx®e] JO SSAIPPE PUB QUIEN

dnoub porffv up fo siaquiour 03 2poUL

u29q $OY JUIUWU0LOAAD

0421Mm Spunfol pup ‘sppasd ‘SpuawaqD 200D [0 UONNQLISLT

*DOSSOSSE J0U SBM YOIUM $6°078°01$ JO UOIIDI[[09 SSAIXQ SOPN[OU] |

.......... 62 THE‘LPY | 20 °EF6 TES‘9 | 53766 2gUepLie0r  |TTTTT " i LA A
*UOISIOAp MNo) ewaidng
+(x®1 19jsUEI) 91813 HI0X MON Ul UOIJONpIP) XEJ OBISH | 00 ‘00T 04405 71) S e B o JI0X MON ‘70 098989 ““ M\ JUBLT ‘YIOM[00 M
‘polIad Jurjunooos ur o3uty) | 6 9% 29 °65¢ ‘62 YA A e R JI[8) “00SIOUBIY UEG 00 7 "S0If 319qUas0y
*10J GOUBMO[[B UT 9SBAIOUT ‘UOIJBAIda(T | 82 ‘TE 89 '809 ‘TP 82 '2GL ‘$89 10X MON ‘SOLIBIPISGRs PUB 00) SBY) [9N,] [BUOIIEN
*(zorgerdop 0S[8) SP100a1 FUIIUTI0N0E QAIIDAJOP TIOI}
3urnsol owOJUl PAJEBISIPAO0 JO WOIJDAII00 PUB UOTIBILIV | 00 ‘00T 6L°296°88  [TTntTTomomttT|tToomoommosmon|mommmecmmsosesmemesses 310X MIN ‘UW0Ie10dI00) [0 $9981S S[PPIAL
*(8I61 “)9% ANUOASI ‘gZe PUB £7¢ *SIIS) JUIWISSISSB [BI0AAS | 72 °6 £1°S1€ ‘€3 D7 T N S 1 01TQ ‘0PI[O, 00 SSB[Y) 1998 SToMO-AqqIT
?(89119UN09 uJ1910] 0} pred soxL) 10J SJIPID) SMOVURB[[AISIIAL | 00°00T |~~~ """ """""""7|=="=7=momoeess TTNI0X MeN *00) OULIBIAL O[IIUBIISIA] [BUOIIBUIIUT
*SSBIAL
: ‘[631d®0 Po)seAT] | $9 g1 81°L8¢ ‘Ig 8 F8L ‘661 ‘T ‘010q9[}1V YINOY 00 OUIGIBIA] ULOLISWY “§ 7 “H
*(8T61 ‘198 oNUOADI ‘GZE PUB /Z¢ "S9S) Juowssasse [Bods | g1 2T ¢y °289 ‘28 C6FIG0LL |TTTTTTTTTmTT |t mmmsm s o JI0X MIN 0D v...dom Pajeo) odeorgy
*JuowIsSn(pe A101UGAU] | 86 0L £9°696 ‘0988 | 37 '€8L'62¥ T TTTTTTTTTTTT 98 €18 ‘9peS |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTT 10X MON 0D I9YJeoT [BIIUSD
W20 B3 g
Torjonpeys DPo399[[0d onj8ls pamore
9IPeId 10 PUNJal 10j sasned [edwulig e, 1s9107U] 8] Mﬂw I £q poiteg | ASmOIASIT JeA®dx®) JO SSRIPP® PUT QBN




18

0€ 'eTL 700 ‘63 | T8 °€€T ‘L1G ‘00T | LG ‘639 619 ‘02 ‘ €2°208 ‘1107 | 09088 ‘cL¢

gL ‘968 ‘9SL ‘ST 20 368 ‘706 ‘0L | TL '96G ‘0SL ‘GT "Y10X MON ‘SOLIBIDISQNS PUB U0I)BI0dI00) [991§ $918)S PIapIU)
89 ‘825 ‘€ST 09 'L38 ‘280 T 89 '8LT ‘€ST . = -SSBIAl ‘U0ISO¢] "0 NN PIIIu(}
$9 96 ‘19T 99 'I18 ‘16% L0 ‘¥PL ‘951 R T 10X MON 00 Ingdng uorun
28 107 ‘L6 L¥ °99¢ ‘699 78 °10C ‘L6 e “YI0X MON ‘JO 918389 “p) [PrUB(T ‘Ploy
68 21 ‘66¢ 06 "896 ‘L06 87 '2L1 ‘g1 17°096°6 |70 T e e 6T6T PUB ‘RIEL ‘LI6T (~7~"7°°" TTTRd ‘yBIngs)yig ‘SOHEIDISUNS PUs "0 [80) PUBOJ
90 '8€ET ‘898 ‘T 29°186 ‘I9€ 8 | ¥3 PIP ‘986 8 'SGL ‘5.8 SEszemtTa Ry Tt Tt “TT"QI61 PU® ‘LI6T ‘9161 |77 Tt “TTUorgQ ‘Av[pulyg ‘AIRIpIsqns pue "0) 10 04O
£9°859 ‘gFL moseose | svme'sst  {| BEIR Y jowgser | (1 “TUSSEI ‘4075001044 00 WOHONT
12 °9.8 ‘9L 13 '9L8 ‘9L 66 °0L¢ ‘L8 A T I ST $EOT |~ “TTTTUOIAL “pemnye) <o) 0ddop) BIRUIOD MON
$L°990 ‘LL 08 816 ‘61 $L G50 ‘LL STTTTSTTTTUURE6I PUEC ‘6T CIZ6T |TTTTT2 010D ‘IATR( ‘uo13e1odio)) OLIIR[H BIUION[B))-BDEBADN
L3 *168 09T LT "859 ‘592 2% "985 ‘28T TTTTTTTTTTT0Z6I PUB ‘GI6T ‘ST6T |TTTTTIIT ‘08®OIN(, ‘SOLIBIPISGUS PUE “00) SOIIIIN S9AN SIPPIIN
$9'990 ‘231 8 990 ‘22T $3 '990 ‘221 ST €261 PUC ZZHT |~~""T T “TT°TD N ‘uojBurmIM ('SI]N) WBYBILY) ‘UTudI]
81903 ‘GLE 9y FOL TG | TTTTTI 16128 ‘gge L3968 .2 “TIg6L PU® 0361 (TTTTTTTT e TTTTTTA N ApRIoouyag o) 211399 [B19U9H
26 '303 ‘281 19 268 509 16 '80% ‘28T B AR TTHIOK MON 10D Y U OME
98°809 ‘92T 1916 ‘69T 98 '809 ‘92T 1 (] e SSBIN “IOATY [[8 ‘S[IIAL N
3 L3¢ ‘20T 2€°L28 ‘20T 28238 ‘201 . JIIITTTTTTTTTT XN foreyng o)) 9938 19uUoq
o% 208 ‘263 ‘T 92 '61L ‘206 ‘¢ | 2 "L0€ ‘265 ‘T TTTTTTTHIOX MON YO 978980 ' WM, ‘OPAID
8% ‘G99 FIT $6°93L ‘P18 8F ‘659 FIT JTTTTep fejue( ‘uonrIodIog [BO) DPOYUIUILD
8L°G1G ‘18 66 196 ‘€ST A1 € 15 N ettt il i’ (:) Bl R 17SSBN ‘H03SOf D 10394 ‘s¥oo1g
96 °L87 ‘LET 7L818'086  |TTTTTTTon ==7| 96183 ‘LET S “"""gg61 PUE 0T6T L | SRS OT 1 YRR (UTSR (N
9L°099 218 96 °098 ‘102 ‘T | 89 °086 ‘SeT 78 '066 25 $8'61L ‘65T i< (5) G o1 (<8 (] 10X MIN ‘JI0D[EAL 1018V

D ‘@ ‘moiSuIysep ‘(3IBUos[fesey) JAdwBPSSIOFf
29 212 T1L$ 9859 ‘02L$ €3 '9¥8 ‘999% 29 '€99 ‘e01$ L7812 ‘28 St “$61 PUC ‘0Z6T ‘66T ‘ST6T | OUOSBIPIWIYDS) GL67 "ON SN} 10j UBIPOISH,) AlI0dOI WOV
SIUOUISSISSB
ST [euonIppe spunjoy 1peI) S1uomeleq Y PDOAJOATT SI1B9 X 10£BdXE) JO SSOIPPE PUB AUIBN]
A2 ORUN pue [euldl0

8261 ‘UAAWAOTA

8261 [0 10 anuaaas 2y [o g1y 102928 [0
SU0S200.4d 2Y) LOPUN INUIMDY (PULUT [0 J2U0ISSIUULO)) 2Y) i UOYDID [, 9NU2C2Y [DULIUT U0 22JUULULO)) JUL0 [ 2Y] 07 PIYLOdIL 8)1PaLd pUD SPUn [23]



19

*Aouerogep ‘pejsnipsup ¢

*PISSASSE J0U SBA UM §2°9¢T$ JO UOIID[00 SS30Xd Sepn{ou] ¢

*DASSASSB J0U SBM UOIUM §2 £06°6$ JO TO[I0R][00 SSIOXO Sepn[ou] ¢

*[831dBd paIseAu]
*umjal [eurdiio ur pejiodal junows
TIOI] Pa)BUIMII[® 03UBIIX0 USIAI0J Ul OSII ‘SNOdUB[[BISIIAL
*10811109
JO 7OBAIQ JO JUNOIIB UO PAULIBISNS SIFVUIBP ‘SNOdUB[[BISITAL
*(9261 10 AMULALI ‘ZZ¢ *00S) XB] 91RISH
‘TONEIYY
“(uoryerosidep pus uoija[dap os[e) [831ded pajseAu]
*(JUQUISSASSB [B109dS 0S[B) UOI)BZI}IOWY
“($Z61 108 oNUIAAI ‘90z "99S) $Z6T 10J euroau] jou
jsurede pardde ggel 10j SSOf jou AI10JN38IS ‘SNOLUB[[IISII

*10J 99UBMO[[® Ul ASBAIIUI ‘uoIjerodde

*SUOIIINPAP SNOAUB[[BOSITI PUB 1018131 (T

(8261 ‘108 9NUIAJI ‘gL "08S) XB) 918ISH

‘uonjeroaxdap pue jusurisnipe AI10JUsAUL ROIBI[HY
*DIATRIAI YOI M UT I8IA UI ATUO J[qB
-XB] [017U09 [BI19PA] JO portad Sunnp sarredold proijrel

JO ST 10} JSAIAJUI PUB UO1IBSUIdUI0) SSAIXD {SNOIUB[[ROSIIAL
‘9PBUI SBA

juemrABd UAYM DPOIIB( SOXB] JO UOIJID[[0I ‘SMOIUB[[OISIIAT
*(yuswdinba pue jugld Jo JUSIUOPUBGE UL

POUIBJSTIS SISSO[ 0S[B) I0] OUBMO[[® UI 9SBAIIUI ‘UOIIB1IIdA (T

*(q18op Jo uolB[duIdiuod ul 9q 03 Jou p[ay )i3) Xe) 18ISy
‘(SeouemO[[e U0I)a[dIp puB UOI)BI931daP ‘SPUIPIAID

003 JO QUIOOU] UIOJ) UOIjBUIWII[® OS[E) [B}1ded PaIseAuf
*(lojueisd 0}

9[qexe) jou Iehrdxe) Aq PIJBaId JSMLIF JO OLIOOUI) XB 3)BISH
*A119doid [ruosiad pue

[891 JO OWI00UL UIO0J] SUOIJONPAP JO OUBMO[[B {SNOIUB[[IISIIAT
“$9)81S PIJIU() 9UJ UIGIIM SIVINOS UIO0I] POAISD

-91 9UIOJUI WO UIBllIg J8a1p) 0] pIBd S9xB] {SNOBUB[[RISIIAT
‘uBIpoIsSn) A118doirg uely
Aq 9Inzies Jo aua) )8 18ABAX8] AQ POUMO JOU SBM 301
yorga ‘eoud eseysind predun uo pajiodsd }seldiul pus

40018 JO O[BS woOJy 3yoid JO UOIIBUIWII[® SNOSUB[[IISIIAT

S)IPaIo JO SPUNJAL 10] S9sTEd BAPULIJ

77777770l 10°206 698 ‘TT| SL°007 ‘619 ‘68 08 °289°%F | 9% 28 ‘268 ‘LS

o ‘ « . ¢ e e - 5 ‘ “ - *HIOX MON
S6 VL TP "99L ‘660 ‘01| OF ‘16T ‘09L ‘LT 96 °709 ‘288 ‘L8| ‘selIBIPISqNS pue wOlyBI0dI0) [091S SOIBIS POUN
SvL T1°899 ‘9op Z8'8FS FO6 ‘T |TTTTTTTT TSmO s e e s e m s mm e oo gSBIAL ‘U0)SOE 00 YN AU}
98 °g¢ 16 '960 ‘9 21 °9€8 ‘682 cossmmmsssmmoc----cyI0X MON “0) dngdmg uorun
PL YL B B AT SEERER R TTTmTmemees “"YI0X MON ‘70 918BIS8 ‘D [BlUB( ‘PIOY
8019 86 '96¢ ‘e2T 87988658 7777 TN BTGRP GIG | “ed ‘U3InQs))id ‘SAHIBIPISQNS pUE "0) [80) puBlod
92 °%C 18°9¢1 ‘308 ¥6°29% ‘6% ‘9 | 79 08¢ ‘F¥ R ‘Ae[pulg ‘AleIpisqns pus ‘o) [10 01O
¥Lg 20 ¥¥P ‘eS $9°1GL 6L e |7 | [P 2 - “T=""SSHIAL ‘109S00I0M 00D UOIION
00 00T 21°0L8 ‘a1 FRRSESSSESEnSS PIIA ‘emun(s) 0 1ddo) BI[pUIOD MON

2°0[00)
S1°0% TL'168 ‘02 90'€98PIT [T B ‘19AU0(] ‘u011810dI00) OLIJOS[H SES:JO%@S&Z

“[IT *0382IUD)
21°68 1S €8¢ ‘78 82 729 ‘8¢ ©9°L80 ‘SL ‘SOLIBIPISQNS PUB ‘00 SO 1S9M  OIPPIA
00 ‘00T 3] A { R e Il I “TT|TTTTT D N ‘mojdurmiAg, ((CSIAL) WBYRIN ‘UBTSN
oL’L 1€ 'S¥¥ ‘26 82 '86% ‘987 ¥ pERaSEsssEEses SoesssomTmm X N ‘Ape)osutag o) 9113091 [BISUL N
18°0¢ £L°089 ‘9L 6C°POLOTF [T cpgeeIe‘e |TTTC STTTTTmmmmomomenes JI10X MON “0D ‘¥ ‘Y ouy
9T °6L 19 '8¢¥ ‘c¢ 1LUgee’ee [T TITTTT TThTTThl Tt s “TTSSBIAL ‘I0ATY [[BJ ‘SIILIAL 99JIn(
00 00T 6L°886°0¢ [T T e " "X N ‘oregng ‘o) [8918 IdUUO(
02 ‘g8 03 ‘€29 ‘20T ¥8 TTF ‘019 ‘2 TTTHIOX MON ‘JO 038)S9 I WBI[IM “OPAID
L0°€8 2 '0%¢ ‘09 |50 2 5 I R TTTTTemT 297089 ‘96T |TTTTTTTTTTRA ‘equB( ‘monjeiodio) (8OO PRUYLUID
LL°99 66 65T ‘6 ¥8 ‘59 ‘28 89 "97$ PLPBLGI$ [T “1'SSeAl ‘uojsod D 1039J ‘sqoorg
99 91 ¥9 ‘690 ‘02 8L°080‘66L |77 TTTTTTTTTTT|TTmmmommmomsn|mmommomsssssommsessosseos [1I ‘03801 ‘01018 wOjsoq
10°92 FL 966 ‘67$ 0z°00z ‘688 |*°°°" STUSTTeTS[TTToTTmoosTooslmssssssosossosssscssootSoMI0X MON ‘JIOD[EAA 101SY

0 " ‘uojdug

-ys8 M ‘(3jegas[[esep) JAWBPSSIO 6Y0SBIPIIIqIS)
£8'86 TUTTTTTTTeT 207297 ‘88 i Sf|7metmtmTeTTetl gr6g CON ISTU) 1o uBlpoisn) Ajedolg  we[y

3 g
uondn Pa393[[00 91n8IS pomo
918 .M 9s819ju] 18] _L: 1 £q poireg m_mcovmo_m a1 IoAvdxB]) JO SSAIPPB PUB STWEN




20

+£9310f MON] JO *0)) [0918 OF0UIB) Jo AIBIPISQNS 3
*00 180D PUB[OJ JO AI8IPISqNS ¢

‘00 1O 01QQ JO A1BIpISQNS ¢
0D SOPIIIIIN IS0 M O[PPIIN Jo Arerpisqng g

L1881 %
99 Zh¥ ‘GeL ‘ST

........ sTTTTTeTI0 X MON ‘U019B10dI0)) 10998 99838 PojIu)
S “y JI0X MON ‘A0sIof MON JO ‘00 [09)8 e132uIe)

€2 '999 ‘481

- ed ‘q3Inqsid 00 [80D PUBIod
CoTmEstTTETTemEmteed awhﬂnwuﬁm "0 90D JuelI)

ST "LIG ‘61

9161

0% 66 ‘8161 09 9161

-TmmmtmTooteed ‘Q3IngsPId 00 [80) SBD 1qmoT
S S scescesTmessscossssSmSsiTsssgoMq O ‘Au[puld £00H'SBD D 1O SYSTEM-PI
-oqQ ‘As[pulg oD {10 0O

“rpuy ‘Aueqly MaN ‘0D U0IONIISU0) [Inog

12 ‘306 ‘0T - “r[I ‘0380190 “00) SIIIAN IS UIION

o 1'IQON ‘Aou1eoy “0D sep ABMPIIN

ST ‘288 ‘281 o Ut 038014 0D SANNIIN 1S9 M OIPPIIAL

[ 5 -===;'puy ‘stjodeusIpuy “o) U3 B ‘AMY UIOYIION % O[[IASINOT

T1rIqeN ‘A0uaBaY ‘0D SIOMOJ 11O p J918AY AOUIBOY

BB GG, T T e e S e e S eBIQ] T T TT T T TTTeTmmesmsmoooscocessceesessess 1'PUI »m:oaanﬂvﬂ 400 901A10g J1[qNJ 098ISI0JUT

oF6FF ¥ S C 6161 ‘8161 ===~ T N (7 EoquEm 00 011799[ % SBf) U0Isadooy

08 269% 6161 ‘8161 |~=°~~ 1T ‘PYBUAS 0D SOMIIIN UOIISH

T 12°019 ‘I$ N 6161 1"IQON ‘PUB[S] PUBID “0D Jomog [BIIUSD
punjey 31peI) jueuresqy POA[OAU] 8189 X JIofedxs) JO SSOIPPSB PUB SWIBN

dno.f paiffo up fo siaquiaus 0] apPUL U DY JuUIWuU0L0ddD dLoYMm

$98D0 UL SPUNSIL PUD ‘S]UPALD ‘SIUGWIIDQD 009D [0 UOUNQLISUT



PART II

(21)






PART II

GENERAL SURVEY OF OVERASSESSMENTS IN
EXCESS OF $75,000

The total refunds, shown in detail in Part I, amount to $53,735,-
063.56; the total credits amount to $17,944,683.20; and the total
abatements in connection with the same cases amount to $12,416,-
838.85. The total overassessments reported in the period June 1
to December 31, 1928, amount to the sum of the above three
items, or to $84,096,585.61. On these overassessments the sum of
$22,473,308.38 was allowed in interest, making a grand total of
overassessments and interest of $106,569,893.99.

It is important to note that the rate of overassessment allowed
plus interest for the 7-month period June 1 to December 31, 1928,
18 $15,224,270 per month. For the 14-month period March 1,
1927, to April 24, 1928, the corresponding rate was $8,402,147 per
month. There has been an increase of over 80 per cent, therefore,
in the rate of these allowances since our last report. This does not
necessarily represent a more liberal policy in regard to credits and
refunds, for there has been a strong drive made by the bureau for
the purpose of settling old cases in the past year.

Another point which should be observed is the fact that 77 per
cent of these refunds and credits involve taxable years prior to 1922.
When these old years are finally closed a very material decrease in
refunds and credits should be expected. ¢

A complete summary of Part I is now shown, including a classi-
fication of overassessments in re principal cause, which is important
for purposes of discussion:

Summary of overassessment cases reported to the Joint Commitiee on Internal Revenue
Tazxation by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue under the provisions of section
710 of the revenue act of 1928, for the T-month period from June 1 to December
81, 1928. Total cases, 162; monthly average, 23

Total original and additional assessments___ $372, 129, 773. 65

Final tax collected_ . ____ $238, 885, 403. 24
Previous allowances_ _____ 47, 529, 037. 72
286, 414, 440. 96
Overassessments_ ________________________ 85, 715, 332. 69
Barred by statute________________________ 1, 618, 747. 08
Net overassessments____________ . $84, 096, 585. 61
Composed of:
Refunds__ . _____________ 53, 735, 063. 56
Credits. . _._________.____ 17, 944, 683. 20
Abatements_ ______.______ 12, 416, 83S. 85
84, 096, 585. 61
Interest paid on overassessments._____ . _______________ - 22, 475308. 38
Total of overassessments and interest_._______________ 106, 569, 893. 99

Reduction in total assessments by overassessments reported (per cent)__ 22. 60
Average percentage of interest paid on overassessments____ ... _________ 26. 72

58717—29 3 (23)




24

Classification of overassessments in re principal cause

Per cent
= o of over-
um- otal over- assess-
ber of Principal cause nglr:.sggss- Interest cost | assessments | ment to
cases and interest |total over-
assess-
‘ ments
)|
5 | Invested capital. ... ______________ $20, 597, 900. 03 | $12,161, 358. 09 ! $32, 759, 258, 12 24.49
23 | Supreme Court decision; insurance ‘
COMPANIeS._ oo 10, 829, 673. 60 1,424,288.15 = 12,253,961. 75 12.88
O EAT QLT 28 F10T) DRSNS 8, 015,390. 44 1, 624, 130. 42 9, 639, 520. 86 9.53
20 | Special assessment. ... -ocooo_ooo 7, 667,617, 34 2, 308, 308. 71 9, 875, 926. 05 9,00
8t AfRliation. oo e s e e 6, 582, 397. 42 524, 597. 09 7,106, 994. 51 7.83
6 | Inventory adjustments....__. 4,008, 671. 25 563, 822. 30 4, 572,493. 55 4,77
19 | Depreciation. .. __________.__ 3, 866, 865. 82 1,008, 757. 66 4,875,623. 48 4.60
12 | Estate tax___.____..____ 3,032, 323. 70 478, 152. 65 3, 510,476.35 3.61
4 | Reallocation of income. - 2, 361, 197. 61 131, 869. 74 2,493, 067.35 2.81
2 | Foreign taxes...________ 1, 541, 976. 67 49,994.74 1, 591, 971. 41 1.83
GHIRCHT{ LR 0 1, 082, 985. 26 216, 535. 43 1, 299, 520. 69 1.29
6 | Change in accounting period 1,054, 151. 32 183, 650. 76 1,237, 802. 08 1525
3 | Valuations..__-._._.____. 834, 509. 00 119, 069. 57 953, 578, 57 .99
2 | Transfer tax.__.._________ 657, 306. 09 146, 631. 81 803, 937. 90 .78
3 | Change in method of
income. 423, 272, 00 92,774.79 516,046.79 .51
1 | Depletion 121, 820. 25 63, 601. 92 185,422.17 .14
2 | Loss of useful valu 110, 414. 81 45,803. 14 156, 217. 95 .13
29 | Miscellaneous_-._ 11, 408, 113. 00 1, 329, 961. 41 12,738,074. 41 13. 56
162 Grand total- .o oo 84,096, 585. 61 | 22,473,308.38 | 106, 569, 893. 99 100. 00

On account of the very large refund of over $15,000,000 to the
United States Steel Corporation and the refunds to the insurance
companies the above classification of refunds is not as representative
or as instructive as was the case in our former reports. The refunds
only cover the period June 1, 1928, to December 31, 1928, also,
which is a rather short periad to use for analysis.

It has been thought better, therefore, to combine the refunds
reported under the urgent deficiency bill with the refunds under the
1928 act before making an analysis of the results. This gives us a
period from March 1, 1927, to December 31, 1928, exclusive of the
period April 25, 1928, to May 31, 1928, during which refunds were
not required to be reported to this committee. This will give a 21-
month period. The classification of overassessments for this 21-
month period is as follows:



25

Classification of overa.ssessmen{s in re principal cause (21-month period March 1,
1927, to April 24, 1928, and June 1, 1928, to December 31, 1928)

‘ ‘ Prer cent
Num- = 5 Total over- [ O: Overas-
ber of Principal cause Overassess: Interest cost [ assessment and | SeSSment
i ment [ | in forosts to total
| | ’ overas-
| sessments
|
30 | Invested capital. ... ____.._.___ $32, 584, 367. 74 ‘ $14, 205, 568. 11 | $46, 879, 935. 85 17.93
78 | Special assessment._._._._.___._______ 26, 008, 452, 53 6,681,081.44 | 32,689, 533. 97 14. 31
33 | Amortization. ______________________ 18, 196, 096. 81 3,929, 518.87 | 22, 125, 615. 68 10.01
50 | Estate tax. . . ... 13,945,437.98 | 1,959, 576. 11 15, 905, 014. 09 7.67
47 | Affiliation_ _________________________ 13, 785, 665.20 | 2,029, 587. 59 15, 815, 252. 79 7.59
3B Dreci Sl oN S e e 11, 338, 538. 79 ’ 2, 518, 499. 11 13, 857, 037. 90 6. 24
23 | Insurance companies (Supreme !
Court decision) __________________ 10, 829, 673. 60 | 1,424,288.15 | 12,253,961.75 5.96
38 | Inventory adjustments. ____________ ‘ 10, 396, 478. 67 1, 783, 273. 20 12,179, 751. 87 Hi2
20 | Valuations__________________________ | 3,298,584.27 469, 931. 34 3, 768, 515. 61 1.81
4 | Reallocation of income______________ | 2, 361, 197. 61 | 131, 869. 74 2,493, (67. 35 1.30
S Obsplescenee .- o " | 2,089,211 46 | 302, 450, 05 2,391, 661. 51 115
9 | Depletion ... ... | 1,948,075. 81 547, 056. 72 2,495, 132, 53 1.07
10 Gifttax ... | 1,928,884.76 291, 355. 57 2, 220, 240. 33 1. 06
4 | Foreigntaxes._______._______________ 1, 755, 539. 50 70,421.04 | 1, 825,960. 54 .97
6 | Transfertax___._____________________ 1,437, 776. 34 417,265.22 | 1,855, 041. 56 | .79
6 | Change in accounting period.__.____ 1,054, 151. 32 183, 650. 76 1, 237, 802. 08 \ .58
5 | Miscellaneous court judgments_.__.\ 1, 009, 187. 11 286, 401. 41 1,295, 588. 52 | .56
3 | Change in method of reporting in-
COME . 423, 272. 00 92, 774. 79 516, 046. 79 .23
3 | Capital stock tax_._________________ 390, 163. 39 85, 426. 05 475, 589. 44 21
ISiNpssiofsusefulivaluetSenatas e 0, 2 | 110, 414. 81 45,803. 14 156, 217. 95 | .06
108 | Miscellaneous. ... _____._.___.._. 26, 860, 677. 99 3,872,137.62 | 30,732, 815.61 | 14.78
123 | Interest recomputation (Supreme ‘ | |
Court decision)____.___.________._ S 1,030, 165. 71 | 1,030,165.71 |__________
|
662 i2oto | SN | 181, 751, 847. 69 | 42,448,101. 74 | 224,199, 919, 43 100. 00
| |

This last classification table appears worthy of study, for some
mmportant conclusions can be arrived at from its analysis.

First. It can be seen that three provisions are responsible for over
42 per cent of all overassessments, and that these three provisions
are now obsolete as far as our present revenue act is concerned, for
they have not been applicable to taxable years since 1921. 1t should
also be noted that two of the provisions are relief provisions. The
above is shown by the following figures:

Per cent of overassessment to total overassessments
Principal cause:

Invested capital - __________ __ ________ o ___._ 17. 93
Special assessment_ _ _ ________________________________________ 14. 31
Amortization______________ o 10. 01

Total . . 42. 25

Second. If the principal cause be examined to determine those in
which valuations are directly or indirectly involved, it will be aston-
ishing to find that over 33 per cent of the total of the overassessments
involve this judgment question in whole or in part. The figures
below show this:

Per cent of overassessment to total overassessments
Principal cause:

Amortization (value in use) - - - _ _ __ _ o e__ 10. 01
Estate tax (value at date of death) ._____________________________ 7. 67
IDepreciatio (M ar IR0l 3N v alic) M S 6. 24
Inventory adjustment (market value)___________________________ 5.72
Valuations (gain or loss, ete.) .- .- _____________________ 1. 81
Obsolescence (decrease in value) - _______________________________ 1.15
Depletion (Mar. 1 value, discovery value) ._______________________ 1. 07
Loss of useful value (serap value) - - _________________________ - .06



26

Third. If all provisions not found in our present revepue act are
eliminated, it will be found that 42 per cent of our present troubles
probably lie with these same judgment questions which arise in
valuation of estates, in depreciation, in inventory values, in valua-
tions for gain or loss, in obsolescence, in depletion, and in the deter-
mination of the loss of useful value.

It seems fair to conclude from the above brief analysis that refunds
and credits will be materially reduced when the taxable years prior
to 1922 are finally closed. It is also apparent that if valuations
could be partially eliminated or the methods used made more definite,
then even our present troubles could be materially reduced.

It has seemed worth while to compare the percentage of the total
income and estate taxes returned by each State for 1926 with the per-
centage of the total overassessments allowed the taxpayers from each
of the States for the 21-month period March 1, 1927, to April 24,
1928, and June 1, 1928, to December 31, 1928. This comparison
follows:

Comparison of taxes paid by States and refunds, credils, and abatements, by States,
in percentage

Percentage
of over-
assessments
allowed on
Percentage | income and
of income | cstate taxes
and estate | to total over-
State or Territory taxesrcturned| assessment,
to total tax 21-month
returned period Mar.
(1926)* 1, 1927, to
Apr. 24,1928,
and June 1,
1928, to Dec.
31, 1928
S ERTa he e m NRIIIN oy R 0.38 0.00
Arizona. s .08 .00
Arkansas & .18 .06
California. ... 5.23 2.37
...... .54 .84
____________ 1.51 57l
............ .80 .76
______ St 1501
1.09 .07
...... .53 .20
______ .23 .00
...... .05 .00
...... 9.11 5.26
1.24 .91
.48 .04
.99 .00
.65 1. 36
.57 .12
.37 .00
Maryland. . 1,38 .63
Massachusetts.. ... 4,42 6.71
Michigan.-.___.._.._ 6.05 2.12
Minnesota. N 1.15 .52
Mississippi e .10 .00
Missouri... Salt 2.41 1.78
Montana. ... . - 10 <11
Nebraska. - e mdee e e e —————— =23 22
NeVAAA - oo oo oo mmm .03 .00
New Hamsphire_. _ 12 | .00
New Jersey_._ ... 3.89 5. 84
New Mexico......_ .03 .00
New York.______ 30.63 46.23
North Carolina | 83 4.31
North Dakota | .03 .00
10 e e o ] 5.07 4.13

1 Estate-taxreturns filed in 1927 are used in connection with ineome tax returns for 1926, since 1927 returns
roughly approximate taxes on estates of 1926 decedents.



27

Comparison of taxes paid by States and refunds, credits, and abatements, by States,
in percentage—Continued

Percentage
of over-

assessments

allowed on

Percentage | income and

of income estate taxes

and estate |to total over-

State or Territory taxesreturned| assessment,

to total tax 21-month
returned period Mar.
(1926) 1, 1927, to

| Apr. 24,1928,

and June 1,

1928, to Dec.

31, 1928
|

Oklahoma. .. 0.92 0.27
Oregon.._._. e .26 05
Pennsylvania . - 10. 24 8.14
Rhode Island._ . . .56 .83
South Carolina . .18 .06
South Dakota._ .02 .00
Tennessee__. <59 .27
droxasToRiuNs 1.94 Silf
.14 | .00
11 .45
1.04 .37
51 .14
59 .45
‘Wisconsin... 1.59 1.88
AR et Tt R | .04 .00
T Ot Al - oo e eemeam 100. 00 100. 00

2 Alaska included in Washington.

From the above list it can be seen that while New York paid
30.63 per cent of the taxes in 1926, it received 46.23 per cent of all
the refunds reported to the joint committee.

In the same way, Massachusetts paid 4.42 per cent of the taxes
and received 6.71 per cent of the refunds; New Jersey paid 3.89 per
cent of the taxes and received 5.84 per cent of the refunds; North
Carolina paid 0.83 per cent of the taxes and received 4.31 per cent
of the refunds; and the only other States or Territories receiving a
higher percentage of refunds than of taxes paid are Colorado, Dis-
trict of Columbia, Kentucky, Montana, Rhode Island, Vermont,
and Wisconsin.

While the above data are interesting, it appears that conclusions
should not be drawn unless all refunds should be included i the
study rather than just those over $75,000. However, it is fair to
raise this question:

Do the disproportionately large refunds received by the States
of New York, Massachusetts, New Jersey, and North Carolina
occur because the taxpayers in those States make a larger number
of mistakes or do they occur because the taxpayers have better
lawyers in those States?

It can not be doubted that in the matter of tax adjustments,
taxpayers who live east of the Mississippi are at a considerable
advantage because they can contest these taxes with less expense
before the bureau in Washington.



28

In concluding this part of the report it seems proper to sum up
the principal conclusions which can be drawn from the analysis
made, as folllows:

1. Eighty-three per cent of all refunds reported to the joint com-
mittee in a 21-month period involve the excess-profits tax years prior
to 1922.

2. Forty-two per cent of all refunds are due to provisions no longer
found in our revenue act.

3. The present provisions which seem to be most troublesome from
the standpoint of refunds are those which involve valuations of
tangible and intangible property.

4. The decision of the Supreme Court of the United States in the
National Life Insurance Co. case materially lowers even the very
small tax imposed on life-insurance companies by the revenue act.
It will cost the Government approximately $35,000,000 in refunds
and $8,000,000 per annum for the future.

Special attention is directed to the supplement immediately follow-
ing, which contains valuable statistics prepared on refunds by the
Treasury Department. The point of view taken is somewhat
different, and no attempt has been made to reconcile the two
compilations.



SuppLEMENT TO Part II

ANALYSIS OF OVERASSESSMENTS PREPARED BY THE
TREASURY DEPARTMENT

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 17, 1929.

My Drar Mg. CaamrMAN: In accordance with the decision of the
joint committee at its meeting on June 8, I am transmitting herewith
an analysis of the overassessments reported to the committee prior
to January 18, 1929. Several months ago the Treasury directed
that this analysis be prepared and kept current, primarly for our
use and for the use of your committee. It is believed that this
report will be of interest to your committee and a useful supplement
to the statistics and discussion found in Part II of the report of your
division of investigation recently submitted to you.

Every one familiar with the revenue-collection system recognizes
that refunds and credits are obviously a necessary incident to the
administration of our tax laws. It is believed, however, that a
reasonably accurate and detailed analysis of the specific reasons has
not been available heretofore. In this connection it is particularly
Interesting to point out that the accompanying report shows that
85.20 per cent of the overassessments are attributable to clerical or
bookkeeping adjustments or to causes beyond the control of either
the Treasury or the taxpayer—that is, to adjustments after the pay-
ment of tax based upon causes which could not fairly be considered
prior to the payment, such causes being:

Per cent

Court and board deeisions__ . . _________________________________ 128,07
Relief under special assessment_ _ . _________________________________ 10. 50
Retroactive legislative_ _______________________ . 27.01
Amortization_____________ . ST
Changes in invested capital ._______________________________________ 8. 50
Depreciation_ - ___________ . 3. 80
Depletion . __ 1. 60
Shifts of income_________________ . ___ 8. 08
Duplicate assessments_ ___________ i e e 2 e e o 6. 52
Inventories_ . __ ___ 3. 52
Changes in affiliation._ . __________________________________________ 2. 43
REAEIL o o e o e 3 S e R i i 85. 20

Very truly yours,
E. C. Avvorp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

Hon. Wimnris C. HawLgy,
Chairman Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House of Representatives.

1 This figure does not include overassessments due to stipulated board decisions.
3 This figure includes amortization allowances under section 1209, revenue act of 1926,

(29)



30

ANALYSIS OF OVERASSESSMENTS

The following report is intended to cover the causes resulting in
those overassessments which have been submitted to the Joint Com-
mittee on Internal Revenue Taxation pursuant to the provisions of
the urgent deficiency bill approved February 28, 1927, and the pro-
visions of section 710 of the revenue act of 1928. The report includes
all cases except those pending with the joint committee on January
18, 1929.

The number of income and profits tax cases examined in connection
with the present report was 591, while the number of miscellaneous
tax cases examined was 61. It sometimes happened that more than
one report was submitted to the joint committee in the same case,
covering different years or covering a supplemental overassessment
for the same year. For this reason there is some discrepancy between
the number of cases above referred to and the number of reports in
such cases previously submitted to the joint committee.

In many of the cases overassessments were approved and issued
prior to the urgent deficiency act of February 28, 1927, then after
the passage of such act supplemental certificates in the same cases
were considered and made the subject of reports to the joint com-
mittee. More as a matter of general interest a check was made of
the cases to determine the amount of the original assessments as per
the original returns, the amount of the additional assessments, and
the amount of the overassessments. The object of this check was to
find the extent to which the overassessments covered the original
taxes assessed. As a result of this check it was found that the total
original tax assessed amounted to $839,749,667.30, that the total
additional tax amounted to $122,157,067.92, and that the total over-
assessments amounted to $238,908,750.92. The total overassessments
thus exceeded the total additional assessments by $116,751,683, so
that the original tax was overassessed by the latter amount which
represents 13.9 per cent of the original tax.

Another comparison may be made by deducting from the figures
above set out the amounts of overassessments due to court decisions,
board decisions, specific legislation, and duplicate assessments, which
amounted to $35,017,557.18, $21,769,260.14, $8,922,619.88, and
$11,737,630.27, respectively, or a total of $77,447,067.47. Deducting
the latter figure from $116,751,683 leaves $39,304,615.53, which is
4.6 per cent of the original tax. Overassessments due to shifts of
income amounted to $24,854,767.88, while additional taxes resulting
from such shifts amounted to $27,911,192.82. The figure $8,922,-
619.88 is conservatively stated, since it does not include overassess-
ments due to the retroactive effect of section 1209 of the revenue
act of 1926, which validated a great number of amortization claims
otherwise outlawed under the board’s decision in the case of Stauffer
Chemical Co. (2 B. T. A. 841). Also the figure does not include
overassessments allowable because of other retroactive provisions
which validated claims which would otherwise have been outlawed.
(See sec. 252 of the 1918 and 1921 acts as amended by the acts of
March 4, 1923, and March 13, 1924; also 281 (e) of the 1924 act and
284 (g) of the 1926 act.) It is known that overassessments due to
these retroactive provisions amount to a very substantial sum, but



31

due to lack of time for compiling the present report a check as to
the amount has not been made.

It is believed that it may be conservatively stated that all over-
assessments in the cases now under consideration in excess of the
additional taxes in the same cases may be attributed to such ele-
mentary and unavoidable reasons as court and board decisions, spe-
cific legislation, duplicate assessments, and shifts of income, which
shifts produced more deficiencies than overassessments.

Included in the above comparisons, as well as in those which follow,
is the United States Steel case for the year 1917. The original tax,
additional tax, and overassessments of this company for the year
1917 were approximately $200,000,000, $17,700,000, and $44,000,000,
respectively.

Aside from the check above described the cases were analyzed with
a view toward determining the principal causes of those overassess-
ments which were considered after the urgent deficiency act of
February 28, 1927, and after the passage of section 710 of the revenue
act of 1928 and which were specifically made the subject of reports to
the joint committee on internal revenue taxation. (Although the
prior overassessments were reviewed in connection with subsequent
overassessments they are not actually explained in detail in the reports
to the joint committee.) In making this check the following plan
was decided upon as giving the best cross-section of the matter:

It was decided to find first the amount of the overassessments
submitted to the joint committee which were due to board decisions,
court decisions, specific legislation, special assessment, duplicate
assessments and ‘‘other causes.” ‘“Other causes’” were in turn
classified into depreciation, depletion, obsolescence and loss of useful
value, inventories, changes in affiliation, losses and bad-debt deduc-
tions, invested capital adjustments, amortization, shifts of income,
and miscellaneous. The amounts of overassessments caused by
shifts of income to other years or other taxpayers due to all “other
causes”’ was also listed as well as the additional taxes collected in
other years from the same taxpayer or other taxpayers as a result
of such shifts of income. The overassessments caused by shifts of
income amounted to $24,854,767.88 while the additional taxes result-
ing from such shifts amounted to $27,911,192.82. The latter figure
is conservative since in many cases the amount could not be deter-
mined in the time available and nothing was listed although it was
known that additional taxes had resulted.

It was decided that the most equitable basis on which to determine
the amount of overassessments due to the above causes was to appor-
tion the total overassessments among the different causes on the basis
of the ratio which the reduction in income due to each cause bore to
the total reduction in income or increase in capital and this was done."
A similar basis was used in miscellaneous taxes. When the amounts
of the overassessments due to each cause were found in this manner
the ratio of these amounts to total overassessments was then de-
termined. It was then assumed that the refunds, credits and abate-
ments were made in the same ratios except that all overassessments
due to duplicate assessments and jeopardy assessments were applied
to abatements unless it appeared that they had been applied to credits



32

or refunds. The following is a summary of the results obtained by
this system, when applied to income and miscellaneous tax cases:

. . Amount of |. : Per

Classification Refund Abatemmernt Credit Total o
Courkidecisions Sy SEEREIEENI $29, 984, 396. 94 | $2,584,269.35 | $2, 448, 890.89 | $35, 017, 557. 18 19.44
B. T. A. decisions. 11, 083, 553. 45 5, 531, 396. 64 5,154,310.05 | 21, 769, 260. 14 12.08
Specific legislation_ 5, 248, 523. 36 2, 680, 249. 12 993, 847. 40 8, 922, 619. 88 4.95

Special assessment____ 13, 582,132, 76 1, 844, 222. 07 3, 494, 309. 01 18, 920, 663. 84 10. 50
Duplicate assessments._.. 969, 400. 94 8, 582, 214. 45 2,186,014.88 | 11,737, 630. 27 6. 52
Other causes .. o._.._._ 49, 224, 393. 45 14, 214, 935.35 | 20,339,977.99 | 83,779,306.79 46. 51

TFotal. . Seem 110, 092, 400. 90 | 35,437,286.98 | 34,617,350.22 | 180, 147,038.10 | 100.00

Analysts of classtfication, other causes

Ttem Refund Abatement Credit Total c]‘;fl‘;
Depreciation. ... _..____..._. $3, 975, 443, 03 $1, 188,479. 85 $1, 734, 419. 66 $6, 898, 342. 54 8. 234
Depletion.__ = 1,667, 547. 12 498, 522. 09 727, 523. 07 2, 893, 592. 28 3.454
Obsolescence-..__ - 917, 950. 00 274, 426. 04 400, 436. 32 1, 592, 862. 36 1. 901
Inventory changes_. e 3, 658, 669. 02 1,093, 778. 58 1, 596, 216. 43 6, 348, 664. 03 7.578
Affiliation changes. . 2, 526, 321. 14 755, 257.15 1,102, 191. 89 4, 383, 770. 18 5.233
L0SSeSa e - 830, 004. 45 248, 134. 25 362,117, 14 1, 440, 255. 84 1.719
Invested capital. . " 8, 832, 342. 01 2, 640, 475. 66 3, 853, 403, 91 15, 326, 221. 58 18. 294
Amortization_____ . 7, 502, 735. 83 2, 242, 982. 82 3, 273, 318. 85 13, 019, 037. 50 15. 540
Shifts of income..__.._________ 8, 393, 870. 72 2,509,392.34 | 3,662, 106. 18 14, 565, 369. 24 17. 385
Miscellaneous=—=>-— 2o - 10, 919, 510. 13 2,763,486.57 | 3,628, 194. 54 17, 311, 191. 24 20. 662

o e e 49,224,393.45 | 14,214, 935,35 ‘ 20,339,977.99 | 83,779,306.79 | 100.00

The adjustments classified under “other causes” all pertain to
matters not covered by board and court decisions and matters not
specifically classified, although some of the same type of adjustments
in other cases may fall under the specific classifications. For example,
some of the invested capital adjustments would be reported under
the board’s decision in the Regal Shoe case (1 B. T. A. 896), while
other invested capital adjustments not affected by this or other de-
cisions would be reported under the subheading “invested capital’’
under “other adjustments.”

The exhibits attached to this report contain a list of board and
court decisions with the amounts of refund, credit, and abatement
due to each.

There seems to be no doubt but that the amounts of overassessments
attributed to board and court decisions are conservatively stated.
One reason for this is that due to the limited time available in making
the present check all adjustments (particularly those pertaining to
invested capital and those which caused overassessments prior to the
overassessments submitted to the joint committee) could not be
analyzed in the light of all board and court decisions. 'There was not
sufficient time available to call out the closed files in the cases which
also prevented a more detailed check. The adjustments classified
under board and court decisions are ones which could be so classified
practically at the first reading. Another reason why this classifica-
tion is conservatively stated is that there are many board and court
decisions supporting the bureau regulations and rulings and the over-
assessments falling within this class are not reported as being due to
such decisions.



33

The following examples illustrate the classification as between
board and court decisions and ‘“‘other causes.” The board has sus-
tained article 143, Regulations 45, with respect to loss of useful value
(Automatic Transportation Co., 3 B. T. A. 505; Sheridan Coal Co.,
4 B.T. A.563). The board has sustained article 161, Regulations 45,
pertaining to obsolescence in the case of Kilby Car & Foundry Co. ».
Commissiouner (4 B. T. A. 1294). 1In the case of L. S. Donaldson Co.
(Inc.) (12 B. T. A. 271) the board has sustained the bureau rutings
published as L. O. 1108, C. B. 111-1, page 412, and S. M. 3384, C. B.
IV-1, page 277, which rulings treat dealings between affiliated com-
panies prior to January 1, 1917, as dealings between separate com-
panies. These and other similar rulings sustained by the board and
the courts had a material effect in a number of cases. In a negative
sensc at least overassessments due to these causes could be attributed
to board decisions, since if the regulations and rulings had been over-
ruled the overassessments would not have been allowed, but since
the adjustments were allowable under regulations and rulings which
were not changed, they have not been classed as attributable to board
decisions.

Again the board and the courts have adopted the burcau’s inven-
tory regulations with respect to the right of the taxpayer to report
inventories on a cost or cost or market whichever is lower basis; also
the board allows amortization, depletion, depreciation, affiliation of
companies, and the like. Consequently, if the matter of plaeing over-
assessments due to board and court decisions were carried far enough,
practically every allowance could be attributed to such eauses. As
will be later indicated, the board has also sustained practically all, if
not all, of the bureau’s fundamental ideas of special assessment as ex-
pressed in L. O. 1109, C. B. 1-2, page 253, and other rulings, so that
n a sense the present special assessment allowances could be attribut-
ed to board decisions. However, they have not been so classified
except in a very few instances where the particular case under review
had been before the board.

It should also be mentioned that in a number of cases overassess-
ments were submitted to the Joint Committee as a result of the settle-
ment of litigation in those particular cases. In the class of cases here
referred to the taxpayer signed an order of dismissal of the litigation
which was deposited in escrow with the Department of Justice, the
same to be filed with the court upon the issuance of an overassessment
in the amount specified. Overassessments in sueh cases as these are
notin the present report classed as being attributable to court deeisions.
There is another closely related type of case where, instead of deposit-
ing the agreement in escrow pending the issuance of the certificate of
overassessment, the taxpayer and the Government stipulated the
amount of the judgment and after review of such stipulation the
board entered a judgment. Since overassessments in these cases are
based on an order of the board, such overassessments have been classed
as being attributable to board deeisions ‘““‘in the instant case.” Again
in some of the cases covered in the present report it is found that there
had been a court or board order covering adjustments for one year
which also affected adjustments for other years of the same taxpayer.
Overassessments for the other years so far as affected by the court or
board decisions have been attributed to such decisions.



34

Likewise an attempt has been made to keep the overassessment
due to specific legislation at a minimum. For example, as a result
of the board’s decision in the case of Stauffer Chemical Co. (2 B.T. A.
41), it was found that a great many claims for amortization were out-
lawed. A few months later Congress cured practically all these
outlawed claims by section 1209 of the revenue act of 1926. A great
many of the amortization allowances covered in the present report
could be attributed to this retroactive legislation but since claims
covering such allowances would have been allowable under the
bureau’s interpretation of the prior acts had it not been for the board
decision, allowances under such claims have not been classified as
due to specific legislation. The overassessments brought within the
classification of specific legislation pertain primarily to legislation
affecting rates of tax retroactively, mmstallment sales (of which very
few are covered in the present report), section 703 of the revenue act
of 1928, section 254 (¢) of the revenue act of 1926, and net losses.
Overassessments due to duplicate assessments are self-explanatory.

Generally speaking, the overassessments covered in the present
report are caused primarily by the following: (1) in doubtful matters
of statutory construction the taxpayers did not place the same
interpretation as did the department on various provisions of the
acts; (2) even if their interpretation was the same as that of the
department they could not determine valuations and gather other
data necessary to compute the correct amount of tax liability until
after their returns were filed; (3) the departmental interpretations of
the acts were later changed either on the initiative of the department
or because of court or board decisions; (4) retroactive legislation;
and (5) failure of the taxpayers to follow the plain provisions of the
acts.

The first edition of Regulations 45 pertaining to the revenue act of
1918 was not promulgated until April, 1919. Many taxpayers had
already filed their returns and although others secured extensions of
time for filing for a few months, an examination of the cases shows
that the meaning of many provisions of the act and the regulations
was not well understood. Regulations 62 pertaining to the 1921 act
were also not promulgated until February, 1922. The following are
examples of some of the difficuliies noted:

A taxpayer knew that it was entitled to depreciation and depletion
based on the March 1, 1913, value of certain assets, but through lack
of time necessary to determine values as of that date based deprecia-
tion or depletion on cost or on estimated March 1, 1913, value know-
ing that correct values would have to be later determined. Again
a taxpayer deducted a lump sum for depreciation, merely estimating
the amount thereof, but later made a segregation of assets and applied
more scientific rates thereto based on the life thereof and the extent
to which the depreciable assets were actually used during the particular
taxable year under consideration. Values in connection with dis-
covery depletion also often required time for determination extending
beyond the time when returns were required to be filed.

A taxpayer probably knew that the act provided for a reasonable
allowance for amortization of facilities acquired for war purposes but
whether it was of the class entitled to such an allowance and how the
allowance was to be determined was probably not known at the time
returns were filed or even if known the detailed data required to sup-



35

port the allowance had to be gathered later. The revenue acts of
1918 and 1921 (Sec. 234 (a) (8)) contemplated these difficulties and
provided that a taxpayer could request or the commissioner on his
own initiative could reexamine the returns and other data and make a
redetermination of amortization up to March 3, 1924. The allowance
for amortization was, generally speaking, based on the difference
between cost and sale or salvage value or postwar replacement costs,
or, on a comparison of capacity with postwar value in use in order to
determine the remaining usefulness of the asset. Necessarily most
of these comparisons could not be made until after the returns were
filed with the result that a revision of the amortization deduction
taken on the return was nearly always necessary.

During the war period many taxpayers entered into contracts
with various branches of the Government and war agencies, par-
ticularly the War and Navy Departments, Shipping Board, and the
Railroad Administration. After the war ended settlements under
these contracts were necessary and tax liability could not be deter-
mined until after such settlements were made. Settlement of tax
liability in many oil cases was also delayed due to the impoundment
of funds growing out of the President’s withdrawal order of 1909,
subsequent litigation in connection therewith, and settlement under
the leasing act of 1920. Some of the difficulties encountered in this
respect are covered in L. O. 1110, C. B. 1I-1, page 104, and G. C. M.
1505, C. B. VI-1, page 208. Various taxpayers also had difficulty
in determining where they stood with respect to their foreign accounts
following the war period. Furthermore, during the war period tax-
payers were encouraged by the Government to pay their taxes and
settle doubtful points afterward since the Government needed the
money. An example of this is found in section 1009 of the 1917 act
and T. D. 2622 interpreting the same, which gave taxpayers a dis-
count of 3 per cent on payments made within four and one-half
months after the close of the taxable year.

Congress has from time to tume since the passage of the 1918 act
passed legislation extending the time within which companies could
file claims for refund or credit, in cases where they had previously
filed waivers. Compare section 252 of the 1918 and 1921 acts as
amended by acts of March 4, 1923 and March 13, 1924—281 (e),
1924 act, 284 (g) 1926 act. These provisions of the various acts have
revived or made possible the filing of many valid claims and conse-
quently made possible many refunds and credits which would other-
wise have been outlawed. Overassessments which have been made
possible only because of these provisions belong strictly under the
classification of specific legislation. However, an investigation in
this respect would have made necessary the calling out of the com-
plete files including all correspondence in the cases recently examined.
This probably could not have been done and an intelligent examina-
tion made under one month’s time and the examination may have
taken longer, so for the purpose of the report no part of the over-
assessments due to this type of legislation has been reported as being
due to specific legislation.

Sections 327 and 328 also provided for relief in taxes in certain
cases if a comparison with representative concerns showed that the
taxpayer was entitled to such relief but the classes of taxpayers
entitled to the benefits of these sections were not made clear until



36

later interpretations of the sections were published. Again, even if
the taxpayer knew that it .was entitled to relief it had no means of
knowing the amount thereof since the rates of tax paid by its com-
petitors were not usually available to it. The average taxpayer
computed and paid its tax and then filed a claim asking for the benefit
of the relief provision where it thought that it might be entitled to
such a benefit.

Section 240 provided that companies which were affiliated within
the meaning of the section should file a consolidated return. Much
confusion existed as to which companies were affiliated within the
meaning of the statute and as to how the consolidated income and
invested capital were to be determined even if they were affiliated.

There was also confusion in determining the amount of gain or loss
on disposition of assets both from a valuation point of view and
because March 1, 1913, values figured in the basis to be used.

Although the net loss provisions of the 1918 and 1921 acts (sec. 204)
were fairly clear they were often misconstrued and many taxpayers
neglected to take advantage of them altogether.

In reporting inventories many taxpayers did not follow the pro-
visions set forth in the bureau regulations. Some of the methods
used by the taxpayers which were not approved by the bureau
regulations were the deductions of reserves for price changes; the
deduction of an estimated depreciation in value of inventories; the
valuation of part of the inventory on a cost basis and another part
at cost or market whichever was lower basis, although the value of
both parts of the inventory may have been greater or less than cost,
the valuation of inventories at nominal prices or at a constant price
and the inclusion in inventories of stock in transit, title to which was
not in the taxpayer. Such practices as these are contrary to bureau
regulations 1581 to 1588, Regulations 45 and 62.

There was confusion under the 1918 and 1921 acts as to whether
the estate or the beneficiary should deduct inheritance or death
taxes paid to the various States and also as to the correct manner
of making returns in States having community property rights.

A taxpayer made his return on different periods of time from
that on which the books were kept or made returns on a cash basis
when the books were on an accrual basis contrary to the provisions
of articles 23 to 26, Regulations 45; a profit or loss was reported
on the sale of a company’s own stock contrary to the provisions of
article 542, Regulations 45; an individual who incorporated his
business during the year reported as corporation income the income
of the business for the entire year; a taxpayer forgot to deduct the
various taxes (other than income, war profits and excess profits
taxes) (article 31, Regulations 45) or deducted the same in the wrong
year; a taxpayer deducted from income a reserve for bad debts,
losses or for injuries and damages whereas the 1918 act does not
provide for such deductions; a taxpayer did not take advantage of
the provisions of articles 161 and 143, Regulations 45, which permit
a deduction for obsolescence and loss of useful value; a taxpayer
did not take advantage of credit allowed for foreign taxes paid or
if he did take such a credit the foreign taxes were later revised
which made necessary a revision of American taxes (article 381,
Regulations 45); a good many overassessments were caused by the
abatement of jeopardy assessments made as the result of a super-



37

ficial audit and in other instances the full amount of tax liability
was assessed on the original and the amended return causing a
duplication of assessments; profit or loss on sale of stock rights was
often miscomputed prior to the issuance of bureau rulings (see T.
D. 3403, C. B. I-2, p. 64); there was erroneously included in re-
turns income from tax-exempt securities or income which accrued
prior to March 1, 1913; a taxpayer failed to take advantage of sec-
tion 234 (a) (5) of the revenue act of 1921 which permits the partial
write-off of bad debts; a taxpayer determined that income from Gov-
ernment contracts was derived in a certain year pursuant to the
provisions of article 52, Regulations 45, with a different rule pre-
scribed by article 51 of Regulations 62; or a company computed its
taxes at the ordinary corporation rates but found that it was entitled
to personal service classification which made necessary a recompu-
tation of the corporation’s and usually the sharcholders’ tax liabihty.

It is obvious that most of the mistakes above referred to (which
are cited merely as examples of the more general class of mistakes)
worked both ways and probably as often resulted in additional taxes
as in overassessments. IFor example, matters of depreciation, de-
pletion, gain and loss on sale of assets and inventories often being
difficult of proper determination imany taxpayers through their lack
of understanding of the matters reported too small a tax and were
later assessed additional taxes while others reported too great a
tax and were later allowed overassessments. [t should be kept in
mand that we are here dealing primarily with that class of taxpayers
which overpaid their taxes and where a correction of the type of mistakes
above referred to usually worked to the taxpayer’s advantage.

An examination of the cases submitted to the joint committee
shows that one of the major causes for the overassessments is the
application of the special assessment provisions of the 1917 and 1918
acts (sec. 210, revenue act of 1917; sec. 327-328, revenue act of 1918).
The amount of overassessments due to this cause as shown by the
present report is $18,920,663.84, or 10.5 per cent of the total over-
assessments. The amount allowed through the special assessment
provisions as shown in the present report is substantial and seems to
call for a few comments.

It should first be noted that special assessment is mandatory where,
under the provisions of section 327 (@), the commissioner is unable
to determine the invested capital as provided in section 326 and
under the provisions of section 327 (b) where a foreign corporation is
involved and under the provisions of section 327 (¢) where a mixed
aggregate of tangible and intangible property has been paid in for
stock or for stock and bounds and the commissioner is unable
satisfactorily to determine the respective values of the several classes
of property at the time of payment or to distinguish the classes of
property paid in for stock and bonds, respectively. Many of the
overassessments covered in the preseat report fall within subdivisions
(@) and (¢) and a few within (b). The language and intent of these
provisions of the act are quite clear. This type of case involves
primarily a matter of judgment as to whether the facts in a particular
case are such as to bring the taxpayer within the meaning and intent
ofgthe statute.



38

It is also worthy of note that in view of the provisions of subdivi-
sions (@) and (c) of section 327 much time and effort both on the
part of the taxpayer and the Government have been saved in recon-
structing capital accounts to meet the requirements of section 326.
In a great many of these cases it is quite apparent that capital could
have been built up under section 326 to a point greater than that
shown on the return which would have produced substantial over-
assessments even though it may have been known that there was
still considerable capital which could not be proven. Overassessments
which would have resulted from these reconstructed capital accounts
should theoretically at least be offset against the overassessments due
to special assessment. It is believed that this point is often overlooked
in reviewing the administration of the special assessment provisions.
It is also not inconceivable that had it not been for the abnormal
condition provisions found in section 327 (d) of the 1918 act retro-
active legislation would have been passed following the war period
giving relief in some manner to those companies which were inequi-
tably taxed under the complicated provisions of the excess and war
profits tax laws.

Another point which should be noted is that in one sense practically
all of the overassessments due to special assessment are sustained by
the board decisions since the board has adopted practically all, if not
all, of the bureau’s fundamental principles covering special assessment
and even in some instances extended the relief provisions beyond the
bureau’s interpretation thereof. This appears from the comparison
of bureau rulings and board decisions pertaining to special assessment
as set forth below.

For the purpose of the present report, however, the overassessments
due to special assessment ($18,920,663.84 or 10.5 per cent of the over-
assessments) have not been listed as due to board decisions. The
argument might be made that although the board has adopted the
fundamental principles of the bureau in matters of special assess-
ment, nevertheless this type of case must be judged on its own par-
ticular facts so that the matter is one largely in the discretion of the
commissioner. This is true but when the very large number of tax-
payers which have been granted special assessment by the board
after the bureau had disallowed special assessment in these same
cases is considered it seems reasonably safe to say that the indications
are that the board is more liberal in such matters than the bureau.

The following is a comparison between bureau rulings and board
decisions in special assessment cases.

L. O. 1109, C. B. 1-2, page 253, holds that the phrase ‘“abnormal
conditions affecting the capital or income of the corporation’’ includes
the following cases, among others:



39

L. 0. 1109

(a) Where a corporation is placed in
a position of substantial inequality
because of the time or manner of organ-
ization. (Also A. R. R. 110, C. B. 2,

p. 303.)

(b) Where the capital employed al-
though a material income-producing
factor is very small or in a large part
borrowed.

(¢) Where there are excluded from
invested capital computed under sec-
tion 326 intangible assets of recognized
value and substantial in amount built
up or developed by the taxpayer.

(d) Where the net income for the
year is abnormally high, due to realiza-
tion in one year of (1) income earned
during a period of years (also A. R. R.
588, C. B. 5, p. 301) or (2) extraordi-
nary profit derived from the sale of
property the principal value of which
has been demonstrated by prospecting
or exploration and discovery work done
by the taxpayer, or (3) gain derived in
one year from the sale of property the
increase in value of which had accrued
over a period of years.

(e) Where proper recognition or al-
lowance can not be made for amortiza-
tion, obsolescence, or exceptional de-
pletion due to the World War.

OTHER BUREAU RULINGS

L. O. 1000-A, C. B. 2, page 299,
recognizes that abnormal conditions
affecting capital or income in prewar
years may be a cause for special assess-
ment.

S. M. 4877, C. B. V-1, page 340,
recognizes that payment of low officers’
salaries may be a ground for special
assessment in certain cases.

In A. R. R. 332, C. B. 3, page 362,
the bureau allowed special assessment
where a stockholder paid in to the cor-
poration an intangible asset of sub-
stantial value for a nominal considera-
tion.

The bureau has allowed special as-
sessment where a company spent sub-
stantial sums in advertising special
brands of merchandise all of which ex-
penditures were charged to operating
expense (A. R. M. 12, C. B. 2, p. 292;
A. R. M. 141, C. B. 5, p. 296).

58717—29——4

Sustained by the following Board of
Tax Appeals decisions:

National Casket Co., 3 B. T. A. 954;
D. N. & E. Walter & Co., 4 B. T.%A.
142; Rothschild Colortype Co. » Com-
missioner, 14 B. T. A. 718.

Standifer Construction Co., 4 B. T. A.
525; E. B. Ficklen Tobacco Co. v. Gom-
missioner, 10 B. T. A. 51.

Meade Cycle Co. ». Commissioner,
10 B. T. A. 887; J. G. Curtis Leather
Co., 13 B. T. A. 1259.

Pittsburgh Supply Co. ». Comimnis-
sioner, 14 B. T. A. 620; Wallis Tractor
Co. v. Commissioner, 3 B. T. A, 981.

Apparently not ruled upon®by the
board. This is of extremely limited ap-
plication.

Guarantee Construction Co., 2 B. T.
A. 1145.

Sol Frankel (Ine.), 3. B. T. A. 494,
and other B. T. A.’s cited in S. M. 4877,

In J. M. & M. S. Browning Co., 6
B. T. A. 914, the board allowed special
assessment under substantially the
same circumstances sustaining the
bureau’s prior allowance of special as-
sessment in the same case but denied
the taxpayer’s claim for paid-in sur-
plus.

Northwestern Yeast Co., 5 B. T. A.
232; Geo. W. Caswell Co. v. Commis-
sioner, 14 B. T. A. 15.



40

In the following cases the board seems to have gone beyond the
bureau in the recognition of abnormal conditions:

BUREAU RULINGS Special assessment allowed by board
in—

A. R. R. 518 refused to recognize a Rex Machinery Co., 3 B. T. A. 182.
favorable contract as a cause for spe-
cial assessment.

The bureau has held that exclusion J. H. Guild Co. v. Commissioner, 11
of intangibles under the 20 and 25 per B. T. A. 914;
cent limitation provisions of the 1917 Detroit Opera House Co., 13 B. T.
and 1918 acts (sections 207 and 326) A. 587;
is not a cause for special assessment Clarence Whitman & Sons (Inc.), 11
and that a cause does not exist through B. T. A. 1192.
the operation of section 331 of the 1918
act. (See A. R. R. 599, C. B. 5, p.
304.)

It will be noted from the attached Exhibit A that interest paid on
amounts refunded or credited in income tax cases amounted to
$28,424,550.62 or 21.7 per cent of the amounts refunded and credited.

Practically all the foregoing general discussion pertains to income
and profits taxes. The following is the situation with respect to
miscellaneous taxes:

In the 61 miscellaneous cases that were examined 46 were estate
tax, 10 gift tax, 1 beverage tax, 1 tax on initiation fees, 2 capital
stock tax, and 1 sales tax. The tax originally assessed in these cases
was $65,876,021.36, the additional tax assessed was $14,731,146. 79
and the total amount refunded was $11,585,926.58. (The figures
have been included in the comparisons made in the first part of this
report.) The refunds in these cases were over $3,000,000 less than
the additional taxes assessed. A summary of the causes of the re-
fund, the amount and the percentage to the total refunds is as follows:

Cause Amount Percentage
Court decisSions . - . . e £6, 251, 053. 66 | - 54
Board deeisions. e 349, 815, 33 3
Retroactive rates. ... 2, 381, 689. 73 20
Other Catses - . e emam 2, 603, 367. 86 23

The principal causes of the refunds were court decisions holding
certain provisions of the estate and gift taxes unconstitutional or not
retroactive, the retroactive rates imposed by sections 322 and 324
of the revenue act of 1926, and “other causes.” A summary of the
“other causes” is as follows:

Administration expenses, attorneys’ fees, executors’ commissions.. $606, 950. 21

Transfers excluded from gross estate_ - ________________________ 735, 457. 27
Charitable deduetions_ - _ ____ o ____ 518, 319. 58
Valuations. _ __ __ 353, 828. 26
Credits for inheritance taxes_.________________________________ 122, 450. 72
Miscellaneous items_ .- __ _________._______._______ b e 266, 359. 82

The refund for administration expenses, executors’ commissions,
and attorneys’ fees is largely due to the fact that they were paid and
allowed by the probate courts after the filing of the return and the
payment of the Federal estate tax. Of the transfers excluded from
the gross estate, more than half arose from the settlement of two
cases which were in litigation. The total abatements were $767,-



41

583.69, of which $435,197.53 was due to retroactive rates, $178,000.15
to credits for inheritance tax, and the remainder to miscellaneous
adjustments.

It is believed that this report and attached schedules present a fair
and impartial analysis of claims cases.

Exhibits are attached concerning cases submitted to the joint com-
mittee as follows:

A—=General classification of overassessments in income tax cases.

B—Analysis of overassessments in income tax cases by court and
board decisions, ete.

C—Subanalysis of ‘“balance of overassessments’ in income tax
cases.

D—General classification of overassessments in miscellaneous tax
cases.

E—Analysis of overassessments in miscellaneous tax cases by court
and board decisions, ete.

Exuisir A

Dastribution of overassessments reported to congresstonal commattee, tncome tax cases

Board decisions:

Refund_ _________________________ $10, 733, 738. 12
Abatement___________________________ 5, 531, 396. 64
Credit ___ 5, 154, 310. 05
(ota] S E  SR $21, 419, 444. 81
Court decisions:
Refund______________________________ 23,733, 343. 28
Abatement___________________________ 2, 529, 214. 76
Credit. . ____ 2, 448, 890. 89
Total . _ . 28, 711, 448. 93
Statutory provisions:
Refund.__ __________________________ 16, 448, 966. 39
Abatement_ . _____________________ 4, 089, 273. 66
Credit. - ___ 4, 488, 156. 41
IO oy i e i o i S S = 25, 026, 396. 46
Duplicate assessment:
Refund______________________________ 969, 400. 94
Abatement___________________________ 8, 582, 214. 45
Credit. - 2, 186, 014. 88
Total . __ 11, 737, 630. 27
Balance of overassessment:
Refund______________________________ 46, 621, 025. 59
Abatemente = _-_ . 13, 937, 603. 78
Credit _________________ 20, 339, 977. 99
Total .. ____ ___ . 80, 898, 607. 36
Total of overassessments reported to committee__.______ 167, 793, 527. 83
Total interest refunded on above overassessments____________ 28, 424, 550. 62
Amount of above overassessments caused by shift of income___ 24, 854, 767. 88

Amount of tax in respect of other years or taxpayers caused by
suchishittiofilinconicEusa R DI B S 27, 871, 192. 82



42

ExHisir

B

Income tax—Analysis of overassessments

1. COURT DECISIONS

Amount of

Name of case Citation Refund aBaieinont Credit
New York & Albany Lighterage Co. | 273 U. S.346__.__. $126, 608,86 oo -coto oo o |l SRR
v. Bowers.
Inéel nation:él Curtis Marine Turbine | 63 Ct. Cls. 597__.__ 92,603.83 ||
0.0
Blair ». U. S ex rel. Birkenstock..__. 271 U. S, 348______ 12, 762. 68
Sa}fi’ll_‘e\me Mifg. Co. ». Victor & | 26 Fed. (Zd) 249 __ 101, 060. 33
chelis.
Nat’l Life Ins. Co. ». U. 8 217U S.508__ 8,309, 763. 96
Pitney ». Dufiy. 2 Fed. (2d) 230 2, 895. 52 S
Duffy ». Mutual 272U, S.613.-__._| 3,665,273.91 |- forme
Reinecke ». Gardmer, Tr. O’ Gara | 277 U. S. 239______ 282, 635. 10
Coal Co.
Clinchfield Navigation Co., Inc., ». | P. H. tax, servxce, 109, 73237 [ca i cwrsannon—e [ cnm e
. S. 1928, p.
Unitesd Cigar Stores Co. of Amer. ». | 62 Ct. Cls 134 ..... 4,198, 108 2901 L e e
. S,
Keith ». Johnson._ _._____________ 271 U.S.1__._____. 1, 554, 719.
Bowers v. Slocum. _-| 20 Fed. (2d) 350 _- 1, 618, 939.
Penna. Mutual Life Ins. Co. ». | 252 U.8.523______ 54,721,
Lederer.
Girard T3 Colg. U SIEe-—o o S Tere s 573, 359.
USS o Bhellis: o Sn i oar - .4, 085,
Miles ». Safe Dep. & Tr. Co._. 75, 668.
Lynch ». Alworth Stephens Co. 545,972,
MecHaley. Fnll______________ 16 Fed. (2d) 781._C 153, 639.
Bourn ». McLaughlin_._ 19 Fed. (2d) 148..__ 227, 059,
Semple & Co. ». Lewellyn. 1 Fed. (2d) 745..__ 36, 782.38 31,193.20 10, 728. 40
Eisner 9. Macomber___.___ 252 U. S. 189_...__ 68, 308. 78 3, 205. 25 33, 183. 84
Schuster & Co. ». Williams 283 Hed M 5808 Tias 541.95
Hechtp. Malleye .- __._ 2650, 8, 144__.__. 225, 884. 79
Nat'l City Bk. of Seattle . U. S 64 Ct. Cls. 236__._-
Brewsterv. Walsh____________________ 255 U. S. 536_._.__ 178,377.55 752, 792. 81|
Houston, Fible & Co., Bankrupt | No. 4192 Bkpt., 183, 207.10 101, 772. 95
Daocket. Dist. Ct. Mo.

Sargent TLand Co. ». Von Baumbach.__
Boutzahnioi Masent-coes St

Alien Property Custodian.
Standard Oil Co. of N. Y. ». U

Anderson v. U. S__
Reid ». Rafferty._.
Hollingsworth &

Collector.
Wilkinson ». Hamilton Mfg, Co......
U. S. White Dental Co. ». U. 8

4 Fed. (2d) 1006 __
61 C_f Cls. 906 and

101, 999. 97

717 000. 00

9,455.18
139, 223.78

151, 049. 52
155, 000. 00

23,733, 343. 28

2,529, 214.76

2, 448, 890. 89

2. BOARD OF TAX APPEALS DECISIONS

Union Metal Manufacturing Co.__._
Regal Shee @Got to-eois S ot
Manville Jenckes Co
Theodore Stanfield____
Elizabeth S. Sprague_________________
G. M. Standifer Constructing Cor-
poration.

INational Grocer oS mrEata T T RaaeT
Isse Koch & Co. (and related cases)..
@oghlin ElectriciGoi-ciioocooon (-
Grosvenor Atterbury..
Bartles-Scott Oil Co_.___
New Process Cork CO..ooomaaaooo.
Goodell-Pratt Co_..____
John W. Butler (In€.)_oo_.__________
American LaDentelle (Inc.)__._._.__.
Retailers Fire Insurance Co_._..._...
Detroit Vapor Stove COoaee ..
St Louls Serew Coo_ oo - oo 0
Lexington Brewing
Schmoller & \/[ueller Piano Co....._.
Poinsett Mills______

James Dobson_.__

1B.T. A, 39

1 B. T. A. 896
4B.T. A, 765.
8B.T. A.

8B.T. A.

4B.T. A.
IFBSILEAT

1B. T, A.

3 B. T, A

I BoToA

2B. T A

3B.T. A,

3 B.T. A.

108 AT

1B, T. A.

3BT Al

4B.T. A 1043____
2B. M. A. 649 .
8 BT, A 700" -0
1B.T. A 498 ____
1B.T.A.6._._...
1B.T. A 1082.._.

$498, 402, 00 $43, 618. 98 $269, 523. 05
2, 083, 350. 85 3,538,437.72 203, 547.73
517, 444. 89 48,851.19 5,134, 62
155, 932. 91 63, 574. 24
717, 561. 95
438, 751,43
220, 900. 00 15,693.01 | 276, 580.13 .
1, 034, 468, 00 259, 876. 69 | 41, 270, 64
, 593, 35 868.59 | 80, 088. 74
441, 694. 39 5,564.48 | 370,686. 28

76, 445, 54
69, 922. 84

56, 502. 87
6, 545. 28

80 750. 29




43

Income tax—Analysis of overassessments—Continued
2, BOARD OF TAX APPEALS DECISIONS—Continued

itats Amount of o
Name of case Citation Refund SDateTet Credit
Ilinois Merchants Transfer Co.,

executor of estate of Wm.

Manierre 4 B.T. A. $G7 367, 07 |ce s eeccamaae
R. Downes 5, B. T A 5, 876. 46 = $107. 70
Stevens Manufacturing Co.. 1By T. A, 264 999. 58 $50, 541. 45 459, 033. 70
Citizens Transfer Co. of Utica. 2 B, A 4,859.04 |
Jamestown Worsted Mills_._________ 1B.T. A. 87, 549.42 |
Standard Marine Insurance Co. (Ltd). 4 B. T. A. 98, 464. 03
Mather Paper Co._._oooocooocooen 3B. T. A. 11,723. 14
Sheridan Coal Co....... 4B.T. A. 110 414. 81
Orents Department Stores (Inc. SRR A _

Clendening Co 1B, T-A. 3,112, 62
Illinois Terminal Co.._. 5B.T. A 138 473,81
Great Northern Ry. Co...._ 8B.T. 16, 398. 81
American-Hawaiian Steamship 7B.T. 1, 500. 00 3, 000. 00
Chatham & Phenix National Bank__| 1 B. T, 30, 880. 87 58, 524. 61
McCoy-Brandt Machinery Co.._ 8B 11,468, 37 | om cam oo
‘Wm. J. Ostheimer 1'B..T: 128, 285. 01
Board decisions in instant ¢ase - - _|-ooo oo 3,273, 431.78 1,107, §43.30 3 [)01 211. 44

WG A SR R S S 10, 733, 738. 12 5,531,396.64 | 5,154,310.05

3. STATUTORY PROVISIONS
: Amount of :
Section of law Refund Satenent Credit

Sec. 1116 of the revenue act of 1926_ .- o ... AT 260 DR s
Net losses, various actS . .- oo oo $1,349,519.82 | $1, 788, 063. 59 $509, 155. 88
Sec. 703 of the revenue act of 1928________.___.__________ 665,737.34 |ooomoe e 113, 625. 29
Sec. 284 (c) of the revenue act of 1926_ _ ________________. 414, 989. 70 1, 949. 13 25, 221. 30
Seec. 1208 of the revenue act of 1926______________________ 111, 116. 80 220, 075. 88 201, 994. 50
Secs. 210 and 327 and 328 of the revenue acts of 1917 and

.............................. 13, 582,132.76 3, 494, 309. 01
Sec. 304 (c) of the revenue act of 192 73, 762. 49
Sec. 330 of the revenue act of 1918___ 285, 892. 67
£ecHE07 ofitherevenus actioff1928 == = s 118, 556. 79

Motal. e 16, 448, 966. 39 4, 089, 273. 66 4,488, 156. 41

SESSMENTS

AOUNt . -

$969, 400. 94

$8, 582, 214. 45

$2, 186, 014. S8

5. BALANCE OF OVERASSESSMENTS

Eeranalysisiattached exhibif s ms e s

$46, 621, 025. 59

$13, 937, 603. 78

$20, 339, 977. 99

ExnaiBIT

C

Analysts of classtfication—Balance of overassessment—Income taxes

Item Refund Abatement Credit Total cI;enrt

IB e RRECIA bl 0N S S E $3, 975, 443. 03 $1, 188, 479. 85 $1,734,419. 66 $6, 898, 342. 54 8.527
Depletion____. 1, 667, 547, 12 498, 522, 09 727, 523. 07 2, 893, 592. 28 3. 577
Obsolescence 917, 950. 00 274, 426. 04 400, 486. 32 1, 592, 862. 36 1. 969
Inventories__ 3, 658, 669. 02 1,093, 778. 58 1, 596, 216. 43 6, 348, 664. 03 7.848
Changes in affil 2,526,321, 14 755, 267. 15 1,102,191, 89 4, 383, 770. 18 5.419
LoSSeS. oo s 830, 004. 45 248, 134. 25 362,117.14 1, 440, 255. 84 1.780
Invested capital_ 8, 832, 342. 01 2 640 475, 66 3,853,403, 91 15, 326, 221. 58 18. 945
Amortization...__ - 7,502, 735, 83 2, 242, 982, 82 3, 273, 318. 85 13, 019, 037. 50 16. 093
Shifts of income. 8, 393, 870. 72 2 509, 392. 34 3,662, 106. 18 14, 565, 369, 24 18. 004
Miscellaneous. - _.occoooaooon 8,316, 142. 27 2, 486, 155. 00 3, 628, 194. 54 14, 430, 491. 81 17. 838

46, 621, 025. 59 13,937, 603. 78 20,339,977.99 | 80, 898, 607.36 | 100. 000




44

Exuisir D

Dastribution of overassessments reported to congressional commaitiee— Maiscellaneous

tax cases
Board decisions:
Refunds._ - - - - e
Court decisions
Refunds_ - . _____ $6, 251, 053. 66
Abatement . oo . 55, 054. 59
1 o172 00 S
Statutory provisions:
Refing SN E S S 2, 381, 689. 73
Abatement_____________________________ 435, 197. 53
Total ____ e
Balance of overassessment:
Refund_ ___ L ___ 2, 603, 367. 86
Abatement_____________________________ 277, 331. 57
Total __ e

Total of overassessments___.____ ______________________

Total interest on above overassessments refunded_ ____________
Amount of tax collected in connection with the audit of the
Hbovelcasess St T e .

Exuisir E

$349, 815. 33

6, 306, 108. 25

2, 816, 887. 26

2, 880, 699. 43

12, 353, 608. 31

1,471, 492. 12
40, 000. 00

Destribuiton of overassessments reported to joinl commaittee—Miscellaneous taxes

COURT DECISIONS

Number T o
of cases Name of case Citation Refund Abatement
ESTATE TAX
3 | Blount ». United States. 58 Ct. Cl. 328 $453, 606. 06
1 | Keith ». Johnson__ 2711 U.S.1__ " 143, 423. 82
8 | Nichols ». Coolidg: 47 8. C. 710. 3,942, 034. 85
1 | Julliard ». United States_ - T 77,797.16
1 | Llewellyn o, Brickc o coocao- SERREETCURL | 268 U.S.238._.._. 504.41
] 7 e 4,617,456, 30
GIFT TAX
6 | Untermyer ». Anderson . .. _._._ . o o ceeeoo. 48 S. Ct. 353 ... 1,082,985.26 |____.________.
2 | Blodgett ». Holden_.____.____________________ 48 S. Ct. 105 ____ 485, 495. 57 49, 168. 93
Potalie e N | 1568 4 RONE 3 N ——
MISCELLANEOUS TAX
1 | Lukens ». United States_____________________ 62 Ct. CL. 598_____ 65,116.53 |-
Total court decisions__________________{ _____________.._____ 6, 251, 053. 66 55, 054. 59
BOARD DECISIONS
|
Name of case ‘ Citation Refund [ Abatement
Estate tax: l l
4, William Harris__________________________________ 5 B. B, Ac4l . _[- $340 815, 330C ot et
Statutory retroactive rates, secs. 322 and 324, revenue
act 1926: |
15 Estate tax e e 2,070,454, 73 | oo
B € LA o 311,285.00 | $435,197.53
MROLAL o coo oo cn s SRR R e O RN e 2,381,689, 731|223 ——- o man e
RalaneelofioverasseSsments - aiEl e e 2 603 367. 86 277, 331. 53
Total miscellaneous overassessments_._.__ .| cocooooo oo oL 11, 585, 926. 58 l 767, 583. 65




PART 1l

(45)






PART 111
STUDY OF INDIVIDUAL CASES

All refunds and credits in excess of $75,000 have been reported to
the joint committee by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue for
the period June 1, 1928, to December 31, 1928. The report on these
cases includes not only the amount of refund and credit but also the
amount of the abatement, if any, and the amount of interest allowed.
In addition to this report there is included the decision of the com-
missioner in these cases which consists of a memorandum prepared
by the general counsel of the Bureau of Internal Revenue approved
by the commissioner.

The decision of the commissioner above noted is always carefully
reviewed by this division, and in many instances this study has been
deemed suflicient for the purposes of the joint committee. Where
there is any reasonable doubt about the propriety of the allowances
the entire file of the case is called for and examined in detail.

Taken as a whole, it is believed that the refunds and credits made
show very careful and intelligent handling by the commissioner and
his bureau in the face of many difficulties.

It appears instructive to sum up a few of the most interesting points
in some of the cases which have been submitted. It is proposed to
make this discussion as brief and understandable as possible and
most of the technical detail is omitted. Where it appears necessary
there will be included in the appendix the decision of the commissioner
or other technical matter.

The position of the bureau as to the points raised in our summing-up
statements is in each case, where necessary, inserted immediately
following such statements in order that both sides of the question
may be fairly considered.

CASE NO. 8—JUNE

This is the case of the Chatham & Phenix National Bank of New
York. The refund allowed for the years 1918, 1919, and 1920
amounts to $117,959.03 plus interest of $21,691.22. The principal
cause for the refund in this case is the application of the special
assessment provision of the revenue act of 1918. This provision, as
is shown by the decision of the Supreme Court in the Williamsport
Wire Rope case, is applied entirely at the discretion of the commis-
sioner.

The fact to which we particularly desire to draw attention in this
case is that the United States Board of Tax Appeals rendered a
decision in the case of this taxpayer for the years 1918 and 1919 on
January 31, 1925. After the taxpayer has had his day in court and
a final decision of the Board of Tax Appeals handed down, the com-
missioner has seen fit to reopen the case for the same taxable years
and give the taxpayer relief through the application of the special-
assessment provision. While the legality of this procedure is not

(47)



48

questioned, it does seem that the propriety of such a policy may be
criticized. It is usual for the taxpayers to bring forward all of their
defense before the Board of Tax Appeals, and if there is any reason-
able ground for special assessment to make contention for it at that
time. It appears obvious that if the Government pursues a policy
of allowing cases to be reopened after the Board of Tax Appeals has
spoken, we will never get current with our income-tax controversies.

The decision of the commissioner in this case will be found in
Appendix 2.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

The bureau position, as stated in a letter, included as Appendix 2
(A), is:

Although no criticism is made of the refund allowed in this case,
it seems advisable to point out, in response to the above. comments,
that the decision of the Board of Tax Appeals in this case was under
the 1924 act. Under that act the board had no jurisdiction over
refunds and hence the prosecution of a claim before the bureau after
the promulgation of the board decision was proper.

Shortly after the enactment of the revenue act of 1926 the bureau,
as a matter of administrative policy, adopted the position that cases
in which a board decision has been rendered would not be reopened
except with the approval of the commissioner in cases in which the
refund is clearly allowable. In no case has the issue involved in the
board proceedings been reconsidered by the bureau. The issue upon
which the refund was allowed in thls case was not involved in the
proceedings before the board.

CASE NO. 9—JUNE

This is the case of the Cole Motor Car Co., of Indianapolis, Ind.
The total refund allowed amounts to $229,439.80 plus interest of
$88,081.04. The years involved are 1918 to 1921, inclusive.

The principal cause of the refund in this case is the application of
the special-assessment provisions of the revenue acts of 1918 and 1921.
No criticism was offered to the decision in this case in accordance
with the report of the examiner of the committee which will be found
in Appendix 3. The case is mentioned here merely to show that cer-
tain cases seem to come squarely within the special-assessment
provisions.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

Inasmuch as it is stated that this case falls clearly within the pro-
visions of the law, comment by the bureau is unnecessary.

CASE NO. 12—JUNE

This is the case of Eisemann Bros., Boston, Mass. The refund
allowed amounts to $193,072.08 plus interest of $117,538.58. The
year involved is the taxable year 1917.

The principal cause of the refund in this case is the application of
the special-assessment provision, section 210 of the revenue act of
1917, on account of an abnormality in the amount of borrowed
capital. The decision of the commissioner in this case will be found
in Appendix 4. The protest of this division will be found in Appen-
dix 5. The reply of the department to the protest will be found in
Appendix 6.



49

The whole point in this case is whether special assessment for 1917
shall be allowed under the same rules as for 1918. The Board of
Tax Appeals in the case of the West End Consolidated Mining Co.
(% B. T. A. 128), said in reference to section 210 of the revenue act
of 1917:

This section provides only one ground for special relief, namely, that the
Secretary of the Treasury is unable to satisfactorily determine the invested
capital. * * * There is nothing in the history of this section to which our
attention has been called or which we have been able to find which would extend
the scope of the section beyond its words.

In the case of the Duquesne Steel Foundry Co., Board of Tax
Appeals Docket No. 5217, the member sustained the objection of
counsel for the commissioner excluding evidence as to borrowed
capital as constituting an abnormality which would allow the tax-
payer special assessment for 1917.

The language of the 1918 statute in regard to special assessment is
entirely different from the 1917 statute. There is absolutely no
reference in the 1918 act as to this section being retroactive, yet the
commissioner insists on making this 1918 statute retroactive in
refund cases, in spite of the opinion of the Board of Tax Appeals.
To do otherwise would evidently curtail his discretionary power for
the year 1917.

When the inconsistency of being more liberal in the case of refunds
than in the case of additional taxes was drawn to the attention of the
bureau by this office, it is understood that the procedure has been
changed so as to make the same liberal policy apply to 1917 addi-
tional taxes.

This division does not agree with the commissioner’s action in this
case. Reliable information is to the effect that a very large per-
centage of the relief went not to the taxpayer but to the tax experts.
It should be noted also that this case was denied three times before
being finally allowed.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

The position of the bureau, as set forth in the letter included as
Appendix 6, 1s:

Abnormalities of capital or income are grounds for the allowance
0? assessment under the provisions of section 210 of the revenue act
of 1917.

The consistent interpretation of the bureau, based primarily upon
the legislative history of the revenue acts, should not be reversed at
this time.

Every effort is made by the bureau to maintain a uniform position
as to the interpretation and application of the provisions of the rev-
enue acts, whether a deficiency or overassessment is involved.

CASE NO. 21—JUNE

This is the case of P. Lorillard & Co. of New York. The refund
allowed amounts to $1,231,006.76 plus interest of $199,591.72. The
year involved is 1918.

The principal cause of the refund in this case is the application of
the special-assessment provisions, sections 327 and 328 of the revenue
act of 1918. The decision of the commissioner will be found in
Appendix 7.



50

The features of this case are exactly similar to the refund allowed
to the R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., already completely described in
our first refund report. The Lorillard case, however, was allowed
just subsequent to the decision of the Supreme Court of the United
States in the Williamsport Wire Rope Co. case. The Reynolds case
was allowed prior to this decision. The decision, itself, holds that the
application of the special-assessment provisions is discretionary with
the commissioner, and that, therefore, the taxpayer can not collect
refunds from the courts on this ground.

. The position of this division is briefly summarized in the following
etter:

Mr. E. C. Auvorp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury,
Washington, D. C.

DeaAr Mgr. ALvorp: In connection with the overassessments totaling $1,231,-
006.76 proposed in the case of P. Lorillard & Co. of New York, and submitted
to this committee on June 21, 1928, the following comments are made:

This division has substantially the same opinion in regard to this allowance
as in the case of the R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. (our letter dated August 9,
1927). However, as the bureau, after review, did not sustain our opinion in
the Reynolds case, to request another review on the same points in this case
would appear to occasion unnecessary work, and, therefore, such a request is
not made.

On June 4, 1928, the Supreme Court of the United States held in the Williams-
port Wire Rope Co. case that the courts were without jurisdiction to review
the determination of the commissioner in special assessment cases. In view
of the fact that during our investigation of the R. J. Reynolds case we were
informed that the case was allowed because it was feared that the taxpayer
would get a larger refund by going to the courts and using the American Tobacco
Co. as a comparative, it would seem proper to request your consideration of the
question as to changing the policy of the bureau in such cases as this, where
“no exceptional hardship” is proven, and where the taxpayer is not entitled to
relief except through Executive action.

It is not desired to bring about any loss of interest to the Government in this
case, but as the date of payment is not until July 21, it is believed sufficient con-
sideration can be given to our second comment in the nine days available.

Very truly yours,

JuLy 12, 1928.

L. H. PARKER.
POSITION OF THE BUREAU

The position of the bureau is that the allowance of special assess-
ment and the amount of relief granted in the Reynolds Tobacco Co.
and P. Lorillard Co. cases are proper for the reasons set forth in
Appendix 7 (A).

CASE NO. 23—JUNE

This is the case of the Michigan Tanning & Extract Co., Petoskey,
Mich. The refund allowed for the year 1917 amounts to $147,331.72
plus interest of $72,999.56. et

The principal cause for the refund in this case is the apphcatlon
of the special assessment provision, section 210 of the revenue act of
1917. The 1918 act has been given retroactive effect to 1917 and
special assessment allowed on the basis of an abnormality due to
invested capital.

This division does not concur in this decision as in the case of Eise-
mann Bro. previously described.



51

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

The position of the bureau upon the question presented is set forth
in the discussion in the Kisemann Bros. case previously discussed.
(See case No. 12—dJune, and Appendix 6.)

CASE NO. 31 —JUNE

This is the case of the Tribune Co., Chicago. Tll. The refund
allowed amounts to $133,447.11 plus interest of $49,717.74. The
years involved are 1920 and 1921.

The principal causes for the refund in this case are special assess-
ment (secs. 327 and 328) and the allowance of an operating loss of
a subsidiary organized under the French law. The decision of the
commissioner in this case will be found in Appendix 8 and the com-
ments of this division in Appendix 9.

As far as the allowance for special assessment is concerned, it
appears that this relief is reasonable and proper. The interesting
point in this case is the deduction from the income of the Tribune
Co. of Chicago of an operating loss sustained by the Tribune Co. of
France, a foreign corporation.

This loss seems to have been finally allowed on account of a con-
tract entered into in March, 1922, between the two companies pur-
porting to confirm a former verbal arrangement for the year 1921.
This contract provides for the operating losses of the French company
being paid by the Chicago company. 'The issue seems to be doubt-
ful from a legal standpoint, but has finally been allowed in favor of
the taxpayer.

If the decision in this case is correct, it will be seen that the method
employed in this case can be advantageously used by any corpora-
tion having foreign subsidiaries, so that it may get the benefit of the
losses of foreign subsidiaries and still escape the United States taxes
in years when these subsidiaries have profits. This point may be
properly considered in future legislation.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

The position of the bureau, as set forth in the letter included as
Appendix 9 (A), is:

The loss sustained through a contract arrangement with a foreign
subsidiary company constitutes an allowable deduction to the taxpayer
company.

With respect to the recommendation as to future revenue acts, it
is noted that Congress, upon the recommendation of the Treasury,
enacted section 240 (d) of the 1921 act and similar sections in later
acts to prevent shiftings of income or losses between related busi-
nesses. If a more effective control of this situation can be suggested,
the Treasury will recommend its adoption.

CASE NO. 1—JULY

This 1s the case of the Aluminum Co. of America and subsidiaries.
The overassessment allowed amounts to $1,287,426.64, of which ap-
proximately one-half is refunded and one-half is credited against 1923
taxes. Interest has not yet been allowed but it appears it will be
computed and remitted later. The year involved is 1917,



52

The principal cause for the overassessment in this case lies in the
adjustment of opening inventories. Kxamination reveals that these
adjustments have been made properly on the basis of the facts
reported. The decision of the commissioner will be found in Ap-
pendix 10.

This company and its numerous subsidiaries filed a consolidated
return for 1917, and while the computation of the consolidated
invested capital of the group is not the cause of the refund, a few
words may be said as to this determination.

The consolidated invested capital appears to have been computed
in accordance with the regulations. Later, it will be shown in the
case of the United States Steel Corporation that the bureau did not
follow the regulations but adopted an adjusted’ basis in view of
different rules laid down by the Court of Claims, the Board of Tax
Appeals, and the regulations. Both the Aluminum case and the
Steel case are for the year 1917, so it may be concluded that the bureau
will not always find it necessary to adopt the settlement method in
determining consolidated invested capital as used in the United
States Steel case.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

As no criticism of the refund is made, no comment by the bureau
is necessary. It might be pointed out, however, that the determina-
tion of the tax liability resulting in the above overassessment was
made before the decision in the Grand Rapids Dry Goods case
(12 B. T. A. 696) was promulgated, and that the settlement of the
case, acquiesced in by the taxpayer, is less favorable to it than would
have resulted if the theory adopted by the board in the Grand Rapids
decision (which had been urged by the taxpayer) had been taken into
consideration. On the other hand, the Steel case for 1917 was settled
after the Grand Rapids decision, and the theory there adopted by
the board was less favorable to the taxpayer than the theory of the
United Cigar Stores case or of the regulations.

CASE NO. 2—AUGUST

This is the case of the Cadillac Chemical Co. and its subsidiary,
the Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co., both of Michigan. The total refund
allowed amounts to $221,301.88 plus interest of $124,250.35. The
years involved are 1917 and 1918.

The principal cause for the refund in this case is the application of
the special-assessment provisions. Inasmuch as we have already
discussed this same matter several times in this report, it is deemed
sufficient to submit the decision of the commissioner in Appendix 11
and the comments of Mr. Chesteen, our corporation auditor, in Appen-
dix 12. The final action was recommended by the special advisory
committee of the bureau, established in the summer of 1927.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

The position of the bureau, as set forth in a letter included as
Appendix 12 (A), is:

That abnormalities in both capital and income existed in this case
_ so that the allowance of special assessment was proper.



53
CASE NO. 5—AUGUST

This is the case of the Cleveland-Cliffs Tron Co., Cleveland, Ohio.
The total overassessment allowed amounts to $115,361.45 plus inter-
est of $34,905.49. The overassessment is partly refunded in cash
and partly credited and abated. The year involved is 1918.

The principal causes for the allowance in this case are amortization
and recomputation of invested capital. The decision of the com-
missioner will be found in Appendix 13 and the comments of Mr.
Chesteen, corporation auditor for this committee, in Appendix 14.
The case is interesting but appears to have been properly computed
and is included for illustrative purposes only.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

As it is admitted that the refund is proper, no comment by the
bureau is necessary.

CASE NO. 17—AUGUST

This is the case of John D. Rockefeller, sr., of New York. The
refund allowed amounts to $120,655.28 plus interest of $36,571.86.
The year involved is 1922.

The principal cause of the refund in this case is found in the recom-
putation of the profit derived from the sale of stock. March 1, 1913,
valueisinvolved. No criticism is made of the case but it is illustrative
of the difficulty of securing accurate valuations as of March 1, 1913.

The decision of the commissioner in this case will be found in Ap-
pendix 15.

It is interesting to note that Mr. Rockefeller’s net tax for the year
1922 after securing this refund amounts to $12,036.03. This small
tax would indicate that Mr. Rockefeller’s income-producing property
has been largely transferred to his heirs or to his numerous charitable
foundations. The point, which seems well to consider, is that the
Federal estate tax will not produce much revenue in this case. In
fact, the result of not taxing gifts is to leave the door wide open for
the avoidance of the estate tax, in the case of all our citizens who have
accumulated great wealth.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU
As the refund is approved, no comment by the bureau is necessary*
CASE NO. 13—AUGUST

This is the case of the Standard Oil Co. of Kentucky. The refund
allowed amounts to $1,842:055.42 plus interest of $772,497.12. The
years involved are 1919, 1920, and 1921.

The principal cause for the refund in this case is the application of
the special-assessment provisions. After the comparatives were
examined the decision of the commissioner appeared reasonable. This
decision will be found in Appendix 16. The report of Mr. Chesteen
of this office, will be found in Appendix 17.



54

There are only two comments which we desire to make in this case:

First, this case shows that the relief provision, special assessment,
under the regular procedure of the bureau is effective in reducing the
taxes of our largest and richest taxpayers as well as those taxpayers
who were really unable to pay the heavy taxes imposed without
financial distress.

Second, it appears that it took this company an extraordinarily
long time to discover that it was entitled to special relief for 1919,
1920, and 1921. The application for special assessment was made in
March, 1927, approximately 7 years after the payment of the 1919
tax. It seems almost obvious that if the ‘‘exceptional hardship”
specified by law had really been present in this case, the taxpayer
would not have taken 7 years to discover such hardship.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

As no criticisin of the refund is made, no comment by the bureau
is necessary. However, reference to certain statements made in Mr.
Chesteen’s memorandum appears in a letter included as Appendix
17 (A).

CASE NO. 2—SEPTEMBER

This is the case of the American Woolen Co., of Boston, Mass.
The overassessment allowed amounts to $1,214,580.62, which is en-
tirely credited against 1918 additional taxes. There is no interest
allowed in this case. The year involved is 1919.

The principal cause for the overassessment is inventory adjustment.
Specifically the opening inventory for 1919 has been increased
$6,200,746.03. While this reduces the net income for 1919, it in-
creases the income for 1918. The additional tax for 1918 under the
higher rates in force in that year is in excess of $4,000,000.

It seems but fair to state that in many cases a refund in one year
may create on account of the same determined fact an additional tax
in another year. This is a case of this kind. The adjustment made
which appears on its face so favorable to the taxpayer, as it reduces
his tax for 1919 over $1,000,000, is nevertheless decidedly unfavorable
to him, as the same adjustment increases his tax by $4,000,000 in 1918.
It seems unnecessary to submit any exhibits in this case.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU
As the refund is approved, no comment by the bureau is necessary.
CASE NO. 23—SEPTEMBER

This is the case of the Prudential Insurance Co. of America, New-
ark, N.J. The refund allowed amounts to $1,503,219.02 plus interest
of $130,402.60. The years involved are 1925 and 1926.

The principal cause for the refund in this case is the recomputation
of the net income in accordance with the decision of the Supreme Court
of the United States in the National Life Insurance Co. case. The
decision of the commissioner in this case will be found in Appendix 18.

There is no criticism to be made of the allowance in this case which
is entirely due to the decision of the Supreme Court. This case is
simply selected at random from among a considerable number in
order to illustrate this type of refund.



55

When the 1921 revenue act was written, a special deduction from
income was provided for life insurance companies consisting of an
amount equal to the excess of 4 per cent of the mean reserves over
the tax-exempt interest. The Supreme Court decision results in
allowing the full 4 per cent of the mean reserves as a deduction instead
of the portion of that amount which is in excess of the tax-exempt
interest. Of course, we are not making any criticism of the action
of the Supreme Court, but we do wish to point out that the law of
1921 in regard to insurance companies really represented an informal
agreement between the Congress and the companies as to the basis
on which they should be taxed. That basis was decidedly advantage-
ous to the life-insurance companies and the decision of the Supreme
Court of the United States makes the basis still more favorable to
the taxpayer. In fact, it will probably result in refunds for past
years of $35,000,000 and for future years it will cost the Government
about eight or nine million per annum.

This matter has been fully described in our report on ‘“Federal
Taxation of Life Insurance Companies” and it would only be a
duplication to discuss the question further here. The percentage of
tax reduction through this refund in the case of the Prudential
Insurance Co. of America is over 45 per cent.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU
As the refund is approved, no comment by the bureau is necessary.
CASE NO. 8—OCTOBER

This is the case of the Marine Securities Co., of Evanston, Ill.
The refund allowed amounts to $757,977.13 plus interest of $296,-
318.66. The years involved are 1919 and 1920.

The principal causes for this refund are found in the application
of the amortization and special assessment provisions. This case is
summed up in the report of our corporation auditor, Mr. Chesteen,

which report is given in full below:
WasHINGTON, November 8, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Tazxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

In re Marine Securities Co., Chicago, I1l.

My DeAr MRr. PArxER: Pursuant to your written instructions, I have made
an examination of the above-named taxpayer’s case for the years 1919 and 1920,
involving refunds of $420,230.88 for 1919 and $337,746.25 for 1920.

The alleged refunds are due to two principal reasons: First, amortization;
second, allowance of special assessment. The amortization allowance has been
computed on the basis of the sale price of the property made to the Bethlehem
Ship Building Co. in the year 1921. Bonds in the amount of $600,000 par value
were received for the property. These bonds have been determined to have a
fair market value of $80 per bond, or $480,000 for the total amount.

The claim for special assessment is based on the grounds that the commissioner
is unable satisfactorily to determine invested capital. The abnormality alleged
is based on the fact that the Marine Securities Co. issued, in 1916, $1,100,000 par
value of common stock for a contract to purchase the stock of the Baltimore
Dry Dock & Ship Building Co. The record is conflicting and the auditors have
taken first one position and then another. The final decision was made by F. D.
Strader, formerly legal adviser to the consolidated returns division. After review-
ing all the evidence, this individual came to the conclusion that the contracts
were of very great value and recommended the allowance of special assessment.
On the basis of his recommendation, relief has been granted.

58717—29 5




56

The taxpayer had considerable income in 1919 and 1920 from Government
contracts. Considerable difficulty, therefore, was incurred apparently in getting
suitable comparatives. There are attached hereto copies of the data sheets used
for the years 1919 and 1920. You will note that only one comparative has been
used for 1920. It is the contention of the bureau that it was not possible to
secure other suitable comparatives for that year. Taking the case as a whole,
it would appear that no unfavorable eriticism should be offered to the proposed
refund unless it was the use of one comparative for 1920. That is a question
which the committee has had up with the bureau before, and it is not deemed
necessary to repeat previous objections to the use of one comparative.

Respectfully,
G. D. CuEsTEEN, Corporation Auditor.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

As the bureau audit is approved, no comment appears necessary
as to the propriety of the refund. The bureau letter, included as
Appendix 18 (A), points out, however, that the allowance of special
assessment is based upon the recommendation of the office of the
general counsel and not upon the recommendation of one of its mem-
bers and that the use of a single comparative company in the prepara-
tion of the 1920 data sheet is proper.

CASE NO. 4 —NOVEMEER

This is the case of the International Mercantile Marine Co. of
New York. The amount of the overassessment in this case amounts
to $1,229,315.91, for the years 1919 and 1920, which amount is cred-
ited against additional taxes for 1918. No interest is allowed.

The principal cause for the overassessment is found in the method
of crediting taxes paid to foreign countries. The decision of the com-
missioner 1 this case will be found in Appendix 19. A letter of Mr.
Chesteen, corporation auditor for this committee, together with a
supplementary opinion by the general counsel’s office will be found in
Appendix 20.

This is a very interesting case, but it is too technical to be described
fully in this summary. A study of Mr. Ludwig’s opinion in Appen-
dix 20 is well worth the attention of those interested in the matter of
foreign tax credits. What we wish to bring out here is the absurdity
of the result.

During the year 1919, the International Mercantile Marine Co. has
income from sources within the United States. The correct tax
liability on this income has been computed by the bureau at $1,433,-
814.08. This company received during the year 1919 some millions
of dollars in dividends from foreign corporations (British) of which it
owned nearly 100 per cent of the stock. These dividends were not
taxable in the United States under section 234 (a) (6) being ‘“‘amounts
received as dividends from a corporation which is taxable under this
title upon its net income’” and which amounts are deductible from net
income.

Now the tax deducted at the source in Great Britain was $3,934,-
364.98. This entire amount is allowed by the bureau as a credit
against the United States income tax under their interpretation of
section 238 (a). The result of this is to wipe out entirely the tax of
$1,433,814.08 which would have been due on income from sources
within the United States.

The above can be made plainer by a hypothetical case. Suppose
Company (U. S.) has income from within the United States of



57

$3,000,000 upon which our tax would be $1,000,000. Now suppose
this company owns all the stock of a British company, Company
(U. K.). This British company has income from sources within the
United States of $2,000 upon which it pays taxes to the United States
of $240. This British company has income from sources without the
United States of $12,000,000 on which it pays a tax of $3,000,000.
Company (U. K.) distributes $9,000,000 in dividends to Company
(U. S.). According to the bureau’s interpretation, the United States
receives no tax from these two companies except $240, in spite of the
fact that it would have received $1,000,000 additional if Company
(U. S.) had not owned stock in Company (U. K.). Of course, Great
Britain collects its $3,000,000 in tax and does not suffer.

This division is not in agreement with the interpretation of the
bureau. While our present law has been changed since the 1918 act,
it is believed that a report on foreign tax credits would be instructive.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

The position of the bureau, as set forth in a letter included as
Appendix 20 (A), is:

That the bureau interpretation of section 238 (a) of the revenue
act of 1918, more specifically set out in Appendix 20 (A), is correct.

CASE NO. 6—NOVEMBER

This is the case of the Middle States Oil Corporation, New York,
N. Y. The overassessment allowed amounts to $4,583,226.77 plus
interest of $33,952.79; $4,414,805.67 of the above overassessment
represents the abatement of jeopardy assessments. The years in-
volved are 1918, 1919, and 1920.

The principal cause of the overassessment in this case appears to be
affiliation and the correction of overstated income resulting from
defective accounting records. It appears that the original books
and records in this case are missing to a considerable extent, some of
them at least having been sent out of the country. The decision
of the commissioner will be found in Appendix 21, and the report of
Mr. Chesteen in Appendix 22.

This case is illustrative of some of the difficult propositions which
have to be handled by the bureau. The company itself is in the hands
of receivers, Joseph P. Tumulty and Joseph Glass.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

As no ecriticism of the refund is made, no comment by the bureau

is necessary.
CASE NO. 6—DECEMBER

This is the case of the Estate of William P. Clyde, Brooklyn, N. Y.
The refund allowed amounts to $1,297,307.42 plus interest of
$107,623.20. The date of death was November 18, 1928.

The principal cause for the refund in this case lies in the final
determination that certain gifts were not made in contemplation of
death, and that they were valid gifts properly ratified by the donor.

A very careful examination was made of this case. The decision
of the commissioner is not included on account of its length, 28 pages.



38

While the questions involved are entirely fact questions the evidence
is exceedingly scanty and even conflicting. Three members of the
estate-tax division were interviewed and they all expressed the
personal opinion that the refund should not be allowed. Two
members of the general counsel’s office were interviewed and they
were both of the opinion the refund should be allowed.

This division was of the opinion, after the examination above
referred to, that if reasonable doubt was resolved in favor of the
taxpayer the refund could be considered proper. Whether the case
might properly have been fought out in the courts appeared to be
an open question.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

The position of the bureau is that the settlement in this case was
based upon a well-considered opinion of the general counsel and is
sound.

CASE NO. 16—DECEMBER

This is the case of the Ohio Oil Co. and subsidiaries, Findlay, Ohio.
The total overassessment allowed amounts to $1,858,138.06 plus
interest of $804,136.87. Over one-half of the above overassessment
is refunded and the remainder is credited. The years involved are
1916, 1917, and 1918.

The principal items the adjustment of which lead to the above
overassessiment are invested capital, depreciation, depletion, and the
charging of drilling costs to expense in 1918. The decision of the
commissioner is shown in Appendix 23. Certain comments by this
division are shown in Appendix 24.

The only point we wish to discuss in this summary is in regard to
charging drilling costs to expense. Article 223 of regulations 45 relat-
ing to the revenue act of 1918 states in part as follows:

ArT. 223. Charges to capital and to expense in the case of o0il and gas wells.—Such
incidental expenses as are paid for wages, fuel, repairs, hauling, etc., in connection
with the exploration of the property, drilling of wells, building of pipe lines, and
development of the property may at the option of the taxpayer be deducted as
an operating expense or charged to the capital account returnable through
depletion. * * * An election once made under this option will control the
taxpayer’s returns for all subsequent years.

The above regulation, asit is being interpreted by the bureau, results
in tremendous advantage to the oil and gas industry. In all other
industries an expenditure is classed as a capital item or an expense
item on the basis of fact. The controlling element in the determina-
tion of this fact rests on the continuance of a value due to this ex-
penditure beyond the taxable year. In the oil and gas industry the
opportunity 1s given to charge items which should be capitalized to
expense.

Furthermore, the bureau now holds the opportunity existed for
exercising the option in 1917, 1918, again in 1921, again in 1924 and
again in 1926. Of course, the taxpayer in each instance takes the
method giving the lowest tax.

Not only that, the taxpayer can capitalize all these items up to the
high tax years thus increasing his invested capital, and for the fo:low-
ing years charge the same kind of items to expense without revising
his invested capital at the beginning of the year. In the case of a
change from the accrual basis to the installment basis, this is not



59

allowed. When a taxpayer changes to the installment basis, he is
required to go back into the past and reduce his invested capital on
account of the change. It would be consistent to make the oil and
gas industry do the same thing when changing their basis of expensing
and capitalizing items.

In most cases the charging of items to expense did not reduce the
depletion and depreciation allowed the taxpayer. The depreciation
is reduced but the depletion is raised a like amount in the case of
discovery value. This comes about on account of valuing oil wells
by the method of future expected profits. The total value being fixed
which is returnable through depreciation and depletion, it can be
seen that a lowered investment in physical property through charging
items to expense while decreasing the depreciation will corre-
spondingly increase the depletion.

This division is of the opinion that regulation 45, article 223,
above quoted would not stand the test in the courts, because there is
no authority in the law giving the power to the commissioner to
change capital items to expense items when the facts are available to
controvert such a change. Morcover, the article 223 is distinetly
discriminatory in character. This raises an interesting point. If
the commissioner issues a regulation which is too liberal or erroneously
in favor of the taxpayer, there is no one to contest this point in the
courts. As a rule only regulations detrimental to taxpayers are made
the subject of appeals to the courts. This suggests the propriety of
an examination by the committee as to regulations which might
appear to be uniformly too favorable to the taxpayer.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

The position of the bureau, as set forth in the letters included in
Appendices 24 (A) and (B), is:

The article in question has been in force for 10 years and has
had the approval of three Secretaries of the Treasury and three
Commissioners of Internal Revenue. Nevertheless, in view of the
question raised by the stafl of the committee, the Treasury is direct-
ing that a thorough survey of the problems, and the effect of the
article be undertaken immediately. A general discussion of the
article will be found in Appendix 24 (B).

The regulations have been applied properly in the instant case, as
set forth in a letter included as Appendix 24 (A).

CASE NO. 21 —DECEMBER

This is the case of the United States Steel Corporation and sub-
sidiaries of New York City. The refund allowed amounts to
$15,756,595.72 plus interest of $10,099,768.42. The only year in-
volved is 1917.

The principal cause of the refund in this case is the recomputation
of invested capital, although many important income adjustments
are also made. :



60

The joint committee considered this case on December 17, 1928.
Subsequent to this meeting the following letter was sent to the com-
missioner which sums up the position of the committee:

DeceMBER 19, 1928.

Hon. Davip H. Brair,
Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
Treasury Department, Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mg. CommissioNeEr: The Joint Committee on Internal Revenue
Taxation at two sessions held on December 17, 1928, considered some of the
problems involved in arriving at the tax liability of the United States Steel Cor-
poration for the year 1917, with special reference to the computation of the
consolidated invested capltal

After considering the statements of your 1epresentat1\es, the preponderant
opinion of the meml)ers of the committee was that the committee should not
interfere with your bureau in the determination made and the refund proposed.

The staff of the committee is still engaged in making certain mathematical
checks of this case. If any questions arise in connection with such checks, they
will be taken up in the usual way before the expiration of the 30-day period.

Very truly yours,
W. C. Hawrey, Chairman.

This refund is the largest which has come before the joint com-
mittee. The following documents are attached in the Appendix:

Appendix 25. Letter to chairman with copy of commissioner’s decision.

Appendix 26. Letter and memorandum of Treasury Department after hearing.

Appendix 27. Memorandum prepared by staff of committee prior to hearing,
with chart and exhibits.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

Inasmuch as the case has been reviewed by the joint committee
and the position of the bureau adequately set forth in the attached
exhibits, no further comment is deemed necessary.

CONCLUSION

As before noted, our comments on each case are followed by the
‘“position of the bureau” after its examination of such comments.
It does not appear necessary to reply to these statements except in
three cases: In the Eisemann Bros. case (No: 12, June) the bureau
takes the position that ‘“the consistent interpretation of the bureau,
based primarily upon the legislative history of the revenue acts,
should not be reversed at this time.” This argument does not appear
convincing, as the consistent interpretation of the bureau for seven
or eight years has often been reversed by the courts or by the Board
of Tax Appeals. In the International Mercantile Marine Co. case
(No. 4, November) Miss Matthews, of the general counsel’s office,
wrote an opinion that this adjustment should not be made. In the
Ohio Oil case (No. 16, December), Mr. Gregg, former solicitor,
refused the refund now allowed. It is apparent, therefore, that our
disagreement with the final position taken by the bureau in these
cases is not without reasonable basis, as there have been well-con-
sidered opinions rendered in the bureau which would sustain our
objections.

While we have frankly criticized a number of the individual cases,
this, of course, must be expected in view of the extreme complexity
and mtricacy of the law. Taken as a whole the refunds proposed by
the commissioner show careful and proper handling in the face of
many difficulties. Special assessment allowances have probably



61

been the most criticized. We understand that the bureau policy for
the future will be very watchful as to the propriety of the allowances.

During the period June 1 to December 31, 1928, one case was
withdrawn by the commissioner on account of an error pointed out
by this division. This resulted in a saving of approximately $193,000.
The(}i case is not included in the list in Part I as the refund was not
paid.

Respectfully submitted.

L. H. PARrkER,
Chief, Division of Investigation.

ArPENDIX 1

CoNGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES,
JoinT CoMMITTEE oN INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
Washington, December 28, 1928.
Hon. WiLLis C. HawLey,
Chairman Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

My Dear CHARMAN: In accordance with your verbal request of
yesterday, I am outlining briefly the procedure followed by this office
in connection with the refunds and credits which have been or are
being reported to the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation
under the provisions of H. R. 16462, the urgent deficiency bill of
February 28, 1927, and under the provisions of section 710 of the
revenue act of 1928. The procedure followed was approved by Hon.
William R. Green, former chairman of this committee.

Both the urgent deficiency bill and the revenue act of 1928 required
that refunds and credits in excess of $75,000 should be reported to the
committee by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, together with
a copy of his decision in each case. No power to approve or dis-
approve these credits or refunds was vested in the committee. It was
recognized, however, that while the committee had no definite re-
sponsibility in the matter of the refunds and credits, that neverthe-
less Congress had a purpose in enacting this legislation and that there
was laid on the committee an obligation to carry out such purpose or
purposes.

The purposes which it seemed probable that the Congress had in
mind were the subject of conferences between the former chairman,
Judge Green, and the writer. It was concluded that the intent of
Congress could be analyzed substantially as follows:

First. It appeared to be the purpose that the joint committee
should be informed as to the principal reasons for the crediting and
refunding of taxes, and that the Congress should also be informed of
such reasons if it was thought desirable.

Second. It appeared to be the purpose that the joint committee
should be furnished currently with the decisions of the commissioner
on these important cases, thus allowing it to study the effect of our
system of internal-revenue taxation in the concrete instead of study-
ing the effect of this system mainly in the abstract.

Third. It appeared to be the purpose that the committee itself,
or its authorized agents, should call to the attention of the Bureau of
Internal Revenue or the Treasury Department any final tax deter-



62
minations resulting in refunds or credits which might seem erroneous,
or doubtful, or worthy of further study and investigation. It was
understood, as the committee had no power to approve or dis-
approve of these matters, that the duty of the committee and its
staff was discharged with the making of the above comments and
that the department could act on same as it saw fit.

Judge Green instructed the writer to take charge of the reports
made by the commissioner in regard to refunds and credits and to
handle same in general conformity with the three purposes named
above. It was realized that a complete audit of these cases could
not be made, and it was therefore left to the discretion of the writer
as to what cases would be especially investigated from the complete
files of the Bureau of Internal Revenue. The reports made to the
committee and the decisions of the commissioner have in all cases
been carefully examined. Cases which have seemed doubtful after
such examination have been thoroughly investigated on the doubtful
points from the bureau files. Your instructions to the writer upon
taking up the chairmanship of the committee were to follow the same
procedure as instituted and approved by Judge Green.

In carrying out the above instructions the writer has had also two
practical considerations in mind, first, to cause as little interference
with the work of the bureau as possible, and, second, to cause no
interest loss to the Government on account of delays.

Mr. Chesteen, assistant chief of this division and a former auditor
of the consolidated returns division of the bureau, has immediate
charge of all special investigations requiring an examination of the
bureau files. He has been furnished, through the kindness of the
commissioner, an office in the National Press Building, where the
audit division of the bureau is located. Thus files can be examined
by him or his assistant without leaving the building. This prevents
many disadvantages which would occur if the files left the custody
of the bureau for examination at the Capitol.

A few words seem proper as to the results of the above procedure.
In carrying out what appeared to be the first purpose of the Congress
in regard to ascertaining the principal reasons for the refunds and
credits a complete report on refunds, credits, and abatements was
made and furnished each member of the joint committee in January,
1928 (report dated December 8, 1927). This report fully outlines and
classifies the principal reasons for such overassessments of tax and
also contains a description of certain important individual cases and
the comments made thereon to the bureau by this office. A dupli-
cate copy of this report is attached. The joint committee took the
matter of submitting this report to the Congress under advisement,
and action thereon has not been taken. A similar report is now in
process of preparation, and will be ready for submittal to the joint
committee in January, 1929.

The second purpose which seemed to be in the mind of the Congress
was in regard to furnishing a basis for the study of our system of
internal-revenue taxation in the concrete in order that defects could
be found and means of simplification arrived at. The writer believes
that the study of these refunds has brought out matters which have
had an important bearing on the following reports already made:

1. Depreciation.

2. Capital gains and losses.



63

3. Consolidated returns.

4. Interest.

5. Federal taxation of life-insurance companies. The necessity
for reports on other subjects has also been seen from this study,
among which may be mentioned:

6. Credit of foreign taxes.

7. Depletion.

8. Defects which allow of legal tax avoidance.

9. Valuation methods.

The third purpose of the Congress appeared to be that there should
be an opportunity for comments to be made to the Treasury Depart-
ment or the Bureau of Internal Revenue by the joint committee or
its agents in regard to specific cases. It is the opinion of the writer
that in the main the comments of this division have been helpful to
the bureau instead of the reverse, as they have called to the attention
of the higher officials certain doubtful issues, and, in at least one
instance, seem to have corrected an inconsistent practice. The
actual cases where the comments of this division have resulted in
reducing the refunds proposed have only been two in number and
the amounts saved comparatively small in comparison with the
enormous amount of refunds made. Nevertheless, the corrections
made have been in an amount more than sufficient to pay the expenses
of this division since its organization.

The writer would be glad to be advised if the above sufficiently
describes our procedure in connection with refunds and credits, and,
also, if you desire to make any modifications or changes in our present
practice.

Very respectfully,
L. H. PARKER.

APPENDIX 2
IN RE CHATHAM & PHENIX NATIONAL BANK, NEW YORK, N. Y.

Orrice oF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
. May 28, 1928.
Mr. Commissioner: Certificates of overassessment of corporation
income and profits taxes have been submitted for review in the case
of the taxpayer named above as follows:

TS s o o s e e A S S o S 2 1 $91, 423. 61
D e 25, 224. 66
102 () S W oo 1, 310. 76

The refunds are made under the provisions of section 284 (b),
revenue act of 1926. For the year 1918 the refund represents part
of an additional tax assessed in June, 1925, and paid June 29, 1925.
For the year 1919 the total overassessment indicated is $54,525.77;
however, $29,301.11 is barred by the statute of limitations and the
refund represents additional taxes of $2,487.36 assessed in March,
1923, and paid August 20, 1923, and $22,737.30 assessed in September,
1925. The refungl for 1920, represents part of an additional tax
assessed in January, 1926. Claims for refund for 1918 and 1919 were
filed in September, 1925. The claim is required for 1920 and no
claim has been filed.



64

The allowances result from the redetermination of the profits
taxes for 1918 and 1919 under the provisions of sections 327 and 328
of the revenue act of 1918. The claims based upon the application
for such relief were filed subsequently to the assessment of additional
taxes for 1918 and 1919 in accordance with the final order of the
Board of Tax Appeals, after decision in the case of the taxpayer’s
appeal from deficiency letter dated August 7, 1924. The board’s
opinion is reported in Volume I, Board of Tax Appeals, page 460.
Under the decision of the board, the net income for 1918 was increased
$262,571.01. 'This was due to adding to the 1918 income the unearned
discount at December 31, 1917. It appears that prior to 1918, dis-
count was reported as income in the year in which the note was
discounted. On December 31, 1918, “unearned discount’ was set
up as a liability for the first time, thereby reducing income for 1918
and increasing 1919 income. In order to adjust this procedure,
it was necessary to increase the 1918 income by the amount of the
unearned discount at December 31, 1917.

Net income for 1919 was also increased under the final order of the
board. The increase was $72,521.94, representing an increase in the
profit on the sale of certain bonds, the disallowance of excessive de-
preciation, and a slight increase in consolidated net income due to
affiliation of two small corporations whose stock was owned by the
taxpayer.

With respect to the redetermination of the profits tax, it appears
that the basis, therefore, is the fact that taxpayer, during the years
1918 and 1919, had a large borrowed capital. Taxpayer’s statutory
capital was $6,336,116.76 in 1918 and $10,137,851.701n 1919. During
these years it average borrowed capital, evidenced by notes payable,
amounted to $6,137,000 in 1918 and $12,786,708 in 1919. This
money was all borrowed from the Federal reserve bank upon notes
payable secured by collateral. This borrowed money was in addition
to the amount of taxpayer’s rediscounts with the Federal reserve
bank. The taxpayer’s average rediscounts were $4,459,350.60 for
1918 and $1,272,335.32 for 1919, but these rediscounts have not
been considered as borrowed money. It appears that they were
not a material income producing factor. The average amount of
notes payable was approximately 96 per cent of statutory capital in
1918 and approximately 120 per cent of statutory capital in 1919.
The evidence in the file indicates that it was customary for national
banks to borrow money in this period but that the taxpayer’s pro-
portion of borrowed money to invested capital was greater than the
average. The average proportion of borrowed capital as evidenced
by notes payable to statutory capital of representative national
banks with which taxpayer has been compared was 74 per cent in
1918 and 70 per cent in 1919. The borrowed money in guestion
was borrowed by the taxpayer for no special purpose but merely for
the general conduct of the business as the demand made necessary.
It must be presumed that these large amounts of money borrowed
and employed by the bank in its business earned a substantial part
of the income which is being taxed and that without these borrowings
it would have been impossible to have carried on the business as
successfully and profitably as was the case.

This office has heretofore indicated that in a proper case borrowed
money may be recognized as constituting an abnormality within the



65

meaning of section 327 (d). (See L. O. 1109, C. B. I-2, p. 253, where
the former solicitor included as a typical and common case where
there is present an abnormal condition affecting capital or income the
case where the capital employed, although a material income produc-
ing factor, is very small or is in a large part borrowed. See also
Appeal of Standifer Construction Co., 4 B. T. A. 525, commissioner’s
acquiescence, C. B. V-2, p. 3, and Appeal of Saner-Ragley Lumber
Co., 3 B. T. A. 927, commissioner’s acquiescence, C. B. V-1, p. 5.)

It appears that the constructed invested capital based on the
final profits tax as redetermined under section 328 is in an amount
that does not exceed the statutory capital increased by the percentage
by which taxpayer’s percentage of borrowed capital to statutory
capital exceeds the average. Thus, the relief given does not extend
beyond the correction of the abnormal condition which has been
established.

The taxpayer has been compared with representative concerns, all
of them national banks, which are as nearly as may be similarly cir-
cumstanced with respect to gross income, net income, capital em-
ployed, and all other relevant facts and circumstances. The effect
of the redetermination of the profits taxes is indicated as follows:

Section 301 Section 328
1918
I e $1, 030, 539. 00 $1, 030, 539. 00
Profits 0aX - o oo e mmm $295, 424. 00 $191, 533. 27
Percentiprofitsitaxito net ineomie - oo = oo oo oot 28. 66 18. 59
1919
N et INCOmIe - - o o $2, 232, 493. 00 $2, 232, 493. 00
Profits aX . - . oo $324, 677. 00 $260, 099. 81
Per cent profits tax to net income. ... 14. 54 12.05

The allowance for 1920 is due to the revision of the invested capital
consequent upon the revision of the taxes for 1918 and 1919.
In view of the foregoing it is recommended that the overassess-
ments indicated above be allowed.
C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

) o H. F. MirEs,
Acting Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

Approved.

ApPENDIX 2(A)
IN RE CHATHAM & PHENIX NATIONAL BANK

June 15, 1929.
Mzr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Gffice Building, Washington, D. C.
Dear MR. ParkEr: In connection with the allowance of an over-
assessment in favor of the above-named taxpayer, the following
information is submitted, particularly in connection with the cbhserva-
tion made in your staff report in regard to the bureau policy of reopen-
ing cases after the board has rendered an opinion.



66

It will be recalled that the United States Board of Tax Appeals was
created by section 900 of the revenue act of 1924. It was not given
jurisdiction to find overpayments. The findings of the board were
not final or conclusive but were only ‘‘prima facie evidence of the
facts therein stated.” The act admittedly contemplated concurrent
or subsequent prosecution of claims for refund elsewhere. (Secs. 281
and 1014 of the 1924 act.) The undesirability of this dual prosecution
of two phases of a single case was pointed out to the Congress by the
Treasury, the American Bar Association, and others during the con-
sideration of the revenue act of 1926, and important changes in the
jurisdiction of the board and the legal effect of its decisions were
enacted.

The legal effect of the provisions of the 1926 act is to require tax-
payers who petition the board after the enactment of that act to
present their entire case to the board and obtain a determination by
the board of their entire tax liability for the year involved. However,
the provision restricting the prosecution of claims for refund or credit
is specifically made inapplicable to cases in which the petition was
filed prior to the enactment of the 1926 act. The statutory provisions
and their legislative history indicate conclusively that Congress did
not desire to remove the possible dual presentation of issues in cases
pending before the board upon the date of the enactment of the
1926 act. :

As a matter of administrative policy the commissioner decided,
shortly after the enactment of the revenue act of 1926, that notwith-
standing his admitted power, he would not reopen cases decided by
the board in which the petition was filed prior to the enactment of
the 1926 act, except with his specific approval. This policy has been
adhered to, and it is believed that no reasonable doubt as to the pro-
priety of the refund exists in any of the cases which have been re-
opened.

Very truly yours,
E. C. Arvorb,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

ApPPENDIX 3
IN RE COLE MOTOR CAR CO., INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

ConGrEsS OF THE UNITED STATES,
Joint CoMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
Washington, July 12, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,

Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mr. Parker: Pursuant to your written instructions, I
have made an examination of the proposed refund to the above-
named taxpayer for the years 1918 to 1921, inclusive. The over-
assessment results from the allowance, in a large measure, of relief
under sections 327 and 328 of the revenue act of 1918.

The Cole Motor Car Co., at the date of incorporation, resulted from
a reorganization of a predecessor company, stock being exchanged for
stock of the old company. It is claimed that the predecessor com-



67

pany was possessed of a substantial amount of good will and, at the
time of reorganization, had perfected a car which had a wide dis-
tribution.

The data submitted in the case tends to establish that an abnor-
mality was created as a result of the reorganization, which brings the
case within the provisions of sections 327 and 328 of the revenue
act of 1918, and, since the comparatives appear to be reasonable, it
is recommended that no objection be offered to the proposed refund.

Respectfully,
G. D. CuestEEN,
Corporation Auditor.

ApPPENDIX 4
IN RE EISEMANN BROS., BOSTON, MASS.

Orrice oF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
May 26, 1928.

Mr. CommissioNEr: A certificate of overassessment of profits
taxes in the amount of $193,072.08 in favor of the above-named
partnership for the 9-month period ended December 31, 1917, has
been submitted for review.

The overassessment is due to the determination of the profits tax
of this partnership under the provisions of section 210 of the revenue
act of 1917. The allegation of abnormality recognized by this office
and the Income Tax Unit as entitling the taxpayer to the determina-
tion of its liability for profits tax under the provisions of that section
of the act is that the capital employed, although a material income-
producing factor, is in a large part borrowed.

A claim for refund of taxes referred to was filed July 21, 1924, a
walver which this office had previously considered and determined
to be valid having previously been filed and approved by the com-
missioner on January 20, 1923. Therefore, in accordance with the
provisions of section 284 (g) of the revenue act of 1926, the overassess-
ment of taxes determined for the 9-month period ended December 31,
1917, may be properly refunded.

The partnership is engaged in buying and selling wool and is
referred to as a wool merchant. This partnership began business on
April 1, 1917, having succeeded to the business theretofore conducted
by a partnership also known as Eisemann Bros., but composed of
different individuals and which had been in business many years.
The formation of the new partnership was necessitated by the with-
drawal of one of the members of the predecessor partnership and the
addition of twe new members. The fact that although the instant
partnership was of recent formation but was enabled to borrow large
sums of money is doubtless attributable to the fact that it was but a
continuation of a previous existing partnership trading under the
same name, the principal partners of which were also members of the
taxpayer partnership.

During the period under review the taxpayer had gross sales of
$10,738,380 and a net income of $2,046,019.67. The statutory
invested capital employed was $1,736,738, and the excess-profits tax
computed under the provisions of section 207 of the revenue act of
1917 was $1,070,405, or 52.32 per cent of its net income. In the



68

return as filed the taxpayer claimed a deduction of $108,867 for interest
paid on money borrowed. The taxpayer has submitted a brief dated
December 23, 1926, in which approximately 60 different loan trans-
actions are set forth in detail showing dates and amounts borrowed,
from whom borrowed, and mdlcatmff an average borrowing for the
period of appronmately $2,826,000. Therefore, the borrowed capi-
tal as alleged by the taxpayer represents approximately 163 per
cent of the statutory invested capital. The Income Tax Unit de-
termined the average borrowed capital employed in the business to
have been $2,257,759, or approximately 130 per cent of the statutory
invested capltal

A review of the data sheet prepared by the Income Tax Unit
reveals that the comparatives used are fairly comparable considering
invested capital, gross sales, and cost of sales, but that there is a
marked difference in the amount of borrpwed capltal employed by
the comparative concerns. The maximum amount of borrowed
capital employed by any of the comparative businesses is 89 per cent
and the average for the group is about 53 per cent. When it is con-
sidered that this taxpayer employed borrowed capital in excess of
130 per cent in its business it is obvious that an abnormal condition
existed when compared with representative concerns. The marked
variance in borrowed capital employed may therefore be said to,
in a large degree, explain the difference between the ratio of net
income to invested capital of this taxpayer of 117 per cent as com-
pared with an average of 70 per cent for the comparative concerns.
It is therefore apparent that the taxpayer carned a proportionately
very much higher net income as compared with its invested capltal
than the comparatlve concerns.

This office, in Law Opinion 1109, published in C. B. 1-2, at page 253,
recognized that an abnormality entitling taxpayers to the determina-
tion of their profits tax under sections 327 and 328 of the revenue act
of 1918, may exist “where the capital employed, although a material
income-producing factor, is very small or is in a large part borrowed.”

The question of whether this taxpayer is entitled to have its
profits tax for the nine months’ period ended December 31, 1917,
computed under the provisions of section 210 of the revenue act of
1917 has been previously considered by this office and made the
subject of a memorandum to the Income Tax Unit under date of
February 14, 1928. After a careful consideration of the facts
involved in the case this office held that the taxpayer was entitled to
have its profits tax computed under the provisions of that section
of the act and so recommended to the unit in its memorandum of
that date and since, under Law Opinion 1109 where borrowed capital
is a material income-producing factor, it is recognized as an abnor-
mality and as it appears that the borrowed capital employed by this
taxpayer was a material income-producing factor, the decision of this
office that the taxpayer was entitled to have its profits tax computed
under the provisions of section 210 of the revenue act of 1917 appears
correct.

The effect of determining this taxpayer’s profits tax liability for
the nine months’ period ended December 31, 1917, under the pro-
visions, of section 210 of the revenue act of 1917 is indicated in the

following schedule:



69

Period ended Dec. 31, 1917:
Profits tax liability—

Under section 201 ________________________________. $1, 070, 405. 00

(Uind erksectbionp21(() N e A e R 877, 333. 24

Ratio of profits taxes to net income:
Whaveley sramnian AL 52837
Under section 210______________ _______________________ 42. 88

In accordance with the foregoing it is recommended that the over-
assessment appearing above be allowed.
C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureaw of Iniernal Revenue.
Approved: May 29, 1928.
H. F. Miggs,
Acting Commassioner of Internal Revenue.

APPENDIX 5

JuLy 12, 1928.
Mr. E. C. ALvorbp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury,
Washington, D. C.

DEear Mr. ALvorp: Please find inclosed copy of a report from Mr.
G. D. Chesteen, corporation auditor for this committee in regard to
the overassessment proposed in the case of Eisemann Bros., Boston,
Mass. This case was submitted to the committee on June 25, 1928,
and the 30-day period will expire on July 25.

The overassessment in this case is due entirely to the allowance
of special assessment under section 210 of the revenue act of 1917.
The ground for the allowance is excessive borrowed capital.

It 1s the opinion of Mr. Chesteen, concurred in by the writer, that
excessive borrowed capital does not constitute a ground for special
assessment in the year 1917, and that this opinion 1s sustained by the
Board of Tax Appeals decisions, and the position taken by the appeals
division of the general counsel’s office.

It is requested that due consideration be given to the points raised
in Mr. Chesteen’s report before the refund or credit occasioned by
this overassessment is finally made. As 13 days remain before the
30-day period expires, and as there is practically only one issue in-
volved, it appears certain that ample time is available for such
consideration without causing loss of interest to the Government.

Very truly yours,
L. H. PARKER.

IN RE EISEMANN BROS., BOSTON, MASS,

JuLy 11, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,

Chief Dwision of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.
My Dear Mg. Parker: Pursuant to your written instructions,
I have made an examination of the proposed refund to the above-
named partnership for the period April 1 to December 31, 1917, in



70

the amount of $193,072.08, as shown by certificate of overassessment
No. 731519. The results of the examination are set forth below:

FACTS

The above-named partnership is engaged in buying and selling
wool, and is commonly referred to as a wool merchant. The business
began April 1, 1917, having succeeded to the business theretofore
conducted by a partnership also known as Eisemann Bros., but
composed of different individuals, one of the Kisemann brothers
having withdrawn on April 1, 1917. In lieu of his interest in the
business, two additional partners with their small investments were
admitted to the new partnership.

During the period under review, the taxpayer had gross sales of
approximately $10,783,380 and a net income of $2,046,019.67.
Statutory invested capital employed was $1,736,738, and the excess-
profits tax, computed under the provisions of section 207 of the
revenue act of 1917, was $1,070,405, or 52.32 per cent of its net
income.

The taxpayer laid claim to relief under section 210 of the revenue
act of 1917 on two grounds: First, low officers’ salaries; second, bor-
rowed capital. The case was considered a number of times by the
unit and rejected. During these discussions, the file apparently was
referred to the office of general counsel where, it appears, rejections
were made under dates of October 27 and December 6, 1926, and
October 10, 1927. After these rejections, it appears the case was
referred for the fourth time to the office of general counsel, resulting
in a decision by that office to the effect that the taxpayer should be
given the benefit of section 210 of the revenue act of 1917. This
decision is dated February 2, 1928.

OPINION

The memorandum of the claim division of the office of general
counsel approving the overassessment reads, in part, as follows:

This office in law opinion 1109, published in C. B. 1-2, at page 253, recognized
that an abnormality entitling taxpayers to the determination of their profits tax
under sections 327 and 328 of the revenue act of 1918, may exist ‘“where the
capital employed, although a material income-producing factor, is very small or is
in a large part borrowed.”

The question of whether this taxpayer is entitled to have its profits tax for the
nine months period ended December 31, 1917, computed under the provisions of
section 210 of the revenue act of 1917 has been previously considered by this
office and made the subject of a memorandum to the Income Tax Unit under date
of February 14, 1928. After a careful consideration of the facts involved in the
case this office held that the taxpayer was entitled to have its profits tax com-
puted under the provisions of that section of the act and so recommended to the
unit in its memorandum of that date and since, under law opinion 1109 where
borrowed capital is a material income-producing factor it is recognized as an
abnormality and as it appears that the borrowed capital employed by this tax-
payer was a material income-producing factor, the decision of this office that the
taxpayer was entitled to have its profits tax computed under the provisions of
section 210 of the revenue act of 1917 appears correct.

In both the memorandum quoted above and in the opinion of the
office of general counsel, dated February 2, 1928, allowance of special
assessment is based solely upon the grounds of borrowed capital.
The writer is unable to concur in the opinion of the office of general
%:olllmsel, as quoted above, and gives his reasons for exception, as
ollows: ‘



71

Section 210 of the revenue act of 1917, on which the office of
general counsel relied in recommending the overassessment in this
case, reads in part, as follows:

That if the Secretary of the Treasury is unable in any case satisfactorily to
determine the invested capital, the amount of the deduction shall be the sum of
(1) an amount equal to the same proportlon of the net income of the trade or
business received during the taxable year. * *

It should be noted from the foregoing statute, the only ground for
special assessment under the revenue act of 1917 is that the Sec-
retary of the Treasury is unable in any case satisfactorily to deter-
mine invested capital. The invested capital has been accurately
determined in this case and no contention has been made by the tax-
payer to the contrary. There is no intimation, on the other hand,
in the opinion rendered by the office of general counsel, that statu.
tory invested capital has not been accurately determined. In view
of this conclusion, the writer is constrained to hold that the recom-
mendation made by the office of general counsel is erroneous and not
based upon the statute.

The United States Board of Tax Appeals, has in a series of cases,
interpreted section 210 of the revenue act of 1917. In the case of
the Noonan Coal Company ». Commissioner (9 B. T. A. 835) one of
the issues involved was special relief under section 210 of the revenue
act of 1917. In the petition of that case, there was a general state-
ment that the commissioner erred in not computing the tax under
section 210 and no specific averment that the invested capital could
not be determined. The board said, in disposing of this question,
““We are of the opinion that the evidence does not establish that the
invested capital can not be satisfactorily determined and a deter-
mination of the tax under section 210 is not warranted.”’

In an earlier case, the case of the Appeal of the United Shoe Stores
Co. (2 B. T. A. 73), the question of relief under section 210 arose.
The ground for special assessment apparently was inadequate offi--
cers’ salaries for the year 1917. The board said, in disposing of this
case:

Section 210 provides additional relief in cases where the Secretary of the
Treasury is unable satisfactorily to determine invested capital. The taxpayer
does not fall within any of these provisions.

The board took the same position in the case of the West End Con-
solidated Mining Co. (3 B. T. A. 128), and said, in this decision in
referring to section 210 of the revenue act of 1917:

This section provides only one ground for special relief, namely, that the Secre-
tary of the Treasury is unable satisfactorily to determine the invested capital.
* # % There is nothing in the history of this section to which our attention
has been called or which we have been able to find which would extend the scope
of the section beyond its words.

It may be argued, however, that the commissioner found it im-
practicable to follow literally section 210 of the revenue act of 1917,
and laid down regulations broadening its scope, and that the decision
of the general counsel is based upon these regulations as interpreted
by section 1109. This argument, however, would be without merit,
as shown by a recent case (not yet decided) before the United States
Board of Tax Appeals; namely, the Duquense Steel Foundry Co.
(Docket No. 5217.) In this decision the board had before it claim

58717—29——=6



72

for special assessment based on section 210 of the revenue act of
1917, among the issues being low officers’ salaries and borrowed
capital. Mr. Backstrom, attorney for the appeals division of the
office of general counsel, objected to the evidence offered by the peti-
tioner in this case in substantiation of its claim for relief on account
of officers’ salaries and borrowed capital, on the grounds that the
board, in a series of cases previously decided, had held that section
210 of the revenue act of 1917 was applicable only to cases wherein
the commissioner was unable to determine the invested capital.
The member, after looking into the references cited, sustained the
objection of the attorney for the Government in this case. The
member during these hearings, ruled particularly on article 52 of
regulations 41, which interprets section 210 of the revenue act of
1917. The pertinent part of the hearings in which Mr. Knox, attor-
ney for the petitioner, argued in defense of the regulations, and the
holding of the member, is here quoted:

Mr. Knox. Nobody knew what that section meant when it came up for actual
administration, and the result was the Treasury Department adopted certain
rules and regulations and made certain decisions under that act, and broadened
the scope of it, and when Congress came to pass the act of 1918, they embodied
in that act the interpretation which the Treasury Department had put on the
act of 1917.

The MeEMBER. A study of the reports of the congressional committees might
or might not show that to be a fact, but we do not have that before us as estab-
lished, and that is a very unsafe rule to adopt. The other angle to look at is,
Congress having seen that the present law is inadequate and does not accomplish
the ends desired, enacts a new law to remedy the defects and to cure the inequities
of the previous law, but that does not relieve any case brought under the previous
law; that merely follows by way of interpretation for amelioration of cases under
the new law. . .

Mr. Kxox. But is it not also true that where a law has been interpreted in a
certain way by the Treasury Department repeatedly, the court will adopt that
interpretation which the Treasury Department itself has put upon that law?

The MemBrer. That has often been said. Where a long-establish practice is
shown and where it is something within the power of the department to deter-
mine upon, they will not upset it; but here there seems to be one defintte ground
set down as a basis for special relief. I do not recall having considered any cases
involving this identical question myself, but the cases that counsel for the respond-
ent, has cited seem to me to be sufficient to establish his point.”

The member, in finally disposing 6f the question, commented as
follows:

Of course, we aim to look at the intent behind the law, but we have to avoid
the other extreme of legislating by decision, and that is what I fear we would be
doing in this case to permit the testimony as laying the ground for relief along the
lines you have asked. The objection will be sustaincd.

In view of the foregoing decisions by the United States Board of
Tax Appeals, it is apparent that the comimissioner has objected to
the allowance of special assessment for the year 1917 on the grounds
of borrowed capital in other cases before the United States Board of
Tax Appeals, and that this objection on the part of the commissioner
has been sustained by rulings of that body. The writer, therefore, can
find no reason for proposing a refund in this case on a basis which the
Board of Tax Appeals has previsouly held was not authorized in sec-
tion 210 of the 1917 act and which appears to be contrary to the
practice of the appeals division in presenting cases now in contro-
versy before the board and before the courts. It is also pointed out
that law opinion 1109, quoted by the general counsels’ office, applies
to the 1918 and subsequent acts, and not to the 1917 act.



73

There is a further observation, although not a legal basis for object-
ing to the proposed refund, but certainly a good argument from the
standpoint of abstract justice. The refund in this case is approxi-
mately $193,000, and, under rules and regulations governing the com-
putation of the distributive shares to each of the partners, the reduc-
tion of the tax to the partnership results in a similar increase in income
to the members of the partnership. It seems that further additional
assessments on the individuals are barred by the statute of limitations.
It is not practical, without examining the individual returns, to say
just how much additional tax would be lost to the Government by
making the refund here proposed and, at the same time, not be able
to assert the deficiencies due from the individuals, but, judging {rom
the distributive shares of the members, the tax would be at least

$50,000.
Respectfully,
G. D. CHESTEEN,
Corporation Auditor.
SCHEDULE A
Original and adjusted balance sheets, December 31, 1917
Books Adjusted Ditferences
ASSETS

Cash $1, 586, 382.99 | $1, 586, 382. 99
Accounts receivable -—- 1,132,066. 78 1,132, 066. 78 |.
Inventories...._._.._.. o 2,170, 814. 62 2,170, 814. 62
Furniture and fXtUreS. - o oeoooooooooo ool 2, 000. 00 2,102.82
IR e T R ey e T A 90, 000. 00 90, 000. 00

TOtal. e mmm 4,981, 264. 39 4,981,367.21 | .. ____.
Accounts payable 165, 679. 65 16516790651 [Sos r s EE e
Bills payable..__._. - 1, 055, 000. 00 1,,055,:000. 001 |-~ -5 oi-cooos
Reserve for taxes. _.] 0 1,173,119.82 1,173,119.82 | __
O VOt el 2, 587, 464. 92 2, 587, 567. 74 102. 82

Mota) e e meEmEmes 4,981, 264. 39 4,981,367 21 |ococmcaecsanonia

Difference of $102.82 shown against furniture and fixtures is an
adjustment of depreciation to bring the value of this item per books
into agreement with the value shown on the schedules of depreciation
which appear on the last page of this report.

Reconciliation of net worth, original

Netiworthboslks AR S/ 7 e s $1, 727, 736. 55
Additional capital introdueced._.____________________________ 22, 000. 00
Interest credited to capital accounts._ ... ________ 51, 263. 27
Salaries credited to capital accounts_ .. ______ . __________ 107, 000. 00
Net profit, books__.__________ o _____ 933, 347. 51

Total o e cemdcaceen 2, 841, 347. 33
Teess:RWithdrawalsHNNNSNNNNIIE 0. R 253, 882. 41

Net worth, books, Dee. 31, 1917 . _ o ceeccccecana- 2, 587, 464. 92



74

APPENDIX 6

TrREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, October 15, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

Dear MRr. ParxER: Prior to my departure for the National Tax
Association meeting I explained to you over the telephone the posi-
tion of the Treasury upon the proposed refund in the case of Eise-
mann Bros., Boston, Mass., consideration of which was requested in
your letter of July 12. The single question is presented as to whether
or not excessive borrowed capital 1s a proper ground for the allow-
ance of special assessment under section 210 of the revenue act of
1917. I explained that the Treasury was of the opinion that excessive
borrowed capital was a proper ground for the allowance, that the
proposed refund should be paid, and that inasmuch as time limita-
tions necessitated it a written reply to your inquiry would be postponed
until my return to Washington.

Upon the receipt of your letter a conference of Treasury officials
was called, at which there were present, among others, Assistant
Secretary Bond, Mr. Charest, the general counsel of the Bureau of
Internal Revenue, Mr. Mires, the assistant to the Commissioner of
Internal Revenue, Mr. Kinsel, chief of special assessment section,
and myself. The question was discussed at length, and, as I stated
above, it was decided that excessive borrowed capital is a proper
ground for the allowance of special assessment under the 1917 act,
and that the long-continued practice of the bureau should not be
changed.

As you know, the question is not a new one, nor is its solution free
of difficulties. I believe, however, that if you could now place your-
self in the position of those responsible for the legislation and for
the administrative determinations immediately following the enact-
ment of the revenue acts of 1917 and 1918, you would concur in the
decision. I have attempted to piece together, from the legislative
history of the two acts, the records of the bureau, oral conversations
with those who were in the bureau at that time, and oral conversa-
tions with those taking part in the legislation, particularly Doctor
Adams, who, as you know, represented the Treasury, the relation
between the 1917 act and the 1918 act upon the question.

It seems to be admitted generally that the provisions of section 327
of the revenue act of 1918 were based upon the regulations and prac-
tices of the bureau under section 210 of the revenue act of 1917. The
regulations under the 1917 act (par. (4) of article 52 of Regulations 41)
specifically extended the provisions of section 210 beyond inability
“satisfactorily to determine the invested capital,” and specifically
provided for the application of section 210 in cases where ‘‘the in-
vested capital is seriously disproportionate to the taxable income.”
Again, excessive borrowed capital was, prior to and during the con-
sideration of the revenue act of 1918 by Congress considered in
specific cases as a proper ground for special assessment. The regu-
lations and the practices were explained to the Committee on Ways
and Means and the Committee on Finance, and the enactment of



75

section 327 of the 1918 act was accepted as a legislative ratification
of them. Under these circumstances, it is not surprising that the
decisions under section 327 have always been considered as applicable
to section 210 and this has probably occasioned the erroneous im-
pression that section 327 has been applied retroactively.

I have examined the decisions of the Board of Tax Appeals upon
the question, and, in the opinion of the Treasury, they do not hold
that the Treasury s position is erroneous and that excessive borrowed
capital is not a ground for granting special assessment.

Even assuming, however, that the question might well be sus-
ceptible of a different answer as an original proposition, it was the-
unanimous opinion of those attending the conference that the Treas
ury would not be justified, as a matter of policy, in changing the
practice which has been followed since the enactment of the 1917 act,
in the absence of a compelling court decision. Such change would
be exceedingly unfair to those taxpayers whose cases had not yet
been closed and would discriminate unjustly against them and in
favor of their competitors who were more for tunate in succeeding in
the closing of their cases.

I trust that this letter will prove sufficient and, as usual, I will be
very glad to discuss the matter with you further, should you desire.

Very truly yours,
E. C. Auvorp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

APPENDIX 7
IN RE P. LORILLARD CO., NEW YORK, N. Y.

OrricE oF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
oF INTERNAL REVENUE,
May 8, 1928.

Mr. CommissioNER: A certificate of overassessment of corporation
income and profits taxes has been prepared in favor of the above-
named company for the year 1918 in the amount of $1,231,006.78.

The taxpayer filed an original return for 1918 income and profits
tax liability of $1,407,346.13 which amount was assessed. In May,
1920, an additional tax liability was assessed in the amount of
$3,602,971.81 based upon an office audit in which a deduction claimed
on the original return for loss in inventories was disallowed. Other
adjustments were made in the audit of the case at this time but the
reversal of the inventory deduction accounted for practically the
entire additional tax assessed. Subsequently, in an audit based upon
a field examination the tax liability indicated in the prior office audit
was reduced and a refund was made in the amount of $265,035.38.
The income and capital forming the basis for the determination of
tax liability resulting in this overassessment afford the starting point
for the present audit of the case. The income shown in the prior
audit has been reduced in the present audit of the case, by the allow-
ance of additional depreciation in an aggregate amount of approxi-
mately $115,000. This reduction in income has been partially offset
through the restoration of taxable Liberty bond interest in the amount
of $56,114.58. A portion of the present overassessment is therefore



76

due to the net reduction in income of approximately $59,000. The
remainder of the present overassessment is entirely due to the allow-
ance of assessment under the provisions of sections 327 and 328 of
the revenue act of 1918.

It is noted, however, that an audit on a statutory basis indicates
an overassessment of $97,215.26 which overassessment is partly due
to the reduction in income above noted and partly due to a readjust-
ment of the pre-war net income and pre-war invested capital. In
view of the fact that special assessment is allowed, the changes to
pre-war income and pre-war capital have no effect as the profits-tax
liability is computed on the basis of comparison with representative
concerns and not under the provisions of sections 310, 311, 312, 326,
ete., of the revenue act of 1918. Since the allowance of special assess-
ment renders the adjustments to pre-war capital and income imma-
terial they are not explained herein. The effect of the allowance of
special assessment is indicated in the following schedule:

Year 1918:
IN‘e 11T Ol N I $10, 074, 424. 88
Profits-tax liability—
Seetionis ()", S - 3, 916, 034. 00
Section 328 __________ o ___ 2, 627, 634. 75
Percentage ratio, profits tax to net income—
Section 301 ____ i ____ 38. 86
SECHoNYS2YRNERGR . .. SCESEETIL TN e 26. 08

The taxpayer indicated a number of abnormal conditions in its
claim for special assessment. Of these all have been rejected except
two, and these two are conceded by the Income Tax Unit as forming
the basis for the allowance of assessment under the provisions of
section 328 of the revenue act of 1918. 'The first abnormality cited
by the taxpayer arises in connection with advertising expenditures
which, it is claimed, were chiarged in error on its books to expense
instead of having been allocated between capital and expense in the
proportion which they secured new business and retained current
business.

In support of a basis for such an allocation the taxpayer compiles
sales, advertising expenses and profits by brands for the years 1913
to 1918 inclusive. This schedule indicates that losses were sustained
during the first three years on sales of new brands and that the adver-
tising expenses in connection with these brands were very large.
The sales of these new brands increased during the years 1913 to 1918
from $9,000,000 to $23,000,000. The advertising expenses decreased
from $1,300,000 to $860,000. Advertising expenses in connection
with sales of old brands remained practically stationary over this
period and the sales of old brands were practically level and from these
facts the taxpayer contends that the Income Tax Unit could deter-
mine the proportion of advertising expenditures which should have
been capitalized and the proportion which should have been charged
to expense. While the Income Tax Unit has been unable to concede
that the proportion of capital expenditures can be segregated from
the advertising costs from the information submitted by the taxpayer,
it is quite evident from the history of the expenditures in connection
with new brands and old brands that a substantial portion of the
advertising cost represents a capital expenditure and should not have
been charged to expense by the taxpayer. In the absence of any
satisfactory method of allocating these expenditures between capital



77

and income the Income Tax Unit has held that the statutory invested
capital can not be properly determined.

The taxpayer has also claimed as a second basis for the allowance
of special assessment that the invested capital was abnormal in that it
operated largely upon borrowed capital. The statutory invested
capital of the taxpayer during the year under review was $37,408,398,
and the average borrowed capital computed on the basis of capitahizing
the interest deduction exceeded $35,000,000. This figure is substan-
tiated by an average of the monthly balances of outstanding interest
bearing indebtedness. The borrowed capital, therefore, approxi-
mated 94 per cent of the statutory invested capital during the year
under review. The taxpayer employed a proportion of borrowed
capital far in excess of the average for the industry. The employ-
ment of this excessive borrowed capital brings the taxpayer within
the type of cases held to be abnormal in L. O. 1109, published C. B.
1-2-606. It is therefore believed that this use of an excessive bor-
rowed capital constitutes an abnormal condition in the taxpayer’s
statutory invested capital within the purview of Section 327 of the
revenue act of 1918 and warrants the allowance of assessment under
the provisions of section 328 of the revenue act of 1918.

The taxpayer is one of the four tobacco-products concerns that
dominate the entire field in the United States. The other three
concerns are the American Tobacco Co., Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co.,
and the R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. While there are a number of
smaller concerns, these smaller concerns taken together do not market
5 per cent of the total tobacco products sold in the United States.
Of these principal tobacco producers, the R. J. Reynolds Co. has been
granted special assessment and a report of the allowance to that
company was made to the Joint Congressional Committee on Internal
Revenue Taxation under date of June 7, 1927. In the allowance of
special assessment to that company the profits tax was based upon a
comparison with the profits tax paid by the Liggett & Myers Co.
The American Tobacco Co. was not used as a comparative company
due to the fact that its statutory capital was abnormally high and its
rate of profits tax to net income lower than an amount deemed to be
clearly representative of the tax paid in the industry.

In the selection of comparative concerns in the present case the
same difficulties were encountered as in the selection of comparatives
for the R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. The Income Tax Unit has
prepared a data sheet using the Liggett & Myers Co. as a comparative.
As this company is the only concern not granted special assessment
and of comparable size to that of the taxpayer, this action appears
entirely proper. It is practically impossible to find other concerns
that may be used at all. If the smaller concerns were considered to
be comparable, their employment in the preparation of a data sheet
would not materially affect the final rates of tax liability as the data
sheet would continue to be dominated by the Liggett & Myers Co.
Further, the use of the smaller concerns which are clearly not com-
parable in regard to size of business, manner of operation, etc., would
practically force the use of the American Tobacco Co. with its tre-
mendous capital and profits tax of approximately 16 per cent of net
income. The preparation of such a data sheet would materially lower
the final rate of profits-tax liability with a result of a lower rate for the
taxpayer than that now obtained. In view of all the facts it is,



78

therefore, believed that the Income Tax Unit in the preparation
of the present data sheet using Liggett & Myers as the sole compara-
tive has followed the real meaning and intent of section 327 of the
revenue act of 1918. The data sheet as now prepared lists a com-
parative company engaged in the same or closely related business to
that conducted by the taxpayer, a concern of comparable size to the
taxpayer and one that is as nearly as may be similarly circumstanced
to the taxpayer with respect to gross income, net income, profits
per unit of business transacted, and all other relevant facts and
circumstances.

In view of the foregoing it is recommended that the certificate of
overassessment above indicated be allowed.

C. M. CHAREST,

General Counsel Bureaw of Internal Revenue.
Approved: May 9, 1928.
D. H. Braig,
Commassioner of Internal Revenue.

ArpENDIX 7 (A)
IN RE P. LORILLARD CO., NEW YORK, N. Y.

TrREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 12, 1929.
Mr. L. H. PARgER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Howuse Office Building, Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. ParkEr: Reference is made to your letter dated July
12, 1928, concerning the above-indicated case.

It may be said at the outset that the Division of Investigation has
evidently overlooked the fact that the matter of special assessment
in the Reynolds Tobacco Co. case was subject to review by the
Board of Tax Appeals, where it was then pending, since the case
involved unpaid additional assessments as well as refunds. The
Supreme Court decision in the case of the Williamsport Wire Rope
Co., to which the Division of Investigation refers is not, therefore,
applicable to the Reynolds Tobacco Co. case which is governed
by the decision of the same court in the case of Blair ». Oesterlein
Machine Co. (275 U. S. 220). The first-named decision negatives
the right of review of special-assessment cases by the courts in the
absence of fraud or other irregularities, while the latter decision
approves such a review by the Board of Tax Appeals.

The case of P. Lorillard Co., so far as a review of the commis-
sioner’s action in the case is concerned, is governed by the Williams-
port Wire Rope decision since the company had no right to appeal to
the board. One view of the Williamsport Wire Rope decision
would be that the commissioner is now in a position to deny all special-
assessment claims or to act arbitrarily with respect thereto where the
taxpayer has no right of appeal from the commissioner’s findings.
But it is not believed that, as a matter of equity and good faith, any
different policy should be followed in this type of case than is fol-
lowed in a case where the commissioner’s finding is subject to review



79

by the board. In this connection it should also be remembered that
the Supreme Court reserved the right to consider a refund case
involving irregularities in the commissioner’s administration of the
special-assessment provisions of the law. Certainly the Supreme
Court did not intend to recognize that the commissioner in exercising
his discretion could refuse to grant special assessment in all refund
cases under authority of the Williamsport Wire Rope decision and
allow special assessment only in deficiency cases under authority of
the Oesterlein Machine Co. decision.

You have asked that the bureau consider changing its policy so
as to deny special assessment in cases such as those of the Reynolds
Tobacco Co. and P. Lorillard Co. where no exceptional hardship
is proven and where the taxpayer has no appeal from the commis-
sioner’s action. This seems to go more to a matter of judgment
in such cases rather than to a change of policy, since if the bureau
does not believe that a cause for special assessment is proven, it will
not allow special assessment in the first instance. For the reasons
above stated, it is not believed that a taxpayer claiming a refund
should be treated differently in matters of special assessment from one
claiming a reduction in a tax deficiency.

When the Reynolds Tobacco Co. case was under consideration it
was decided that the decision of the Board of Tax Appeals in the case
of Northwestern Yeast Co. (5 B. T. A. 232) was direct authority for
the allowance and the board has since applied the same principles
upon which it decided this case in later decisions. (See Colonial Ice
Cream Co., 7 B. T. A. 154; George W. Caswell Co. v. Commissioner,
14 B. T. A. 15. These decisions are also in accordance with long-
established bureau practice as expressed in A. R. M. 12, C. B. V.,
p-292 and A. R. M. 141, C. B. V., p. 296.) It was also found that the
P. Lorillard Co. was entitled to special assessment under these same
board decisions and bureau rulings and that in addition a cause for
special assessment existed because of the large amount of borrowed
capital employed by the company in its business. (See Standifer
Construction Co., 4 B. T. A., 525; E. B. Ficklen Tobacco Co. v.
Commissioner, 10 B. T. A. 51 and L. O. 1109, C. B. I-2, p. 253.)

The staff of the joint committee previously questioned the use by
the bureau of one comparative company in adjusting the Reynolds
Tobacco Co. case and has since raised the same question in the P.
Lorillard Co. case. In the Reynolds case the taxpayer was arguing
for the use of a certain other company which the bureau questioned
as being a proper comparative but at the same time conceded that
there was counsiderable doubt as to whether it should not be used and
also whether it would not in fact be used if the case were tried before
the board. If this company had been used as a comparative the
refund which the bureau was willing to approve would have been
increased several million dollars. There were also several other
companies much smaller in size than the taxpayer which, if used as
comparative companies, would have decreased the refund by $200,000
or $300,000 and other smaller companies which, if used, would have
increased the refund by approximately the same amount. Although
both the Government and the taxpayer were agreed that the single
company proposed by the Government was representative of the
taxpayer and a good comparative within the meaning of section 328
of the revenue act of 1918, there was considerable dispute as to



80

whether the smaller companies or the other large company advanced
by the taxpayer met the requirements of section 328. It was the
opinion of those representing the Government that if they had
insisted on the use of the smaller and less representative companies
which would have raised the tax that the representative of the tax-
payer could and would as logically and properly have insisted on the
use of another group of the same type of companies which would have
lowered the tax, and also it was realized that if there was a departure
from the use of the one admitted representative company the tax-
payer’s claim for the use of the other larger company would be
strengthened.

It 1s obvious that each special assessment case by its nature pre-
sents its own individual problem with respect to the selection of com-
parative companies. The Reynolds case was finally adjusted agree-
ably to each party and under the circumstances of the case it is
believed that the use of one comparative was justified. There would
probably have been no objection on the part of either party to the
use of some of the smaller companies as comparatives without effect
on the result reached through the use of one comparative. Although
this would probably have met the technical objection raised by the
staff of the joint committee, the use of these additional companies
would have been a useless gesture and of no practical effect.

The situation in the Lorillard case with respect to the selection of
comparative companies was the same as that found in the Reynolds
case. That is, after extended arguments the company agreed to
close the matter by the use of one comparative (the same as the one
used in the Reynolds case) which was admittedly a representative
company and to the exclusion of others whose use was admittedly
doubtful. It is believed that the use of one comparative company
was justified in this case for the same reason that it was justified in
the Reynolds case.

Very truly yours,
E. C. ALvorp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

APPENDIX 8
IN RE THE TRIBUNE CO., CHICAGO, ILL.

Orrice oFr THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
May 28, 1928.

Mr. CommissioNiR: Certificates of overassessment have been pre-
pared in favor of the above-named taxpayer in the amounts of
$81,355.62 and $52,091.49 for the years 1920 and 1921, respectively.
The overassessments are covered by valid claims. The overassess-
ment for 1920 is due to the allowance of special assessment under
sections 327 and 328 of the revenue act of 1918. The overassessment
for 1921 results chiefly from the allowance of an operating loss of the
Tribune Co. of France, the elimination from income of alleged profit
on sale of capital assets, increased invested capital and allowance of
a credit for foreign taxes.

The Tribune Co. which had its inception in 1847 was incorporated
in 1861 under the laws of the State of Illinois for the purpose of



81

publishing the Chicago Tribune. The taxpayer began with a capital
stock of $200,000. No change has been made in the original capital
stock since the date of incorporation. KExcept for one qualifying
share to each director The Tribune Co. (parent) owns the entire
outstanding capital stock of the News Syndicate Co. of New York
City and the Tribune Building Corporation of Chicago, Ill. These
companies have been ruled affiliated with the Tribune Co. in accord-
ance with the provisions of section 240 of the revenue acts of 1918
and 1921. In addition to the foregoing, the taxpayer owns the
entire capital stock of the Ontario Paper Co. (Ltd.), of Thorold,
Ontario, a foreign subsidiary corporation of Canada, from which it
receives taxable dividends.

Under date of December 1, 1922, prior to final determination of
taxable net income and statutory invested capital for 1920, the tax-
payer made formal application for special assessment under the
provisions of sections 327 and 328 of the revenue act of 1918 claim-
ing that its invested capital, computed under the provisions of sec-
tion 326 of the revenue act of 1918 1s abnormally low; that its invested
capital could not be satisfactorily determined and that the intangible
values of circulation structure, advertising structure, news publica-
tion structure, and morgue and copyrights are not reflected in the
statutory invested capital as allowed by the bureau. The applica-
tion for special relief was not considered by the Income Tax Unit up
to the time a 60-day letter was issued notifying the taxpayer of
additional tax, this for the reason that the statute of limitation within
which to assess taxes was about to expire. The taxpayer protested
against the proposed deficiency for 1920, and filed an appeal with
the United States Board of Tax Appeals in January, 1927.

In a brief dated January 12, 1927, various schedules were submitted
by the taxpayer in support of its claim for special assessment. In
order to show that cireulation structure had been understated, the
taxpayer endeavored to segregate expenditures from 1899 to 1918
under the following classifications: Publications, billboards, fences,
circulars and letters, canvassers’ salaries, premiums, traveling
expenses, and premium purchase and expense, which were all indi-
cated as expended for development and increasing the circulation
structure of the Tribune. The claimed aggregate amount expended
for this purpose for 1899 to 1917, inclusive, is $2,441,998.27.

At a conference held on February 9, 1927, the Income Tax Unit
conceded the abnormality in respect to the uncapitalized circulation
values, contingent on proof by the taxpayer that the expenditures
made n prior yvears were incurred in procuring new circulation. In
a supplementary brief dated February 26, 1927, the taxpayer sets
forth in detail the nature of expenditures over a period from 1890 to
1918 for advertising campaigns and prize contests carried on for the
purpose of increasing the circulation. This office is persuaded that
the taxpayer has shown that it built up a circulation structure of
substantial value which did not enter as an element of statutory
invested capital.

L. 0. 1109 (C. B. 1-2, p. 253), which concerns itself in part with
what classes of cases fall within the purview of section 327 (d) of the
revenue act of 1918, states that among the typical and common cases
in which there is present an abnormal condition affecting capital are
those ‘“where there are excluded from invested capital computed



82

under section 326 intangible assets, of recognized value and sub-
stantial in amount, built up or developed by the taxpayer.” 'The
present case qualifies as such a case.

On October 5, 1927, a conference was granted at the request of the
taxpayer solely to permit the taxpayer to submit its proposal for
settlement without the necessity of prosecuting the appeal. The
special advisory committee reviewed the briefs and data filed by
the taxpayer and concluded that there was an abnormality in this
case which entitled the taxpayer to special assessment and so recom-
mended in a memorandum approved December 5, 1927. Subse-
quently, the taxpayer and the Government filed a written stipulation
with the United States Board of Tax Appeals as to the tax liability
of the petitioner for the year 1920. On January 10, 1928, the board
approved the stipulation entered into and found there was an over-
payment of tax for the year 1920 in the amount of $81,355.62. The
consolidated net income of the taxpayer for the year 1920 as stipu-
lated to for the purpose of special assessment is $3,542,954.92, which
1S an increase of $58,415.84 over the consolidated net income as
reported on the taxpayer’s original return.

The concerns selected as comparatives are engaged in the news-
paper business and considering the various other essentials mentioned
in the act, such as invested capital employed, volume of business,
and net income, it is believed that the comparatives are representa-
tive and similarly circumstanced as nearly as may be with respect
to all essentials.

The profits tax computed on the basis of statutory capital was
$989,288.52, and the percentage of profits tax to net income was
27.92 per cent. The profits tax computed under the provisions of
section 328 based upon the stipulated consolidated net income 1is
$882,166.77, or the equivalent of 24.90 per cent on the taxable net
income.

The taxpayer filed a consolidated income and profits tax return for
the year 1921, reporting net income of $2,155,464.69 and consolidated
invested capital of $9,245,043.49 upon which a tax was assessed of
$525,023.57. 'The consolidated net income as finally adjusted in the
present audit is $2,133,169.67 or a decrease of $22,295.02. The con-
solidated invested capital as finally adjusted is $9,522,802.50 or an
increase of $277,759.01. 'The net income of the Tribune Building
Corporation (subsidiary) was not changed, while the net loss reported
by the News Syndicate Co. (subsidiary) was reduced by $9,305,
representing bad debts and donations disallowed.

The additions to income of the Tribune Co. amount to $112,190.53
and the decreases amount to $143,790.55. The reduction in income
is due to readjustment of alleged profit from the sale of capital assets
originally returned in the amount of $51,149.44, and the allowance of
additional operating expenses connected with the publishing of the
Paris edition of the Chicago Tribune in the amount of $92,641.11.

The item representing alleged profit from sale of capital assets was
erroneously entered on the tax return as income. This item could
not be found on the books but was entered on the return only. No
one knew from where the figures were obtained by the one who pre-
pared the 1921 return. Since the source of this item is unknown and
1s not reflected on the books the same has been eliminated.

In the spring of 1917 the taxpayer conceived the idea of establishing
or creating a Paris edition of the Chicago Tribune for the benefit of



83

Americans then in France. In December, 1920, the taxpayer incor-
porated its Paris branch under the laws of France and called the same
the “Tribune Co. of France.” The capital of said company was
100,000 francs, all of which capital was paid in by the taxpayer.
The French company was in form a separate and distinet corporation
although its actual relationship with the Tribune Co. was still that
of a branch the same as before incorporation. The Tribune Co. con-
tinued to furnish its features, news, and other make-up at a nominal
cost of materials just as it did before incorporation. The accounting
remained the same. Representatives of the French company were
former employees of the Chicago company assigned to the Paris office
and the Chicago company considered itself responsible for all obliga-
tions of the French company. No additional functions were per-
formed by the French company that were not performed by the
branch organization. From incorporation in December, 1920, during
and throughout 1921, there was a verbal agreement between the two
companies whereby the Chicago company would advance (and in fact
did advance) any and all funds needed by the French company for
its operations, and would pay any annual net operating loss incurred
in publishing and circulating the Paris edition of the Chicago Tribune.
The branch while in existence in 1920, before incorporation, incurred
an operating loss of approximately $60,000 and conditions indicated
that the operating loss for 1921 would even be larger.

On March 28, 1922, the verbal agreement theretofore existing was
reduced to writing in an agreement bearing that date. The contract
recites that since January 1, 1921, the French company has been
carrying on this work for the Chicago company at the Chicago com-
pany’s expense, that heretofore no written memorandum of these
respective rights and obligations had existed between the parties
and they are now desirous of reducing their understanding to writing
as thereinafter stated and after stating the purpose and considera-
tion for the premises, mutual promises of the parties thereto, and
other good and valuable consideration acknowledged and confessed,
1t was agreed ‘‘in consideration of the satisfactory performance by
the publisher of the convenants herein imposed upon it by the Chicago
company, the company shall pay the publisher annually in such
installments as required an amount equivalent to the publisher’s
annual net operating loss incurred in publishing and circulating said
edition and indemnify the publisher against said loss and other
damage. ‘Net operating loss’ is defined as the excess of operating
expense (including every kind of expense) over gross operating
recelpts. Net profits, if any, shall be divided 25 per cent to the com-
pany and 75 per cent to the publisher.”

During the year 1921 the Tribune Co. of France sustained a net
operating loss of $218,426.01. The taxpayer only deducted on its
original return $125,784.90 representing the then determined operat-
ing loss of the Tribune Co. of France. This amount was disallowed
by a revenue agent on the ground that the expenditure did not
constitute an ordinary and necessary expense. The taxpayer
protested and filed briefs in support of the deduction. From the
evidence now on file the bureau has allowed the operating loss of the
French company as a deduction under the provisions of section 234
(a) (1) of the revenue act of 1921 on the theory that there was a con-
tract existing between the two companies and that payments made



84

pursuant to the contract constitute a deductible expense of the
domestic corporation in determining its taxable net income. (See
A.R.R.723 C.B.1-1,p.113.) Instead of the loss being $125,784.90,
as originally reported by the taxpayer, a supplemental revenue agent’s
report dated March 30, 1926, discloses the correct operating loss to
be $218,426.01. The ta\ip‘lyel s income has therefore been further
reduced by the amount of $92,641.11, the difference between the loss
taken on the original return and the loss as finally determined.

As stated above, the taxpayer’s consolidated invested capital
originally reported is increased $277,759.01. The additions to in-
vested capital amounting in the aggregate to $340,227.49 are com-
posed of the following items: Additions to taxable income for years
prior to 1921 on account of profits made by taxpayer’s Paris branch
(not originally reported by taxpayer but now included in 1ncome,)
disallowance of losses claimed by taxpayer in adjusting prior years’
tax liability, less the operating loss of the Paris branch in 1920, mak-
ing a net restoration to invested capital of $157,106.58 as of Jan-
uary 1, 1921; special assessment taxes amounting in the aggregate to
$17, 038.17 pald on real estate (claimed as a deduction from Zross
income by taxpayer) but now considered capital charges and not
deductible expenses; restorations made to plant and equipment
account by reason of items arbitrarily written off, $21,235.78; loss of
$84,705.60 alleged to have made been on sale in 1919 of steamers
Boyce and Linden to the Ontario Paper Co. (Canadian subsidiary)
disallowed as a deduction from income in 1919 and now restored to
invested capital; adjustment of depreciation reserve, $23,762.28;
organization expenses arbitrarily written off in prior years and now
restored to invested capital $1,998.19; and adjusted proration of
original 1920 income tax, $34,380.89. The deductions to invested
capital are composed of an adjustment of income taxes for 1918 and
1919 and prior year losses, amounting in the aggregate to $62,468.48,
thereby resulting in a net increase in invested capltal of $277 759.01.

The reduction of taxes for 1921 due to income and invested capital
adjustments amounts to $24,254.77. In addition to this the taxpayer
has been allowed a credit for foreign taxes in the amount of $27,836.72
for the year 1921, making a total overassessment of $52,091.49.

As stated above the taxpayer owned the entire capital stock of the
Ontario Paper Co. (Litd.) for the years 1920 and 1921. On January
22 and July 5, 1921, the taxpayer received the sums of $72,289
and $101,627 as dividends upon the stock owned. Under the pro-
visions of section 238 (e) of the revenue act of 1921 the first payment
of dividends received in 1921 is deemed to have been made from 1920
profits and the second payment from 1921 profits. From the evi-
dence on file and tax receipts submitted the taxes for 1920 were paid
in 1921. Under section 240 (¢) of the revenue act of 1918 credit for
foreign taxes is limited to the amount of such taxes actually paid
during the year. Since no tax was paid during the year 1920 no
allowance for credit for foreign taxes has been allowed for the year
1920. The taxpayer has, however, been allowed a credit in 1921 for
1920 taxes paid in 1921. The profits for 1920 subject to taxes were
$879,676.86 and the taxes accrued thereon as paid were $158,667.10,
leaving net profits from which dividends were paid of $721,009.75.
In accordance with the provisions of section 238 (e) of the revenue
act of 1921, the taxpayer is entitled to a credit for foreign taxes based



85

on the amount of such foreign taxes paid or accrued during the year
on profits from which the dividends were paid in the proportion which
the dividends received bear to the total profits from which paid.
The percentage of dividends to net profits for 1920 is 10.03 per cent
or $15,914.31.

The profits for 1921 subject to taxes are $2,099,607.88 and the taxes
accrued thereon as paid are $220,458.72, leaving net profits from
which dividends were paid of $1,879,149.06. The percentage of divi-
dends to net profits for 1921 is 5.408 per cent or $11,922.41. Inasmuch
as the taxes for 1920 were paid in 1921 and no credit was allowed in
1920 the credit has now been allowed for the year 1921, making a total
credit for foreign taxes for this year of $27,836.72.

The credits allowed in each instance do not exceed that propor-
tion of the taxes due the United States which the amount of the
dividends received bears to the total amount of the net income of the
taxpayer.

In view of the foregoing, it is recommended that the overassessments
above indicated be allowed.

C. M. CHAREST,

General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.
Approved: June 4, 1928.
H. F. MirEs,
Acting Commassioner of Internal Revenue.

APPENDIX 9
Jury 19, 1928.
Mr. E. C. ALvorb,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. ALvorp: Inclosed herewith copy of a report by Mr.
Chesteen, corporation auditor of this committee, in regard to the
refund proposed in the case of The Tribune Co., Chicago, Ill. This
refund was reported to the joint committee on June 21, 1928.

You will note that Mr. Chesteen does not concur in the final
decision in this case.

Inasmuch as the date of payment of this refund is on July 21, the
writer would suggest that the attorney in the general counsel’s office
who rendered the decision be asked to consider Mr. Chesteen’s com-
ments. As this attorney will be thoroughly familiar with the case,
he will doubtless be able to decide at once whether this allowance
should be reconsidered or not. This procedure will prevent any loss
of interest to the Government.

Very truly yours,
L. H. PARKER.



86

IN RE THE TRIBUNE CO., CHICAGO, ILL.

CoNGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES,
JoiNnT CoMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,

July 17, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mr. ParkEr: Pursuant to your written instructions, I
have made an examination of the proposed refund to the above-
named taxpayer in the amounts shown below:

020 e SN SS— $81, 355. 62
O 01y P 52, 091. 49

FACTS

The refund for the year 1920 is due, in a large measure, to the
allowance of special assessment as provided in sections 327 and 328
of the revenue act of 1918. Claim for special assessment is based
upon the contention that the intangible values not reflected in the
statutory capital resulted from the expenditures, in years prior to
the excess profits tax, for circulation structure, advertising structure,
news publication structure, and morgue and copyrights. The unit,
after data had been submitted to the bureau, conceded the abnor-
mality on these grounds. The evidence submitted tends to estab-
lish that an abnormality existed as defined by Law Opinion 1109.
C. B. 1I-2, p. 253.) The comparatives used are newspapers, as
follows:

The Evening Star, Washington, D. C.

A. S. Abell Co., Baltimore, Md.

Star Publishing Co., Indianapolis, Ind.

New York Times, New York City.

Times-Mirror, Los Angeles, Calif.

A study of the data sheet indicates that these companies are fairly
representative companies, the average for these being 24.90 per cent
tax, whereas by using the statutory capital, the taxpayer would have
been assessed a rate of 27.92 per cent.

The overassessment for the year 1921 is due to the allowance of an
operating loss of the foreign subsidiary company, known as the
Tribune Co. of Paris, France. The facts with respect to this deduc-
tion are somewhat as follows: The Tribune Co. of Chicago, early in
1917, considered the publication of a newspaper in Paris, France.
The circulation of this newspaper was, in a large measure, among the
soldiers of the A. E. F. The paper was at first operated as a branch
of the Tribune Co. of Chicago during the years 1917, 1918, 1919,
and until the latter part of 1920. It seems that the Tribune Co. of
Chicago, acting upon legal advice, decided, in the latter part of 1920,
to 1ncorp0rate the foreign branch due to 'the fact that there was a
possibility of the French Government seeking to tax the income of
the Tribune Co. of Chicago because of its operation of a branch in
France. This statement is alleged in the brief, although it is not
clear to the writer whether there is any foundation at all for this
statement. The record indicates that the Paris branch was incor-



87

*

porated with a capital stock of 100,000 francs, all of which was
owned by the Tribune Co. of Chicago, all assets, it seems, and lia-
bilities of the branch being transferred to the newly organized com-
pany for its capital stock.

The foreign subsidiary operated for the year 1921 at a loss of
$218,426.01. This figure, it appears, is a corrected figure that was
determined long after the close of the taxable year 1921. For the
year 1921, it appears, the Tribune Co. of Chicago deducted in its
return, $125,784.90. This amount was first disallowed by the agent
on the grounds that it was not an ordinary and necessary expense of
the Chicago company. Protest was made to this disallowance and
after discussion with the bureau and a supplemental report, the loss
was determined to have been the figure mentioned above. The
taxpayer contended i conference that the loss was deductible and
constituted an ordinary and necessary expense of the company.
Mr. F. A. Linzel, conferce, technical staff, consolidated division, in
recommending the allowance of this item, commented as follows:

OPERATING Loss, TriBuNE Co. oF France, $125,784.90, YEArR 1921

In December, 1920, the taxpayer incorporated its Paris branch under the laws
of France and called the same ““ The Tribune Co. of France’’; capital of said com-
pany being 100,000 franes, all of which capital was paid in by the taxpayer. It
is stated that the purpose of incorporating the branch under the laws of France
was to escape the possibility of the taxpayer company being subjected to French
income tax on its entire income from American as well as French sources if the
Paris edition of the Chicago Tribune was continued merely as a branch.

The history of the Paris edition of the Chicago Tribune is fully set forth in
briefs heretofore filed by the taxpayer. While in form the French corporation
was a separate and distinet corporation, its actual relationship with the Tribune
Co. was still that of a branch, the same as before. No change in policy, purpose
or management resulted from the incorporation. The Tribune Co. continued to
furnish its features, news, and other make-up at a nominal cost of materials just
as it did before incorporation. The accounting remained the same; representa-
tives of the French company were only employees of the Chicago company as-
signed to the Paris office and the Chicago company considered itself responsible
for all obligations of the French company. No additional functions were per-
formed by the French corporation that were not performed by the predecessor
organization. From incorporation in December, 1920, during and throughout
1921, there was a verbal agreement between the two companies that the Chicago
company would advance any and all funds needed by the French company for
its operations and would pay any annual net operating loss incurred in publish-
ing and circulating the Paris edition of the Chicago Tribune. The branch while
in existence in 1920 before incorporation incurred an operating loss of approxi-
mately $60,000 and conditions indicated thatthe operating loss for 1921 would
be even larger.

On March 28, 1922, the verbal agreement theretofore existing was reduced to
writing in an agreement bearing that date. The contract recites that since Janu-
1, 1921, the French company has bheen carrying on this work for the Chicago
dompany. at the Chicago company’s expense; that heretofore no written memo-
randum of their respective rights and obligations had existed between the parties
and they are now desirous of reducing their understanding to writing as therein-
after stated; and after stating the purpose and consideration for the premises,
mutual promises of the parties thereto and other good and valuable considera-
tion acknowledged and confessed, it was agreed ‘‘in consideration of the satis-
factory performance by the publisher of the covenants herein imposed upon it by
the Chicago company, the company shall pay the publisher annually in such
installments as required an amount equivalent to the publisher’s annual net
operating loss incurred in publishing and circulating said edition and indemnify the
publisher against said loss and other damage. ‘Net operating loss’ is defined
as the excess of operating expense (including every kind of expense) over gross
operating receipts. Net profits, if any, shall be divided 25 per cent to the com-
pany and 75 per cent to the publisher.”

58717—29 7




88

It is stated that the effect of this contract was an engagement by the Tribune
Co. of the French company as agent of an edition of the Chicago Tribune and had
the contract stipulated a monthly or annual specific sum for these services there
could be no doubt about its deductibility as an operating expense.

It is also submitted that the intent of the parties in making the contract retro-
active to January 1, 1921, and confining the verbal agreement in existence be-
tween January 1, 1921, and March 28, 1922, establish that a contract was in
existence during the year 1921 and the money paid to cover the operating loss of
the French company, in amount, $125,784.9), which amount constitut:s an
ordinary and necessary business expense, and is deductible as such by the tax-
payer for 1921.

The agent disallowed the deduction for the year 1921 on the ground that the
agreement of March 28, 1922, was without retroactive effect and for the further
reason that a corporation was not entitled to deduct sums paid to cover another
corporation’s obligations unless the corporations were consolidated.

The taxpayer submits that the verbal contract in force, later confirmed by a
written agreement, had full force in effect and is binding.

With respect to the argument that one corporation can not deduct the operat-
ing loss of another unless they are allowed to file consolidated returns, it is sub-
mitted that the separate legal entity theory of corporations is involved and that
this theory destroys the logic of the contention, holding that unless separate
corporate entities theory be recognized a parent company could not legally con-
tract with its subsidiary.

The taxpayer further cites A. R. R. 723, where the department has held that a
domestic corporation may legally contract with a foreign corporation even though
one of the corporations owns all of the stock of the other and that payments
made pursuant to the contract constitute a deductible expense of the domestic cor-
poration in determining its taxable net income.

It is further urged by the taxpayer that even if the reasons advanced were not
sufficient to allow the deduction that the accounts of the taxpayer corporation
and the Tribune Co. of France should be consolidated under section 240 (d) of the
1921 act.

DECISION

On the face of the arguments submitted and the citations given, it is believed
that the Chicago Tribune was party to a legally enforceable contract with the
French company and was liable for expenses incurred in the operation and pub-
lishing of the Paris edition of the Chicago Tribune by the Tribune Co. of France.
Further, that such expense incurred was an ordinary and necessary operating
expense. The conclusion may be open to some criticism from the legal stand-
point, but taken in consideration with section 240 (d) of 1921 act, article 637,
Regulations 62, specifically, it is believed that sufficient authority exists for the
allowance of the above amount.

The office of general counsel, in approving the overassessment for
the year 1921, approved the action of the conferee with the following
comments:

During the year 1921 the Tribune Co. of France sustained a net operating loss
of $218,426.01. The taxpayer only deducted on its original return $125,784.90,
representing the then determined operating loss of the Tribune Co. of France.
This amount was disallowed by a revenue agent on the ground that the expendi-
ture did not constitute an ordinary and necessary expense. The taxpayer pro-
tested and filed briefs in support of the deduction. From the evidence now on
file the bureau has allowed the operating loss of the French company as a deduc-
tion under the provisions of section 234 (a) (1) of the Revenue Act of 1921 on
the theory that there was a contract existing between the two companies and
that payments made pursuant to the contract constitute a deductible expense of
the domestic corporation in determining its taxable net income. (See A. R. R.
723, C. B. I-1, p. 113.) Instead of the loss being $125,784.90 as originally re-
ported by the taxpayer a supplemental revenue agent’s report dated March 30,
1926, discloses the correct operating loss to be $218,426.01. The taxpayer's
income has therefore been further reduced by the amount of $92,641.11, the dif-
ference between the loss taken on the original return and the loss as finally
determined.



89

OPINION

The writer is unable to concur in the action of the conferee and
the office of general counsel, and submits the following opinion in
substantiation of his contention that no legal grounds exist for the
proposed allowance of this item. Stripped of all technicalities, the
facts are as follows:

The Tribune Co. of Chicago in 1920 incorporated its foreign
publication which up to that time it had operated as a branch.
The entire stock of the foreign subsidiary was issued to the parent
company for the assets and liabilities of the branch. The foreign
subsidiary had no plant and equipment, the paper being published
under contract with some foreign person not disclosed in the briefs.
Money and finances to operate the foreign branch were, so far as
practical, employed from assets of the forcign branch. It is true
that the management of the foreign branch was entirely under the
domination of the taxpayer, just as any other subsidiary company
would be where the parent owns all the stock of the subsidiary
company. It appears that the employees of the Chicago Tribune
were assigned to the subsidiary branch aund their salarics were paid
by the foreign subsidiary company. As a result of the operation of
the foreign subsidiary, a loss in the amount of approximately
$200,000, as stated above, was sustained. The taxpayer, in 1922,
drew up a contract between it and the subsidiary company which
purports to be an oral contract previously entered into but now
reduced to writing. This contract purports to show that the parent
company agreed to reimburse the subsidiary company for any
operating loss which it sustained.

Section 240 of the revenue act of 1921 specifically excluded for-
eign subsidiarics from being affiliated with domestic corporations
which own all the stock of the foreign companies. This specific
exclusion indicates that Congress did not intend that domestic
corporations should be relieved of tax on account of losses incurred
by foreign subsidiary companies. Subsection (d) of section 240
further provided:

* * % That in any case of two or more related trades or business (whether
unincorporated or incorporated and whether organized in the United States or
not) owned or controlled directly or indirectly by the same interests, the commis-
sioner may consolidate the accounts of such related trades and businesses, in any
proper case, for the purpose of making an accurate distribution or apportionment
of gains, profits, income, deductions, or capital between or among such related
trades or businesses.

The Finance Committee of the Sixty-seventh Congress, in recom-
mending the enactment of this provision, commentcd as follows:

A new subdivision is added to this section, giving the commissioner power to
consolidate the accounts of related trades or businesses owned or controlled by
the same interests, for the purpose only of making an accurate distribution of
gains, profits, income, deductions, or capital among the related tradesor businesses.
This is necessary to prevent the arbitrary shifting of profits among related busi-
nesses, particularly in the case of subsidiary corporations organized as foreign
trade corporations.

The above-quoted comments with respect to the enactment of
section 240 (d) of the revenue act of 1921 indicate that Congress in-
tended to give the commissioner full power to prevent the shifting of
deductions or income from a domestic corporation to a foreign business
which was controlled or owned by it. The contract purported to



90

have been entered into in this case in 1922 appears nothing more than
an attempt on the part of the taxpayer to secure the benefit of the
loss incurred by the foreign subsidiary in the computation of its tax,
something which Congress specifically provided in the revenue act
should not be allowed. The comments, therefore, of the conferece in
quoting section 240 (d) as authority for the allowance of the item are
not in accord with his own decision.

It is noted the taxpayer quoted A. R. R. 723 and the office of gen-
eral counsel has relied upon this decision in approving the refund
so proposed. It is submitted that A. R. R. 723 is not a parallel
case to the question involved. In A. R. R. 723 two questions were
involved: First, whether or not the old company, a domestic corpo-
ration, was entitled to a deduction for the year 1917 on account of
an amount paid to A, an individual trading under the partnership
name of B company, as a reimbursement of premiums paid by the
B partnership to the M company, a foreign corporation, the M com-
pany being the owner of all the stock of the old company. This
case was first given consideration by the bureau in A. R. M. 72,
and a decision contrary to A. R. R. 723 was promulgated. The
office of the solicitor reconsidered A. R. M. 72 and found the facts
upon which the decision was based were erroncous, and therefore
reversed the previous ruling. The reasons for the reversal were that
in the first instance it was represented that A, the individual, was
one of a number of heirs who owned the M company. In A.R. R.
723 it appears that this was not true and that A was one of a num-
ber of heirs who held only a nominal amount of the M company’s
stock. Under those circumstances it is apparent that the office of
the solicitor was forced to recognize the separate corporate entities,
and transactions entered into between these corporate entities were
the basis of the final settlement.

These facts are entirely different from the facts in the instant case
In the case of the above-named taxpayer we have a parent company
entering into a contract with the foreign subsidiary company in which
it owns the entire capital stock. It may be said, therefore, to be
dealing with itself in any contractual relationships. A. R. R. 723
was based upon the 1917 statute. This statute contained no pro-
vision for the consolidation of accounts as appears in section 240 (d)
of the revenue act of 1921. It is therefore submitted that the legal
grounds advanced by the office of general counsel for the allowance
of the refund are not applicable to the revenue act of 1921, in that
the citation referred to is based upon another statute other than
the one under which the refund is proposed; and, secondly, that the
facts in the case cited arc entirely different from the facts in the
instant case; thirdly, that the proposed allowance of the deduction
seeks to permit the domestic corporation to absorb the loss of the
foreign subsidiary, a principle which is specifically prohibited in the
revenue act of 1921.

For your information there is attached a copy of the purported
contract agreement entered into in 1922.

Respectfully,
G. D. CHESTEEN,
Corporation Auditor.



gt

ExmiBir A

Memorandum of agreement, made and entered into, at Chicago, Ill.,, U. S. A,
March 28, 1922, by and between The Tribune Co., a corporation of "the State
of 1111no1s, U. S. A. (hereinafter referred to as the company), and The Tribune
Co. of France, a corporation of the Republic of France (hereinafter referred to
as the publisher). witnesseth:

On or about January 1, 1918, while the Great War was in progress and a
great many American citizens were located in France in the overseas fighting
forces of the United States, the company began to publish and circulate in
gar}is and elsewhere in France an edition of the company’s newspaper, The Chicago

ribune.

Said edition was published under the name The Chicago Tribune, carried sub=
stantially the same news and features, and, in all respects, including general
appearance, was made as far as possible the facsimile of The Chicago Tribune.
The company’s purpose in this regard was to furnish the Americans abroad a
home newspaper, which time and distance prohibited, and could only be supplied
by republishing the newspaper abroad. By doing this the company sought to
increase its circulation and prestige both at home and abroad, and at the same
time internationalize its newspaper both as a news and advertising medium.

This work of publishing and circulating said European edition was for a while
carried on by the company through its own foreign staff, always at a consider-
able loss, which the company has considered merely as a part of its general
exploitation expense.

Since January 1, 1921, however, the publisher has been carrying on this work
for the company at the company’s expense. Heretofore no written memoran-
dum of their respective rights and obligations has existed between the parties
and they are now desirous of reducing their understanding to writing as here-
inafter stated.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises, the mutual promises of the
parties hereto, and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged and the sufficiency whereof is hereby confessed, it is mutu-
ally agreed as follows:

First. During the life of this contract the publisher, subject to the company ’s
supervision and control, shall publish daily in Paris, France, and circulate upon
the continent of Europe, an edition of the Chicago Tribune which as near as
possible will be a facsimile of said newspaper.

Second. The company shall, without charge, furnish the publisher with the
contents and make-up of the edition in ample time for publication each day.

Third. In consideration of the satisfactory performance by the publisher of
the covenants herein imposed upon it, the company shall pay the publisher
annually in such installments as required, an amount equivalent to the publisher’s
annual net operating loss incurred in publishing and cireulating said edition, and
indemnify the publisher against said loss and other damage. ‘‘Net operating
loss” is defined as the excess of operating expense (including every kind of ex-
pense) over gross operating receipts. Net profits, if any, shall be divided 25 per
cent to the company and 75 per cent to the publisher.

Fourth. An annual accounting shall be had between the parties at the close of
each calendar year. The publisher’s books shall be subject to inspection and
audit at any time by the company.

Fifth. The parties agree that the publisher is not engaged to publish and exploit
an independent newspaper, but to publish an edition of the Chicago Tribune,
which can not be published in Chicago on account of the intervening distance.

Sixth. Labor difficulties, embargoes, interruption of transportation or commu-
nication, and other causes beyond the control of either party, whether similar
to the causes specified herein or not, shall excuse performance of this contract
during the duration of such causes.

Seventh. This contract shall remain in full force and effect until terminated
by 90 days’ written notice of either party to the other of its desire to terminate
the contract.

In witness whereof the parties have caused this contract to be executed by their
duly authorized officers on the day and year first above mentioned.

Tuare TrisBune Co.,
By J. M. PATTERSON.
Tur Trisune Co.,
By Roeerr R. McCoRrRMICK .



92
ArpENDIX 9(A)
IN RE THE TRIBUNE CO., CHICAGO, 1LL.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 11, 1929.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chaef, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.
Drar Mr. Parkrr: There is transmitted herewith a copy of a
memorandum prepared by the office of the general counsel of internal
revenue with reference to the overassessment proposed in favor of
the above-named company.
It is believed that this consideration of the case mects the questions
raised in the report of Mr. Chesteen.
Very truly yours,
E. C. Arvorp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

Mr. E. C. Avvorp,
Special Assistani to the Secretary of the Treasury:

Reference is made to the attached memorandum dated July 19,
1928, from Mr. L. H. Parker, chief, division of investigation of the
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation, relative to the above
indicated case.

Pursuant to the provisions of section 710 of the revenue act of 1928
the case was submitted to the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue
Taxation under date of June 21, 1928, in connection with overassess-
wments of $81,355.62 and $52,091.45, for the years 1920 and 1921,
respectively. Upon review of the case Mr. G. D. Chesteen, corpora-
tion auditor for the division of investigation, objected to the bureau’s
allowance of a certain deduction to the taxpayer amounting to
$218,426.01 for the year 1921, growing out of the following transaction:

During the year 1917 the Tribune Co. of Chicago began the
publication of a Paris edition of its paper largely for the benefit of the
American Expeditionary Forces. The Paris edition was published
through a branch of the domestic company until December, 1920,
when it was incorporated under the laws of France. It appears
that the motive for incorporation was a threat on the part of the
French Government to tax the income of the Chicago company
because of its Paris branch. The Paris branch was incorporated
with a capital stock of 100,000 francs which was issued to the Chicago
company in exchange for the assets of its Paris branch.

There was no change in relationship between the Chicago company
and the Paris branch as a result of incorporation. The Tribune Co.
continued to furnish its features, news, and other make-up to the
French company at the cost of material as it did before incorporation.
The accounting remained the same and employees of the Chicago
company were assigned to the Paris office.

From January 1 to December, 1920, the Paris branch had sus-
tained a net loss of approximately $60,000 and conditions indicated
that the operating loss would continue in 1921. On March 28, 1922,



93

the Chicago company and the Paris company entered into a written
contract, which according to its terms, was for the purpose of reducing
the prior oral agreement of the companies to writing. The contract
in substance provided that the Paris company, subject to the Chicago
company’s supervision and control, should publish daily in Paris,
France, and circulate upon the continent of Europe, an edition of the
Chicago Tribune which as near as possible should be a facsimile of
said paper; that the Chicago company should continue without
charge to furnish the Paris company with the contents and make-up
of the edition in ample time for publication each day; that in con-
sideration of the satisfactory performance of the covenants imposed,
the domestjc company should pay the Paris company an amount
equivalent to the Paris company’s annual net operating loss incurred
in publishing and circulating said edition; that in the event profits
were realized they should be divided 25 per cent to the Chicago
company and 75 per cent to the Paris company and that the Paris
company was not to publish and exploit an independent newspaper,
but merely to publish an edition of the Chicago Tribune which could
not be published in Chicago on account of the intervening distance.

Mr. Chesteen seems to take the view that since Congress, by sec-
tion 240 (c) of the revenue act of 1921, specifically excluded a foreign
subsidiary from being affiliated with a domestic parent company, it
follows that Congress did not intend that a domestic company should
be relieved of tax on account of the deduction of losses incurred by
its foreign subsidiary. Furthermore, that the commissioner, through
the provisions of subdivision (d), section 240, which relates to con-
solidation of accounts in proper cases of closely related businesses,
has full power to prevent the shifting of deductions or income from a
domestic to a foreign business.

The reason for nonaffiliation of a domestic and a foreign corporation
is that Congress has no power to tax such foreign corporation or other
foreign subject with certain exceptions not relevant here. The com-
panies being legally independent entities, a domestic corporation is
usually in a position to arrange its affairs with its foreign subsidiary
by written contract, such as we have here, or otherwise, so as to avoid
domestic tax so far as section 240(c), pertaining to consolidated
returns, is concerned. Section 240(d) was enacted to prevent such
arbitrary shifting of profits in certain cases. This section provides:

For the purposes of this section a corporation entitled to the benefits of sec-
tion 262 shall be treated as a foreign corporation: Provided, That in any case of
two or more related trades or businesses (whether unincorporated or incorporated
and whether organized in the United States or not) owned or controlled directly
or indirectly by the same interests, the commissioner may consolidate the accounts
of such related trades and businesses, in any proper case, for the purpose of making
an accurate distribution or apportionment of gains, profits, income, deductions,
or capital between or among such related trades or businesses.

In explaining this new provision, the House Committee on Ways
and Means said:

Subsidiary corporations, particularly foreign subsidiaries, are sometimes
employed to “‘milk” the parent corporation, or otherwise improperly manipulate
the financial accounts of the parent company. To prevent this abuse, section 240
would give the Commissioner of Internal Revenue power to consolidate the
accounts of two or more related trades or businesses solely for the purpose of
making an accurate distribution of gains, profits, income, deductions, or capital

and not for the purpose of computing the tax on the basis of the consolidated
return. (H. Rept. No. 350, 67th Cong., 1st sess., p. 14.)



94

The Senate Committee on Finance said:

A new subdivision is added to this section giving the commissioner power to
consolidate the accounts of related trades or businesses owned or controlled by the
same interests, for the purpose only of making a correct distribution of gains,
profits, income, deductions or capital, among the related trades or businesses.
This is necessary to prevent the arbitrary shifting of profits among related
businesses, particularly in the case of subsidiary corporations organized as foreign
trade corporations. (S. Rept. No. 275, 67th Cong., 1st sess., p. 20.)

Section 240(d) thus placed in the commissioner a power which in
his discretion he could exercise in a proper case. The comments
of the House Ways and Means Committee and the Senate Finance
Committee, as well as the language of the act itself, indicates that it
was contemplated that the commissioner should ordinarily exercise
his power where the foreign subsidiary was employed to milk the
domestic company or otherwise manipulate the financial accounts of
the domestic company. If this condition is found to exist, the com-
missioner may consolidate the accounts of the domestic and foreign
companies for the purpose of making an accurate distribution of the
gains, profits, income, deductions or capital between or among such
related trades or businesses.

In the present case we find the domestic company entering a foreign
field at a time when many American citizens were located in the
overseas fichting forces of the United States and in doing so seeking
to increase its circulation and prestige both at home and abroad by
internationalizing its paper as a news and advertising medium.
Losses were incurred as they often are during the pioneering stage of
an enterprise. The taxpayer seems to have been in much the same
position as another domestic corporation which, say, establishes an
advertising agency in a foreign country so that the people of that
country may be properly advised of the qualities of its products, or
in much the same position as another domestic taxpayer which spends
substantial sums in reclaiming South American lands prior to coleniza-
tion of such lands. Section 240(d) was obviously not intended to
deny domestic corporations such expenses as these in computing
taxable income provided the accounts between the domestic company
and the foreign enterprise do not show an artificial shifting of profits,
deductions, ete.

In the present case there seems to be no question but that the
accounts between the two companies were regular and proper except
that the domestic company furnished the Paris company with the
contents and make-up of the Paris edition at cost to the domestic
company, the effect of which was to decrease the loss of the Paris
company. If more had been charged and the accounts of the com-
panies consolidated under section 240(d), the profit resulting to the
domestic company on this account would merely have offset the
additional loss of the foreign company. On the other hand, if the
Paris company had been malxlng a profit, a consolidation of accounts
under section 240(d) would result in a greater profit to the domestic
company and a less profit to the foreign company. Where the com-
missioner invokes section 240(d) his powers as to avoidance of
domestic tax are limited to the particular accounts between the
related trades or businesses. He can mnot, for example, tax a do-
mestic corporation on the undistributed earnings of a foreign sub-
sidiary where such earnings are not attributable to the accounts be-
tween the domestic and the foreign company. He has no power, as



95

Mr. Chesteen seems to intimate, to deny a domestic company a
deduction of an operating loss of a foreign subsidiary where under an
agreement based on good consideration the domestic company
agrees to pay such loss and where the loss is not attributable to the
accounts between the companies.

Upon consideration of the facts in the licht of Mr. Chesteen’s
comments, it is my opinion that section 240(d) is not applicable to

the case.
C. M. CuargsT,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

ArreENDIX 9(B)
JUNE 15, 1929.
In re the Tribune Co., Chicago, Il

Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

My Drar Mr. Parkir: Reference is made to Appendix 9(A) of
the report of the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation
on refunds for the calendar year 1928. The above reference contains
a memorandum of Mr. E. C. Alvord, special assistant to the Secretary
of the Treasury, embodying an opinion of Mr. C. M. Charest, general
counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue, under date of July 19, 1928,
dealing with refunds proposed to the Chicago Tribune, Chicago, Ill.,
for the years 1920 and 1921, in the amounts of $81,355.62 and
$52,091.49, respectively. It seems to me that all the facts, as well as
the position of the joint committee, have not been {ully set forth, and,
for that reason, I am constrained to offer certain criticisms to the
memorandum above mentioned.

The above memorandum of the offlice of general counsel deals
especially with the proposal of the bureau to allow a deduction to the
Chicago Tribune Co. of Illinois in the amount of $218,426 for the
year 1921, which, in fact, represents an operating loss to a 100 per
cent owned foreign subsidiary located in Paris, France. The com-
missioner, under date of May 28, 1928, certified the above refunds to
the Joint Comunittee on Internal Revenue Taxation giving his
grounds for the allowance of the deduction above questioned as
follows:

From the evidence now on file, the bureau has allowed the operating loss of the
French company as a deduction under the provisions of section 234 (a) (1) of
the revenue act of 1921 on the theory that there was a contract existing between
the two companies, and that payments made pursuant to the contract con-
stituted a deductible expense of the domestic corporation in determining its
taxable income. (See A. R. R. 723, C. B. I-1, p. 113.)

It is obvious from the above-quoted memorandum that the opinion
relied upon by the commissioner in the allowance of the item in ques-
tion was A. R. R. 723. In my memorandum of review, dated July 19,
1928, I analyzed the facts upon which A. R. R. 723 was based and
showed that this decision was reversed by A. R. M. 72, for the reason
that all the facts were not before the bureau at the time of the former
decision. To this criticism the office of general counsel makes no

reply.



96

The only other grounds cited by the commissioner for the allowance
of the item in question is section 234 (a) (1) of the revenue act of
1921. The pertinent part of this provision reads as follows:

That in computing net income there shall be allowed as a deduetion: (1) A]l
the ordinary and necessary expenses palcl or incurred during the taxable year in
carrying on any trade or business *

The bureau in citing the above-quoted authority relies on the fact
that a contract for a valuable consideration was entered into between
the parties on March 22, 1922, purporting to reduce to writing an
oral agreement claimed to have existed for 1921. The terms of the
contract give to the parent company nothing which it as owner of
the entire stock of the subsidiary could not have obtained by the
mere declaration of a dividend. The fact that the parent company
continued the same relations with the foreign subsidiary during 1921
as it had maintained toward its branch office prior to the incorporation
of the foreign subsidiary does not constitute sufficient evidence that
a contract existed between the parent and subsidiary during the
calendar year 1921.

The effect of the bureau ruling is to permit the consolidation of a
domestic corporation with its foreign subsidiary, a principle which
Congress intended should not be permitted.

There is ample legal precedence for the position that the bureau,
in view of the facts in this case, should have held: (1) That looking
through the form of the contract, the purpose of the whole transaction
was tax avoidance; (2) that if the contract was valid it had no retro-
active effect.

Respectfully,
G. D. CaesTeERN,
Corporation Auditor.

AppENDIX 10

IN RE ALUMINUM CO. OF AMERICA, PARENT, AND SUBSIDIARIES, PITTS-
BURGH, PA.

Orrice oF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
oF INTERNAL REVENUE,
June 4, 1928.
Mzr. CommissioNer: Certificates of overassessment have been pre-
pared as follows:

Aluminum Cooking Utensil Co. (1917) _________ . ____________ 38. 50
Aluminum Ore Co. (1917) ___ oo 171. 01
American Bauxite Co. (1917) __ _ __ ____ __ o _____ 1, 068. 16
Electric Carbon Co. (1917) __ e 13. 88
St. Lawrence River Power Co. (1917) _____ __ _______________.__ 449, 21
Aluminum Co. of America (1917) . _________ 1, 285, 715. 88

) 1, 287, 426. 64

_ For the year 1917 the Aluminum Co. of America filed returns of
income on Forms 1031 and 1103, reflecting a net income of $17,-



97

243,499.37. At the same time there was filed a consolidated excess
profits tax return, Form 1103, showing a net income of $28,532,385.39,
nclusive of $1,155,250 in dividends. The consolidated invested
capital was $64,051,029.46, and by the use of pre-war data, the rate
of deduction was fixed at the maximum of 9 per cent. The con-
solidated excess-profits tax was computed at $8,739,557.68, of which
$5,495,026.28 was allocated to the parent, so that the total tax of the
latter amounted to $6,153,724.66, which was assessed.

The consolidated excess-profits tax return included with the parent,
pursuant to T. D, 2662, the following (all domestic) subsidiaries, and
the portions of the excess-profits tax of $8,739,557.68 allocated to
each were as follows:

Aluminum Co. of South Ameriea. .. ______ 82, 405. 43
Aluminum Cooking Utensil Co_ ... ______________ 91, 943. 97
Aluminum Ore Co_ . __________ o ______ 536, 295. 96
Aluminum Seal Co_ - __ __ e 22, 208. 85
Ameriean Bauxite Co___ . ___. 383, 477. 39

Knoxville Power Co _ o
Pittsburgh Reduetion Co_ .. ________________

Electrie Carbon Co_ . _ e 74, 533. 40
Republic Mining & Manufacturing Co________________________ 23, 377. 22
St. Lawrence Gas, Electric & Transportation Co._.__._____.____

United States Aluminum Co..._ . ___________ 2, 031, 170. 29

Tallassee Power Co_ - .
St. Lawrence Securities Co., parent of Long Sault Development
Co., Pine Grove Realty Co., St. Lawrence River Power Co.,
parent of Hannawa Falls Water Power Co. and St. Lawrence
Transmission Co___ . e 79, 118. 89

The various subsidiaries filed separate returns for 1917, and those
having income were separately assessed.

The bureau made an audit of the various returns for 1917, in which
numerous changes were made in the net incomes returned, as well as
in the consolidated invested capital. There were included in the
consolidation the following additional corporations:

Alton & Southern Railroad Co.

Bauxite & Northern Railway Co.

Pierson, Roeding Co.

Massena Terminal Railroad Co.

St. Lawrence Water Co.

Massena Electric Light & Power Co./

Northern Power Co.

Potsdam Electric Light & Power Co.

Ogdensburg Power & Light Co.

Ogdensburg Gas Co.

Ogdensburg Street Railway Co.

The results of this audit were set forth in a letter to the parent
corporation, dated February 12, 1923, wherein the consolidated net
income, exclusive of dividends, was $27,332,240.84, the consclidated
invested capital $59,415,003.57, and the total excess profits tax
$9,268,944.06. This was allocated to 16 of the corporations in the
group so that the entire additional amount would fall upon the
parent, except that arbitrary amounts were applied in some cases



98

to avoid certificates of overassessment. The changes in tax liability
were shown as follows:

Additional Over-
tax assessed

Parent cCompany - e ecem e m $498, 514. 42
Alton & Southern Railroad Co....
Aluminum Cooking Utensil Co._. 3,413.46 |-
Aluminum Co. of South America_ = 128.90 |_._
Aluminum Ore COwomo oo . o 6,155.37 |_
Electric Carbon Co__._______________ < 749.93 |-
Republic Mining & Manufacturing C . 138.67 |-
St. Lawrence Water Co______________
Massena Electric Light & Power Co._. 3 72.00
St. Lawrence River Power Co____.
St. Lawrence Transmission Co_._.
Ogdensburg Gas Co__._...____.._
Ogdenshurg Power & Light Co... =
ERAlISSSeEVE DO (S0 NN SRS A S S DS R | SRS,
Pine Grove Realty Co - . oo

The several additional taxes were assessed in March, 1923, and the
three overassessments were formally allowed to the respective corpo-
rations. On March 13, 1923, a brief was filed by the taxpayer, and
on May 24, 1923, June 16, 1923, July 13, 1923, December 3, 1923,
and later, additional briefs were filed, raising numerous objections to
the adjustments made in the audit letter of February 12, 1923, which
had also included the audit results for 1918 and 1919. The audit
of these two years, however, has not yet been revised and is not
involved herein. In waivers executed March 9, 1928, by the parent
company and various subsidiaries it is agreed that any taxes deter-
mined upon the basis of a consolidated return of the parent company
and subsidiaries shall be allocated to and assessed against the Alumi-
num Co. of America.

The present reductions in tax liability proposed in the certificates
of overassessment will be explained. The major item affecting con-
solidated net income is the treatment of intercompany profits in
opening inveuntories.

In the case of the parent company, the net income of $17,243,499.37
has been increased to $17,285,435.48, although the figure used in the
February 12, 1923, letter was $17,407,712.77. The increase in net
income in the prior audit resulted from the disallowance of sundry
donations deducted in the return, of expenditures for acquisition of
capital assets, and of a loss claimed on liquidation of the Long Sault
Development Co. The last item, consisting of $146,254.13, was only
transferred to the St. Lawrence Securities Co. There was an off-
setting adjustment of $56,832.68, representing revision of inventories
resulting from changes in the overhead charges. In the present
audit there are a few minor reductions to net income but the chief
item, aside from the intercompany profits in opening inventories, is a
loss of $116,554.21. The facts with reference to this item are briefly
as follows:

In the latter part of 1914 certain shipments were made of aluminum
ingots to consignees in Norway and Sweden, but they were seized on
the high seas, condemned as contraband, and taken to an English
port by the British Navy. These shipments were made through a
broker with whom the taxpayer had been previously dealing, operat-
ing under the name of L. Vogelstein & Co. The corporation did not



99

relinquish its claim to reimbursement for the aluminum so seized,
but prosecuted same before the British prize court, although proceed-
ing in the name of the broker, to whom an assignment was made in
1916. Among the reasons for not prosecuting its claim in the
British prize court, it has been suggested that loss of the action
might have prejudiced the interests of a Canadian (unaffiliated)
subsidiary. The British prize court decision was rendered January
11, 1917, and sustained the seizure as lawful prize. The amount of
this loss, including an adjustment made with the broker, has been
computed as $116,554.21, and allowed as a deduction for 1917.
The sales of this aluminum were taken up in income for 1914. The
loss is allowed for 1917 as a closed transaction in that year. (18
American Journal of International Law, 483, 494, and authorities
therein cited.) The case is distinguished from that of United States
v. S. S. White Dental Manufacturing Co. of Pennsylvania (274 U. S.
398, T. D.4059), since the seizure was not made by an enemy country,
and resulted in a claim that could be prosecuted immediately. '

The 1917 return filed by the Aluminum Cooking Utensil Co.
showed a net income of $312,460.53, and a tax liability of $105,-
174.96, which was assessed. The additional assessment of $3,413.46
in March, 1923, is above noted. In the present audit the net income
is increased to $369,209.84 chiefly due to reduction of opening inven-
tories, on account of a 10 per cent inflation thereof, but the certificate
of overassessment results directly from the allowance of additional
depreciation of $141.67, on construction equipment, and on furniture
and fixtures, formerly charged to expense in error.

The Aluminum Ore Co.’s return for 1917 reflected a net income of
$2,302,588.95, and a tax liability of $642,273.54, which was assessed.
The additional assessment of $6,155.37 has already been mentioned.
The revised net income is now $2,402,328.30, the increase being due
to disallowance as expense deductions of sundry capital expenditures,
contingent reserves, and minor items, offset by closing inventory re-
duction and other minor items. The present reduction to the net
meome formerly adopted 1s attributable to allowance of additional
depreciation of $2,850.08 on assets previously charged to expense.

The American Bauxite Co. filed its return for 1917, showing a net
income of $1,346,736.93, and a tax of $441,272.96, which was assessed.
The present audit indicates a revised net income of $1,320,196.40.
While certain increases to income are found proper, for capital assets
charged to expense and contingent reserve increases disallowed as
deductions, the reductions are due to allowance of stripping costs,
additional depletion of $1,286.60, inventory revisions, and a few
minor items.

With reference to the KElectric Carbon Co., its return for 1917
showed a net income of $311,412.72, upon which an assessment was
made of $88,746.16, the amount of tax liability therein indicated.
The additional assessment of $749.93, made in March, 1923, has
already been noted above. The present net income is $323,680.18.
The increase in net income is due to excessive charges for accidents
an:! to improper charges to expense for capital acquisitions, offset in
part by reductions for excessive discounts received and inventory
chanoes.  The certificate of overassessment results from the allowance
of 5251.38 additional depreciation on construction equipment now
rest-red to the asset account, over the amount allowed in March, 1923.




100

The 1917 return by the St. Lawrence River Power Co. showed a
net income of $1,068,905.16, and the tax liability of $138,506.06 shown
on said return was assessed. The additional assessment of $430.03,
in March, 1923, has been mentioned above. The present net income
is $1,068,585.35. The February, 1923, audit letter increased the net
income returned, on account of disallowance of a credit to a contin-
gent reserve and of a loss recorded in 1917 on a sale of land in 19186,
and there were a few other minor changes. The net income thus
determined in 1923 has now been reduced by the credit to the con-
tingent reserve, since it was not charged against 1917 profits, and by
the loss item, because the loss was not charged to profit and loss in
1917. The two items amount to $7,486.81, and produce the over-
assessment certificate.

In considering the consolidated invested capital, it may be stated
that the affiliations are class A in character, that is, the parent cor-
poration owned all or substantially all of the stock of various sub-
sidiaries, one of which (the St. Lawrence Securities Co.) was parent
of three subsidiaries, and one of these (the St. Lawrence River Power
Co.) was parent of two subsidiaries. Subsequent to 1917 there were
a number of changes in the affiliated corporations, so that not all are
still in existence, but such changes do not affect the 1917 tax liabilities.
There are a number of other subsidiaries, whose stock ownership
was suflicient to justify their inclusion in the present consolidation,
but whose business has not been regarded as the same as, or closely
related to, that of the other corporations included in the consolida-
tion. Other foreign subsidiaries have not been included in the con-
solidation because not permitted by section 1331 of the revenue act
of 1921. The domestic subsidiaries excluded from consolidation,
none of which had large incomes in 1917, were the Alton & Southern
Railroad Co., Massena Electric Light & Power Co., Ogdensburg Gas
Co., Ogdensburg Power & Light Co., Ogdensburg Street Railway Co.,
Potsdam Electric Light & Power Co., and St. Lawrence Water Co.
Two railroads have been retained in the group, namely, the Bauxite
& Northern Railway Co. and the Massena Terminal Railroad Co.,
although they are public utilities, because they serve other cor-
porations properly included in the consolidation as plant facilities.
The former railroad connects the Arkansas plants of the American
Bauxite Co. with the Rock Island Railroad and the Missouri Pacific,
Iron Mountain Railroad. The other railroad retained connecis the
plants of the Aluminum Co. of America at Massena, N. Y., with
the New York Central and Grand Trunk Railroad lines. The
public utilities excluded from the group were only of indirect benefit
to the consolidation, and were admitted by the taxpayer to have
been owned because of a civic duty owing to the community in which
the company’s plants constituted the principal industry.

The consolidated group includes corporations engaged in mining,
refining, and smelting of the bauxite ores, the reduction of the ore,
the production and transmission of electric power utilized in the
electric furnaces, and the manufacture and sale of numerous alumi-
num products. The St. Lawrence Securities Co. owned the stock
of the power companies at Massena and of a housing corporation
for employees. The Northern Power Co. was merged with the St.
Lawrence Transmission Co. in 1916 and therefore was inoperative
in 1917. The Long Sault Development Co., organized to acquire



101

a power site on the St. Lawrence River, was dissolved in 1917, after
a decision by the United States Supreme Court, in cffect voiding its
charter. There was also intercompany shifting of profits and
expenses. The subsidiaries retained in the consolidation are deemed
to meet the requirements of section 1331 of the revenue act of 1921,
and T. D. 3389.

It has been noted above that the consolidated invested capital
originally returned was $64,051,029.46. In the audit letter of Febru-
ary 12, 1923, the invested capital was fixed at $59,415,003.67. The
present audit figure is $63,364,999.24. While these changes are due
in part to revisions of the affiliations, numerous changes have been
made in the capital of a number of members of the group. Although
the present figure for invested capital is less than the original return,
and therefore not a cause for reduction in the amount of the excess-
profits tax originally computed, since the present amount represents
an increase over the figure used in KFebruary, 1923, that increase is
partly responsible for the present certificate of overassessment.

The bureau has added to invested capital as returned various
amounts representing charges to surplus in prior years on account of
reductions in valuation of capital assets. These restorations have
been made upon the basis of cost, or depreciated cost, under article
64, regulations 41. In making this adjustment to capital there has
been excluded an amount of $1,535,964.54, representing restoration
of patent values, because the patents expired prior to 1917. The tax-
payer claimed the right to restore such patent investments as sur-
viving good will, in accordance with article 843, regulations 45,
A. R. R. 436, 4 C. B. 392, etc. The claim has been denied, on
authority of such decisions as Union Metal Manufacturing Com-
pany (1 B. T. A.395; ) Winsor and Jerauld Manufacturing Company
(2 B. T. A. 22); Providence Mill Supply Company (2 B. T. A.791);
Northwestern Steel and Iron Corporation (6 B. T. A. 119); Dexter
Folding Company (6 B. T. A. 655); Lee Hardware Company ». United
States (T. D. 3883); La Belle Iron Works ». United States (256 U. S.
377, T. D. 3181, and T. D. 3877).

In the case of the American Bauxite Co., excessive depletion in
prior years has been restored to invested capital in 1917.

Surplus or deficit of several subsidiaries, at acquisition by the
parent corporation, has been eliminated in preparing a consolidated
balance sheet at January 1, 1917,

In the audit letter of February 12, 1923, the bureau reduced the
invested capital of the St. Lawrence River Power Co. by $3,017,628.38,
upon the ground that the amount represented paid-in surplus not
substantiated in value. In the present audit a portion of this
reduction has been restored in the amount of $2,508,766.12. The
following explanation of this adjustment is made.

In the original consolidated return, Form 1103, the taxpayer made
an addition to invested capital, in schedule B, of $2,557,278.65,
described as “Invested value of subsidiaries in excess of cost of their
capital stock-net.” The derivation of this net ficure is shown in the
taxpayer’s brief of March 13, 1923, page 35. The largest item is
one of $3,017,628.38, in the case of the stock of the St. Lawrence
River Power Co. The taxpayer contended that the consolidated
invested capital of the group should be the sum of the invested
capitals of all the individual members of the group, and that the cost



102

of acquisition of a subsidiary’s stock bore no relation to the consoli-
dated invested capital. In other words, the taxpayer attacked the
validity of that part of T. D. 2901 which was later incorporated in
regulations 45 as article 867, also in T. D. 3389. The taxpayer’s
contention was based in part upon the case of the Regal Shoe Co.,
1 B. T. A. 896, in which the commissioner has acquiesced. In S. M.
1530, I1I-1, C. B. 307, the Solicitor of Internal Revenue held contrary
to the taxpayer’s contentions, on authority of articles 864 and 867,
Regulations 45. The regulations have not been changed and the
bureau adheres to S. M. 1530, upon this point. Upon complaint by
the company that the ruling was erroneous and had been made by
the bureau without the taxpayer’s having been afforded a right to
be heard upon the issue, additional data and briefs were subsequently
filed. The matter involves the following facts in evidence.

When a predecessor corporation, the St. Lawrence Power Co.,
became financially embarrassed during its construction of a hydro-
electric power project on the St. Lawrence River, near Massena,
N. Y., prior to 1902, its assets were sold under foreclosure of first-
mortgage bonds, to a reorganization committee of three individ-
uals, who were to form a new corporation to prosecute the power
project. The committee organized the St. Lawrence River Power
Co., in December, 1902, with an authorized capitalization of $3,500,-
000 in preferred stock and $3,500,000 in common stock, both of a
par value of $100 per share, for the purpose of taking over the assets
acquired by the committee at the judicial sale in 1902. The Pitts-
burgh Reduction Co. (later the Aluminum Co. of America) had
entered into a contract with the reorganization committee for the
furnishing of power to its plant on terms that were particularly
favorable to the aluminum manufacturer.

The assets, consisting of power property and franchises, were con-
veyed to the newly organized St. Lawrence River Power Co., whose
stock was issued as follows:

Preferred stock, $3,000,000 to the first mortgage bondholders of
the old Power Co., for their $2,800,000 bonds and accrued interest.

Common stock, $1,616,720, to the second mortgage bondholders
of the old Power Co., for their $1,500,000 bonds and accrued interest.

The balance of the common stock in the new power company,
together with $300,000 of its first mortgage bonds issued in January,
1903 (out of a total issue of $500,000) went to the holders of stock
and bonds in the old power company. These bonds (of the new
power company) were issued expressly subject to the lien of the above
mentioned power supply contract with the Pittsburgh Reduction Co.

The power property and franchises thus acquired by the new power
company were taken up on the books at a valuation of $6,800,000,
on January 19, 1903, but by April 1, 1906, had been written down to
$4,488,674.67. The power supply contract with the Pittsburgh
Reduction Co. becoming impossible of fulfillment, that corporation
prepared a complaint or bill in equity to compel specific performance
of the contract or to force a sale of the power company’s assets. The
interested parties then entered into negotiations resulting in an agree-
ment whereby certain trusteces, holders of the majority of both pre-
ferred and common stock in the St. Lawrence River Power Co. agreed
to sell not less than 98 per cent of the outstanding stock in the power
company to the Pittsburgh Reduction Co., for $1,450,000 face value:



103

of the latter’s bonds, or bonds of a new corporation to be organized
by it (with adjustments for unobtainable shares). The Pittsburgh
Reduetion Co. also agreed not to assert any elaim under the power
supply contract, as against the holders of stock or bonds in the
power company. While the Pittsburch Reduction Co. thus was to
acquire the power eompany’s stoek, it was to give up bonds of
$1,450,000 and allow its prior lien under the power supply eontraet
to become j junior to the power eommpany bondholders’ security.

Pursuant to this arrangement, the St. Lawrenee Securities Co. was
organized in March, 1906. At a meeting of its direetors on April 12,
1906, its directors passed resolutions suthorizing an issue of $3,000,000
of bonds, and the issuanee of $1,407,000 of the bonds and $99,000
of its (Securities Co.’s) eapital stock, to the Pittsburgh Reduction
Co. in exchange for $2,800,200 in preferred and $1,622,700 in common
stock of the power eompany. Later in 1906 the Reduetion Co.
acquired 100 per eent of the power company eommon stoek and 98.87
per eent of the preferred, for whieh it paid a total of $1,439,380.80
in bonds and scrip of the Seeurities Co. The Pittsburgh Reduction
Co. aequired the bonds and serip in the Seecurities Co. by turning
over to the latter the eommon and preferred stock in the power
company. Thus the Seecurities Co. became the parent to the power
company, and the Pittsburgh Reduction Co. became parent to the
Seeurities Co.

In 1915, when the power eompany sought permission of the New
York State authorities to issue (or reissue) stoek of $1,941,655 (to
liquidate advaneces made to it by the Securities Co.), there was
prepared a report by the New York Publiec Service Commission
relating to the property of the power company at April 1, 1906.
An excerpt from this report, showing the appraised Value of its
assets at that time, is attached to a statement dated Mareh 31, 1927,
by the taxpayer’s aeceountants, showing valuations for eanal, power
plants, bridges, turbines, generators, ete., aggregating $4,888,674.67.

The bureau has held that the Securities Co., in exchange for its
own $99,000 stoek and bonds and scnp, aggregating $1, 040 716.62,
issued to the Pittsburgh Reduetion Co., acquired the stock of the
St. Lawrenee River Power Co., in April, 1906, with assets behind
?ulch stoek of a value of $4,049,482.74. This ﬁgure is determined as
ollows:

Fixed property, above shown_________________ $4, 488, 674. 67
Stocks and bondsowned_ .. ____________ _____ 177, 507. 71
Miscellaneous current assets_ ... ... _____ 14, 656. 24
$4, 680, 838. 62
Less liabilities, bonds, and current_ _______ __________________ 631, 355. 88

Net worth_____ - 4, 049, 482. 74

The difference between the $4,049,482.74 and the $1,540,716.62
or $2,508,766.12, represents the restoration to eapital in the present
audit, as above noted.

One other inerease has been made in the eonsolidated invested
capital, which also affeets the eonsolidated net income, namely, inter-
company profits in inventories at January 1, 1917. In the audit
of February 12, 1923, there was niade a reduetion to consolidated
invested eapital of 31,133,420.33, representing profits on intercom-
pany sales, prior to 1917, of goods in possession of some member of

Bl 20§




104

the consolidated group at January 1, 1917. In the present audit,
pursuant to S. M. 3384, IV-1 C. B. 277, the intercompany profits in
mventories at January 1, 1917, have been restored to invested capital.
(The amount shown in the schedule supporting the certificate of
overassessment is $1,217,526.80, which includes an amount of
$84,106.47 increase in overhead in inventories.) These intercompany
profits result from sales of products between afliliated corporations,
at an advance over cost.

In considering the effect of intercompany profits in inventories
upon the consolidated net income, in the audit of February 12, 1923,
there was a reduction to the consolidated net income of $476,828.37,
arrived at thus:

Decrease in 1917 closing inventories due to changes in overhead

and elimination of intercompany profits____________________ $1, 725, 347. 22
Decrease in 1917 opening inventories due to changes in overhead
and elimination of intercompany profits...______ o 1, 133, 420. 33
Total adjustment to consolidated net income.__________ 591, 926. 89
Less decreases already taken up in the audit for increases
due to overhead. . __ . ___ . _______________________ 115, 098. 52
476, 828. 37

In the present audit, there has been made a reduction to con-
solidated net income of $1,694,355.17 for intercompany profits in
closing inventories, determined as follows:

Total decrease due to adjustments to closing inventories for over-

head and intercompany profits.__._________________________ $1, 725, 347. 22
Less net decrease due to overhead separately taken up_.___.____ 30, 992. 05
Net decrease due to intercompany profits_ . - _______ 1, 694, 355. 17

There has been added to consolidated net income an item of
$126,929.37, representing a loss on liquidation of the Long Sault
Development Co. to its parent, the St. Lawrence Securities Co.
This amount has not, however, been subjected to the income-tax
rates, but has been deducted from the gross income of the St. Law-
rence Securities Co.

The consolidated excess-profits tax now computed has been so
allocated as to avoid issuance of small certificates of overassessment
to four of the subsidiaries, and those changes taken into considera-
tion in allocating the balance of excess-profits tax to the parent
company. The results of this allocation and revised tax computa-
tions are shown in the certificates of overassessment above stated.

The overassessment certificates are supported by waivers and claims
as shown below.

In the case of the parent company, the return was filed on April 1,
1918. Waivers for assessment were filed by it as follows:

Dated March 13, 1923, running for one year from date.

Dated January 31, 1924, running for one year after expiration of the prior
wailver.

Dated January 12, 1925, running to December 31, 1925.

Dated December 8, 1925, running to December 31, 1926.

Dated December 6, 1926, running to June 30, 1927,

Dated June 20, 1927, running to October 31, 1927.

Dated August 1, 1927, running to December 31, 1927.

Dated November 21, 1927, running to March 31, 1928.
Dated March 9, 1928, running to June 30, 1928.



105

On June 19, 1923, the taxpayer filed a claim for the abatement of
$498,514.42, which was the amount of the additional assessment made
in March, 1923, as above noted. The claim was based on the bureau’s
failure to accord the company a hearing, under section 250 (d) of the
revenue act of 1921. On March 1, 1924, it filed a claim for the
refund of $769,040.73, based upon its appeal or letter of May 24,
1923, loss of land value, intercompany profits in inventories, and any
tax reductions resulting from changes to net income or capital of
affiliated corporations. On June 3, 1924, the taxpayer filed a further
claim for refund of $789,254.30, including an amount of $767,098.96
for 1917, and the balance being applicable to 1918, 1919, and 1920.
In this claim, tax reduction was based upon the intercompany profits
in inventories, an issue raised also in claims for refund and credit
filed in 1921.

On April 1, 1926, a claim was filed for the refund of $6,153,724.66,
the amount of the original assessment. This claim was designed to
protect the taxpayer against the running of the statute of limitations,
but was based specifically on the grounds that in the letter of Feb-
ruary 12 1923, there was erroneously included in net income
$8,170.73 for discount on construction and equipment, and $56,-
832.68 for an inventory adjustment; that the following four items
were erroneously excluded from invested capital: $215,362.98 invest-
ment in the Aluminum Ore Co., $166,030.80 investment in the
Electric Carbon Co., $849,995.80 dividend payments deducted in the
return, and $604.44 adjustment of stock purchase account; that inter-
company profits of $1,694,355.17 in the 1917 closing inventories were
erroneously included in consolidated net income; that certain con-
tributions made to American Red Cross, Knights of Columbus, and
Y. M. C. A. War Fund were crroneously disallowed as deductions;
that the consolidated invested capital was understated by $677,-
233.08 on return form 1103; that loss of useful value (on certain
power site lands of the Long Sault Development Co.) in the amount
of $373,149.03 should be allowed for 1917; that additional deprecia-
tion should be allowed on assets previously not capitalized; and that
a loss of $116,584.21 deducted in 1918, on shipments of aluminum by
L. Vogelsteln & Co., should be allowed in 1917. Under section
284 (g) of the revenue act of 1926, when waivers have been filed for
1917, as in this case, a refund claim might be filed at any time, before
April 1, 1926. While all the grounds of the claims have not been
allowed, the allowances made are supported by timely claims.

The five subsidiaries, to which certificates of overassessment are
to be issued, filed waivers at the times above stated, in connection
with the parent company, and covering the same perlod

The Alumminum Cooking Utensil Co. ﬁlcd its 1917 return on April 1,
1918. The certificate of overassessment is for a sum less than the
assessment made in March, 1923, and is based upon claims for abate-
ment of $3,413.46, filed March 31 1923, and for refund of $157.31,
filed March 1, 1924 and of $105, 174. 96, filed April 1, 1926.

The Aluminum Ore Co. filed its 1917 return on April 1,1918. The
certificate of overassessment to it is less than the additional tax
assessed in March, 1923. Claims were filed for abatement of $6,-
155.37 on March 31 1923, for refund of $25,858.87 on March 1, 1924,
and for refund of &5642 273. 54, on April 1, 1926. The allowances are
based on the grounds of these claims.



106

The American Bauxite Co. filed its return on April 1, 1918. The
allowance of the certificate of overassessment is based upon grounds
set up in refund claims, of which one for $68,373.90 was filed March 1,
1924, and one for $441,272.96 was filed on April 1, 1926.

The Electric Carbon Co.’s 1917 return was filed on April 1, 1918.
The certificate of overassessment is for a less amount than the addi-
tional tax assessed in March, 1923. A claim for abatement of $749.93
was filed March 31, 1923, and claims for refund were filed on March 1,
1924, for $1,587.11, and on April 1, 1926, for $88,746.16.

The St. Lawrence River Power Co. filed its return on April 1, 1918.
While the overassessment certificates slightly exceeds the amount of
additional tax assessed in March, 1923, there was filed, on March 31,
1923, a claim for abatement of $430.03. A claim for refund of
$138,506.06 was filed on Mareh 1, 1924, and a claim for refund of
$138,506.06 on April 1, 1926. These claims sustain the allowance of
overassessnient.

In the case of the Aluminum Cooking Utensil Co., Aluminum Ore
Co., Electric Carbon Co., and the St. Lawrence River Power Co.,
under date of September 12, 1927, collection waivers, expiring Decem-
ber 31, 1928, were filed in the amounts of the additional assessments
made 1n March 1923, against these four companies.

1t is recommended that the overassessments be allowed.

C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureaw of Internal Revenue.

Approved June 19, 1928.
H. F. Mirgss,

Acting Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

ArpPENDIX 11

IN RE CADILLAC CHEMICAL CO., MITCHELL-DIGGINS IRON CO., CADILLAC,
MICH.

Orrict oF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
/ oF INTERNAL REVENUE,
July 80, 1928.
Mr. Commissioner: Certificates of overassessment have been pre-
pared and scheduled in favor of the above-named corporations as
follows:

Name Year l Amount |Schedule

Cadilla¢ Chemieal .. Fiscal year Sept. 30, 1918._. $”3 509.37 29968
Mltchell Diggins Iron COo oo oo 1917 . 4,127. 38 27987
_____________________________________________ Jan. 1 to Sept. 30, 1918______. 113 665. 13 29968

The credits or refunds are to be made in accordance with section
284 of the revenue act of 1926.

The overassessment in favor of the Cadillac Chemical Co. for the
fiscal year ended September 30, 1918, is due to computing the profits
tax under section 328 of the revenue act of 1918.

The Cadillac Chemical Co. was organized in 1904 by Cobbs &
Mitchell (Inc.) and the Mitchell Bros. Co., these companies retaining
ownership of 75 per cent of the stock, the remainder being held by



107

various other parties. The Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co. was organized
in 1905, the Cadillac Chemical Co. holding in excess of 80 per cent
of the stock issued. Cobbs & Mitchell (Inc.), and the Mitchell
Bros. Co. engaged in the lumber business.

The Cadillac Chemical Co. was organized for the purpose of util-
izing material left in the woods in the course of lumber operations
of its organizers. The Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co. was organized to
utilize charcoal manufactured by the chemical company. In launch-
ing the chemical company a contract was made between it and the
lumber companies providing that the lumber companies were to fur-
nish necessary wood, fuel, power, and office service, in payment for
which they were to receive 41 per cent of the gross income of the
chemical company. Payment for wood was to be made on delivery,
the balance of the 41 per cent to be adjusted at the end of the year.
The wood price was subject to adjustment at 6-month intervals on
};‘he basis of market prices of wood alcohol, charcoal, and acetate of
ime.

The unit has ruled that the Cadillac Chemical Co. and the Mitchell-
Diggins Iron Co. are affiliated for the fiscal year ended September 30,
1918, and subsequent years, but has eliminated from the affiliation
Cobbs & Mitchell (Inc.), and the Mitchell Bros. Co.

The taxpayer contends that due to the fact that the two branches
were operated practically as departments of the lumber companies
there was no attempt to make a distinet division of expenses involved
in transactions between the lumber companies and the chemical
company. The lumber companies prepared the wood, held the wood
during the seasoning period, delivered the wood to the taxpayer, and
furnished power, fuel, and office service. In short, while the taxpayer
was a separate company, the association was so close that the neces-
sity for segregation of the expenses was not realized, with the result
that there appears to be a distortion of net income.

The abnormality in the instant case lies in the form of organization,
which was such that the taxpayer operated and earned income largely
with the assets which were owned by its principal stockholders and
which are not represented in its invested capital. In this connection
it is noted that the return on invested capital for 1918 was 382
per cent.

After careful consideration of all the facts it appears that there
exist in the instant case such abnormal conditions as section 328 of
the revenue act of 1918 was designed to remedy.

In determining whether or not the abnormal conditions noted above
result in a hardship, careful consideration has been given concerns
engaged in the wood-distillation industry in the New York-Penn-
sylvania and Tennessee regions, as well as Michigan. Data sheets
have been prepared, in which have been used concerns which are
comparable in all essential factors. These comparisons clearly indi-
cate that the abnormal condition noted above results in an exceptional
hardship.

The special advisory committee has had under consideration the
advisability of granting special assessment and has recommended
that the profits tax for the fiscal year ended September 30, 1918, be
computed under the provisions of section 328 of the revenue act of
1918 at the following rates: —

er cen

1917 portion of fiscal year ended Sept. 30, 1918 __ ____________________ 41. 91
1918 portion of fiscal year ended Sept. 30, 1918 __ _____________________ 47. 08



108

This office is in accord with the findings of the committee.

The overassessment in favor of the Cadillac Chemical Co. for the
fiscal year ended September 30, 1918, in the amount of $23,509.37
follows the action taken with respect to the fiscal years ended Sep-
tember 30, 1917, 1919, and 1920, passed upon by the United States
Board of Tax Appeals, where in the board—

Ordered and decided that, upon redetermination, there are overpayments for
the fiscal years ended September 30, 1917, 1919, and 1920, in the amounts of
$27,534.03, $8,826.02, and $31,884.21, respectively.

Docket 25876.

MITCHELL-DIGGINS IRON CO.

For the year 1917 the Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co. rendered a return
disclosing a net income of $249,906.55, upon which a tax of $122,-
674.30 was assessed. As the result of an audit, net income has been
decreased by $116,651.55 to $133,255, the deduction for taxes
being understated by $133.50; additional depreciation in the sum of
$415.29 has been allowed, and there has been allowed as a deduction
$116,102.76, representing deferred charcoal payments. With respect
to the last item the Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co. claimed deductions
of $64,223.50 and $51,879.26 in the years 1912 and 1915, respectivley,
as deferred charcoal charges, which amounts were disallowed in those
years. Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co. purchased under contract char-
coal from the Cadillac Chemical Co. During the years prior to 1917
the iron company was not prosperous and the chemical company tem-
porarily lowered its rates for charcoal; but during 1917, when the
iron company’s earnings had increased, there was a payment made
by the iron company to the chemical company in the nature of
accrued charges on charcoal. This office ruled on October 6, 1921
(S.I. M. 670), that this represented income taxable to the chemical
company in 1917, rather than in the years when the charcoal was
- delivered and used. The present adjustment of the iron company
accepts the converse of the proposition and allows the payment as
a deduetion from 1917 income.

The invested capital as reported in the original return, $299,921.03
has been increased to $403,955.43, a net increase of $104,034.40, due
primarily to income adjustments made in prior years, the prinecipal
adjustment being the disallowance of deferred charcoal payments as
deductions in the years 1912 and 1915, which item has been previously
referred to. There were other minor adjustments made whereby
invested capital was both increased and decreased, the net result being
an increase of $104,034.40. The above adjustments result in an over-
assessment of $84,127.38.

The overassessment for the period January 1 to September 30,
1918, is due to the unit ruling that the above-named taxpayer is
affiliated with the Cadillac Chemical Co. for the period January 1 to
September 30, 1918, within the purview of article 633, regulations 45,
and section 240 of the revenue act of 1918, and requiring that the
income be computed upon the basis of a consolidated return as
required by article 632 of regulations 45.

Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co. was organized in 1905, the Cadillac
Chemical Co. holding in excess of 80 per cent of the stock issue.
Originally a return was rendered by the Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co.
for the calendar year 1918 disclosing a net income of $404,101.78.
Income of the Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co. has now been ascertained



109

on the basis of the period January 1 to September 30, 1918, the
correct net income for this period being $406,230.49. The combined
income of the Cadillac Chemical Co. and the Mitchell-Diggins Iron
Co., aftér eliminating intercompany items, is $794,879.10. The
profits tax has been computed under Section 328 of the revenue act
of 1918 in accordance with recommendation made by the special
advisory committee more fully set forth above. The total profits
and income tax at 1918 rates applicable to the 1918 portion of the
year has been ascertained to be $370,759.42, of which amount
$189,480.11 has been ‘allocated to the Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co.,
and as $303,145.24 was assessed on the original return, an over-
assessment of $113,665.13 results.

In view of the above it is recommended that the overassessments

be allowed.
C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureaw of Internal Revenue.

Approved: July 31, 1928.
H. F. Mirzs,
Acting Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

AppENDIX 12
IN RE CADILLAC CHEMICAL CO., CADILLAC, MICH.

August 20, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigaiion,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

My Dear MR. ParkEr: Pursuant to your written instructions, I
have made an examination of the proposed refund in the above-
named taxpayer’s case for the fiscal year ended September 30, 1918,
together with the proposed refund in the case of the Mitchell-Diggins
Iron Co. for the period January 1 to September 30, 1918. 'The
above-named cases for the years mentioned are a portion of the case
of the above-named taxpayer audited by the unit, which were appealed
to the United States Board of Tax Appeals and docketed under No.
25876. The cases covering the years 1917, 1918, 1919, and 1920
were recalled by the special advisory committee, resulting in a stipula-
tion of the case.

The action of the advisory committee in conceding the issues
involved is shown by the attached memorandum prepared by that
committee. It should be noted that two issues were involved—
first, affiliation; second, claim for special assessment. It is obvious
from the recommendation of the advisory committee that the tax-
payer had no grounds for appeal on the basis of affiliation. The
basis of the advisory committee in conceding special assessment is
fully set forth in its memorandum, copy of which is attached.

On the basis of facts on file in this report, I am not in agreement
with the conclusions reached. The reasons for this disagreement are
as follows: The advisory committee states that the ‘“abnormality
in the instant case lies in the form of organization, which was such
that the appellant operated and earned income largely with the



110

assets which were owned by its prineipal stockholders and which are
not represented in its invested capital.” The facts seem to be that
the appellant company, at the time of its incorporation, entered into a
contract with Cobbs & Mitchell (Inc.), and the Mitchell Bros. Co.,
two corporations, neither of which are affiliated with the taxpayer
nor with each other. Under such circumstances, this contract must
be presumed to have been a contract entered into under the cir-
cumstances of free bargaining. The fact that these two companies
own approximately 66 per cent of the stock of the appellant does not,
in any manner, create an abnormality as contemplated by sections
327 and 328 of the revenue act of 1918. It seems true that the con-
tract was a profitable one to the taxpayer, resulting in rather large
profits for the years under consideration, but there 1s a clear-cut line
of decisions holding that excessive profits are not a basis for special
assessment. If there is any factor of abnormality in the facts as
enumerated by the attached memorandum, I have been unable to
detect them.

This conclusion is given you from the file which has been transmitted
to me. Whether or not it contained all the evidence before the com-
mittee when the case was decided, I am unable to tell. The 30-day
period for this refund will expire on September 1. The above memo-
randum is given you for your file in order that it may be complete,
since 1t 1s apparent that there is not sufficient time in which this
committee might criticize the action of the bureau.

Respectfully,
G. D. CHESTEEN,
Corporation Auditor.

AprrENDIX 12(A)
IN RE CADILLAC CHEMICAL CO.

TrEASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 11, 1929.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Commitiee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

Dear MR. PARKER: In connection with the allowance of an over-
assessment in favor of the above-named company, it is desired to
submit the following information, particularly in regard to the nature
of the abnormalities found to exist in both the taxpayer company’s
income and statutory capital.

As stated in the memorandum submitted with a copy of the pro-
posed certificate, the Cadillac Chemical Co. was organized in 1904 by
Cobbs & Mitchell (Inc.), and the Mitchell Bros. Co., these companies
retaining ownership of 75 per cent of the stock, the remainder being
held by various other parties. The Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co. was
organized in 1905, the Cadillac Chemical Co. holding in excess of
80 per cent of the stock issued. Cobbs & Mitchell (Inc.) and the
Mitchell Bros. Co. engaged in the lumber business.

The Cadillac Chemical Co. was organized for the purpose of utiliz-
ing material left in the woods in the course of lumber operations of
its organizers. The Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co. was organized to
utilize charcoal manufactured by the chemical company. In launch-
ing the chemical company a contract was made between it and the



111

lumber companies providing that the lumber companies were to fur-
nish necessary wood, fuel, power, and office service, in payment for
which they were to receive 41 per cent of the gross income of the
chemical company. Payment for wood was to be made on delivery,
the balance of the 41 per cent to be adjusted at the end of the year.
The wood price was subject to adjustment at 6-month intervals
i{n the basis of market prices of wood alcohol, charcoal, and acetate of
ime.

The stock ownership during the years under review was approxi-
mately as upon incorporation, and the Cadillac Chemical Co. and the
Mitchell-Diggins Iron Co. have been ruled affiliated for the fiscal year
ended September 30, 1918. The operations of all of the companies
were supplementary to each other, and in that sense the group formed
a business unit. The stock ownership in the Cobbs & Mitchell (Inc.)
and in the Mitchell Bros. Co. did not meet the statutory requirement
of substantially all and the taxpayer companies were not affiliated
with those two companies within the purview of section 240 of the
revenue act of 1918 or section 1331 of the revenue act of 1921.

A review of the accounting records of the several companies has
established that the taxpayer companies were operated practically as
branches of the lumber companies, no attempt being made to segre-
gate expenses accurately or to have the acquisition of capital assets
made by and recorded in the books of the company using them. As
a result of the majority co-ownership of the several companies by the
same interests an accurate reflection of book income by each company
was not desired and an arbitrary shifting of expenses in the instant
case results in abnormalities in the taxpayer companies’ incomes.
Similarly the taxpayer companies employed in their operations capital
assets which the co-owners of all the companies had acquired in the
name of another company. This abuormality in the taxpayers’
invested capital is further evidenced by the extraordinary ratio of
taxable income to statutory capital, which was 247 per cent in 1917,
and 382 per cent in 1918.

1t is the opinion of the bureau that the arbitrary assignment of
income and capital to the nonaffiliated members of the economic
group by the joint stockholders of all of the companies produced
abnormalities of income and capital in the case of the taxpayer
companies, which abnormalities warranted the application of section
210 of the revenue act of 1917 and 327 and 328 of the revenue act of
1918 in the determination of the profits tax liabilities of these com-
panies.

Very truly yours,
E. C. ALvorp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

ApPPENDIX 13
IN RE CLEVELAND CLIFFS IRON CO., CLEVELAND, OHIO

OrricE oF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
or INTERNAL REVENUE,
July 20, 1928.
Mr. CoMMISSIONER: A certificate of overassessment in the amount
of $191,997.27 in favor of the above-named taxpayer for the year
1918 is herewith submitted for approval.



112

The taxpayer at the time of the entry of the United States into the
war was the owner of a number of iron mines and a number of coal
mines and owned besides the operating mine ore reserves which were
of poor quality. The taxpayer was requested by the United States
Government to develop its production of iron ore and coal to the
fullest extent and to that end after April 6, 1917, expended consider-
able sums not only in the further development of its operating mines,
but also in the development of its poor ore reserves as operating
mines. The taxpayer also was the owner of large tracts of timber
land. After April 6, 1917, considerable sums were expended in
developing its facilities for the logging of timber from its timber
lands and in developing its facilities in the distillation of products
from its timber productions. Since all of the products of the tax-
payer were products which were necessary in the prosecution of the
war there is no doubt but that the additional facilities installed after
April 6, 1917, are subject to amortization under the provisions of
section 234 of the act of 1918.

On the original return for the year 1918 amortization was deducted
in the amount of $900,180.44. Of the amortization deducted
$773,270.02 was amortization applicable to the iron mining and coal
mining facilities and the timber production and distillation facilities.
The balance of the amortization deducted was the amortization com-
puted upon the additional railroad facilities acquired by the two rail-
way subsidiaries of the taxpayer. In the amortization as finally
allowed no amount has been allowed as the amortization of the
additional facilities acquired by the railway subsidiaries. All of the
amortization as finally allowed is the amortization determined upon
the facilities of the iron mines, coal mines and timber production and
distillation facilities.

Amortization was claimed by the taxpayer on total costs in the
amount of $7,450,858.82. On these total costs amortization was
claimed in the amount of $4,154,210.27. The amortization engineers
have considered the amortization claim of the taxpayer and by report
dated November 28, 1927 have determined the amortization allowable.
Of the total amortizable costs on which amortization was claimed
there has been disallowed as not subject to amortization costs in the
total amount of $2,835,258.51 and the amortization as determined is
allowed on the balance of amortizable costs in the amount of $4,615,-
600.31. The amortization allowed is computed upon three bases.
As to such additional facilities installed after April 6, 1917 as were
abandoned after the war period the amortization is based on
residual cost after deduction of the salvage value and post war de-
preciation. As to such facilities as were in full use in the postwar
period amortization has been computed upon the estimated cost of
replacement under normal postwar conditions less depreciation as
applicable under the provisions of article 184 (2) of Regulations 62.
As to such facilities as were not abandoned and were not n full use in
the postwar period amortization has been computed upon the basis
of a postwar value in use computed according to the ratio which the
production of the postwar year in which there was the maximum
production of the postwar period bears to the maximum capacity as
determined by the war period. The date of cessation of operation
as a war facility was December 31, 1918 and accordingly all the
amortization applicable to the facilities installed in time for use prior



113

to December 31, 1918 has been allocated to the year 1918. Only
such amortization as is allowed on amortizable costs incurred in the
year 1919 after the cessation of operation as a war facility has been
allocated to the year 1919. Amortization has been allowed on the
facilities acquired after April 6, 1917 in the total amount of $1,761,-
651.09 whereof there has been allocated to 1918 the amount of
$1,614,949.14 and the balance, namely, $146,701.95, has been allocated
to 1919. Since there was deducted on the original return a total
amortization of $900,180.44 the increase of amortization as now
allowed for the year 1919 is $714,768.70.

The net income as reported on the original return and as again re-
ported on the amended return without change was $3,879,292.03.
The net income as finally determined is $3,696,341.98. There have
been adjustments other than amortization which other adjustments
have served to increase the taxable income so that notwithstanding
the allowance of the additional amortization as stated the deduction
of net income as finally determined over the net income as reported
is not more than $182,950.05. This reduction of net income is in part
the cause of the overassessment above mentioned.

This taxpayer is a corporation organized under the laws of West
Virginia in the year 1891. During the period of its existence and
prior to the taxable year the taxpayer acquired the capital stocks of
several corporations and later acquired the asset§ of these corpora-
tions. In the year 1914 three of the corporations whose capital
stocks had been acquired prior thereto were liquidated. These
three corporations were the Jackson Iron Co., the Cleveland Iron
Mining Co., and the Iron Cliffs Co. In the year 1916 the Pioneer
Iron Co. whose capital stock had been theretofore acquired was
liquidated. At the time of the liquidation of these corporations the
taxpayer in return for the surrender and cancellation of the capital
stocks of the liquidated corporations acquired all of the assets of
those corporations. The assets acquired from the liquidated cor-
porations at the time of their dissolution and liquidation were not
entered upon the books of this taxpayer at their true value. They
were entered upon the books of this taxpayer in amounts which were
either the cost of acquisition of the capital stocks of these corpora-
tions or a much less amount. Since the corporations liquidated in
the year 1914 and in the year 1916 were all liquidated prior to the
year 1917 and their assets were acquired by this taxpayer prior to
the year 1917, this taxpayer is entitled to include as a part of its
statutory invested capital the values which are representative of
the values of the assets at the time of the liquidation of the corpora-
tions and the acquisition of the assets. The assets acquired from the
corporations liquidated in the years 1914 and 1916 have all been
evaluated by the engincers of the bureau. The engineers of the
bureau have determined the values of the assets acquired as of
March 1, 1913, and have by computations and deduction of the
depreciation and depletion applicable to those assets in the period
between March 1, 1913, and the time of liquidation determined the
true values as of the time of acquisition by this corporation from the
liquidated corporation. The values so determined as of the time of
the liquidation have been included in the invested capital of the
taxpayer as of the time of the acquisition of the assets from the
merged corporations. The inclusion of the assets acquired from the



114

liquidated corporations at their real values as of the time of acquisi-
tion from the liquidated corporation is in accordance with the prin-
ciples stated in L. O. 1108.

This taxpayer was conservative in it accounting and in years prior
to the profits-tax year had written down upon its books many of its
investments in securities and in plant property. These investments
have been considered by the bureau and the costs of these assets
have been restored by additions to the book surplus as of December
31, 1916, of such amounts as are necessary to state the investments
at their original costs less such depreciation or depletion as is appli-
cable. These additions are in accordance with the principles stated
in articles 840 and 841 of regulations 62.

On the original return the taxpayer in Schedule 2 included as
adjustments by way of additions from Schedule F the amount of
$19,718,173.56. On its amended return the taxpayer included as
adjustments by way of additions from Schedule F the amount of
$8,089,518.03. After the determination of the original costs of assets
acquired by this taxpayer either directly or by the liquidation of the
merged corporations it has been determined that additions should
be made to the book surplus as of December 31, 1916, in respect to
the properties received from the merged corporations, namely,
Cleveland Iron Mine Co., Iron Clifts Co., Pioneer Iron Co., and
Jackson Iron Co. in the amounts of $2,991,910.77, $6,922,995.29,
$659,358.68, and $311,002.98, respectively. It has also been deter-
mined that the taxpayer is entitled to a restoration of costs of other
securities and plant investments owned by the taxpayer in the total
amount of $4,140,260.62. These restorations and additions aggre-
gate $15,025,528.34.

After other adjustments on account of depletion and depreciation
it has been determined that the taxpayer is entitled to a net addi-
tional value upon its books as of December 31, 1917, in the amount.
of $14,747,738.63. 'The invested capital as reported on the original
return was $54,509,400.16. The invested capital as reported on the
amended return was $43,301,522.30. The reduction of the invested
capital on the amended return resulted in a computation of a profits
tax on the amended return in the amount of $123,651.08, whereas no
profits tax was disclosed on the original return. After adjustment
1t has been determined that the minimum invested capital to which
the taxpayer is entitled is $48,570,281.65, which is an increase of
$5,268,759.35, over the invested capital reported on the amended
return. The corrected invested capital as above stated is the mini-
mum statutory invested capital. In this statement of invested capi-
tal some adjustments for the taxpayer’s benefit have not been made,
since such adjustments appear unnecessary in view of the fact that
the minimum capital as stated produces excess profits and war profits
credits which are larger than the corrected net income.

The adjustment of the invested capital whereby the statutory in-
vested capital is determined to be greater than the invested capital
stated on the amended return is the principal cause of the overassess-
ment, since by that adjustment profits taxes are eliminated. The
reduction of income is in part the cause of the overassessment.

Claims have been filed by the taxpayer so that the overassessment
is not barred.



115

_ It is accordingly recommended that the overassessment above
indicated be allowed.
C. M. CHAREST,

General Counsel, Bureaw of Internal Revenue.
Approved: July 23, 1928.
H. F. Mirgs,
Acting Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

AprPENDIX 14.
IN RE CLEVELAND CLIFFS IRON CO., CLEVELAND, OHIO

AvcusT 29, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Commitiee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mgr. Parker: Pursuant to your written instructions, I
have made an examination of the proposed refund in the above-named
taxpayer’s case, for the calendar year 1918, in the amount of $191,-
997.27, as shown by Certificate of Overassessment No. 337562.

The refund in the above case is due to two causes: First, increase
in invested capital; second, allowance of additional amortization.

The first of these resulted from the fact that capital stock of va-
rious companies was acquired, after which the companies were liqui-
dated and the assets taken over by the taxpayer. Following the
period of the acquisition of these assets, conservative methods of ac-
counting resulted in the writing down of these assets. The taxpayer
claimed as invested capital the actual value of these assets at the
time acquired, as provided by Law Opinion 1108 and section 326 of
the revenue act of 1918. An examination of the file indicates that
the values were established by appraisal engineers, supplemented by
an examination of the records of the taxpayer. Additional values
added to invested capital over the amount shown on the return
approximate $15,000,000.

The data indicate the determination has been made with due regard
to accuracy and reasonableness. It would appear, therefore, that the
invested capital allowed is reasonable.

AMORTIZATION

The taxpayer claimed approximately $900,000 amortization on its
original return. Claim was later made on increased cost of assets,
resulting in a final allowance of $1,614,949.14 for the year 1918 and
$146,701.95 for the year 1919. The amount allowed, a great pro-
portion of which is based upon assets retained in use, was arrived at
by the application of the Manville Jenckes principle to the case.

The end of the war period is December 31, 1918. It would appear,
from a reading of the decisions by the Board of Tax Appeals in the
case of the United States Refractories Corporation, Docket Nos.
5642 and 12355, and the decision in the case of William Silver &
Co., Docket No. 9708, that all the amortization proposed in this case



116

should be deducted from the income for the taxable year 1918, where-
as the bureau has allocated approximately $146,000, mentioned above,
to the year 1919. There is no excess-profits tax for either the year
1918 or 1919. For that reason, the net error in allowing the amortiza-
tion over the years 1918 and 1919 rather than in 1918 only, is negligible.

It is, therefore, recommended that no criticism be offered to the
proposed refund.

Respectfully,
G. D. CHESTEEN,
Corporation Auditor.

ArrPENDIX 15
IN RE JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, SR., NEW YORK, N. Y.

Orrice or THE GENErRAL CoOUNSEL
or INTERNAL REVENUE,
July 13, 1928.

Mr. CommrssioNER: A certificate of overassessment in the amount
of $120,655.28 for the year 1922 has been submitted to this office for
review 1n the case of the taxpayer named above.

The refund or credit involved is to be made in accordance with the
provisions of section 284 (b) of the revenue act of 1926.

The individual return reported a taxable net income of $325,993.95.
In the present determination the income has been increased by
$43,121.95 and decreased by $291,786.16, resulting in a net reduction
of $248,664.21 as explained below.

The addition to net income of $43,121.95 represents an adjustment.
for donations. The unit has determined that of the total donations
deducted on the return, the amount eliminated in the present deter-
mination should be considered taxable income. The taxpayer has
indicated his acquiescence as to the increase to income.

The overassessment for this year is due to the reduction of net
income in recomputing the profit realized on certain shares of stock, as
hereinafter described. Prior to October 1, 1902, the taxpayer pur-
chased from the Everett Timber & Investment Co. its entire capital
stock, consisting of 3,500 shares of common stock. A total cash con-
sideration of $350,000 was paid for the stock. The 3,500 shares of
stock were sold on May 18, 1922, to John D. Rockefeller, jr., for
$4,947,000. In the return the taxable gain was computed at $1,056-
990.03, using as a basis the March 1, 1913, value of the stock sold,
which value was based upon the corporation’s net assets at March 1,
1913, consisting almost entirely of the timberlands and timber. Upon
examination it was found that in arriving at the taxable gain the
March 1, 1913, value of the stock, determined as just stated, had been
reduced by $291,786.16, representing the March 1, 1913, value of
certain timber sold by the corporation in 1920 for $502,070. Obvi-
ously such a sale by the corporation represented merely a conversion
of corporate assets, and was not a liquidation or return of capital to
the stockholder of the vendor corporation. Therefore the March 1,
1913, value of the stockholder’s stock was unaffected by the sale and
should not have been reduced by the $291,786.16 item. Increase of
basis reduces the taxable gain accordingly. The timber was cruised
in the years 1912-1915, and has been the subject of an engineer’s



117

report in the bureau, accepting the taxpayer’s valuation figure at
March 1, 1913.
In view of the foregoing, it is recommended that the overassess-
ment above indicated be allowed.
C. M. CHAREST,

General Counsel, Bureaw of Internal Revenue.

Approved: July 16, 1928.
H. F. MIrEs,
Acting Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

ArPENDIX 16
IN RE STANDARD OIL CO. (KENTUCKY), LOUISVILLE, KY.

OrricE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
oF INTERNAL REVENUE,
July 81, 1928.

Mr. Commissioner: Certificates of overassessment of corporation
income and profits taxes in favor of the above-named company have
been prepared for the yvears 1919, 1920, and 1921 in the amounts of
$564,128.06, $992,654.52, and $281,884.83, respectively.

The above overassessments are due entirely to the allowance of
assessment under the provisions of sections 327 and 328 of the revenue
act of 1918. The audit on a statutory basis does not disclose a tax
liability substantially different from that indicated on the original
returns. For the year 1919 the tax liability assessed on the basis of
the original return was $1,385,657.39. Of this original asseszment a
net amount of $6,948.51 has been refunded on the basis of a statutory
audit. The adjustments resulting in this refund are principally in
connection with the allowance of depreciation and changes of a minor
nature in the deductions claimed on the return. For the year 1920
the tax liability indicated on the original return of $2,205,016.67 has
been reduced by a refund in the net amount of $6,823.20 as a result
of a statutory audit. The tax liability indicated on the original
return for the year 1921 of $670,931.67 has been increased by an
additional assessment on the basis of a statutory audit in the amount
of $14,726.05. As above stated the entire present overassessments
are due to the allowance of special assessment. The result of the
allowance of special assessment is indicated in the following schedule:

Percentage ratio of

Profits tax liability profits tax to income

Year Income

Sec. 301 Secs. 327-328| Sec. 301 |Secs.327-328

$4, 036, 754.00 | $1, 084, 640.00 | $457, 831. 08 $26.87 |- $11.34
6,041, 260.00 | 1,772,988.00 | 670, 246.86 29.35 11.10
3, 094, 526. 00 418,003.00 | 104,802.73 13. 51 3.39

The taxpayer was organized in 1886 under the laws of the State
of Kentucky as a subsidiary of the Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey.
The charter granted expired in 1911 and in that year a new charter
was granted the taxpayer and in the same year the Standard Oil



118

Co. of New Jersey surrendered its stock in the taxpayer and the
stock so surrendered was reissued to individual holders so that from
that date through the taxable years under review the taxpayer has
not been affiliated with the New Jersey corporation.

Prior to the reorganization in 1911 the Standard Oil Co. of New
Jersey exercised a complete control over the taxpayer and directed
all of the details of the conduct of the taxpayer’s business. The
accounts of the taxpayer were kept in accordance with general
instructions issued by the New Jersey company and entries were
made on the books in accordance with special instructions issued at
various times. As a result of this method of keeping the books
capital expenditures were charged to expense throughout the period
of control by the New Jersey company. Additions to buildings, costs
of barrel cars, barrel runs, barrel fillers and hose, brokerage for
buying land, architects fees and other expenses of buying and selling
land and numerous other items of a similar nature were charged to
expense instead of being capitalized. There were a number of trans-
fers of property from the Kentucky company to the New Jersey com-
pany and from the New Jersey company to the Kentucky company
without regard to actual values. Depreciation was not computed on
any recognized basis but was charged in order to reduce the actual
income to a book income which would be satisfactory for dividend
purposes. The capital account of the taxpayer, therefore, does not
reflect the actual investment and due to the poor accounting records
maintained in earlier years as well as to the destruction of important
records, it is impossible to satisfactorily determine the true statutory
capital in accordance with the provisions of section 326 of the revenue
act of 1918.

The taxpayer developed very valuable sales stations and sales
routes. All of the costs of the development of these sales outlets
were charged to expense. It is noted that for the years 1906 to 1910
the average book income was approximately $500,000 and the aver-
age capital stock and surplus approximately $4,000,000. Dividends
were paid during the same period of an average of about $800,000 per
year. The yearly dividends paid over the period 1902 to 1911 were
approximately 110 per cent of the capital stock outstanding each
year. The same comparative figures exist with respect to any 5-
year period from 1900 to the profits-tax years. This review of the
taxpayer’s financial history substantiates the claim that the large
expenditures made in the development of sales routes should have
been capitalized instead of being charged to expense and that the
invested capital reflected by the books does not include the actual
investment made by the taxpayer for capital assets owned and used
during the years under review.

The impossibility of determining statutory capital is supported by
the history of the reorganizations effected and absence of records as
described in the taxpayer’s brief sworn to June 20, 1928.

In the preparation of data sheets for the years 1919, 1920, and 1921
the comparison of the taxpayer with representative companies fur-
ther substantiates the taxpayer’s claim that its invested capital is
substantially understated on its books. It is noted that the per-
centage ratio of net income to adjusted invested capital for the tax-
payer is more than twice that of the percentage of the average com-
parative concerns. Since the taxpayer’s ratio of net income to gross



119

sales and cost of sales to gross sales is substantially the same as the
percentage ratios for the comparative companies the excessive profits
tax paid by the taxpayer is clearly traceable to the understatement
in its statutory invested capital. The percentage ratios for the tax-
payer and the average comparative concerns are indicated in the
following schedules:

1919 1920 1921

Average Average Average

Tax- Tax- Tax-
paer |GROIF | payer | SOOI | payer | CEpOre-
Percentage ratio, net income to gross sales. 8.76 10.91 g/19 9,13 5,97 10. 65
Percentage ratio, cost of sales to gross sales. 80.31 78.08 81,06 82.38 81.47 76. 27

Percentage ratio, net income to adjusted
invested eapital ... _________.. 42.70 17.06 52.62 17.25 21.156 9. 64
|

In the selection of comparative concerns the Income Tax Unit has
used companies engaged in the refining and distribution of petroleum,
which is the type of business conducted by the taxpayer. In addition
comparative concerns have been selected which are as nearly as may
be similarly circumstanced to the taxpayer with respect to gross
income, net income, profits per unit of business transacted, capital
employed, the amount and rate of war profits and excess profits, and
all other relevant facts and circumstances.

In view of the foregoing it is recommended that the overassess-
ments above indicated be allowed.

C. M. CaAREST,
General Counsel, Bureaw of Internal Revenue.

Approved: August 13, 1928.

H. F. Mirzs,
Acting Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

AppENDIX 17
IN RE STANDARD OIL CO. OF KENTUCKY, LOUISVILLE, KY.

SepTEMBER 11, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,

Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Commattee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.
My Dear Mr. Parker: Pursuant to your written instructions, I
have made an examination of the above-named taxpayer’s case in

connection with proposed refunds for the years 1919, 1920, and 1921
in the following amounts:

190 . e $564, 327. 88
L P 992, 654. 52
1921 . 5 B 5 S 2 51 281, 884. 83

BASIS OF REFUND

The refund is due, in a large measure, to the allowance of special
assessment. The grounds on which the taxpayer laid claim to special
assessment are set forth in a memorandum dated July 23, 1927, pre-
pared by the auditor of the case. This memorandum sets forth 12

58717—29——9



120

specific reasons for the allowance of special assessment. These
reasons cover almost every imaginable ground upon which a claim
for special assessment could be made. A review of the case, however,
indicates there is sufficient merit to the taxpayer’s claim as to estab-
lish beyond a question of doubt that the company is entitled to special
assessment.

COMPARATIVES USED

There is attached hereto a schedule showing the comparatives
used for the taxable years 1919 and 1920. You will note seven
comparatives have been used for the year 1919. Of these compara-
tives, it would seem that four were formerly of the old Standard
group. At least two of them have substantial allowances for deple-
tion, whereas the appellant company is entitled to no depletion.
At my request, the auditors in the case have ascertained the amount
of diseovery depletion allowed to the South Penn Oil Co. and the
Prairie Oil & Gas Co. The amounts based on discovery value are
$282,045.21 and $2,203,070.95, respectively. The balance of the
depletion claim as shown by the comparative sheets is due to deple-
tion on cost or March 1, 1913, value. You will note two of the com-
paratives for 1919, Nos. 4 and 5, are somewhat questionable com-
paratives. On the other hand, the use of the Prairie Oil & Gas Co.
as a comparative seems to offset the effect of the low percentage of
tax on the two companies mentioned. If the two comparatives
having a low percentage were eliminated and, at the same time, the
Prairie Oil & Gas Co. were eliminated, the taxpayer would be entitled
to a greater refund than is shown by the proposed overassessment.
A study of these comparatives would indicate that Nos. 1, 2, 3, and
4 are really the best comparatives. Upon the basis of these com-
paratives there would be a greater refund. It seems that the
seventh comparative was added to the comparative sheet to meet
the objections raised by the reviewer in the case, who thought that
the proposed overassessment, based on the first six comparatives
shown on the comparative sheet, was giving the taxpayer an unreason-
ably low rate of tax.

I have carefully gone over the case with two of the auditors who
prepared the case. In that conference the average tax paid by a
great many oil companies was surveyed. A summary of the tax
paid by the various oil companies submitted tc me convinces me
that the comparative sheets are reasonable and are the best that can
be obtained under the eircumstances.

GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

The claims for refund in this case were filed on the 9th day of
Mareh, 1927. This seems to have been the date on which the tax-
payer first discovered that it was entitled to claim special assessment.
The record, therefore, in this case substantiates the thought you have
frequently had of late that a great many companies securing refunds
due to special assessment were entirely satisfied as to the tax liability
for a long period of years after the payment of the tax and only elaimed
special assessment after some one probably advised the taxpayer that,
under present practice, a substantial refund might be obtained.

Respectfully,
. D. CHESTEEN,
Corporation Auditor.



121

APPENDIX 17(A)
IN RE STANDARD OIL CO. OF KENTUCKY

TrREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 11, 1929.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chaef, Diviston of Investigation,
Joint Committee on [nternal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

Drar Mg. Parker: Reference is made to the certificates of over-
assessment in favor of the above-named company for the years 1919
to 1921, inclusive, particularly iv connection with the memorandum
addressed to you by Mr. Chesteen under date of September 11, 1928,
in regard thereto.

It is noted that Mr. Chesteen states that comparative No. 7 on the
data sheet was added to raise the average rate of profits tax therein
reflected. You are advised that it is not the bureau practice in
general nor in the instant case to utilize or reject comparative com-
panies in order to raise or lower the rate of tax. The selection of
comparative concerns is governed by their representative characteris-
tics alone and this was the cousideration which led to the use of the
comparative No. 7 in the preparation of the data sheet in the instant
case.

The fact that a claim for special assessment is not made promptly
does not, it is believed, affect the merits.

Very truly yours,
E. C. ALvorp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

ArrENDIX 18
IN RE THE PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE CO. OF AMERICA, NEWARK, N. J.

OrriceE or THE GENERAL COUNSEL
oF INTERNAL REVENUE,
August 28, 1928.

Mr. ComumissioNER: Certificates of overassessment of corporation
income tax in the amounts of $760,355.76 and $742,863.26 for the
years 1925 and 1926, respectively, have been submitted for review in
the case of the taxpayer named above. The allowances are to be
made under the provisions of section 284 (b) of the revenue act of
1926 and are protected by claims for refund duly filed on June 14,
1928.

The claims are based on the decision of the United States Supreme
Court in the case of National Life Insurance Co. ». United States (274
U. S. 734), decided June 4, 1928. In that opinion the Supreme Court
held that section 245 (a) (2) of the revenue act of 1921 was unconsti-
tutional in so far as it undertook to abate the deduction of 4 per cent
of the mean of the reserve funds required by law and held during the
year by the amount of interest exempt from taxation derived from
State and Federal bonds, which exempt interest is allowed as a deduc-
tion under section 245 (a) (1). The provisions of the revenue acts



122

of 1924 and 1926 are the same as the provisions of the 1921 act, in so
far as involved in the court decision. The bureau has, therefore,
applied the decision to the instant case for the years involved.

For the year 1925, 4 per cent of the mean of the reserve funds
required by law and held during the year amounted to $46,566,092.27.
However, under the regulations in force at the time the return was
filed, the deduction taken in the return was $40,483,434.36, being the
excess of the said 4 per cent of the mean of the reserve funds over the
deduction under section 245 (a) (1) of $6,082,657.91 representing the
interest exempt from taxation. Accordmgly, the application of the
court decision to this case results in decreasmg income previously
reported by $6,082,657.91. Tax at 12% per cent is $760,332.24.
The additional overassessment of $23.52 represents the interest
assessed on the November, 1927, list, pursuant to an assessment of
additional tax in the amount of $233.67 under an office audit whereby
income from rents was slightly increased. Since under the present
audit the correct tax liability is less than the tax assessed on the
original return, there is no liability on the taxpayer for interest to the
Government.

For the year 1926, 4 per cent of the mean of the reserve funds for
the taxable year amounted to $53,485,533.08. The deduction taken
in the return on this account was $47,542,647.77 representing the
excess of the said 4 per cent of the mean of the reserve funds over the
exempt interest deducted in the amount of $5,942,885.31. Accord-
ingly, under the court decision the income previously reported is
decreased $5,942,885.31. Tax at 12% per cent is $742,860.66 and
the balance of the overassessment, $2.60, represents interest assessed
on the October, 1927, list, pursuant to an office audit which resulted
in an additional tax of $72.03. The inclusion of this item in the
overassessment is due to reasons similar to those outlined above for
the year 1925.

In view of the foregoing, it is recommended that the overassess-
ments indicated above be allowed.

C. M. CuAREsT,

General Counsel, Bureaw of Internal Revenue.
Approved: August 29, 1928.
D. H. Bralr,

Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

ArPENDIX 18(A)

IN RE MARINE SECURITIES CO., BALTIMORE, MD.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 11, 1929.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Diviston of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washmgton, D. C.

Drar Mg. Parker: Reference is made to the report addressed to
you under date of November 8, 1928, by Mr. Chesteen in regard to
an overassessment prepared in favor of the above-named taxpayer.

You are advised that the determination of the Income Tax Unit
that the statutory invested capital of the above-named company



123

could not be satisfactorily established was carefully reviewed by the
office of the general counsel. The conclusion reached by thé unit
was sustained by such review. As a result of this finding the claim
of the taxpayer for the allowance of special assessment was approved.
The certificate of overassessment arising out of an audit under the
special-assessment provision was recommended for approval by the
office of the general counsel. The bureau action in this connection
was not, therefore, predicated upon the recommendation of one
individual.

With respect to the selection of comparative companies, section
328 of the revenue act of 1918 provides that concerns shall be used
which are as nearly as may be similarly circumstanced to the tax-
payer with respect to gross income, net income, profits per unit of
business transacted, and all other relevant facts and circumstances.
The act also provides that the comparative companies should be en-
gaged 1n a like or similar business to that conducted by the taxpayer.
In view of these provisions with respect to the selection of compara-
tive concerns, the bureau in the instant case included in the data
sheet the only concern which appeared to be fairly comparable
with the taxpayer during the year under review. As with many data
sheets, 1t would have been possible to place other corporations
thereon but due to the size and the effect of the concern used by the
bureau upon the average of the comparatives the inclusion of other
companies could have no material effect on the tax liability.

Under the circumstances in the instant case, it is the opinion of
the bureau that the use of the single comparative company for the
year 1920 was proper.

Very truly yours,
E. C. ALvorp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

AprpPENDIX 19

IN RE INTERNATIONAL MERCANTILE MARINE CO., NEW YORK, N. Y.

Orrick oFr THE GENERAL COUNSEL
oF INTERNAL REVENUE,
November 5, 1928.

Mr. CommissioNer: Certificates of overassessment have been pre-
pared in favor of the above-named taxpayer in the amounts of
$927,866.04 and $301,449.87 for the years 1919 and 1920, respec-
tively. The refund (or credit) involved is to be made in accordance
with the provisions of section 284 of the revenue act of 1926.

The International Mercantile Marine Co. is a corporation organ-
ized under the laws of New Jersey, and its wholly-owned subsidiary,
the Atlantic Transport Co. of West Virginia, is a corporation organ-
1zed under the laws of West Virginia. The principal office of these
companies is at No. 1 Broadway, New York, N. Y. Consolidated
returns were filed for both the years 1919 and 1920. s -

The overassessments for these years are due entirely to allowing
the taxpayer credits for taxes paid to foreign countries, upon income
derived from foreign sources therein, in accordance with the provisions
of section 238 (a) of the revenue act of 1918.



124

At the time of submitting its return for the year 1919 the taxpayer
did not claim any credit for taxes paid to foreign countries upon
income derived from foreign sources therein. The taxes so paid,
which have been substantiated as required by the law and regula-
tions, amount to $3,934,364.98. There was assessed on the original
return $927,866.04. The correct tax liability without taking into
consideration the credit due for taxes paid to foreign countries has
been ascertained to be $1,433,814.08. This increased liability is due
to various adjustments made as the result of a field investigation and
office audit. However, after applying the credit due for foreign taxes
there remains no tax liability and an overassessment of $927,866.04
results, representing the tax assessed on the original return.

For the year 1920 similar facts prevail. The credit for foreign
taxes for this year amounted to $2,891,050.56. The correct tax lia-
bility for this year without taking into consideration the credit due
for taxes paid to foreign countries is $536,861.45, which amount is
entirely eliminated by applying the credit for foreign taxes and as
$301,449.87 was assessed on the original return, an overassessment
of $301,449.87 results.

The overassessments are to be applied as a credit to a deficiency
due for the year 1918 in the amount of $1,883,349.21, which deficiency
has been agreed to by the taxpayer.

In view of the foregoing it is recommended that the overassess-

ments be allowed.
(Signed) C. M. CHARESsT,
General Counsel, Bureaw of Internal Revenue.

Approved November 5, 1928.

(Signed) H. F. Mi1rss,
Acting Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

AprpPENDIX 20

IN RE INTERNATIONAL MERCANTILE MARINE CO., NEW YORK, N. Y.

ConGrEss oF THE UNITED STATES,
JoINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE T AXATION,
Washington, January 16, 1929.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,

Chaef, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mg. Parxer: I am attaching hereto a copy of an
opinion prepared by the office of general counsel with respect to the
above-named taxpayer, as a result of a conference which you and I
had with Mr. Bartholow and Mr. Ludwig, representing the Govern-
ment.

Objection was made to the refund in the above-named case on the
grounds that the bureau, in a well-prepared opinion by the office of
general counsel, declined to allow a credit for foreign taxes approxi-
mating several million dollars for the year 1918 and that, subsequent
to that decision, the action of the bureau had been reversed merely
upon a statement of Mr. Ludwig that the case was reconsidered and



125

it was not believed the Government could win the threatened suit.
It was admitted by both Mr. Bartholow and Mr. Ludwig, in the
conference referred to, that the file did not contain an opinion such
that the joint committee could pass the refund without some un-
favorable criticism, and, in conformity with an agreement reached
at the conference, Mr. Ludwig has prepared the attached opinion in
order that the joint committee’s file on the case may be complete.

You will note this opinion takes the position that certain income
taxes imposed by Great Britain upon corporations is not a tax assessed
upon the stockholder but that the corporation retains the tax out of
the profits available for distribution as the collector for the Crown
of England. I personally am not inclined to disagree with this
portion of the opinion of Mr. Ludwig.

The other portion of the decision deals with the question of whether
or not section 238(a) of the revenue act of 1918 1s broad enough to
cover a tax paid by a foreign subsidiary. A very careful and exten-
sive study of this question has been made by Mr. Ludwig. Person-
ally, I am not inclined to agree with him. It might be possible that
the courts would hold as he indicates, but it strikes me there is
sufficient doubt to warrant the testing of such a principle, especially
in view of the fact that a large amount of tax is involved in this case
and the question is one susceptible of an easy presentation to court.

I am aware that the case has already been acted upon by the
bureau and the tax refunded. These comments are submitted to
you merely to complete the record on the case. I might add that
the case was not finally released until Mr. Ludwig delivered to me
this opinion. He called me over the phone and asked me if I knew
of any other reason why the refund should not be made. I informed
him that this question was the only one before the joint committee,
and, while I personally did not recede from my first position on the
matter, there was nothing else in the case, so far as I knew, that the
joint committee desired to make comments on.

Respectfully,
G. D. CHESTEEN,
Corporation Auditor.

IN RE INTERNATIONAL MERCANTILE MARINE CO., NEW YORK, N. Y.

Mr. CuesTeEEN: In accordance with our telephonic conversation on
the morning of Thursday, December 13, 1928, I am forwarding here-
with a review of the British authorities relative to the tax paid by
British limited companies to the Crown on its profits for the share-
holders in connection with the above-named case.

The International Mercantile Marine Co., in 1917, received from
its British subsidiaries dividends aggregating $9,129,277.11. These
dividends were reported in the return, and deduction made thereof
for purposes of the war-income and excess-profits taxes, inasmuch
as the companies paying the dividends received income from sources
within the United States.

The taxpayer now claims that the correct amount of the dividends
for such year was $9,129,277.11 plus British taxes paid by the British
subsidiaries in respect to such dividends amounting to $3,004,663.69
plus domestic dividends amounting to $4,506,581.50. It further
claims that, for purposes of the war-income tax and the excess-profits



126

tax, the $3,004,663.69 is deductible as a part of the dividends received
and is also deductible as foreign taxes paid.

The dividends received in 1917 were returnable under section 10
of the revenue act of 1916, as amended by section 10 (a) of the
revenue act of 1917, for purposes of the 2 per cent income tax imposed
upon the net income of corporations.

By section 12 (a) “Fourth’ of the revenue act of 1916, as amended
by section 12 (a) ‘“Fourth’ of the revenue act of 1917, deduction may
be taken from the gross income of corporations of ““Taxes paid within
the year imposed by the authority of * * * any foreign coun-
by, * * x>

Section 4 of the revenue act of 1917, in dealing with the additional
4 per cent income tax imposed by Title I thereof, known as the war-
income tax, prescribes in part as follows:

The tax imposed by this section shall be computed, levied, assessed, collected,
and paid upon the same incomes and in the same manner as the tax imposed by
subdivision (a) of section 10 of such act of September 8, 1916, as amended by
this act, except that for the purpose of the tax imposed by this section the income
embraced in a return of a corporation * * * ghall be credited with the
amount received as dividends upon the stock or from the net earnings of any
other corporation, * * * which is taxable upon its net income as provided
in this title.

Section 206 of the 1917 act prescribes, with reference to the excess-
profits tax, in part as follows:

That for the purposes of this title the net income of a corporation shall be
ascertained and returned * * * (¢) for the taxable year upon the same
basis and in the same manner as provided in Title I of the act * * *
approved September 8, 1916, as amended by this act, except that the amounts
received by it as dividends upon the stock or from the net earnings of other
corporations, * * * gubject to the tax imposed by Title I of such act of
September 8, 1916, shall be deducted.

As disclosed by the quoted statutes, the various taxes are computed
upon the same incomes and in the same manner, except that, (1) in
determining the war income tax, there is a ‘‘credit’’ (deduction) of
the amount received as dividends or from the net earnings of any
other corporation taxable upon its net income with war income tax,
and (2) in determining the excess-profits tax there is a like deduction
where such other corporation was subject to the income tax.

The unit included in taxpayer’s gross income, and the taxpayer
agrees thereto, the British taxes of $3,004,663.69 as though they
were a part of the dividends, and consideration is first addressed to
this phase of the case, namely, whether such taxes may properly be
treated either as a part of ‘‘the amount received as dividends’ or
as an ‘“amount received * * * from the net earnings of any
other corporation.” In Pitney ». Duffy ( (C. D.) 291 Fed. 621) the
normal tax of 2 per cent, paid by a debtor corporation on its tax-
free covenant bonds under section 1205 of the revenue act of 1917
and under section 221 (b) of the revenue act of 1918, was held not a
part of the income of the bondholder, and hence not required to be
included in his return, the court declining to follow a contrary ruling
made in Massey ». Lederer ( (D. C.) 277 Fed. 123). The judgment
was affirmed in Duffy ». Pitney ( (C. C. A.) 3d Cir.) 2 Fed. (2d) 230,
and certiorari denied in 267 U. S. 595. In Boston & Maine Railroad
v. U.S. ((D. C.) 23 Fed. (2d) 345) the lessee agreed to pay ‘‘all taxes
of every description, Federal, State, and municipal, upon the lessor’s
property, business, indebtedness, income, franchises, or capital stock,



127

or said rental.” In 1917 the lessor was assessed income, war-profits,
and excess-profits taxes, which were paid by the lessee. The com-
missioner included these taxes in the gross income of the lessor, but
the court held that ‘““The conclusive answer to the Government’s
contention, however, seems to be that there is no gain to the Fitch-
burg Railroad (the lessor) from the transaction,” citing Goodrich .
Edwards (255 U. S. 527), Pitney v. Duffy, and Dufty ». Pitney,
supra. Before the decision of the district court in Pitney ». Dufly
Congress wrote into the revenue act of 1921 a provision touching
income paid under tax-free covenants by which it prescribed that
no deduction was allowable of the taxes so paid and no inclusion
thereof was to be made in the gross income of the obligee. (Sec.
234 (a) (3).)

In the case of the present taxpayer the dividends declared were
paid tax-free by the British subsidiaries with the exception of the
dividend paid on the preferred shares of the Frederick Leyland Co.
(Litd.), where the tax was deducted from the dividend. The cases
cited in the last preceding paragraph deal with taxes paid pursuant
to contract, whereas here there was, as understood, no contract, but
a voluntary tax payment by the subsidiaries out of earnings not de-
clared as dividends (except on the preferred shares, as already indi-
cated). Whilst as between the corporation and the sovereign the
tax payment is not voluntary, yet as between itself and the share-
holder deduction or no deduction is a matter of its own choosing,
and it is in that sense that the word ‘“voluntary” is used herein.
Whatever distinction, in principle, obtains between the rulings made
in the cited cases and the question here presented, is one militating
more strongly here against adding the tax to the gross income of the
taxpayer, for a tax payment made voluntarily on behalf of another
is a very different thing from one made in virtue of a contractual
obligation. In the latter case a right has been bought for a consid-
eration, and it is well arguable that it is immaterial from an economic
standpoint whether the tax be paid directly to the taxing authorities
or in lieu thereof an amount equal thereto be paid to the shareholder.
A different situation is encountered where the tax is deducted from,
and thus paid out of, the dividend. The shareholder, upon the decla-
ration of a dividend, becomes a creditor of the corporation to the
extent of his proportionate part thereof, and any tax paid out of such
part is paid out of what belongs to the shareholder. In other words,
the shareholder’s right as between himself and the corporation is to
the whole, subject to the claim of the taxing sovereign, which through
the corporation may then step in and exact a part. As said in one
of the English cases (Brooke ». Commissioners of Inland Revenue
(1918), 1 K. B. 257 (Court of Appeal) ):

It seemstome * * * that it makes no difference for this purpose whether
the income tax is deducted at the source under the operation of what Lord
Halsbury calls, in Ashton Gas Co. against Attorney General, the ‘‘somewhat
difficult and eomplex machinery which makes the officers of the company officers
of the financial department of the Government for the purpose of collecting
the tax,” or whether the tax is directly assessed upon the person in question.

The appellant here pays inecome tax although the tax is deducted at the
source, LIS

The conclusion reached, in the light of the foregoing, is that the

British taxes in respect to the dividends which were paid tax-free are
not includable in taxpayer’s gross income.



128

The next subject of inquiry is whether the British taxes are de-
ductible as ‘““taxes paid within the year imposed by authority of
* % % any foreign country, * * *’° (Sec. 12 (¢) “Fourth,”
supra.) That is, whether these taxes were imposed upon this tax-
payer. The answer to this remits us, of course, to the British law.

In Ashton Gas Company ». Attorney General ((1906) A. C. 10),
the House of Lords held, that where the company paid dividends in
full without deduction of income tax there was a violation of the
special act by which the company’s profits to be divided among its
shareholders in any year should not exceed 10 per cent, the basis of
the ruling being that the shareholders had really received the 10 per
cent and the tax as well. In Mylam ». Market Harborough Adver-
tiser Company (1905) 1 K. B. 708), the company claimed exemption
from income tax on the ground that its total income did not exceed
£160. Its gross profits were £280, and from this amount £100 were
paid as a dividend, and £90 were deducted for depreciation and
expenses. The exempting statute excepted—

so much of such duties as the person claiming such exemption shall or may be
entitled to charge against any other person, or to deduct or retain from or out
of any payment to which elaimant may be or become liable * * *

It was held that, in view of the exception, the claim of exemption
was unfounded; the court saying:

In the present case the company was bound to make the statutory return of its
profits before payment of any dividend, and in paying the dividends they were en-
titled to deduct from the dividend of each shareholder the proper quota or pro-
portion of income tax chargeable to him. I think, therefore, that there is no
ground for holding that this company is entitled to exemption, * * *  The
company loses nothing by this decision or by paying the income tax, because it
deducts the amount of the income tax from the dividends before paying them to
the shareholder; and equally the shareholders lose nothing because, if any share-
holder is entitled to exemption, there is a well-known procedure by which he can
obtain repayment of the amount of income tax deducted.

In Purdie ». The King (1914), 3 K. B. 112), a married woman was
the owner of shares of an English company, and income tax was
deducted by the company from the dividends. There was a statute
providing that the profits of any married woman should be deemed
the profits of her husband. The holding was that the tax was not
charged upon the married woman but was charged upon the company.
In the course of the opinion it said that—

Schedule D charges income tax upon the profits of the company made on
behalf of its shareholders; and section 54 of the income tax act, 1842, provides
that every company shall deliver a true statement of its annual profits before
any dividend has been made to any persons and that such persons shall allow
out of the dividends a proportionate deduction in respeet of the duty charged.
The company, therefore, is assessed and pays the tax. There is, strictly speaking,
no tax upon the dividends at all; the company has to pay income tax upon its profits
as a company, and, having paid the income tax, the effect is that there is less to
divide among the shareholders. Sometimes a company declares what it calls a
dividend ‘‘free of income tax,” which means that having paid income tax the
dividend paid is less because there is less to divide.

Sometimes it declares a dividend which it does not call free of income tax,
and then it deduets a certain percentage from the dividend, stating that it is for
income tax. The real effect of the latter course is, not that the company has
declared a dividend of the full amount and then deducted income tax from it,
but that it has declared a dividend of the net amount and told the shareholders
that it would have been so much more but for the fact that the profits of the
company were charged with the income tax before the dividend was made.
Strietly speaking, therefore, the suppliant has not been charged with income tax
at all in respect to her * * * dividends.



129

This ruling was questioned by Sclutton L. J., in Brooke ». Com-
missioners of Inland Revenue ((1918) 1 K. B. 257 (Court of Appeal))
where he said:

I quite appreciate that there may arise in future cases difficult questions as ta
the exact position of a company and its shareholders. I am not at present
satlsﬁed that the reasoning in Purdie ». Rex (3 K. B. 112) is consistent with

# %  Ashton Gas Co. v. Attorney General (1906) (A. C. 10); but it is not
necessary, in my view of this case, to decide that.point because I am quite clear
that the company in paying income tax at the source at any rate pays as agent
of the shareholders.

In the Brooke case the tax on all the income received by the tax-
payer had been deducted at the source, and it was said by War-
rington, L. J., that—

the appellant here pays income tax although the tax is deducted at the source,
and in my opinion she is liable to pay supertax also.

Johnston ». Chestergate Hat Manufacturing Co. ((1915) 2 Ch. 338),
arose out of an agreement between the company and its manager
whereby he was to receive in addition to a salary a percentage of the
net profits. Held, in determining the net profits, that the income
tax was not first to be taken out; it being said :

But for the purpose of considering the strict way any such burden falls, it
seems to me that any sum which is paid by the company on behalf of the share-
holders of that company by way of income tax, under the system under which
income tax is deducted at the source, is part of the net profits of the company
available for dividends.

In re Condran ((1917) 1 Ch. 639) was a similar case but from the
standpoint of the excess-profits duty. Held:

Income tax is ultimately payable by the person who is entitled to receive the
profits. A company pays income tax on behalf of the shareholders and the
income tax payable on his dividend is treated as part of his dividend, so that if
he is in fact entitled to exemption he can recover the amount of the tax from the
revenue authorities. * * * Tixcess-profits duty on the other hand is assessed
on the person owning or carrying on the business, * * * and is payable in
respect of the proﬁts of the business, and not in respect of the benefit which a
shareholder * * * derives from the business; and it is impossible for any
shareholder * * * {0 claim a return of any portion of the duty on the ground
that his total income is such as to entitle him to exemption.

See also Collins ». Sedgwick ((1916) 1 Ch. 179) and Patent Castings
Syndicate ((1919) 2 Ch. 254) where said:

* % % TUnlike income, tax they (the shareholders) do not themselves di-
rectly pay, or become liable to pay, any part of the excess-profits duty.

In Samuel ». Commissioners of Inland Revenue ((1918) 2 K. B.
553) the plaintiff held preference and ordinary shares, and the divi-
dends upon the former were paid ‘“less income tax,”” but, by resolu-
tion of the directors, the dividend on the 01d1na1y shares was paid
“free from income tax.” In arriving at plaintiff’s supertax, the com-
missioners added to the amount of the dividends actually received
free of tax the tax so paid. This was held proper. (The plaintiff
conceded that the gross dividends on the preference shares, i e., the
amounts prior to the deduction of the income tax thereon, were cor-
rectly included in the computation of the supertax.

When—
said the court—

a company has paid, for the sake of argument, a sum of £100 to a shareholder
as dividend free of tax, it has also paid, assuming the rate of income tax to be



130

1s. 2d. in the pound, a further sum of £6 3s. 10d. to the Government. As far as
the shareholder is concerned his share is really £106 3s. 10d., and the company
pays £100 to him and £6 3s. 10d. to the Government as his agent and on his
behalf. (Citing the Brooke case, supra.) For these reasons I think that the
amount returnable for supertax purposes in the case of dividends paid free of
income tax is not the amount actually received, but that amount plus the income
tax in respect to it, * * *

Commissioner of Inland Revenue ». Blott, et al. ((1921) 2 A. C.
171) was a House of Lords’ decision holding a stock dividend not
subject to the supertax (on grounds somewhat the same as those
in Kisner ». Macomber (252 U. S. 189). Viscount Haldane said
(p. 182):

Such a company is a corporate entity separate from its shareholders, * * *,
He (the shareholder) can not sue for such a dividend until he has been given a
special title by its declaration. Until then, do doubt, the profits are profits in
the hands of the company until it has properly disposed to them, and it is
assessable for income tax in respect to these profits.

Viscount Cave said (p. 201):

Some time was occupied in the discussion of the question whether in paying
income tax on its profits the company acted as agent for its shareholders, and
some cases were cited where this expression had been used. Probably the word
was intended only to express in an abbreviated form the effect of section 54 of
the income tax act, 1842. Plainly, a company paying income tax on its profits
does not pay it as agent for its shareholders. It pays as a taxpayer, and if no
dividend is declared the shareholders have no direct concern in the payment.
If a dividend is declared, the company is entitled to deduct from such dividend
a proportionate part of the amount of the tax previously paid by the com-
pany; and in that case the payment by the company operates in relief of the
shareholder. But no agency, properly so called, is involved.

The following is from the opinion of Lord Phillimore in Bradbury
v. English Sewing Cotton Co. ((1923), A. C. 774 (House of Lords)):

If the principle of its (the corporation) being a distinct person, distinet from
its shareholders or the aggregate of its shareholders, had been carried to a logical
conclusion, there would have been no reason why each shareholder should not,
in his turn, have to return as part of his profits or gains under Schedule D the
money received by him as dividends. Their taxation would seem to be logical but
it would be destructive of joint-stock company enterprise, so the act of 1842 has
apparently proceeded on the idea that for revenue purposes, a joint-stock com-
pany should be treated as a large partnership, so that the payment of income
tax by a company would discharge the quasi-partners. The reason for their
discharge may be the avoidance of double taxation, or to speak accurately, the
avoidance of increased taxation. But the law is not founded upon the intro-
duction of some equitable principle as modifying the statute; it is founded upon
the provisions of the statute ifself; and the statute carries the analogy of a
partnership further, for it contemplates a company declaring a dividend on the
gross gains, and then on the face of the dividend warrant making a proportionate
deduction in respect of the duty, so that the shareholder whose total income is
so small that he is exempt from income tax or pays at a lower rate, can get the
income tax which has been deducted on the dividend warrant returned to him.

In Ritson ». Phillips (131 L. T. 384 (1924), K. B.) it is said:

Here is the old fallacy. He (the shareholder from whose dividends the tax
had been deducted) is not taxed on his dividends. The companies are taxed on
their profits, not as agent (as has been loosely said), though at his ultimate
expense. There is no provision for the return of any of this tax to the share-
holder save in the process of giving effect to deductions and reliefs.

The British income tax is assessed against the corporation on its
net income and not upon its dividends. Where dividends are de-
clared the corporation may recoup by deducting the tax or it may
pay the dividends tax free. In either case, under the British law,
the shareholder is evidently regarded as the real taxpayer. The cor-



131

poration does not pay the tax as agent of the shareholders, but, it
would seem (see Brooke ». Commissioners of Inland Revenue, p. 3
hereof), as a collector for the Crown. See Complete Practical Income
Tax, by A. G. McBain (third edition, 1927), pages 21 to 23, inclusive;
Dictionary of Income Tax and Super Tax Practice, by W. E. Snelling
(seventh edition), pages 236 and 267; The Law of Income Tax, by
E. M. Konstam, K. C. (third edition), page 4.

The final question is one not of British law but concerns the con-
struction of our own statutes.

There are here involved three Federal taxes, viz: (1) Income tax,
(2) war income tax, and (3) excess-profits tax. The dividends are a
part of the gross income for the purpose of each of these. But, as to
the second and third tax, the dividends go out bodily by way of
deduction. Hence, as to those taxes, the situation is the same as
had no dividends whatever been received by the taxpayer. But that
1s not the end of the matter, for the taxpayer contends that, in the
determination of each of these three taxes, it is entitled to deduct the
British taxes ($3,004,663.69) paid in respect of the dividends received
by it from its British subsidiaries.

There is first of all the rule of strict construction of taxing statutes,
but the rule is not inflexible. Adjudicated cases illustrative of the
exceptions are not particularly helpful inasmuch as the question
whether there should be, in a given case, an exception depends upon
the situations presented in the case itself. The following cases are,
therefore, to be regarded merely as showing that the courts will
sometimes disregard the letter of a taxing statute.

Baltzell ». Casey (D. C., 1 Fed. (2d) 29) holds that a life beneficiary
of a trust estate 1s taxable on the income actually paid over to him,
without credit for his proportionate share of capital losses. Section
219 of the revenue act of 1918 prescribed that ‘there shall be in-
cluded in computing the net income of each beneficiary his distribu-
tive share * * * of the nef income of the * * * trust
¥ % %7 (Ttalics added.) Notwithstanding the presence in the
statute of the italicized language, the court held:

There is no good reason why the beneficiaries should profit on their income
taxes because of losses of principal with which, except as reflected in income, they
are not concerned. The construction put upon the statute was that * distribu-
tive share” means distributive under the trust, and that the beneficiary’s *dis-
tributive share of the net income of the estate or trust,” on which he is to be
taxed, is what he is entitled to receive under the terms of the will or instrument
of trust, and not the sum which is regarded as income under the statute for very
different purposes.

Affirmed in Baltzell ». Mitchell (3 Fed. (2d) 428), where it is said:

The construction of a statute must be a rational and sensible one, having in
mind its evident purpose and the intention of Congress, and if such a construc-
tion can be found it must prevail, even though in conflict with the dry words of
the statute.

The further reasoning of the court was along the lines of that of
the court below.

In Union Pac. R. Co. ». Bowers (C. C. A., 24 Fed., 2d) 788, the
taxpayer voluntarily filed an amended return showing more taxable
income which it paid. The statute (sec. 250 (b) of the 1921 act)
prescribed that ‘“as soon as practicable after the return is filed, the
commissioner shall examine 1t. If it then appears that the correct
amount of the tax is greater or less than that shown in the return, the



132

installments shall be recomputed. * * * If the amount already
paid is less than that which should have been paid’ interest shall be
paid on the deficiency from the due date. (Italics added). It was
mterest paid upon the tax shown on the amended return that the
plaintiff sought to recover. Quoting from the opinion:

“The plaintiff contends that the statute only contemplates interest upon a
deficiency * * which existed at the time of the examination and audit of
the returns * * * and says that at the time of such examination the tax
had been paid in full, so that there was no deficiency, and could, therefore, be no
interest due. * * * (But) an interpretation of the section (is not) reasonable
which would enable a taxpayer, the incorrectness of whose return is first disclosed
to him by a Government inspection, to pay his deficiency at the eleventh hour
and thus deprive the Government of interest, by coming out ahead in a race with
the commissioner.” Omne of the judges ‘dissented, saying, “But I find great
difficulty in bringing the interest assessment within the language of their (the
legislators’) enactment. Tax laws are to be strictly construed, and what is not
expressed is not included. * * * It is said that the construction for which
I have argued leaves the question of interest dependent upon a race between the
commissioner and taxpayer as to who shall first discover the mistake in the origi-
nal return. This is true and perhaps indefensible as a policy of legislation,
* % % PBut the question is not one of legislative policy, but of statutory
construction.” :

In Reid ». Rafferty, (D. C., 4 Fed., 2d, 749), the taxpayer was a
member of two partnerships each of which paid excess-profits taxes.
In his individual return for 1917 the taxpayer deducted his propor-
tionate share of such taxes. The statute prescribed:

That in assessing income tax the net income embraced in the return shall also
be credited with the amount of any excess-profits tax imposed by act of Congress
and assessed for the same calendar or fiscal year upon the taxpayer, and, in the
case of a member of a partnership, with his proportionate share of such excess-
profits tax imposed upon the partnership.

The following is from the opinion:

It does not seem to the court that Congress intended to allow an individual a
double credit, if his income was derived in part from a copartnership, while to
another, whose income arose from his own business, only one credit was per-
mitted. If Congress had intended such an extraordinary and what would seem,
indeed, a most unreasonable and unfair double credit, language would have been
employed which could admit of no other meaning, such, for instance, as adding
to the section, ‘‘ notwithstanding the fact that credit therefor has already been
allowed in the excess-profits return of the copartnership.”

That was how one court looked at the matter, but the Circuit
Court of Appeals did not so regard it (Reid ». Rafferty, 15 Fed.
(2d) 264), saying in part:

The point seems to be without precedent, but to us it is plain that under the
act of 1916 there were certain deductions or credits to which the individual tax-
payer was entitled in respect of income derived from a partnership before stating
his taxable income. Then came the excess-profits tax, which in effect diminished
his partnership income, and contemporaneously with the laying of this burden
the Congress permitted the partner to credit or deduct from his taxable income
the excess-profits tax. It is quite useless to speculate on legislative motives,
but it may be permissible to observe that, considering the size of the new tax
of 1917, some reason appears for lessening the existing burden of income tax.
But it is enough for us that we are persuaded that the letter of the law is plainly
in favor of plaintiff in error. ’

If the British taxes are treated as having been paid by this tax-
payer and are hence comprehended within the authorized deduction
of “Taxes paid within the year imposed by the authority of * * *
any foreign country, * * *” (sec. 12 (a) ‘“fourth’” of the revenue
act of 1917), then they are admittedly deductible from the Federal



133

mcome tax. By the express provisions of the Federal statute (secs.
4 and 206 of the revenue act of 1917), see pages 1 and 2 hereof, the
war income tax and the excess profits tax are to be ‘““computed,
levied, assessed, collected, and paid upon the same incomes and in the
same manner as the’’ Federal income tax. In view of this unam-
biguous declaration of the congressional intent, it is not believed that
the courts would disregard it merely because of the absurdity of
recognizing the right to deduct both the dividends and the British
taxes in determining the war-income tax and the excess-profits tax.

H. W. Lupwia.

AppENDIX 20(A)

Treasury DEPARTMENT,
Washington.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

Dear Mg. PArkEeRr: In your report to the Joint Committee on
Internal Revenue Taxation, reference is made under ““Case No. 4—
November” to the case of the International Mercantile Marine
(hereinafter called the taxpayer) in which an overassessment of
$927,866.04 for 1919 and an overassessment of $301,449.87 for 1920
have been allowed and credited against a deficiency due for the year
1918.

The aspect of the case referred to in the report involves the proper
application of section 238 (a) of the revenue act of 1918, which so far
as material provides:

That in the case of a domestic corporation the total taxes imposed for the
taxable year by this title and by Title III shall be credited with the amount of
any income, war-profits and excess-profits taxes paid during the taxable year to

any foreign country, upon income derived from sources therein, or to any posses-
sion of the United States.

The following extract from the report shows the pertinent facts in
the case as well as the application the Treasury has given to section
238 (a) under those facts, with which application you state that you
are not in agreement:

During the year 1919, the International Mercantile Marine Co. has income
from sources within the United States. The correct tax liability on this income
has been computed by the bureau at $1,433,814.08. This company received
during the year 1919, some millions of dollars in dividends from foreign corpora-
tions (British) of which it owned nearly 100 per cent of the stock. These div-
idends were not taxable in the United States under section 234 (a) (6), being
“amounts received as dividends from a corporation which is taxable under this
title upon its net income” and which amounts are deductions from net income.

Now the taxr deducted at the source in Great Britain was $3,934,364.98. 'This
entire amount is allowed by the bureau as a credit against the United States
income tax under their interpretation of section 238 (a). The result of thls is to
entirely wipe out the tax of $1,483,814.08 which would have been due on income
from sources within the United States. (Italics supplied.)

A tax deducted at the source is in legal effect a tax paid by the
person from whose income the tax is deducted. The British taxes in
question were deducted at the source by certain British corporations
on account of dividends paid by those corporations to the taxpayer.



134

They were therefore income taxes paid to a foreign country by a do-
mestic corporation upon income derived from foreign sources and
accordingly fall clearly within the purview of section 238(a) of the
revenue act of 1918. It is to be noted that that section allows a credit
for income taxes paid to a foreign country ‘“upon income from sources
therein’”’ and does not restrict the amount, as the later acts in effect
do and as Congress might fairly have done by limiting the credit to
income taxes paid to a foreign country upon income from sources
therein “which is taxable in the United States under the existing
revenue act.”

The correctness of the conclusion the Treasury has reached as to
the application of section 238(a) of the 1918 act becomes apparent
from a more detailed statement of the situation and of the position
of the department.

The pertinent question is, may British income taxes paid (collected)
by a British corporation (the stock of which is owned by a domestic
corporate taxpayer) which taxes are deducted by the British corpora-
tion from the dividends paid to a domestic corporate stockholder, be
taken by the domestic corporation as a credit against the tax due the
United States for 1918 and 1919 under the provisions of section 238 (a),
which provides that in the case of a domestic corporation the total
income and profits taxes imposed for the taxable year ‘‘shall be
credited with the amount of any income, war-profits, and excess-
profits taxes paid during the taxable year to any foreign country,
upon income derived from sources therein?”’

The British cases by the weight of authority sustain the proposition
that British income taxes paid by a British corporation which are
deducted by the corporation from the dividends paid its stockholders
are actually taxes against the stockholders rather than against the
corporation itself. The department has accepted this proposition.
(S. M. 3040, C. B. IV-1, 198; S. M. 5363, C. B. V-1, 89.) The
British courts have analyzed such taxes in various decisions as fol-
lows: ‘‘Income tax is ultimately payable by the person who is entitled
to receive the profits. A company pays income tax on behalf of the
shareholders, and the income tax payable on his dividend is treated
as part of his dividend, so that if he is in fact entitled to exemptlon
he can recover the amount of the tax from the revenue authorities.’
(In re Condran (1917), 1 ch. 639.) ‘I think that the amount re-
turnable (by a stockholder of a British corporation) for supertax
purposes in the case of dividends paid free of income tax is not the
amount actually received, but that amount plus the income tax in
respect to it.”” (Samuel ». Commissioners of Inland Revenue (1918),
2 K. B. 553.) “* * * the statute carries the analogy of a part-
nership further, for it contemplates a company declaring a dividend
on the gross galns and then on the face of the dividend warrant
making a proportionate deduction in respect of the duty, so that the
shareholder whose total income is so small that he is exempt from
income tax or pays at a lower rate, can get the income tax which has
been deducted on the dividend warrant returned to him.” In accord
with the cited cases, see S. M. 3040 the syllabus of which reads:

“Where under the income tax act, 1918, of Great Britain, a tax is paid to the
British Government by a British corporation on the basis of its profits and gains
which is deductible by the corporation from the dividends paid its shareholders,
such tax is a tax against the shareholders and may be taken as a credit by a

citizen shareholder of the United States under section 222 of the revenue acts of
1918 and 1921.”



135

Also S. M. 5363, the pertinent portion of the syllabus of which
reads as follows:

The tax deducted (by a British corporation) from profits distributed as divi-
dends is a tax against the shareholder. The tax deducted from interest pay-
ments or annual charges is a tax against the recipient of the interest or other
annual payments. The tax on the profits which are retained by the corpora-
tion is a tax against the corporation. The entire corporation profits tax is a tax
against the corporation.

The recognized rule is, therefore, that British income taxes deducted
from profits distributed as dividends by a British corporation are
taxes against the stockholders, and that in legal effect the dividends
received by the stockholders are equal to the amounts actually
received plus the taxes collected at the source by the British corpora-
tion, and that such taxes are, in contemplation of law, paid by the
stockholders and are not taxes paid by the corporation. Distin-
guished from such income taxes are the British excess-profits taxes
which are actually imposed on, and paid by, the corporation in its
own right.

With the above rule in mind, there can be little doubt as to the
applicability to the taxpayer in the instant case of section 238 (a)
of the revenue act of 1918. The British income taxes deducted from
profits distributed as dividends to the taxpayer in 1918 and 1919 as
the stockholder of a British corporation were taxes against the stock-
holder, and in legal effect such taxes were paid by the taxpayer upon
income derived from British sources. Such taxes are accordingly
properly allowable as a credit to the taxpayer against United States
income tax under section 238 (a) of the 1918 act.

It has been suggested that section 238 (a) should be held to be
inapplicable since the provisions of section 240 (c) of the 1918 act
seem to be applicable. But the provisions of the latter section are
not logically applicable. Section 240 (c) provides:

For the purposes of section 238 a domestic corporation which owns a majority
of the voting stock of a foreign corporation shall be deemed to have paid the
same proportion of any income, war-profits, and excess-profits taxes paid (but
not including taxes accrued) by such foreign corporation during the taxable year
to any foreign country or to any possession of the United States upon income
derived from sources without the United States, which the amount of any divi-
dends (not deductible under sec. 234) received by such domestic corporation
from such foreign corporation during the taxable year bears to the total taxable
income of such foreign corporation upon or with respect to which such taxes were
paid: Provided, That in no such case shall the amount of the credit for such taxes
exceed the amount of such dividends (not deductible under sec. 234) received
by such domestic corporation during the taxable year.

A reading of section 240 (c¢) indicates that its purpose was to give a
domestic corporation the benefit of a limited credit for certain taxes
paid by a foreign subsidiary corporation in addition to the credit
allowed by section 238 (a) for foreign income and profits taxes paid
by the domestic corporation. Note the language of the section “a
domestic corporation * * * ghall be deemed to have paid.”
Such phraseology is entirely inappropriate to taxes which were in
legal contemplation paid by the demestic corporation. Section
240 (c), therefore, has no application to the taxes involved in the
instant case which in contemplation of law were actually paid by the
taxpayer (and are therefore properly taken as a credit under section
238 (a)) and were not in contemplation of law paid by a foreign

58717—29 10




136

subsidiary corporation. The taxes referred to by section 240 (c)
must be taken to be the taxes which are imposed directly against a
foreign subsidiary corporation, such as the British excess-profits
tax 1mposed on British corporations. As to such taxes section
240 (c) is undoubtedly applicable, but the section can have no ap-
plication to taxes merely collected at the source by a foreign cor-
poration and in contemplation of law imposed upon and paid by
a domestic corporation.

For the reasons stated it is believed that the allowance of the
overassessments for 1919 and 1920 in the case of the International
Mercantile Marine Co. was entirely in accordance with law.

Very truly yours,
E. C. ALvorp,

Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

~ArpENDIX 21
IN RE MIDDLE STATES OIL CORPORATION, NEW YORK, N. Y.

OrricE oF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
oF INTERNAL REVENTUE,
October 24, 1928.

Mr. CommissioNER: In the case of the taxpayer named above, cer-
tificates of overassessment of corporation income and profits taxes
have been submitted for review for the years 1918, 1919, and 1920,
in the amounts of $115,568.67, $696,060.90, and $3,771,597.20, re-
spectively.

The overassessments abate additional taxes assessed in 1924 as
follows: 1918, $115,568.57 assessed in March, 1924; 1919, $685,-
978.27 assessed in December, 1924; and 1920, $3,613,258.73 assessed
in December, 1924. These were jeopardy assessments made under
the provisions of section 250 (d) of the revenue act of 1921 and sec-
tion 274 (d) of the revenue act of 1924. The balance of the over-
assessments represents refunds of taxes assessed on the original re-
turns and paid as follows: 1919, $10,082.63, and 1920, $158,338.47.
The refunds are protected by claims duly filed under the provisions
of section 284 (b) of the revenue act of 1926.

The overassessments are due to reversals of arbitrary disallowances
made incident to the jeopardy assessments and to corrections of over-
stated income in the returns resulting from defective accounting
records, inclusion of nontaxable income and income of corporations
erroneously included in the consolidated group.

During 1918, taxpayer owned 100 per cent of the capital stock of
the Number One Oil Co. During 1919, it owned 100 per cent of the
capital stock of the Number One Oil Co. and the Number Seventy
Seven Oil Co. It owned 69 per cent of the capital stock of the Ranger
Texas Oil Co. and 52 per cent of the capital stock of the Dominion
Oil Co. At December 31, 1920, it owned 77 per cent of the capital
stock of the Dominion Oil Co. and 80 per cent of the capital stock of
the Ranger Texas Oil Co. It owned 38 per cent of the capital stock
of the Texas Chief Oil Co. at January 1, 1920 and 93 per cent at
December 31, 1920. Due to incomplete records, it is impossible to
tell when the increase in stock ownership took place. During 1920,
taxpayer also owned a certain percentage of the capital stock of the
Imperial Oil Co., but the records fail to indicate any definite figure.



137

The original 1919 return included in the consolidated group the
Number One Oil Co., the Number Seventy-Seven Oil Co., the Ranger
Texas Qil Co., and the Dominion Qil Co. The original return for
1920 included the Number One Oil Co., the Number Seventy Seven
Oil Co., the Dominion Oil Co., the Ranger Texas Oil Co., the Texas
Chief Oil Co., and the Imperial Oil Co.

In the present audit, the taxpayer has been ruled affiliated with
the Number One Oil Co. in 1918 and 1919, and with the Number One
Oil Co. and the Number Seventy Seven Oil Co. in 1919 and 1920.
The Texas Chief Oil Co. has been excluded, inasmuch as there is no
evidence that the taxpayer owned or controlled more than 38 per
cent of the stock for any appreciable time during the year 1920. The
Ranger Texas Oil Co. and the Dominion Oil Co. have been excluded
since the taxpayer owned a maximum of but 77 per cent of the Domin-
ion Oil Co. and 80 per cent of the Ranger Texas Oil Co. and there is
no evidence of other control. The Imperial Oil Co..has been excluded
inasmuch as there is no evidence of the extent of the stock ownership or
control. Since the evidence with respect to the excluded companies
fails to show either that taxpayer owned or controlled substantially
all the stock or that substantially all the stock was owned or con-
trolled by the same interests, the ruling appears proper. (Sec. 240
of the revenue act of 1918; article 633 of Regulations 45.)

The returns filed by the taxpayer for itself and subsidiaries were
incomplete and unsatisfactory. The case was referred to the field
for investigation. The revenue agent at New York could find no
books or records to aid in verifying the returns and was informed that
certain of the records at least had been sent out of the country to
France to forestall subpecena in pending court actions. In this
unsatisfactory state of affairs the revenue agent took reports made
by the taxpayer to the New York Stock Exchange, and after disallow-
ing certain items shown thereon as deductions from gross income
reported the net results as the gross income for the years 1919 and
1920, as follows:

1919—Net income

Net income as disclosed by return____________________________ $102, 826. 34
As corrected _ ___ _ _ __ _ __ _ el 1, 522, 610. 64
Net additions_______ _________ ___ o ___ 1, 419, 784. 30
Additions:

(a) Field operations and new construction._____ $290, 744. 95

(b) Taxes including Federal and lease rentals._ 11, 870. 79

(¢) Redeéemption of preferred stock___________ 40, 220. 00

(d) Svndicate expenses_ _ _ __________________ 37, 500. 00

(e) Unaccounted difference in gross income___.. 126, 607. 78

(f) Depletion reserve disallowed_____________ 695, 539. 86

(9) Depreciation reserve disallowed_ _________ 217, 300. 92
Total additions_ _________________________________ 1, 419, 784. 30
Total deductions= === None.
Net additions as above_ - . . _________ 1, 419, 784. 30

1920—N et income

Net income as disclosed by return____________________________ $1, 279, 910. 36
As corrected .- __ oo 8, 208, 559. 13

Net additions - .- 6, 928, 648. 77



138

Additions:

(a) Field operations and new construction_. $1, 420, 752. 72

(b) Depletion deduction disallowed..._____ 3, 642, 495. 42

(¢) Depreciation deduction disallowed_____ 323, 208. 02

(d) Unaccounted difference in gross income_ 1, 542, 192. 51
dLotaliadditionsTE e NSRRI T R $6, 928, 648. 77
Total deduetions_ .- _____ None.
Net additions as above_ - . _________________________ 6, 928, 648. 77

It is shown that the jeopardy assessments resulted from adding
to income the unexplained difference between gross income per
return and gross income per report to the stock exchange; also the
disallowance of deductions for depletion, ete.

For 1918, the return showed no net income and was not filled out,
but in a letter attached to the return the taxpayer mentioned the
expenditures during the year of certain sums for named purposes.
The revenue agenf in the absence of a stock-exchange report for this
year merely treated all the items mentioned in the letter as income.

Additional taxes assessed as shown above were based on the
revenue agent’s report without change except for a revision in the
computation of the tax for 1918.

It was, of course, apparent that an exact determination had not
been made and after taxpayer filed a protest in connection with its
abatement claims, the case was assigned to travel auditors of the
Income Tax Unit who spent over a month in checking and verifying
the revised statistics submitted for the taxpayer by the accounting
firms of Mattison & Davey and Ligon & Co. These firms had men
in the field for months compiling the data on which the taxpayer’s
revised briefs were based and which formed the starting point of the
investigation by the said travel auditors. The travel auditors sub-
mitted a complete report of a careful investigation. It appeared
that in the course of the work done by the taxpayer’s agents, records
and books more or less detailed were brought to light, and against
these records the travel auditors were enabled to check the tax-
payer’s revised brief and verify the same in greater part.

It appears that the income reported to the stock exchange as gross
income from operations was overstated by income derived by the
chairman of the board of directors of the Middle States Oil Corpora-
tion from dealing in stock of the parent and subsidiary corporations.
The value of the stock on the stock exchange was influenced by this
overstated income, by refinancing whereby the value of the leases
held was appreciated and by the apparent activity of the stock caused
by the chairman’s operations. The quoted price was raised from
around $10 par to approximately $70.

The difficulty in the audit of the case arose out of this stock specula-
tion. It was not desired that the corporation’s books should reflect
this activity, consequently, the stock activities were carried on for the
corporation by the chairman, Mr. C. N. Haskell, usually in the names
of members of his family or employees of the corporation. The
stock was bought and sold through numerous brokers. TFor a part
of the time Mr. Haskell had a private cashbook in which his activities
were recorded. Later a corporation, the Reliable Securities Co.,
was formed to act as agent in the stock operations. The proceeds
from the sales of stock were received by Mr. Haskell from the brokers.
He also received all remittances from the sales of oil It appears



139

that the pipe-line corporations purchasing oil from the taxpayer’s
operating subsidiaries made payment to an agent in the field. These
remittances were then forwarded by New York exchange to Mr.
Haskell. From time to time, Mr. Haskell would deposit to the credit
of the Middle States Oil Corporation varying sums usually designating
the remittances as ‘“oil settlements,” or crediting the deposits to one
or the other of the various subsidiaries.

It was recognized that the question of the oil sales was the para-
mount issue in the audit of the case. The records of all purchasers
of oil from the field of taxpayer’s operations were examined and records
secured of the actual oil run and amounts paid therefor for each lease
in which the corporations involved held interest. This information
was checked against records of joint owners or lessees of the leases,
and the production was checked against the gross production reports
required to be filed with the State officials. Thus, the actual income
from oil sales was established. The investigation then accounted for
the discrepancy as follows: In 1919, the decrease in gross sales per
books is $964,324,01. Of this amount, $728,467.75 represents
sales of stock actually traced to books of brokerage houses; $234,870
represents items which Mr. Haskell had designated in his records as
oil settlements, etc., and yet which have no corroboration in the actual
facts of production.

In 1920 the reduction in gross sales is $1,395,254.59, and of this
amount $1,375,086.90 has been traced to the personal cashbook of
C. N. Haskell. As he had no source of income except from oil
remittances or stock dealings, it has been presumed that this repre-
sents gain or premium on sales of stock. The investigation dis-
closed that Mr. Haskell’s dealings in stock were practically confined
to the stock of the Middle States Oil Corporation. The exclusion of
this income arising from purchasing or selling the corporation’s own
stock is in accordance with the department regulations. (Art. 542,
Regulations 45.)

In the present audit of the case, the income shown by the revenue
agent for the year 1919 has been decreased $1,759,476.35. Income
reported in the return as derived by the Dominion Oil Co. is excluded
in the amount of $284,050.65. Depreciation is allowed in the amount
of $51,665.04 and depletion in the amount of $73,945.60. The
present allowance represents depreciation and depletion on the cost
of assets owned and the deductions have been found proper under
the provisions of section 234 (a) (9) of the revenue act of 1918.
The revenue agent disallowed deductions of $290,744.95 for field
operations and new construction. In the present audit $210,504.04
is allowed for development and lifting expense. This item was
charged to expense by the taxpayer on books and returns and the
deduction from income is, therefore, proper under article 223, Regu-
lations 45. As shown above, the gross sales are decreased $964,-
324.01. Inasmuch as the present audit reconciles with the books,
there is necessitated a reversal of the arbitrary increase of $126,-
607.78 made by the revenue agent to account for the discrepancy
between income returned and income shown in the stock-exchange
report. Miscellaneous allowable expense items account for the re-
mainder of the deduction. The revenue agent’s disallowance of a
deduction of $40,220 for redemption of preferred stock related to
income of the Dominion Oil Co. and has been considered in arriving
at the tax liability of that company.



140

For the year 1920, the income shown by the revenue agent is
decreased $8,738,032.82. Income reported in the return as derived
by the excluded subsidiaries has been eliminated as follows: Dominion
01l Co., $1,619,378.50; Texas Chief Oil Co., $2,066,329.87; and Im-
perial Oil Co., $883,077.94. The amounts excluded are in greater
part gross income, and the investigation discloses that after allocating
to these companies their true expenses and after making proper deduc-
tions for depreciation and depletion, net operating losses are reflected
for the Dominion Oil Co. and the Texas Chief Oil Co., and that net
income of the Imperial Oil Co. is shown as $89,734.68.

As shown above, the overstatement in gross sales of the Middle
States Oil Corporation was $1,395,254.59. Income reported by the
agent has been decreased by this amount. Expenditures now allowed
for development and lifting expenses amount to $189,282.31, and
deductions for depreciation and depletion are allowed in the amounts
of $146,422.32 and $913,319.57, respectively. The taxpayer made a
disastrous purchase of certain oil leases, and depletion at cost in
connection with this investment accounts partially for the increase
in the depletion allowance in this year. Other miscellaneous adjust-
ments of a minor nature account for the balance of the decrease in
income.

The revised audit discloses net losses of $236,865.71 and $529,473.69
for 1919 and 1920, respectively. Under the provisions of section 204
of the revenue act of 1918, the net loss for 1919 is credited against
the net income for 1918 ($152,185.29), and therefore there is no tax
due for any of the three years involved.

In accordance with the foregoing, it is recommended that the over-
assessments indicated above be allowed.

(Signed) C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.
Approved: October 26, 1928.

(Signed) D. H. Bra1rg,
Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

APPENDIX 22

IN RE MIDDLE STATES OIL CORPORATION, 170 BROADWAY,
NEW YORK CITY

NoveEMBER 19, 1928.
Mzr. L. H. PARKER,
Chaef, Dinsion of Investigation,
Joint Commattee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washangton, D. C.

My Dear Mgr. ParkEr: Pursuant to your written instructions, I
have made an examination of the above-named taxpayer’s case for
the calendar years 1919 and 1920, involving overassessments of
$696,060.90 and $3,771,597.20, respectively.

The large overassessments in this case are due to the fact that the
bureau made an assessment for these years based upon the report of
the revenue agent from the New York office, this report being based
on the report of the above named taxpayer to the New York Stock
Exchange rather than upon the basis of the books and returns. Ex-



141

amination of the file indicates that a second report was made by the
travel audit under date of April 12, 1927. This report has been some-
what carefully prepared and indicates every effort has been made to
piece together a story from the remaining records of this company
and from records of taxpayers doing business with it during the period
under examination. As a result of this examination a net loss is
disclosed for each of the years in question.

Review of the revenue agent’s report indicates it is substantially
correct in principle if the facts are as stated in the report. There is
nothing much this committee can do to verify the references or state-
ments made in this report other than to accept them as shown. In
view of this situation, it is believed no criticism should be offered to
the proposed refund in this case.

Respectfully,
(Signed) G. D. CuEsTEEN,
Corporation Auditor.

ApPPENDIX 23

IN RE OHIO OIL CO., AND MID-KANSAS OIL & GAS CO. (SUBSIDIARY),
FINDLAY, OHIO

Orrice oFr THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF INTERNAL REVENUE.

Mgz. CommissioNEr: Certificates of overassessment in favor of the
above-named corporations have been prepared as follows:

Ohio Oil Co.:
1916 $11, 060. 95
1917 e 664, 286. 92
1918 LI 1,179, 565. 77
Mid-Kansas Oil & Gas Co., 1916 _________________________ 3, 224, 42

The above overassessments are principally due to adjusting deple-
tion on oil and gas wells allowing depletion on the March 1, 1913,
value, whereas the amount deducted on the returns was based on
cost, to adjusting the depreciation allowance on oil and gas properties
and to revising the inventories from market to cost basis.

The Ohio O1l Co. owned 99.87 per cent of the outstanding capital
stock of the Mid-Kansas Oil & Gas Co., and the companies are there-
fore properly affiliated for the years 1917 and 1918 within the purview
of sections 240 and 1331 of the revenue acts of 1918 and 1921.

For the calendar year 1916 the Ohio Oil Co. filed an income-tax
return disclosing a net income of $14,835,178.17 and a tax of $296,-
703.56 was assessed on the basis of the return. In the present audit,
the net income is found to be $12,063,494, a decrease of $2,771,684.17
from the return. The decrease consists of accrued 1916 local taxes,
$553,047.70, and additional depreciation and depletion allowable in
the amount of $3,228,617.19. The total of these two items allowed
has been offset in part by items disallowed as deductions from income
aggregating $1,009,980.72. The items restored to income are
interest receivable, $2,066.68; inventory adjustments, $193,952.38;
oil and storage adjustments, $378,039.69; local benefit taxes, $781.62;
and 1915 local taxes restored to income, $435,140.35. The taxpayer’s
books are kept on the accrual basis and the taxes for 1916 in the
amount of $553,047.70 have been accrued and allowed as a deduction



142

in this year. The 1915 taxes, $435,140.35, which were paid during
1916, are restored to taxable income. Interest due the corporation
at the end of the taxable year and not previously reported as taxable
income is now restored to income, $2,066.68.

At the close of the year 1917, a physical inventory was taken of
materials and supplies at the warehouses and other depots of all the
producing divisions at which time it was found that the value of these
physical inventories exceeded the value shown on the books by
$763,027.93. This situation was caused by the lax system employed
in the receipt and distribution of materials and the poor records kept
by the field men. At that time it was believed that the difference
was due to the fact that more material had been charged to the
Wells Farms than had actually been issued. Based upon this belief,
an entry was made at the close of the year 1917 charging materials
and supplies for $763,027.93 and crediting Wells Farms for the same
amount. It was not until 1920 that it was discovered that the Wells
Farms had not been overcharged with materials and supplies issued
during and prior to 1917, and therefore an entry was made at the
close of 1920 reversing the 1917 entry. This left the charge still unad-
justed and through an oversight no attempt was made to adjust the
difference until the close of 1921 at which time it was realized that
the overage was an item of income and an entry was made charging
materials and supplies, $763,027.93 avnd crediting profit and loss for
the same amount. The amount of $763,027.93 was included in the
taxable income for the year 1921 but inasmuch as the overage existed
in 1917 or preceding years it was taxable income for the year 1917
or the years prior thereto. Adjustment is therefore made as follows:
$193,952.38 of the overage is allocated to the year 1916 and $569,-
075.55, the remainder, to the year 1917, increasing the income of
those years respectively by these amounts.

The field examiners found it necessary to revise the inventories of
storage oil from the market basis to a cost basis, cost being lower than
market. This method of inventorying the storage oil has been con-
sistently applied to all the years 1916 to 1922 inclusive. The inven-
tories have been carefully examined by the Income Tax Unit and the
changes in income necessary to properly reflect said changes in the
inventories are believed to be properly established. The opening
inventory for 1916 was thereby decreased by $487,658.31 and the
closing inventory was decreased by $109,618.62, making a decreased
cost of sales amounting to $378,039.69 and this amount is restored
to income.

The depletion allowance for the years 1916 to 1922, inclusive, is
based upon an engineer’s report of the oil and gas subsection of the
bureau, dated May 5, 1928. The taxpayer and its subsidiary com-
pany have some three thousand five hundred and odd leases and fee
properties. However, only the oil and gas have been valued. There
are therefore no agricultural or real estate values included. The
depletion for the years 1916 and 1917 is allowed on the March 1, 1913,
value of $39,432,496.95, as determined by the bureau engineers based
upon analytical appraisals which have been checked by the barrel
per day production method and sales. It has also been found that
the reserves thus created in a good many instances check out very
accurately with the actual production. In 1918 depletion has been
allowed on discovery values as well as on March 1, 1913, values.



143

The drilling costs have been capitalized up to December 31, 1917,
and for 1918 and subsequent years drilling costs have been charged to
expense. This method of treating the drilling costs has finally been
agreed upon by the taxpayer and the bureau after much considera-
tion. As the result of the evidence submitted and conference held
with the taxpayer’s representatives, it was found that the taxpayer
exercised an option to expense its drilling costs beginning with the
year 1918 but that such option was not retroactive to prior years.
The reasons for this conclusion are set forth fully in the memoranda
of this office dated November 27, 1926 (G. C. M. 984), and December
12, 1927 (G. C. M. 2902), which are made a part of the file in the case.

Upon the basis above outlined a total depletion of $5,195,969.36
has been allowed for the year 1916, and depreciation in the amount of
$1,723,713.64 has been allowed by the bureau engineers on oil and gas
properties upon which no depletion was allowed, making a total
allowance for depletion and depreciation of $6,919,683. As the total
depletion and depreciation deducted on the return was $3,691,065.81,
there is therefore a further deduction of $3,228,517.19 now allowed.

On the basis of this corrected net income the correct tax liability
is found to be $241,269.88, producing an overassessment of $55,433.68.
However a part of this amount is barred by the statute of limitations,
as no claim for refund has been filed. A computation of the refund
or credit allowable under the provisions of section 284 (c) of the
revenue act of 1926, made in accordance with G. C. M. 813, C. B.
V—2-100, discloses that $44,372.73 of this amount is barred by the
statute of limitations and that the balance, $11,060.95, is refundable.

The Mid-Kansas Oil & Gas Co. filed a return for the year 1916 dis-
closing a net income of $171,615.49 and upon the basis of this return
a tax of $3,432.31 was assessed. The present audit discloses a net
loss of $5,393.29 due to allowing additional depletion and deprecia-
tion in the amount of $161,221.24 and to allowing an inventory ad-
justment on account of storage oil in the amount of $15,787.54.
These two items were allowed on the same principle as discussed in
connection with similar items of the Ohio Oil Co. Upon this basis
there is no tax due from this company. However of the entire amount
of tax assessed only $3,224.42 is refundable under section 284 (¢) of
the revenue act of 1926, in accordance with a computation under
G. C. M. 813, the taxpayer not having filed a claim covering this year.

For the year 1917 the taxpayer corporation and its subsidiary
company filed separate income-tax returns in which the net income
of the parent company was shown to be $16,937,912.26 and the net
income of the Mid-Kansas Co. $69,162.20. The consolidated invested
capital was computed at $81,166,011.93 on the excess-profits tax
return and a total tax of $3,136,426.15 was assessed against the
parent company, while $7,291.48 was assessed against the Mid-
Kansas Co. In the present audit the net income of the parent
company is found to be $15,197,743.90, a difference of $1,740,168.36
from the return. The difference consists of allowing additional deple-
tion of $870,017.47, additional depreciation of $1,758,661.88, adjust-
ment on account of storage oil inventories, $334,661.90 and 1916
interest restoration, $2,066.68. The aggregate of these deductions
has been offset in part by unallowable deductions restored to income
amounting to $1,225,239.57, consisting of inventory of material and
supplies, $569,075.55, explained in connection with the item $193,-



144

952.38 restored to income for 1916; 1916 taxes restored to income
for this year as previously explained, $551,106.23; miscellaneous
expense adjustment, $42,159.23; and income restoratlons amounting
to $62,898.56. Miscellaneous expense adjustment and income res-
torations have been verified by the various revenue agents and are
found to be properly established. Depletion and depreciation are in
accordance with the allownace made for the prior year as fully
explained in connection with the said year. In 1916 there was
restored $2,066.68 to income and this amount is now allowed as a
deduction from income in 1917. The adjustment on account of
storage oil inventories $334,661.90 is necessary in order to value
these inventories consistently over the years under review. The
adjustment consists of decreasing the closing inventory $444,280.52
and decreasing the opening inventory, as explained in connection
with this corresponding adjustment for 1916, $109,618.62, making a
decrease in net mncome of $334,661.90. The net income disclosed by
the return of the Mid-Kansas Co. is now increased to $391,071.85,
an increase of $321,909.65 due to disallowing sundry deductions from
income in the amount of $5,118.04, making a depletion adjustment
of $543,777.52 and by adjusting the inventory in the amount of
$15,544.06 the aggregate of these restorations is offset in part by
allowmg additional depreciation in the amount of $242,529.97.
These adjustments are in accordance with the audit prmmples upon
which the year 1916 has been audited, and the explanations of these
items as made in connection with the adjustments of similar items
of the Ohio Oil Co., apply here. The consolidated invested capital
is now found to be $86,039,295.40, an increase of $4,873,283.47 from
the return. The increase is due to restoring the following items:
Accrued interest not allowed as a deduction from income in 1916,
$2,066.68; the inventory adjustment made in 1916, $193,952.38;
and the depreciation adjustment, amounting to $6,632,747.34. The
aggregate of these restorations has been offset in part by deducting
the following items:

1916 county tax deducted from 1916 income._.__________________ $553, 047. 70
Depletion sustained oncost_______________ 960, 178. 11
Inventory adjustment, 1916 __________ 109, 618. 62
Depreciation subsidiary company 65, 273. 56
Depletion subsidiary company.__ . ______ - 95, 947. 68
Inventory subsidiary company .. _________________________ 15, 787. 54
Adjustment on account 1916 income taxes..____________________ 155, 629. 72

The, restoration for excessive depreciation deductions in prior
years is necessary in order to correct the books to properly reflect
the surplus as of January 1, 1917, in accordance with the findings of
the field examiner. All of the other items producing the change in
invested capital are self-explanatory.

Upon the basis of this consolidated income and invested capital a
total excess profits tax of $1,702,601.90 has been computed, of which
amount $1,659,866.59 has been allocated to the Ohio Oil Co. and
$42,735.31 to Mid-Kansas Oil & Gas Co., the same being 97.49 and
2.51 per cent, respectively, of the consolidated net income, the allo-
cation being based on the net income of the various companies.
Upon this basis the correct tax liability of the parent company is
$2,472,139.23 producing an overassessment of $664,286.92 allowable
under the provisions of section 284 (c¢) and (h) of the revenue act of
1926, taxpayer having filed claim for refund within five years from



145

the date the return for the taxable year was due. The correct tax lia-
bility of the Mid-Kansas Oil & Gas Co. is $63,635.50 producing a
deficiency of $56,344.08, which is being assessed. A valid consent
which will expire on December 31, 1928, is on file in the bureau.
There are also additional taxes due for the years 1919 to 1922, inclu-
sive, which are covered by consents duly filed.

For the year 1918 the taxpayer and its subsidiary company filed
a consolidated return disclosing a net income of $16,852,790.13. The
invested capital reported on this return was $81,382,341.60 and a
tax of $4,915,419.60 was assessed on the basis of the return. In the
present audit the corrected consolidated net income is found to be
$14,594,897.74, a decrease of $2,257,892.34 from the return, consist-
ing of allowing additional depletion, $717,906.84, development costs
charged to expense, $2,278,663.84, and interest decreased, $20,762.95,
making an aggregate deduction of $3,017,333.63. This total deduc-
tion, however, is offset in part by items disallowed as follows:

Inventory of storage oil beginning and end of year corrected._____ $379, 505. 42
Depreciation decrease restored to income___.____________________ 220, 968. 31
Sales increase as computed by the revenue agent________________ 58, 225. 61
Local tax adjustments as computed by the revenue agent_ _______ 1, 292. 96
Donations restored, not allowable__ . _________________________ 86, 750. 00
Furniture and fixture adjustment_ _ _ _____ ___ __________________ 299. 08
Unreported items, computed by the revenue agent_ _____________ 12, 399. 86

Total el 759, 441. 24

The additional depletion allowanece is in accordance with the engi-
neer’s report, which is fully explained in connection with the adjust-
ment for 1916. The development costs in the amount of $2,278,-
663.84, which had been capitalized on the books, are now allowed
as expense in accordance with the explanation previously made
herein. The allowance on account of interest received is due to the
fact that the amount reported in the return on account of this item
was $2,222,334.39, whereas the total amount reflected in the books
was only $2,212,581.44. The difference is therefore deducted from
income. The items restored to income are largely self-explanatory
or have been previously explained.

The consolidated invested capital reported on the return is now
increased by $6,323,631.35. The increase is due to the fact that the
surplus account at the time of filing the return was understated by
$5,763,273.80. The consolidated surplus at January 1, 1918, as dis-
closed by the revenue agent’s report was $71,944,151.28, whereas
only $66,180,877.48 surplus was included in invested capital on the
return. This increase includes $2,993,046.57 realized appreciation.
The surplus reserves at the beginning of the year have also been
adjusted necessitating an increase to these accounts of $1,722,510.77.
The taxpayer’s adjustments on the return on account of inadmissible
assets was overstated by $1,314,525.04 and this amount is now re-
stored. The aggregate of these restorations has been offset in part
by deductions from invested capital as follows: Elimination of
purchase price of the capital stock and surplus of Mid-Kansas Oil
& Gas Co. at date of acquisition, $445,850.15; correct 1917 Federal
tax prorated, $1,389,465.61; and dividends paid during the year in
excess of available earnings, $641,362.50.

Upon the basis of this corrected consolidated net income and
invested capital the correct income and profits tax is found to be
$3,735,853.83, producing an overassessment of $1,179,565.77, allow-



146

able under the provisions of section 284 (c¢) and (h) of the revenue
act of 1926, the taxpayer having filed claim for refund within five
years from the date the return was due.

The adjustments for depreciation, inventory valuation of storage
oil, and development costs allowed as expense in 1918 have been
made by the various examining officers of the bureau, with the
assistance of the engineering section. The restorations made to
invested capital are necessary in order to properly reflect the changes
made in the income for prior years.

All of the adjustments producing the overassessments for the years
1916, 1917, and 1918 are believed to be properly established.

It is accordingly recommended that the overassessments indicated

herein be allowed.
(Signed) C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureaw of Internal Revenue.

Approved December 5, 1928.
(Signed) D. H. Bralg,

Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

APPENDIX 24
JANUARY 10, 1929.
Mr. E. C. ALvogb,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury,
Washington, D. C.

My Drar Mr. ALvorp: From a preliminary examination, this
office is not in complete agreement with the refund proposed in the
case of the Ohio Oil Co. for the year 1918. The 30-day period in this
case expires January 14, 1929.

The 1ssue which we raise is in regard to changing the method of
reporting drilling costs from the basis of capitalization to the basis of
expense items.

This was specifically denied by Mr. Gregg in G. C. M. 984.

It was specifically denied by Mr. Hartson in a letter on the Standard
Oil Co. of California dated July 9, 1923.

Mr. Charest’s office reverses these decisions only on authority of
T. D. No. 4025, dated June 18, 1927. It is our opinion that this
Treasury decision is not retroactive in any respect to the years under
discussion in the Ohio Oil Co. case. It relates solely to the 1926 act.

While the decision of Mr. Charest purports to be based also on new
facts, these facts do not constitute evidence, as the general counsel’s
memorandum admits them to be based on an assumption. Note the
quotation below from G. C. M. 2902:

} “Upon the assumption that these events actually happened, this office believes
that a conclusion different from that in the opinion of November 27, 1926, must.
be arrived at.

This seems to be most extraordinary to the writer, that a point
involving nearly $1,000,000 in tax would be reversed against the
Government on an assumptlon |

In view of the expiration of the 30-day period in this case on J anu-
ary 14, 1929, I would appreciate it if you would arrange a conference
for me on this case at the earliest possible moment with your general
counsel’Vs ofﬁce.1

ery tru ours
Y i ’ L. H. PARKER.



147
AprENDIX 24(a)
IN RE OHIO OIL CO., FINDLAY, OHIO

TrEASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 11, 1929.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Dwision of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

Drar MRr. ParkEr: There is transmitted herewith a copy of a
memorandum prepared by the office of the general counsel of internal
revenue with reference to the overassessments proposed in favor of
the above-named company.

It is believed that this consideration of the questions raised by
you presents the bureau attitude on the issues involved.

Very truly yours,
) ) E. C. Avvorp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

IN RE OHIO OIL CO. AND SUBSIDIARIES, FINDLAY, OHIO

Mr. L. H. Parxkeg,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Jownt Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

Drear Mr. ParxEer: Reference is made to your letter of January
10, 1929, concerning your review of certificates of overassessment
totaling $1,850,138.06 for the years 1916 to 1918, inclusive, in the
case above indicated and in which you questioned the right of the
company to charge incidental development costs to expense in the
year 1918 in view of the bureau’s previous ruling in the case of the
Standard OQil Co. of California where a contrary conclusion was
reached upon the facts in that case.

With reference to this question, article 223 of Regulations 45 gives
to a taxpayer the option of deducting as an operating expense or of
charging to its capital account and returning through depletion such
incidental expenses as are paid for wages, fuel, repairs, hauling, etc.,
in connection with the exploration of property, and further provides
that an election once made under this option shall control the tax-
payer’s returns for all subsequent years. The most pertinent facts
as found in the case of the Standard Oil Co. of California and upon
which the ruling in that case was based were these. The company
filed 1ts 1918 and 1919 returns on a basis of capitalizing incidental
development costs and in 1921 filed amended returns for the same years
in which these costs were again treated as capital items. In 1923 the
company again filed amended returns (unsigned) for the years 1918
and 1919, in which it sought to reverse its policy and charge the
development costs previously capitalized to expense. The company
argued that the filing of the original returns and the first amended
returns did not constitute the exercise of an option but that such
option could be exercised at any time before the bureau had com-
pleted the final audit of the returns. Upon submission of the question



148

to Mr. N. T. Hartson, then solicitor of internal revenue, it was held
that article 223 did not contemplate or provide that a taxpayer should
have the option of treating development costs in a manner 3o as to
produce the lowest tax and that on the facts in the case the taxpayer
had clearly exercised an option to capitalize such costs prior to the
filing of its second amended returns which option when exercised was
binding and could not thereafter be revoked.

The facts in the Ohio oil case with respect to the exercise of an
option are entirely different. In this case it was shown that upon
the promulgation of regulations 45 in April, 1919, the taxpayer at
once realized that due to the difference in the methods prescribed for
determining depletion under the 1918 act, as compared with the 1917
act, and in view of the binding option set forth in regulations 45, there
was no question but that it preferred to elect to charge its incidental
development costs to expense instead of capitalizing the same, as it
had done in previous years. Upon realizing this, the officials of the
company charged with the duty of handling such matters authorized
and directed that the accounts of the company be revised on a basis
of charging incidental development costs to expense, and in pursuance
of this decision and upon advice of its counsel, the company sent
members of its accounting force to Washington to confer with repre-
sentatives of the bureau as to the compilation of data required by
the bureau to effect this change. Upon being fully advised in the
matter the accounting force of the company at once commenced a
revision of the company’s accounts. This necessitated the changing
of accounting methods with respect to several thousand wells scattered
in a number of different States, so that sufficient data upon which to
base a tax return was not gathered until December, 1919. When the
company filed its original 1918 return in September, 1919, it had not
sufficiently completed its revised accounts, so as a matter of conven-
ience it filed its 1918 return on a basis of capitalizing incidental develop-
ment costs, but in filing this return it attached a letter thereto stating
that additional time would be required for assembling the necessary
data for computing depreciation and depletion in accordance with the
method prescribed by the bureau, and therefore that it reserved the
right to fileé an amended return at a later date. The taxpayer later
offered to file an amended return, but was advised that the same was
not necessary in view of the revised depreciation and depletion sched-
ules submitted based upon charging incidental development costs to
expense. The revised accounts having been sufficiently completed
by December, 1919, the original return for that year filed in March,
1920, was on a basis of charging incidental development costs to
expense.

At the time of the first ruling of the general counsel—that of
November 27, 1926—the facts in the case were not fully developed,
and as the facts were then understood it was ruled that they were not
such as to show that the company had exercised an option to expense
incidental development costs prior to the filing of the 1918 return.
Tt was later shown, however, that the company by its acts and- con-
duct elected to expense incidental development costs, and that this
occurred prior to the filing of its 1918 return. This necessarily re-
quired a reversal of the prior ruling. Immediately upon receipt of
vour letter I arranged for a hearing with you in the general counsel’s
office in order that the case might be fully considered and the different



149

views in the case fully understood. Conferences were thereafter held
on January 11 and 12, and at the second conference representatives
of the company were present to more fully explain the facts in the
case. 1 understand that as a result of these conferences you were
convinced that the facts upon which the second ruling of the general
counsel was based were true, and that therefore the second ruling
rather than the first reached the correct conclusion.

The prior ruling of the general counsel of November 27, 1926, was
also premised primarily on the theory that the taxpayer having clected
in its 1917 return to capitalize incidental development costs it could
not thereafter change its election when it filed its 1918 return. It
is true that article 170 of Regulations 33 gave taxpayers the same
option with respect to capitalizing or expensing incidental develop-
ment costs which is given in article 223 of Regulations 45, except
that the latter article contains an important provision not found in
article 170 of Regulations 33, namely, that an election once made is
binding for future years. The depletion provisions of the 1918 act
based on an ultimate production basis are decidedly different from
those of the 1917 act based on actual reduction in flow and produc-
tion, which in turn materially affected the period over which capital-
ized development costs would be charged off and consequently affected
the taxpayer’s option as to capitalizing or expensing such development
costs. In view of the material change in the law and the regulations
between the 1917 and 1918 acts there seems to be no question but
that an option made under the 1917 act would not be binding under
the 1918 act, which made necessary a reversal of the prior ruling of
November 27, 1916, in this respect. Substantially the same situa-
tion is covered by T. D. 4025, C. B. VI-1, page 75, which holds that
“in view of the change in the basis for depletion’” in the revenue act
of 1926, a new election for the taxable periods ended on or after
January 1, 1925, may be exercised with respect to incidental develop-
ment costs.

In deciding the present case there was no intention to change the
principles upon which the ruling in the Standard Oil Co. of California
is based. Article 223 of Regulations 45 forms the basis for each ruling
and the rulings differ only because of the different set of facts involved
in each case. I understand that as a result of the conferences in the
general counsel’s office you were satisfied that the two rulings were
not inc%nsistentl.

ery truly yours,
H. F. MirEs,

Aciing Commaissioner.

APPENDIX 24(B)
IN RE OHIO OIL CO., FINDLAY, OHIO
TrREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 15, 1929.
Mr. 1.. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation, )
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Tazxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

DEar Mr. ParxEr: On January 10, 1929, you addressed a letter
to me, and at about the same time a letter to the commissioner, in



150

which you raised certain questions as to the propriety of the over-
assessments in the above case. Thereafter conferences were held
with your staff and the general counsel’s office. After careful recon-
sideration of the matter, the bureau was of the opinion that the
overassessments were clearly allowable under the revenue act of 1918
and the regulations promulgated thereunder. The reasons for this
conclusion are fully set forth in the commissioner’s letter to you of
February 15, 1929, which is included in the report as Appendix 24 (A).
Your previous questions were confined to the proper interpretation
and application of the bureau regulations to the particular case, and
it is believed that these questions have been answered to your
satisfaction.

In the summary of your report to the joint committee, you raise
for the first time a question as to the validity of article 223 of Regu-
lations 45. Sufficient time is not now available to permit a thorough
study of the grounds upon which the article was based. However,
as in case of other provisions of the regulations, this article was
reviewed by the Treasury prior to the promulgation of the regulations
following Regulations 45, sufficiently to support the conclusion that
no new circumstances had arisen indicating the advisability of
changing the article. In view of the fact that you have questioned
its validity, however, the Treasury is directing a thorough study to
be made of the article and of its application and effect. Under these
circumstances, it is believed that it will be sufficient for the present
to point out rather briefly some of the factors which support the
propriety of the provision, and to refer briefly to the points which
you present.

Article 223 of Regulations 45 was promulgated in 1919, has been
in force (corresponding articles being found in Regulations 62, 65, 69,
and 74) for approximately 10 years, and has been approved by
Secretaries Glass, Houston, and Mellon and by Commissioners Roper,
Williams, and Blair. In addition, the revenue acts of 1921, 1924,
1926, and 1928 have been enacted since the article became eftective,
and 1t would seem that the frequently repeated rule of congressional
adoption might be considered of possible application. The article
reads as follows:

Such incidental expenses as are paid for wages, fuel, repairs, hauling, etc.,
in connection with the exploration of the property, drilling of wells, building of
pipe lines, and development of the property may, at the option of the taxpayer,
be deducted as an operating expense or charged to the capital account returnable
through depletion. If in exercising this option the taxpayer charges these
incidental expenses to capital account, in so far as such expense is represented by
physical property it may be taken into account in determining a reasonable
allowance for depreciation. The cost of drilling nonproductive wells may at the
option of the operator be deducted from gross income as an operating expense or
charged to capital account returnable through depletion and depreciation as in
the case of productive wells. An election once made under this option will
control the taxpayer’s returns for all subsequent years.

The specific objections raised by you to the bureau’s action in the
case are in regard to ‘‘charging drilling costs to expense.” This
statement of the issue is apt to be misconstrued unless there is an
understanding of the nature of the “drilling costs’ which fall within
the option granted by the regulations. In general, the option is
granted only with respect to expenditures which do not directly
result in creating or putting in place a tangible asset. Items as to
whizh there is no option are: Actual materials in the physical struc-
tures in the well and on the lease, such as derricks, casing, drilling



151

tools, buildings, pipe lines, tanks, engines, boilers, fueling maechines,
pumping outfits, and other physical assets. Items which may be
expensed under the option are the intangible drilling eosts such as
wages, hauling, supplies, elearing ground, geological work, shooting
and eleaning wells, ete.

The recrulatlons do not eontemplate that a taxpayer may change
his treatment of such items at will or so as to produce the lowest
tax. On the contrary, the regulations provide that an option
onee exereised will be binding on all future years thereunder. How-
ever, because of the material change eoneerning the determination
of the amount of deductible depletion found in seetion 204 (c) (2)
of the revenue act of 1926, taxpayers were given a new option (T. D.
4025, C. B. VI-1, p. 75) with respect to capitalizing or expensing the
type of eost here under consideration. Prior to this time, they were
bound by whatever eleetion they may have exercised under the 1918
act.

You state that there seems to be a privilege granted oil companies
whieh is not granted other industries. In many industries there are
items eoncerning which there 1s no settled eommereial or accounting
practice. They may be either capitalized or charged to operatmg
expense, and regardless of which course is taken in a specific case,
the accountants and others interested will differ as to whether the
items were properly classified. The bureau recognized that due to
the hazardous character of the oil industry, intangible drilling costs
in eonnection with the exploration and development of property
were of this type. It also found upon examining the tax returns of
many oil companies that there was no consistency in the treatment
of sueh items in the industry. Aecordingly, the option under dis-
cussion was granted in article 223, Regulations 45, promulgated in
April, 1919. This regulation was in no sense intended as a discrimi-
nating relief measure. Its basis lay in the faet that dissimilar con-
ditions require differing conclusions. In less hazardous enterprises
such differences of opinton respecting the proper treatment of specifie
expenditures are considerably reduced. However, to the extent that
such a difficulty obtains in other industries (e. g., timber, farming,
and mining) and is susceptible of such treatment, the bureau has
accepted the taxpayer’s treatment of the issue and thereby avoided
prolonged disputes. See articles 231, 110, 222 of Regulations 45.

With reference to your suggested comparison between tlie install-
ment sale regulations and the regulations under discussion, it is
believed that the situations and problems involved are not related.
It is true that if a taxpayer eleets to change to the installment sale
basis he is required to adjust his invested capital for prior years on
account of the change and that a similar requirement is not made a
part of the regulations with respect to the cption given to oil com-
panies. The history of the controversy over the proper manner of
reporting income from installment sales is quite well known. The
final outcome of the matter is set forth in sections 212 (d) and 1208
of the revenue act of 1926 and articles 42 to 46, inclusive, of Regula-
tions 69, which are made retroactive to prior vears. The installment
sale regulations were largely intended to meet both the views of the
Board and the bureau. For example, before a taxpayer may adopt
the iustallment sale method of reporting income he must, in eflect,

58717—29




152

consent to pay a tax on the profits received on the installment pay-
ments even though this same profit was taxed in prior years on the
accrual basis and he must in addition consent to a determination
of invested capital in prior years based on the installment sale basis
of reporting income. However, as above indicated the installment
sale situation is in somewhat of a class by itself and in many respects
hardly comparable to various other regulations.

It 1s also contended that the charging of the items now under
consideration to expense did not in most cases reduce the depletion.
This statement seems to be based on the theory that because of the
discovery depletion provisions of various acts, certain taxpayers
received deductions up to the amount of the limitations thereon. In
other words, the argument seems to be confined to specific instances.
A charging of the items of the type here under consideration
to expense did reduce the amount of depletion; whether this made any
difference in the amount of taxes in certain or specific cases because
of other factors, such as discovery depletion, net losses, or other
offsetting items, is, of course, another matter, and seems to have
little bearing on the question of whether charging items of this type
to expense affects depletion.

The Treasury will be very glad, in addition to the study which it
is directing, to cooperate with you in any further work by you upon
the question and to have the benefit of your assistance.

Very truly yours,
E. C. Anvorp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

AprENDIX 25
DeceEmMBER 8, 1928.
Hon. WiLnis C. HawLey,
Chairman Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

My Dear CuairMaN: Please find attached a copy of the report
and decision of the Commissioner of Internal Revenue in the case of
the United States Steel Corporation of New York and its subsidiary,
the Carnegie Steel Co. of New Jersey. This report was submitted
to this committeé in accordance with the provisions of section 710
of the revenue act of 1928 on December 5, 1928.

The decision of the commissioner in this case will result in a refund
or credit to the above named taxpayers of $15,756,595.72, with
interest.

It appears that the most important point in this case is the method
of computing the consolidated invested capital of the United States
Steel Co. and its subsidiaries for the taxable year 1917. The bureau
admits that it is faced with a dilemma in computing consolidated
invested capital and the decisions of the courts, of the Board of
Tax Appeals, and the provisions of its own regulations are in conflict.
The matter in controversy has never been ruled on by the Supreme
Court of the United States. It appears that the invested capital
has finally been determined by taking a figure which lies approximately
halfway between the invested capital which would be computed
under a certain Court of Claims decision and the invested capital
which would be computed under regulations of the bureau. The



153

difference between the two methods is approximately $69,000,000
and the adjustment made in arriving at a settlement is approximately
$35,000,000.

It can be seen from the above that there is an important principle
of policy involved in this case. For the year 1917 alone nearly
$16,000,000 in tax plus interest is involved, and the computation of
invested capital in this year will affect the tax liability of the taxpayer
in subsequent years down to 1921. It is roughly estimated that in
this one consolidated case, if it is settled on the basis proposed, the
total amount of refunds, with interest involved, will be approximately
$50,000,000. Moreover, other large cases are still open in the bureau
for the year 1917 and subsequent years where invested capital is
involved and it appears that the same settlement method will be
required in those cases.

This division has, under your direction and that of the former
chairman, tried to fulfill the duty laid upon it by the Congress and
has made numerous comments to the bureau from time to time in
regard to refunds. In the instant case, this office feels that the policy
involved is of too great importance to be acted on without the consent
and advice of the joint committee itsell. Accordingly, it is recom-
mended that the joint committee be called together to consider the
method of arriving at invested capital in this case.

It is further suggested that such meeting be set for a date about
two weeks hence and that the Commissioner of Internal Revenue
be advised that we would like his representative to explain to the
committee, in as simple terms as possible, the problem which they
have faced in computing the consolidated invested capital of the
United States Steel Corporation. The writer will also be ready at
that time to make certain comments to the committee on this matter
if it is so desired.

Yours respectfully,
L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, December 5, 1928.
Hon. Wrrris C. HawLzy,
Chairman Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House of Representatives.
Drar Mr. CuairmaN: In accordance with the provisions of
section 710 of the revenue act of 1928, directing that a report be
submitted to your committee, I transmit herewith a memorandum
regarding an overassessment of income tax in the amount of $4,153.17
in favor of the United States Steel Corporation, New York, N. Y.,
and an overassessment of $15,752,442.55 in favor of the Carnegie
Steel Co. of New Jersey, Pittsburgh, Pa., for the year 1917. The
memorandum prepared by the office of the general counsel, and ad-
dressed to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, describes the cir-
cumstances and approves the adjustment.
The period of 30 days during which the overassessments will be
withheld from final settlement will expire on January 4, 1929.
Very truly yours, '
D. H. Brair, Commassioner.



154

IN RE UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION AND AFFILIATED COR-
PORATIONS

OrricE oF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
oF INTERNAL REVENUE,
December 5, 1928.

Mr. CommissioNeEr: The attached certificates of overassessment in
the amounts of $15,752,442.55 and $4,153.17 for the year 1917 in
favor of the Carnegie Steel Co. of New Jersey and the United States
Steel Corporation are recommended for approval in order to eflect
a settlement of cases now pending in the Court of Claims under the
names of Adams Mining Co. and 92 Others . United States,
Nos. J-448 to J-540, inclusive, in which the taxpayers ask for
a refund of $101,582,180.34, paid as income and profits taxes for
the year 1917. The companies involved in the litigation have
agreed to place in escrow with the Department of Justice, prior to
the issuance of the above overassessments, an order of dismissal of
their suits, with prejudice, such order to be filed with the Court of
Claims upon the issuance of the overassessments in the amounts stated.

In view of the size of the case and the complicated issues involved,
the policy of the taxpayer—consisting of some 195 affiliated com-
panies—during the earlier stages of the cases was to encourage the
Income Tax Unit to reach its determination of the matter with the
understanding that after such determination the taxpayer would
then file a general protest covering all matters with which it was
not in agreement. The unit’s determination was reached and
expressed m audit letters dated December 28, 1925 (approximately
2,400 pages), June 15, 1926, and February 18, 1928.

Thereafter, about June 1, 1928, the taxpayer submitted to the
bureau a proposed petition to the Court of Claims in which it set
forth in excess of fifty alleged errors in the bureau’s prior adjustments
of the case and in which the refund of $101,582,180.34, above referred
to, was claimed. Upon examination of the petition and the bureau
record in the case, it was found that the taxpayer had duly protected
its rights, under the provisions of section 284 (g) of the revenue act
of 1926, against the operation of the statute of limitations by filing
seasonable waivers and claims and that the time for bringing suit
would not expire until July 8, 1928. The taxpayer requested that
the merits of its claims as set forth in its petition be considered in
the bureau with the object of reaching a settlement if possible before
July 8, 1928. With this possible end in view a special committee
consisting of a representative from the general counsel’s office, a
representative [rom the special advisory committee and one from the
Income Tax Unit was appointed to hear the taxpayer’s arguments
and otherwise consider the merits of its claims. Thereafter all con-
tentions advanced by the taxpayer were carefully considered by the
special committee and a number of other issues not raised by the
taxpayer but tending to offset the taxpayer’s claims were also con-
sidered. The committee found, however, that it would not be able
to reach a satisfactory conclusion in the matter so as to effect a sct-
tlement by July 8 and upon the taxpayer being so advised it filed its
petition with the Court of Claims on July 6 in order to protect its
rigchts against the operation of the statute of limitations.

Thereafter the special committee disposed of the issues in the case
and its findings are set forth in detail in its original and supplemental



155

reports dated June 25, 1928, and August 15, 1928, respectively, which
reports are now a part of the bureau’s file in the case and should be
considered as a part hereof.

In view of the numerous issues involved in the case it was thought
desirable to present the matter informally to representatives of the
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation prior to the sub-
mission of the usual report to them as required by section 710 of the
revenue act of 1928. This met with the approval of Mr. L. H. Parker,
chairman of the division of investigation of the Joint Committee on
Internal Revenue Taxation, who was accordingly furnished with
copies of the special committee’s reports, taxpayer’s briefs, and other
pertinent data, after which conferences were held with him and his
assistant, Mr. G. B. Chesteen.

As a result of these conferences the representatives of the joint
committee did not see fit to recommend any settlement of the case
other than that recommended by the special committee nor did they
raise any issues which the special committee thought would justify
a change in the present settlement. This, however, should not be
considered as their final recommendation in the matter. Any issues
which the representatives of the joint committee see fit to raise as a
result of their future investigations of the case may, of course, be
taken up with them at that time.

As a result of these preliminary conferences it was thought that the
representatives of the joint committee would have sufficient time to
complete such independent investigations of the case as they may
care to make within the next 30 days. It is, therefore, recommended
that the present report be submitted to the Joint Committee on In-
ternal Revenue Taxation in order that the 30-day period specified in
section 710 of the revenue act of 1928 will commence to run.

C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Approved December 5, 1928.

D. H. Brair,
Commassioner of Internal Revenue.

APPENDIX 26
DeceEMBER 20, 1928.
Hon. WiLnis C. HAwLEY,
Chairman Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House of Representatives.
Dear Mr. CHatrMAN: T inclose herewith a memorandum in which
we have attempted to outline briefly the principal points presented
to the committee at its sessions on Monday last with reference to the
proposed refund to the United States Steel Corporation and affiliated
companies for the year 1917. If you desire the memorandum enlarged
to give more detail with reference to any matters, I shall be very
glad to furnish the additional data. As you know, the Treasury
transmitted a detailed report to the committee at the time the pro-
posed refund was submitted.
I will also forward to you to-day mimeographed copies of the
memorandum for distribution, if you desire, to each member of the
committee and your staff.

Ll G Henry Herrick Bonbp,

Assistant Secretary.



156

OUTLINE MEMORANDUM SUBMITTED BY TREASURY DEPARTMENT RE-
LATING TO THE PROPOSED REFUND OF INCOME AND EXCESS PROFITS
TAXES FOR 1917 TO THE UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION AND
AFFILIATED COMPANIES

(1) Corporation history:

United States Steel Corporation organized April 1, 1901.

Stock of 13 operating companies acquired by syundicate and
turned over to new corporation, United States Steel Corpo-
ration, which was and always has been only a holding
company.

New corporation issued (in round figures) $508,000,000 com-
mon, $510,000,000 preferred, $303,000,000 bonds, $81,000,-
000 notes and miscellaneous obligations, totaling $1,402,-
000,000.

The 13 corporations whose stock was acquired in turn owned
stock of a large number of subsidiaries.

Between 1901 and 1917 various reorganizations in the group
effected and subsidiaries added, some during 1917.

In 1917 a total of 195 corporations in the group—i. e., the
parent, 13 subsidiaries in the relation of children, and 181
subsidiaries of subsidiaries, whom we may call grand-
children or great-grandchildren.

(2) Taxes paid for 1917:

The tax on the original return was $199,850,857.46, filed
April 16, 1918.

Subsequently, following a so-called “superficial audit’” an
amended return was filed September 29, 1919, showing
$7,190,165.71 additional, which was paid. This was less
than the amount shown by the superficial audit, the dif-
ference being abated.

Following a change in article 170 of regulations 33 there was
assessed and paid an additional $6,369,497.75, on Decem-
ber 3, 1920.

The first comprehensive bureau audit (by Forster) indicated
a still further tax of $9,426,115.14. The taxpayer conceded
a payment of $4,000,000 and this was assessed and paid
August 29, 1921, pending further audit.

These additional payments were made by the company in
accordance with its settled policy to pay amounts claimed,
without filing protests and holding conferences to deter-
mine correct tax, and to file claims for refund after payment,
trusting to the department to reach correct adjustment
ultimately and refund whatever was due. (We have had
the use of this money for from seven to nine years.)

(3) Proposed refund:

The proposed refund is for $15,756,595.72 tax, and approxi-
mately $11,000,000 interest, or a total of something over
$26,000,000.

The company, to protect its rights, began proceedings last
July in the Court of Claims and claimed a total refund of
$101,000,000 tax and approximately $60,000,000 interest,
to which would be added interest of 6 per cent up to the
date of final judgment by a court of last resort.



157

(3) Proposed refund—Continued.

Subsequent audit work in the bureau indicated overassess-
ments of approximately $28,000,000, and this amount with
interest making a total of approximately $31,000,000 was
credited against deficiencies then being claimed for subse-
quent years instead of being refunded. This credit will be
worked out and adjusted when the taxes for those years are
finally made.

The proposed refund is based on exhaustive consideration of
the entire case by a special committee of three of the most
able and experienced men in the bureau, working in con-
junction with auditors who have devoted literally years of
time to the case. Their unanimous recommendation of
this refund has received the approval of the general counsel
and the commissioner after careful examination.

Final letter to taxpayer on 1917 alone embraces 2,400 closely
typewritten pages.

The files relating to the case comprise probably several
hundred thousand pages and no one could comprehend all
of the details involved without devoting at least a year to its
study.

While the entire overassessment (including the refund now
proposed and the credits heretofore made) is large in amount,
proportionately it represents only 13 per cent of tax shown
on original return. If on a tax of $100,000 a refund of
$13, 000 were made, 1t would pass unnoticed and would be so
small that this committee would not be interested.

(4) Principal issue.

Principal issue raised by staff of joint committee involves com-
putation of consolidated invested capital, under revenue
act of 1917 and regulations thereunder. It is believed
that the staff does not think that the method adopted by the
bureau produces the wrong result, but merely that the ques-
tion 1s of such importance that the staff could not assume
responsibility without bringing it to the attention of the
committee.

Treasury informally advised that no questions are raised as
to computation of income and that disposition of this part
of the case is satisfactory.

(5) The question.

Stated briefly, the question involved is, How much of the cost
to the parent corporation of its stock in the subsidiary is
to be included in computing consolidated invested capital?

For example, corporation P bought all the stock of corporation
S for $1,000,000 (paid either in cash or its own stock). S,
at the time of ‘the purchase, had tangible assets of $600,000 and
intangible assets (good w1ll) of $400,000: Is P entitled to its
fair proﬁt (in accordance with the act) upon the $1,000,000
investment before paying the ‘‘excess-profits” tax? Or,
should the investment of S be the measure? Or is there an
intermediary method of determining invested capital?



158

(6) The statute:

This question arises in this case under the provisions of the
revenue act of 1917, relating to the computation of “invested
capital,” upon which a corporation is entitled to a ‘“fair
return” (defined in the statute) before being called upon to
pay a tax upon its “excess profits.” The same question
arises in other cases under the revenue act of 1918. In
order to avoid other complications not here involved, the
language of the statute will not be quoted. Eliminating
points not here involved the statute provides that in the case
of a separate corporation invested capital should include:

(a) Tangible property.

The actual cash value of tangible property paid in for

stock must be included.
(b) Intangible property.

The actual cash value of intangible assets (such as
good will) paid in for stock is included, subject to
the limitation that it can not exceed 20 per cent of
the par value of the stock outstanding on March 3,
1917. Intangible assets developed by the cor-
poration itself, for example, and not paid in for
stock are excluded entirely.

(¢) “Inadmissibles” (i. e., stock).

Corporate stock is considered a tangible asset but is
included (for 1917) only up to the amount of the
indebtedness of the corporation owning it.

(7) Four rules of possible application:

Four distinetly different rules are of possible application in
determining the question (stated in (5) above) for a con-
solidated group:

(a) The Treasury Regulations (article 868 of regula-
tions 45).

{b) The decision of the Court of Claims in the United
Cigar Stores case (62 Ct. Cl. 134).

(¢) The decision of the Board of Tax Appeals in the
Gra)nd Rapids Dry Goods Co. case (12 B. T. A.
969).

(d) The so-called ‘‘legal theory” advanced by’ the
attorneys of the Steel Corporation in this case.

(8) The Treasury regulations:

The regulations (the rule having been in force since 1919)
treat the transaction, in accordance with the business or
accounting view, as though the parent corporation actually
acquired the assets of the subsidiary, rather than the stock,
and provide that there should come into consolidated
invested capital the value of the tangible and intangible
assets of the subsidiary at the time of the transaction, thus
subjecting intangible assets of the subsidiary to the 20 per
cent limitation.



159

(9) The United Cigar Store’s decision:

The Court of Clalms in the case of the United Cigar Stores
Co. of America ». United States, held that there should come
into consolidated invested capital the value of the stock of
the subsidiary at the time acquired by the parent company.
The Court of Claims agrees with the regulations in that the
valuation should be at the time the stock of the subsidiary
1s acquired by the parent, but under this decision the lima-
tation upon the intangibles is not applicable and apparently
the limitation upon ‘“‘inadmissibles” (i. e., stock of another
corporation) is not applicable. In reachmo its decision, the
Court of Claims reasoned that since St«OCk, a tangible asset,
was acquired, the bureau was not justified in saying that
tangible and intangible assets were acquired and then
subjecting the intangible assets to the limitation provision
prescribed in section 207.

(10) The Grand Rapids Dry Goods Co. decision:

The Board of Tax Appeals, in the appeal of Grand Rapids
Dry Goods Co. (June 19, 1928), differs with both the bureau
and the Court of Claims as to the time the assets of the sub-
sidiary should be valued in computing consolidated invested
capital. The board holds that the subsidiary’s invested
capital should be computed separately under the provisions
of section 207. Under this theory the cost of the stock to
the parent is disregarded, and it 1s necessary to go back to
the original incorporation of the subsidiary in order to deter-
mine the amount of cash paid in for stock, tangible property
paid in for stock, intangible property paid in for stock, and
its earned surplus and undivided profits accumulated be-
tween the time of its original organization and the time of
the acquisition of its stock by the parent company. Briefly,
the effect of thisrule is that all appreciation and depreciation
in the value of tangible property from the time it was paid
in to the subsidiary to the time the parent acquired the sub-
sidiary’s stock, will be disregarded, and the value of the in-
tangibles developed by the subsidiary will be disregarded.
Obviously, the subsidiary’s invested capital so computed
would in the ordinary case be quite different from a compu-
tation based on a valuation as of the time the subsidiary’s
stock is acquired by the parent company. The board
would trace the assets of the subsidiary back to its organi-
zation, whereas the bureau and the Court of Claims would
make the valuation at the time the parent acquired the
subsidiary’s stock.

(11) The so-called ““legal” theory:

The legal theory, often advanced as being the right answer to
the question, would bring in the capital of the subsidiary
computed separately, as in the Grand Rapids Dry Goods
decision, and then would include as a part of the capital of
the parent the stock of the subsidiaxy subject to the limita-
tion upon ‘“‘inadmissibles.” Under this theory the stock
would stay in invested capital up to the amount of the
parent’s indebtedness.



160

(12) The rule applied in United States Steel case:

Prior to the United Cigar Stores case the bureau was applying
to this case, as to all other cases involving the point, the rule
of the regulations. After the United Cigar Stores case was
dismissed by the Supreme Court of the United States, on
motion of the Solicitor General (after conferences with the:
general counsel), the bureau was engaged in working out
the effect of that case upon the Steel case. In order to
prevent the running of the statute of limitations, however,
the Steel Corporation was compelled to file suit in the Court.
of Claims, in which it claimed a refund of approximately
$101,000,000 in taxes and approximately $60,000,000 in
interest. The Commissioner of Internal Revenue there-
upon instructed the special committee previously appointed
to continue the work upon the case in an effort to avoid
litigation if possible.

The decision of the Court of Claims in the United Cigar Stores
case required an increase in invested capital of $69,000,000,
notwithstanding valuations decidedly favorable to the
Government and finally accepted by the taxpayer. There
is no doubt that, if the case were to be settled by litigation,
much greater values would be proved by the taxpayer and
determined by the court.

After the decision of the board in the Grand Rapids case, and
as a result of further negotiations, this amount was reduced
by approximately one-half.

However, as a result of concessions and off-setting items dis-
cussed with the committee, the invested capital as finally
agreed upon does not exceed the amount properly computed
under the regulations.

(13) Applicability of Grand Rapids decision:

As a general proposition, the rule of the board in the Grand
Rapids case will be more favorable to the taxpayer than
the regulations whenever there has been a depreciation in
value and less favorable whenever an appreciation in value.
However, it is impossible to determine the effect of this
decision upon the Steel case (the decision was handed down
last June), and even the probable result can not be pre-
dicted. The following points must be considered:

(a) The Treasury has no assurances that the Grand
Rapids decision would be followed by the Supreme
Court—and it would be necessary to go to the
Supreme Court, for the Court of Claims would
likely apply its own rule as enunciated in the
United Cigar Stores case.

(b) It would be necessary to go back through the history
of all the 195 subsidiaries, some of which are a
century old—an obviously impossible task.



161

(13) Applicability of Grand Rapids decision—Continued.
s a general proposition, ete.—Continued.

(¢) The effect or reorganizations prior to 1917 (of which
there have been a large number) greatly decreases
any benefits to the Government. For example,
the decision of the Board of Tax Appeals in the
Regal Shoe Co. case (1 B. T. A. 896), in which
the board held that where a corporation acquired
the stock of another corporation and shortly there-
after dissolved it and took over its assets, the full
value of the stock acquired should come into in-
vested capital; and other decisions involving reor-
ganizations of subsidiaries and intercompany trans-
actions prior to 1917.

(d) The Grand Rapids case was a cash for stock transac-
tion, and there is no case applying its principles to
a stock for stock transaction, such as involved in
the Steel case.

() The Grand Rapids case does not afford any ground
for adopting a method for computing the invested
capital of the parent corporation in a stock for stock
transaction—and 1t is not impossible that the so-
called legal theory would be approved, the rule
most favorable to taxpayers and increasing invested
capital in this case several hundred million dollars.

(14) Additional considerations:

If the Steel case is not settled administratively, 1t must be
remembered in addition to the above that—

(a) The substantial concessions of the taxpayer will be
withdrawn.

(b) The taxpayer will have an opportunity (of which
he will be expected to take advantage) to raise
points favorable to it involving substantial amounts
not heretofore raised or pressed—and there are
several such points.

(¢) It is estimated that the litigation will require the
services of at least 25 experts for a period of at
least three years; and that a final decision can not
be expected within five years.

(d) The Government will have to pay interest at the rate
of 6 per cent upon the entire amount determined
to have been overpaid.

(¢) That years subsequent to 1917 can not be closed until
1917 is finally determined, with interest costs in-
creasing upon the amounts (if any) to be refunded.

(15) Taxpayer’s concessions involving income:

The following matters claimed by taxpayer in pending court
proceedings have been conceded by company on this pro-
posed settlement:

(@) A technical question on interest limitation, affecting
tax by $153,000.

(b) Method of reducing invested capital by 1916 tax,
affecting tax by $480,000.



162

(15) Taxpayer’s concessions involving income—Continued.
The following matters claimed by taxpayer, etc.—Con.

(¢) Various income adjustments relating to matters, such
as prorating of premiums on bonds, Pennsylvania
tax on bonds, inventory basis of ‘“stock piles,”
taxes paid in Minnesota and Michigan added to
inventory, taxability of profits from leased lands
in Minnesota, deduction of stock purchased and
distributed to employees as compensation, ete.,
affecting income over $5,860,000. KEquivalent to
tax of over $3,500,000 and interest for over nine
years at 6 per cent.

(16) Conclusions:

(a) The only point in the entire case which has been
raised by the staff of the joint committee relates
to the computation of invested capital, the adjust-
ment of the many other issues being satisfactory.
And the committee’s staft does not contend that the
proposed adjustment of this point is wrong—they
have merely invited the committee’s attention to
the importance of the problem, in order to obtain
the benefit of the committee’s consideration and
instructions.

(b) The Treasury is certain that the proposed settlement
of the case 1s unquestionably in the best interests
of the Government.

(¢) The Treasury does not expect the committee to ap-
prove the refund. To do so would require it to
devote months to an exhaustive study of the case.

(d) If the committee disapproves, however, it should
assume full responsibility for the ultimate decision.

ArPENDIX 27
DrcemBER 16, 1928.

The Commissioner of Internal Revenue on December 5 submitted
to the joint committee under the provisions of section 710 of the
revenue act of 1928 a report and his decision in regard to a refund to
the United States Steel Corporation and one of its subsidiary com-
panies. The amount of the refund proposed is $15,756,595.72 for
the taxable year 1917, exclusive of interest. A copy of the report
and the decision of the comimissioner was furnished each member of
the committee at the time this meeting was called.

A few words on the history of the United States Steel Corporation
case seems proper. This corporation filed its original returns for
1917 in April, 1918. They were filed, as far as the excess-profits tax
was concerned on the basis of consohidated returns. In other words,
one return was filed for the United States Steel Corporation and its
195 subsidiaries. After the original returns were filed, amended
returns were made in December, 1919. Since these returns were
filed various audits have been made, the results of the most important
of these audits, including the results of the returns and the final
adjustment are shown in Table I attached.



163

The figures in Table I may be summed up as follows:

From April, 1918, to August, 1921, the United States Steel Corpora-
tion and its subsidiaries paid to the Treasury in income and excess-
profits taxes on account of the taxable year 1917 a total of $217,577 -
584.22, either on the basis of their returns or on the assessments of
additional tax made by the bureau. Subscquent to August, 1921,
the bureau has admitted that a net amount of $28,299,574.68 repre-
sents an overassessment, and this amount has either been refunded or
credited against the taxes of subsequent years. The balance or the
net payment remaining in the Trcasury of the United States up to
this date is then $189,278,019.54. The commissioner now proposes
an additional refund of 1917 tax amounting to $15,756,595.72,
which, if made, will represent a final determination of 1917 tax in
this case in the amount of $173,521,423.82. It might be noted that
this final tax liability is $26,329,433.64 less than the amount volun-
tarilydreported and paid by this corporation on its original returns
as filed.

The statement made seems sufficient to give some idea of the size
and importance of this case, and it is now desired to say a few words
in regard to the issues involved in the final determination proposed.
The 1ssues are of two general kinds, (1) income adjustments and (2)
invested-capital ad]ustments

In regard to the income items which were at issue, it may be stated
that the division of investigation has made a general examination of
the most important of these items and it is found that the taxpayer
has conceded income items in the amount of approximately
$5,862,000, and the Government has conceded income items in the
amount of approximately $5,438,000. The issues in regard to
income appear really doubtful, and as the Government seems to have
the best of the bargain by about $424,000, or some $275,000 in tax,
it is recommended that the consideration of these items be dismissed,
with the understanding that the staff of the committee will complete
certain checks now under way in regard to these adjustments.

The second and remaining issue concerns the method of determining
the consolidated invested capital for the year 1917. In fact, this is
the main and most important issue in this case from all standpoints.

The war revenue act of 1917 did not provide for consolidated
returns, but regulations 41 of the bureau permitted or even required
such returns. These 1917 regulations were legalized by the retro-
active provisions of section 1331 of the revenue act of 1921.

As far as the revenue act of 1921 is concerned or the original regu-
lations 41 no method of computing consolidated invested capital is
set up. The only rule that is found in the law relates to the ordinary
separate corporation and is found in section 207 of the revenue act
0of 1917. For the convenience of the reader, this section is attached in
Exhibit A. For the same purpose section 1331 of the revenue act
of 1921, which authorizes consolidated returns for 1917, is shown in
Exhibit B, and the regulations 41, referring to the computatlon of
the invested capital of separate c01p01at10ns is shown in Exhibit C.

The documents in this case show that the representatives of the
bureau have been in a dilemma in determining the consolidated
invested capital of this company for 1917. The regulations issued
by the bureau and found in Exhibit C have been overturned first by
the United States Court of Claims in the case of the United Cigar
Stores Co. of America ». United States, decided on April 26, 1926



164

and again by the United States Board of Tax Appeals in the case of
the Grand Rapids Dry Goods Co. on June 19, 1928. (The decisions
in these cases will be found in Exhibits D and E, respectively.)
Moreover, the theory advanced by the board is inconsistent with the
theory advanced by the Court of Claims. Although a writ of cer-
tiorari was granted by the Supreme Court of the United States in
the United Cigar Stores case, this has been withdrawn on motion
of the Solicitor General. It appears that in the Board of Tax Appeals
case the commissioner will neither acquiesce nor appeal.

It also appears that the bureau has used great care in arriving at
the final determination, for the case has been assigned to a special
committee, consisting of a representative of the general counsel’s
office, a representative of the special advisory committee, and a
representative of the audit division. The taxpayer has been repre-
sented by Wayne Johnson, Esq., former Solicitor of the Bureau of
Internal Revenue during a portion of the excess profits tax years,
and a number of other attorneys.

The final consolidated invested capital in this case appears to have
been agreed on between the Government’s representatives and the .
taxpayer, as follows:

Invested capital on Court of Claims theory._ _______.__________ $1, 218, 000, 000
Arbitrary reduction conceded by taxpayer._____._____________ 35, 000, 000
Final amount allowed_______________________________ 1, 183, 000, 000

The invested capital under the bureau regulations is approximately
$1,149,000,000, or $34,000,000 less than allowed. The invested
capital under the Board of Tax Appeals decision has never been
computed on account of the great difficulty encountered in securing
the necessary facts. The documents of the bureau state that the
bureau has used the board decision as “a trading horse’’ to influence
the taxpayer to accept a lower value than the Court of Claims de-
cision would allow.

To sum up, it may be said that the correct method of determining
consolidated invested capital is not definitely known, and that,
therefore, the main issue in this case is a matter of policy, there being
two alternatives:

1. To make the best business settlement possible on an arbitrary
basis.

2. To carry the case through the courts.

The division of investigation, which is under my direction is
essentially a fact-finding body, and I believe I would. have been
direlect in my duty if I did not call this case to the attention of the
committee, as a strict statutory basis is not followed, and the policy
used can be more competently passed on by the members of the com-
mittee than by myself. It has been my aim only to briefly sketch
the main features of this case and not to bias the minds of the com-
mittee in any way.

Finally, I would call the attention of the committee to the fact that
not only does the determination of invested capital in this case for
1917 affect the taxes for the years 1918 to 1920 in this case if adhered
to in these subsequent years, but also I have been informed that the
general counsel’s office will meet the same questions in other important
cases for the invested capital years and that the same arbitrary
basis will be used. The issue, therefore, is of greater importance
than with mere reference to this one large case.

L. H. PARKER.



165

FIGIT'OCH'6

3P $96 C
96 690 ‘65F ‘6

09 687 ‘ST -

91 °6S€ ‘L% 68~

.............. 9A0QE UMOYS XB] [BUOIIPPY

............... 10J PAIUNOIIBU ()
[ x81 s3go1d pu® 910Ul [BUOIIPPB Uijuasaldal sduBjeg

“XB) SUOIIUNW [BUOIIIPPE SIPTDUTL YITY AL

JO XB] [BUOI}IPDE SMOYS JIPTE S, 199810, 1

L7666 ‘9SL ‘ST— | Tv'6G¥ ‘€9 | £1°090 ‘088 ‘ST—| €L °TIEL'LLE'ELT | TF '14% ‘CEF LT | 1€ 09F T¥6 'SV | O19€06 '8 2667 ‘LLL‘SRT ‘T | €S °L8T ‘C19 ‘6L% |* "~ (99931UIUI00) JIPNE [BUY NBAINY
11°€38 ‘LPL ‘I— | ¥L 7029 ‘F S8 °CPP TCT ‘I~ | 98 °98L ‘26T ‘681 | 28 °0LL‘GRL ‘9 | $0 910 TI¥ ‘T91 6 G0 "800 '¢S9 ‘120 ‘T | 00 °G69 ‘8TO ‘GSF |~~~ 861 ‘€1 "(9, PIIBP JIpNE NedINyg
9% 'ChL ‘T6F ‘F— | £0°OPLRT | 6C 168 ‘O1¢ F— | 1L €T ‘0C€ ‘06T | SF 01T ‘TIL ‘9 | 92 GT0 ‘8€9 ‘€91 6 | 09°68C ‘S€F ‘190 ‘T | 00°C69 ‘QT0 ‘¢8F [~~~ """ (8261 ‘$1 "qo pA[MpPayds)
2561 ‘0Z "99(1 PIBP 1PUE NBaIng
6€°60¢ ‘26—  |TTTTTTTTTTTC 6¢€ '€0¢ wml. 00 ‘¥31 sz ‘POT | LI°LLG ‘08G ‘97 | £8°9FS ‘08Z ‘891 6 09 *682 ‘RE¥ ‘190 ‘T | 6 C€T “wﬁ ‘Z6% |TTT0T61 ‘F¢ "AON DPOIBD J1pUEB nBAINY
26209 ‘19 ‘G3— | 16 '€9¥ ‘29% | €8 096 ‘SL9 TG—| 6€ 'LT9 ‘868 ‘F6I | GF 996 ‘GLS ‘9% | ¥6 "0L9 ‘65 ‘89T 6 | 0B°GT8 ‘TGO ‘090 ‘1 | 86 "LFE ‘PLO‘T6F [T~ == (o1uBBge)
CZ61 ‘8% "99([ PAIBP 1Ipne nwaIng
00°000 000 ‘% |TTTTTTTTTOT 00 °000 ‘000 P+ | 3 F6G ‘LLG ‘L1G [T TTTTTTTTTTfTTTmmmmmmmmossmsjmomesmesnosmm e s S e e L e e e e 1561 ‘62 ‘30 v pred
‘11PN 131810, JUN0DDB ‘JUDWSSISS
0ggL0‘20T |7 “T77| 08780 ‘L9T+ 8T °PBG ‘LLG‘GIG [T T T I T T e s m e N 1561 ‘F1
‘qog pred ‘sapjialor I8m 07 suol}
-8UOD 1UN090% ‘quattAvd A1v)unop
'PIsSEsSB JON [T FICLE ‘5P ‘61| 90 069 ‘988 ‘Gag | 9¥ "L3€ ‘OTF ‘6 | 09 "ROE ‘0ZF “L6T |~ 77T LL°S¥E ‘0LZ ‘960 ‘T | &F "L68 ‘88T ‘§FG 77T tmmmm e (101810 4 )
1261 ‘L “UuBf PIIep 1IPUL NBIITE]
SL°L6% ‘69€‘9  |TTTTTTTTTT =7 G2 26% 698 9+ | G088 OTF ‘€I |77 T TT T T T T T T o m mmm mmnmmmmmnemme 0261 ‘¢ "09(]
pred ‘pesiaal ‘gg suonBluddY ‘0LI
‘118 Jo JuNoodE ‘JuawArd A1BIUn[o
1L°g91'061 L | 1L°GOL ‘061 ‘L$+| L1 €50 ‘I¥0 ‘20T | ¥ '08% ‘288 ‘G | €L 'Z¥S ‘€ST “I8T | C8PI0T '8 €8 '860 ‘IS8 ‘ELT ‘T | &1 968 ‘88G ‘€6g |~~~ """ Tt 6161 ‘63 "99(1
POy €OIT UWLIO UINJAl pPOpPUdUY
R e e 9F "L9R ‘098 ‘66T$| 61 "LTF ‘OFE ‘9% | L2 08P FOS ‘CLI$| €6ITIS L | GY ‘GOF ‘€03 ‘Lgh ‘I§| 1L 7680 P96 ‘89¢%|" """~ 8161 ‘91
~1dy po[y €011 U0 UINdI [BUIFIIO)
- (—) pamojre - JUNOISIP
JUDUISSISSTIIA0 | TUNOISIP JO >Nm_vnwm_wwhfoww_ unonpap — x87 M%wmshwww [®I1dB0 pojseATr auIoouT
10 (+) pred | woronpeoyy 10 (4) osBatou] 910J9q A3[Iq syoad sseox 035..9/ PIIBPI[OSU0)) PIYEPI{OSTO,)

X¥) [BUOIIPPY

-BI[ X8 [B10,1,

1pno burpaadIns yova puv ‘UInipL PIPUIUWD ‘SUINIIL
[puzbrio fiq pasoposap figreqor) oy pun pdvo pajsaaur ‘awoour oYy LIGI Jof burnoys anpaios 5@&20&80 19915 saIS papru)—'] @IAv]J,



166

Exuisir A

DEFINITION OF INVESTED CAPITAL—WAR REVENUE ACT, APPROVED OCTOBER 3,
1917

Sec. 207. That as used in this title, the term ‘“invested capital” for any year
means the average invested capital for the year, as defined and limited in this
title, averaged monthly.

As used in this title “invested capital’” does not include stocks, bonds (other
than obligations of the United States), or other assets, the income from which
is not subject to the tax imposed by this title nor money or other property bor-
rowed, and means, subject to the above limitations: )

(a) In the case of a corporation or partnership: (1) Actual cash paid in; (2)
the actual cash value of tangible property paid in other than cash, for stock or
shares in such corporation or partnership, at the time of such payment (but in
case such tangible property was paid in prior to January 1, 1914, the actual
cash value of such property as of January 1, 1914, but in no case to exceed the
par value of the original stock or shares specifically issued therefor); and (3)
paid in or earned surplus and undivided profits used or employed in the business
exclusive of undivided profits earned during the taxable year: Provided, That (a)
the actual cash value of patents and copyrights paid in for stock or shares in such
corporation or partnership, at the time of such payment, shall be included as
invested capital, but not to exceed the par value of such stock or shares at the
time of such payment, and (b) the good will, trade-mark, trade brands, the
franchise of a corporation or partnership, or other intangible property, shall be
included as invested capital if the corporation or partnership made payment
bona fide therefor specifically as such in cash or tangible property, the value of
such good will, trade-mark, trade brand, franchise, or intangible property, not
to exceed the actual cash or actual cash value of the tangible property paid
therefor at the time of such payment; but good will, trade-marks, trade brands,
franchise of a corporation or partnership, or other intangible property, bona fide
purchased, prior to March 3, 1917, for and with interests or shares in a partner-
ship or for and with shares in the capital stock of a corporation (issued prior to
March 3, 1917), in an amount not to exceed, on March 3, 1917, 20 per cent of
the total interests or shares in the partnership or of the total shares of the capital
stock of the corporation, shall be included in invested capital at a value not to
exceed the actual cash value at the time of such purchase, and in case of issue of
stock therefor not to exceed the par value of such stock.

ExnisiT “B”’

RETROACTIVE PROVISIONS OF REVENUE ACT OF 1921 LEGALIZING CONSOLIDATED
RETURNS UNDER REVENUE ACT OF 1917—CONSOLIDATED RETURNS FOR YEAR 1917

Sec. 1331. (a) That Title IT of the Revenue Act of 1917 shall be construed
to impose the taxes therein mentioned upon the basis of consolidated returns of
net income and invested capital in the case of domestic corporations and domestic
partnerships that were affiliated during the calendar year 1917.

(b) For the purpose of this section a corporation or partnership was affiliated
with one or more corporations or partnerships (1) when such corporation or part-
nership owned directly or controlled through closely affiliated interests or by a
nominee or nominees all or substantially all the stock of the other or others, or
(2) when substantially all the stock of two or more corporations or the business
of two or more partnerships was owned by the same interest: Provided, That
such eorporations or partnerships were engaged in the same or a closely related
business, or one corporation or partnership bought from or sold to another cor-
poration or partnership products or services at prices above or below the current
market, thus effecting an artificial distribution of profits, or one corporation or
partuership in any way so arranged its financial relationships with another cor-
poration or partnership as to assign to it a disproportionate share of net income or
invested capital. For the purposes of this section, public service corporations
whieh (1) were operated independently, (2) were not physically connected or
merged and (3) did not receive special permission to make a consolidated return,
shall not be construed to have been affiliated; but a railroad or other public
utility which was owned by an industrial corporation and was operated as a plant



167

facility or as an integral part of a group organization of affiliated corporations
which were required to file a consolidated return, shall be construed to have been
affiliated.

(¢) The provisions of this section are declaratory of the provisions of Title IT
of the revenue act of 1917.

Exuisir C
[Extract from Regulations 41, Treasury Department, on war revenue act of October 3, 1917}
INVESTED CAPITAL—CORPORATIONS AND PARTNERSHIPS

Art. 53. Rule for computing invested capilal—In computing invested capital,
every corporation or partnership paying taxes at the graduated rates preseribed
in section 201 (sec art. 16), shall add together its paid in capital and its paid in
or earned surplus and undivided profits (under whatever name the same may be
called) as shown by its books at the beginning of the taxable year. The total
thus obtained shall be adjusted for any asset or item which it covers that is not
carried on the books at the valuation prescribed by law or by these regulations.
When necessary, adjustment (addition or subtraction) shall be made in respect
of the following:

ADJUSTMENTS

1. Stock or shares issued in the purchase of intangible property prior to March
3, 1917, which can not be included in an amount exceeding (a) 20 per cent of the
par value of the total stock or shares outstanding on that date, (b) the actual
value of such intangible property at the date acquired, or (¢) the par value of
the stock or shares issued in payment therefor, whichever is the lowest. (See
arts. 57 and 58.)

2. Stock or shares issued for a mixed aggregate of tangible property, patents
and copyrights, and good will or other intangible property. (See art. 59

3. Stock or shares issued for patents and copyrights, valued at (a) their
actual cash value at the time of payment, or (b) the par value of the stock or
shares issued therefor, whichever is lower. (See art. 56.)

4. Stock or shares issued for tangible property prior to January 1, 1914, valued
at (a) the actual cash value of such property on January 1, 1914, or (b) the par
value of the stock, whichever is lower. (See art. 55.)

5. Stock originally issued for property and subsequently returned to the corpo-
ration as a gift, etc. (See art. 54.)

6. Add any proportion of its permanent indebtedness which may be included
under article 44.

7. Add value of tangible property paid in for stock or shares in excess of the
par value of such shares, when authorized by article 63.

8. Add amounts expended in the past for (a) the acquisition of tangible prop-
erty or (b) specifically for good will and other similar intangible property, when
authorized by article 64.

9. For the valuation of assets acquired in reorganizations, etc., (a) effected
after March 3, 1917, sce article 50; (b) as to the pre-war period, see articles 49
and 51.

10. Deduct amounts representing appreciation excluded by article 42.

11. Make any additional deductions required by reason of insufficient allow-
ances in the accounts of the taxpayer for depletion, depreciation, and obso-
lescence. (See art. 42.)

Exuierr D
[Extracts from decision of Court of Claims of United States No. C—43, decided April 25, 1926]

UNITED CIGAR STORES CO. OF AMERICA ¢. UNITED STATES

Under section 207 of the revenue act of 1917, stock of another corporation
acquired by a taxpayer in exchange for its own stock is treated as an issue of
stock for tangible property, for purposes of invested capital, and not subject to
the 20 per cent limitation on intangibles.

58717—29——12



168

In 1912, at the time the stock of the Corporation of United Cigar Stores was
purchased by the United Cigar Stores Co. of America with the stock of the
latter, and also on January 1, 1914, the actual cash value of the entire net assets
of said New Jersey company, after deducting from its gross assets its liabilities,
including its bonds and preferred stock, was as follows:

Tangible property, including cash, bills, accounts, and notes receiv-

able, real estate, leases on real estate, merchandise, ete________ 35, 762, 000
Intangible property consisting of good will, trade-marks, trade
names, trade-brands________________________________________ 21, 400, 000
Total . _ . 27, 162, 000
ExuiBiT E

[Extract from United States Board of Tax Appeals Reports. Appeal of Grand Rapids Dry Goods Co.
(Docket No. 3642), promulgated June 19, 1928]

Consolidated invested capital—Company B was organized in 1912, with a
paid-in capital of $60,000. It operated at a loss until August 1, 1919, when
its stockholders sold all of their stock to company A for $15,000 cash. Com-
pany B paid no dividends prior to December 31, 1919. Held, that Company
B should be included in the consolidated invested capital for the year 1919
at $45,000.



PART IV

(169)






LETTER OF SUBMITTAL

CoNGRrEss oF THE UNITED STATES,
JoINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION
Washington, February 18, 1929.
Hon. Wirris C. HawLEy,
Chairman Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
Washington, D. C.

My Dzar CuairmaN: There is submitted herewith the second
report on refunds, credits, and abatements reported to the Joint Com-
mittee on Internal Revenue Taxation under the urgent deficiency bill,
H. R. 16462.

This report covers in detail the period November 1, 1927, to April
24, 1928. A former report dated December 8, 1927, covered the
period March 1, 1927, to November 1, 1927. The statistical analysis
of these overassessments made in this second report is inclusive of
the statistics compiled for the first report. This method seems proper,
as 1t gives us facts based on a longer and more representative period.

In the opinion of the writer, the most important facts brought out
by this report are as follows:

First. Nearly 89 per cent of these overassessments are for taxable
years prior to 1922, or in other words, are for the period during which
the excess-profits tax was in force. When these old tax cases are
closed, there should be a very marked decrease in the amount of
refunds necessary.

Second. The most troublesome provisions of the excess-profits ta\
years are speclal assessment, invested capital, and amortization.
These provisions are not found in our present law.

Third. The most troublesome provisions of our present revenue
act are those requiring valuations, such as estate tax, depreciation,
inventories, obsolescence, depletion, and gain or loss.

Fourth. The great majority of the overassessments appear to be
above criticism. There are relatively few doubtful cases where the
opinion of this division differs with the findings of the Commissioner
of Internal Revenue.

Respectfully submitted.

L. H. PARkER,
Chief, Division of Investigation.
(171)






PART 1V

SECOND REPORT UNDER URGENT DEFICIENCY ACT
OF FEBRUARY 28, 1927

FOREWORD

The urgent deficiency bill (H. R. 16462) was approved on Feb-
ruary 28, 1927. This bill, which appropriated $175,000,000 for the
purpose of refunding taxes illegally collected, also provided that no
part of the appropriation should be available for paying any claims in
excess of $75,000 until after the expiration of 60 days from the date
upon which a report giving the name of the person to whom the
refund was to be made, the amount of the refund, and a summary
of the facts and the decision of the Commissioner of Internal Reve-
nue was submitted to the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue
Taxation.

Refunds under this bill were reported to the joint committee during
the period February 28,1927, to April 24, 1928. A report has already
been made on the portion of these refunds reported to the committee
from February 28, 1927, to November 1, 1927. This first report
was divided into two parts; namely, (1) a general survey of refunds,
credits, abatements and interest, and (2) a study of individual cases.

In this second report the same plan is followed and the subject
will be divided into two parts, as in the first report. It is thought
more useful, however, to include in Part 1 (the general survey), the
complete figures from February 28, 1927, to April 24, 1928; or, in
other words, the analysis of total amounts reported is inclusive of the
former report made under date of December 8, 1927. In the case of
Part I1 (the individual cases), however, it seems only necessary to
add those remarks on such cases as seem instructive which were
reported to the joint committee during the period November 1, 1927,
to April 24, 1928. It would serve no useful purpose to repeat the
comments already made in the first report on individual cases sub-
mitted to the committee from February 28, 1927, to November 1, 1927.

SyNopsis oF Part 1
GENERAL SURVEY OF REFUNDS, CREDITS, ABATEMENTS, AND INTEREST
(For the period February 28, 1927, to April 24, 1928)
1. The total number of cases reported where claims have been

allowed in excess of $75,000 amounts to 500.
2. The figures involved in these allowed claims are as follows:

Petal refunds s s i $55, 300, 169. 94
Total credits_ _ _ _ __ __ e 18, 880, 113. 89
Total abatements___________ ... 23, 474, 978. 25
Total overassessments_ 2 _ _ __ oo ooo____ 97, 655, 262. 08
Total interest allowed _ _ _ - _ __ __ o ______ 19, 974, 793. 36
Grand total of allewances._ - - - - - o ______ 117, 630, 055. 44



174

3. The amount of the above allowances payable from the appro-
priation of $175,000,000 is the amount of the refunds plus the interest
allowed or the sum of $75,274,963.30.

4. It follows that 43 per cent of the total of the cash refunds is
allowed in cases where the refund is in excess of $75,000. i

5. The average rate of refundment with interest during the period
February 28, 1927, to April 24, 1928, in all cases, both more or less
than $75,000, was approximately $12,500,000 per month.

6. An analysis has been made of the overassessments in excess of
$75,000, which shows that the principal reasons for such overassess-
ments are due to the application of provisions in the revenue acts
found only in the excess-profits tax years ending with 1921. The per-
centage of overassessments, due to only three of these provisions of the
excess-profits tax years, to the total of all overassessments examined,
1s shown below:

Per cent

Special assessment ($18,440,835) _ _ _ __ oo __ 18. 88
Invested capital ($11,986,467) _ _ _____ __ o __ 12. 27
Amortization ($10,180,706) __ _ __ _____ ____ 10. 43
Total ($40,608,008). 41. 58

7. Analysis shows that the principal reasons for overassessments
due to the application of provisions found in the revenue act of 1928,
as well as in prior acts, are as follows:

Per cent

Estate tax ($10,913,114) __ _ o eo____ 11. 18
Depreciation ($7,471,672) _ __ _ __ ... 7. 65
Affiliation ($7,203,267) - _ _ _ _ _ . 7. 38
Inventory adjustments ($6,387,807) ______ . ________ 6. 54
Valuations ($2,464,075) . 0 m i E A L e 2. 52
Obsolescence ($2,089,211) _ . _____ 2. 14
Depletion ($1,826,255) S0 e n e 1. 87
Rotal¥($387355; 40 IEEIEEEAEE = - L0 o R T 39. 28

8. The facts shown in (6) and (7) above malke it apparent that the
special assessment and invested capital provisions of the revenue acts
of 1917, 1918, and 1921 are the most troublesome provisions ever
written into our revenue law and are still the cause in 1927 of over
40 per cent of all refunds, credits, and abatements. It is also apparent
that the most troublesome provisions in our present revenue act are
those necessitating (1) the valuation of estates; (2) the consolidation of
returns for affiliated companies; (3) the determination of depreciation,
obsolescence, and depletion; (4) the valuation of inventories; and (5)
valuations for determining gain or loss. It is evident that the future
simplification of the income tax law must of necessity rest largely on a
more simple and definite method of determining valuations and other
questions of judgment.

9. Overassessments for the years prior to 1922 represent nearly
89 per cent of the total overassessments, leaving only about 11 per
cent of such overassessments allowed for 1922 and subsequent years.
When all tax cases prior to 1922 have been settled, therefore, a very
great reduction in the amount of refunds may be expected. It is
not apparent, in view of the increasing annual appropriations for
refunds, that the peak of these repayments of tax has been reached as
yet.



175
Synopsis oF Part 11

STUDY OF INDIVIDUAL CASES
(For the period November 1, 1927, to April 24, 1928)

The reports and decisions of the Commissioner of Internal Revenue
in conneetion with all overassessments in exeess of $75,000 have been
reviewed by this division. The total number of cases thus examined
in the period November 1, 1927, to April 24, 1928, amounts to 177.
The results of this review are summarized as follows:

1. In general, the deeisions of the commissioner submitted to this
office appear to be obviously legal and proper on their face.

2. The review of the overassessments is instructive as to the oper-
ation and effect of our revenue acts, and as to certain inequitable
results permitted under such acts.

3. One hundred and fifty-five cases, or S8 per cent, have been
clearly proper and allowable on the basis of the facts shown in the
report of the commissioner to the joint committee.

4. Twenty-two cases, or 12 per cent, have seemed doubtful on the
report of the eommissioner and have been specially investigated
through the files of the Bureau of Internal Revenue or upon special
inquiry addressed to the authorized representative of the Treasury
Department.

5. In regard to the 22 seemingly doubtful cases, after special
investigation, the following elassification can be made:

Fifteen cases seemed proper.

Four cases still appeared doubtful either as to the law or the faets.

Three eases were not eomputed in aecordance with the views of
this division and the Treasury Department was so notified.

6. Of the three cases specifically questioned, the department main-
tained its position in two cases, and correeted the third case, resulting
in a net reduction in the overassessment of $7,265.39.



PART 1

GENERAL SURVEY OF REFUNDS, CREDITS, ABATEMENTS,
AND INTEREST

The statistics in regard to all refunds, credits, abatements, and
interest allowed thereon, as submitted to the joint committee in
accordance with the urgent deficiency bill, H. R. 16462, and covering
the period February 28, 1927, to April 24, 1928, have been reported
by:Mr. W. L. Tucker, auditor for this committee. His statement on
this subject is brief, but includes those facts necessary to the under-
standing of the situation, and it is, therefore, quoted in full:

SEPTEMBER 12, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief Division of Investigation,
Joint Commattee on Internal Revenue Tazxation,
Washington, D. C.

DEear Sir: In accordance with your instructions, there is presented herewith
a general survey of all overassessments submitted to the joint committee by the
Commissioner of Internal Revenue under H. R. 16462. The appropriation pro-
vided for by the above bill was used for refundment of tax for the period February
28, 1927, to April 24, 1928. The general statistics in relation to these overassess-
ments are first presented and are followed by a brief discussion.

STATISTICAL SUMMARY
In making a general survey of all overassessments submitted to the joint com-
mittee by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue for the period February 28,

1927, to April 24, 1928, it is first necessary to present the statistics covering these
cases Accordingly, the following figures are presented:

Overassessment cases for the period from February 28, 1927, to April 24, 1928

[Total cases, 500; monthly average, 36]

Original and additional assessments_________ $385, 020, 734. 97
Total tax collected_ ______ $264, 783, 809. 64
Previous allowances_ _____ 20, 691, 144. 64
——— 285,474, 954. 28
Overassessments_ __________________ 99, 545, 780. 69
Barred by statutes -2 8 1, 890, 518. 61
INIE GOV LT 2SS €5 SITL € 1111 SR U S $97, 655, 262. 08
Composed of:
Refunds__ o _________________________ 55, 300, 169. 94
Credits. - -~ - e S ESEEREL 18, 880, 113. 89
Abatements_ _ _______________________ 23, 474, 978. 25
— 97, 655, 262. 08
Interest paid on overassessments_.__________.______________ 19, 974, 793. 36
Total of overassessments and interest_.________________ 117, 630, 055. 44
Reduction in original tax by overassessments reported_per cent. . 25136
Average percentage of interest paid on overassessments__do____ 20. 45

(176)



177

Classification of overassessments in re principal cause

. Total overas- Ovegagstess-
Cases Principal cause Overassessment| Interest cost | sessment and | sief 30
interest  fgcsessments
Per cent
58 | Special assessment..______ ... __..__ $18, 440, 835.19 | $4,372,772.73 | $22, 813, 607. 92 18.88
25 | Invested capital. . 11, 986, 467. 71 2, 134, 210. 02 14, 120, 677. 73 12. 27
38 | Estate tax.__... 10, 913, 114. 28 1, 481, 423. 46 12, 394, 537. 74 11.18
21 | Amortization___ 10, 180, 706. 37 2,305,388.45 | 12, 486, 094. 82 10. 43
34 | Depreciation . " 7,471,672.97 1, 509, 741. 45 8,081,414, 42 7.65
39 | Affiliation..____ _____ = 7,203, 267.78 1, 504, 990. 50 8, 708, 258. 28 7.38
32 | Inventory adjustments_ 6, 387, 807. 42 1, 219, 450. 90 17, 607, 258. 32 6. 54
17 | Valuations___________ 2,464, 075. 27 350, 861. 77 2, 814, 937. 04 2.52
8 | Obsolescence. 2, 089, 211. 46 302, 450. 05 2,391, 661. 51 2.14
Depletion. ... ... 1, 826, 255. 56 483, 454. 80 2, 309, 710. 36 1.87
5 | Miscellaneous court judgments. 1, €09, 187. 11 286, 401. 41 1, 295, 588. 52 1.03
4 | Gift tax 845, 899. 50 74, 820. 14 920, 719. 64 .87
4 | Transfer tax._. 780, 470. 25 270, 633. 41 1,051, 103. 66 .80
3 | Capital stock tax adjustment. 390, 163. 39 85, 426. 05 475, 589. 44 .40
2 | Foreign tax......_ 213, 562. 83 20, 426. 30 233, 989. 13 .22
79 | Miscellaneous. .. _.__._.___.__._._.. 15, 452, 564. 99 2, 542, 176. 21 17,994, 741. 20 15.82
123 | Intcrest recomputations (Supreme
Court deciSion) - . .. ..o | 1, 030, 165. 71 1,030, 165. 71 |o_ o o.oooo
500 Grand total_ ... ________._____ 97, 655, 262. 08 | 19,974, 793.36 | 117, 630, 055. 44 100. 00
i

ANALYSIS

The foregoing data, considered in conjunction with information contained in
the files of the joint committee, discloses that during the period above-mentioned
500 cases, aggregating original and additional assessments of $385,020,734.97,
were duly reported. Of the total amount of these assessments, allowances of
$20,691,144.64 were previously made and $264,783,809.64 of taxes were collected,
making an overassessment of $99,545,780.69, of which $1,890,518.61 was barred
from payment under the statute of limitations, resulting in net overassessments
of $97,655,262.08. The total interest cost on these overassessments amounted
to $19,974,793.36—a monthly average of 36 cases with an average overassess-
ment of $193,760.44 The average interest per case amounted to $39,632.52
additional.

While the portion of the overassessments which were payable from the $175,-
000,000 appropriation consisted only of the refunds of $55,300,169.94 plus the
interest of $19,974,793.36 or a total of $75,274,963.30, it should be noted that the
credits against taxes due amounting to $18,880,113.89 plus the abatements of
tax assessed amounting to $23,474,978.25 or a total of $42,355,092.14 also have
a direct effect on the revenue.

CAUSES OF OVERASSESSMENTS

In order to obtain a comprehensive idea of what provisions of the law have
been responsible for the large refunds already set forth, and to insure proper
analysis of results, overassessments are discussed in the order in which they ap-
pear hereinafter.

1. Special assessments.—The special assessment provisions (sec. 210 of the 1917
act, and secs. 327 and 328 of the 1918 and 1919 acts) caused nearly one-fifth of
all overassessments of tax made in the current year, notwithstanding that these
provisions were repealed in 1921, It appears that the special assessment pro-
visions are perhaps the most difficult sections ever written into the revenue acts
from the standpoint of equitable administration, and the fact that no definite
rules, regulations, and restrictions were adopted at their enactment, has, un-
doubtedly, contributed to increase the past and present difficulties with these
provisions. The Board of Tax Appeals, however, has issued some decisions and
rulings on this subject, and it is believed that the board will eventually formulate
a definite and adequate policy.

2. Invested capital.—Invested capital, section 326, also ineffective since 1921,
ranks second as the chief cause of overassessments, representing $11,986,467.71
in overassessments out of a total of $97,655,262.08, or 12.27 per cent. Evidence
of the complications encountered in the determination of invested capital under
this section is disclosed by the necessity, in some instances, of determining the
actual cash value of property donated by stockholders, the cash value of tangible



178

and intangible property paid in for stoci, the correct amount of depreciation
sustained to date of application of the tax laws involving invested capital and
the correct amount of surplus earned for prior years.

3. Estate tax.—Third in importance is the inheritance or estate tax, which
accounts for 11.18 per cent of the total overassessments reported. A considerable
portion of refunds under this section is due to the retroactive feature of the 1926
act in regard to reduction of rates. There is no doubt the evaluatior of estates:
will always present real difficulty under present methods of appraisal.

4. Amortization.—Allowances for amortization resulted in overassessments
of $10,180,706.37 or 10.43 per cent of the total overassessments. Taxpayers
seeking relief under this provision were engaged in the production of articles
contributing to the prosecution of war. In order to meet the increased demands,
plant facilities were extended, and it is upon these costs that amortization allow-
ances are based. This provision is also one which does not affect years subsequent
to 1921.

5. Depreciation.—The determination of depreciation allowances is the fifth
major cause of overassessments. The principal difficulties encountered in these
determinations are Mareh 1, 1913, valuations and rates of depreciation. The
Treasury Department has recognized this to be a question of considerable im-
portance, and is now engaged in a scientific study with a view to arriving at
definite depreciation rates for specific industries. The program has been considered
by this division which concurs in the purpose of the study.

6. Affiliation.—The sixth important cause of overassessments lies in the
application of the consolidated returns provision.

Under section 1331 of the revenue act of 1921, retroactive to the calendar
year 1917, and section 240 of the revenue acts of 1918 and 1921, the filing of
consolidated returns were mandatory for those taxpayers included within the
category of these sections. Under subsequent acts, the filing of such returns has
been optional. .

The determination of whether or not companies are affiliated within the meaning
of the earlier acts, has been difficult and oftentimes has led to refunds. Fur-
thermore, many technical legal points are involved in connection with the deter-
mination of income, invested capital, gain and loss, etc., in the case of affiliated
groups. Some difficulty is expected from this source even under the existing
law.

7. Inventory adjustments—Approximately 6.5 per cent of all overassessments
were due to revised evaluations of merchandise stocks, made necessary because
of the difficulty of ascertaining market prices which prevailed on specific dates.

8. Valuations.

9. Obsolescence.

10. Depletion.—Valuations for determining gain or loss, obsolescence and
depletion are the cause for $6,379,542.29 in overassessments, or 6.53 per cent of
the total amount. All of these questions involve valuations based on judgment
for which no entirely satisfactory rule has been evolved.

11. Miscellaneous court judgments.—As this is self-explanatory it will not be
further commented upon.

12. Gift tax—The overassessments in these cases are entirely due to gifts upon
which assessments were made prior to the effective date of the gift tax provisions
of the Revenue Act of 1924.

13. Transfer tax.—These cases are based on an opinion rendered by the United
States Supreme Court regarding the deductibility from income of estates, of
New York transfer taxes in determining the net income subject to Federal
income tax.

14. Capital stock tar adjustments.—The capital stock tax imposed upon every
domestic corporation under section 1000 of the revenue acts of 1918 and 1921 is
responsible for $390,163.39 in overassessments due principally to adjustments in
the fair average value of capital stocks.

15. Foreign tax.—Credits allowed for income taxes paid to foreign governments
in accordance with section 222 (a) revenue acts of 1921 and 1924 result in over-
assessments of $213,562.83.

16. Miscellaneous.—'This embraces 79 cases of diversified character, but is not
assignable to any of the groupings of major classes listed in the tabulation fol-
lowing hereinafter.

17. Interest recomputations.—The 123 interest recomputations amounting to
$1,030,165.71 were due principally to adjustments made on which interest was
computed and paid on amounts refunded from date of filing claim to the date of
the schedule of overassessments in accordance with provisions of section 1324 (a)
revenue act of 1921 as then interpretcd. The Supreme Court, however, has con-



18

strued section 1324 (a) of the revenue act of 1921 to the effect that the date of
allowance to which interest is payable on refunds is the date upon which the com-
missioner signed the schedule of refunds.

CONCLUSION

Analysis of all overassessments for the period covered by this report shows
that $86,512,447.16 of the total overassessments or 88.59 per cent were made on
account of taxes in the excess profit tax years up to and including 1921, leaving
a balance of $11,142 814.92 applicable to the vears subsequent thercto. This
result indicates a dimunition in refunds after all tax returns for the years pre-
ceding 1921 have been settled.

Respectfully submitted.

W. L. Tucker, Auditor.

DISCUSSION

Some of the facts brought out in the statistics and analysis of same
just presented seem worthy of brief discussion.

First, it is of general interest to note that out of a total refund
appropriation of $175,000,000, approximately $75,000,000 went to
the larger taxpayers, because this latter amount was allowed on claims
in excess of $75,000. It is also interesting to observe that the average
rate of refundment in cash during the period February 28, 1927, to
April 24, 1928, was approximately $12,500,000 per month. - These
figures bring out the importance of tax refunds upon the net revenues
of the Government.

Second, it appears that the approximate classification of these
refunds and credits as to the principal cause for such allowances may
be studied with profit. The fact that over 41 per cent of the over-
assessments are duc principally to special assessment, invested capital
and amortization adjustments is strikingly illustrative of the con-
tinual controversy over the income and excess-profits tax laws of the
war period, for all of these provisions have been eliminated from our
present revenue act and further they have had no application to any
taxable year since 1921. The provisions which have caused the
lareest amount of refunds are the special assessment provisious,
section 210 of the revenue act of 1917, and sections 327 and 328 of the
revenue acts of 1918 and 1921. The application of these provisions
for refund purposes is entirely within the discretion of the commis-
sioner. (See Williamsport Wire Rope Company case before the
Supreme Court which will be discussed later.) Nearly 19 per cent
of all the refunds and credits, which were reported to the joint com-
mittee in the period February, 1927, to April, 1928, were allowed in
whole or to a major extent by the application of this discretionary
power.

In regard to those provisions of our present revenue act which would
appear to be troublesome from the classification made, the following
-can ben mentioned: '

Per cent
Estate tax (approximately) . _______ .. 11
Depleciation (approximately)_ ______________________ W 7%
Inventories (approximately) _______________________________________ 615
Miscellaneous valuation (approximately) .- - _____________________ 214
Depletion (approximately) _____ o ___ %

Obsolescence (approximately) . ___________

T s e e i e i e e 31Y

Every one of these matters requires valuations or the exercise of expert
judgment—Unfortunately the judorment of experts has been shown to




180

vary over 400 per eent in not one but in many eases. It follows that
eonstant argument prevails between the bureau and the taxpayer in
the final settlement of these questions. Thirty-one and one-half per
eent of all refunds reported to the committee are due primarily to
adjustment on this aecount.

The above facts are particularly significant in the work of this eom-
mittee, for it is obvious that certainty and simplicity, with the conse-
quent elimination of dispute, will follow if valuations ean be done away
with to a econsiderable extent and some method of determining de-
preciation and depletion on a uniform, even if arbitrary, basis devised.

Finally, the faet that nearly 89 per cent of all the refunds and credits
reported to the committee are for taxable years prior to 1922, offers
the hope that with the final settlement of the exeess profits tax years
the annual amounts required for the repayment of taxes erroneously
collected will be very substantially reduced. In our prior report on
this subjeet (December 8, 1927), 1t was stated that it appeared that
the peak of the refundments of tax had been reached. In view of
present appropriations, that statement was plainly in error and is
withdrawn. It is understood that over $1,000,000,000 in refund
glaims is, at the time of writing this report, still pending before the

ureau.



PART 11
A STUDY OF INDIVIDUAL CASES

As pointed out in our first report on this subject, a comprehensive
idea of the situation in regard to refunds, credits, and abatements
can not be secured without a brief description of certain individual
cases. Accordingly, a brief description will be given of the principal
points involved in certain interesting cases. In the appendix will be
given the pertinent documents submitted by the bureau in these cases
when it appears of importance, as well as a copy of the investigation
made by this division.

In connection with the description of these individual cases, some
features will be frankly criticized, but it should be kept in mind, of
course, that there are two sides to these questions and in many cases
the final determination is extremely difficult and intricate. In fair-
ness, it must be stated, that the great majority of these overassessment
cases are on an obviously just, legal, and proper basis.

Our former report covered the examination of 323 cases; this report
covers 177 cases, which represents together all the cases reported to
the joint committee under the urgent deficiency bill, H. R. 16462.

In regard to the 177 cases covered by this second report, it should
be stated, that 155 cases, or 88 per cent, have been clearly allowable
and proper on the basis of the facts shown in the report of the
commissioner to the committee.

Twenty-two cases, or 12 per cent, have seemed doubtful on the
report of the commissioner and have been specially investigated
through the files of the Bureau of Internal Revenue. After such
special examination, 15 cases werc found proper, 4 cases appeared
doubtful in the opinion of the division, and 3 cases were not computed
in accordance with the views of this division. Of these latter three
cases, the Treasury, after considering the comments made, main-
tained their position in two cases and corrected the third case. The
net reduction in the overassessment in this third case amounted to
$7,265.39.

A brief description and discussion of those individual cases which
seem most interesting in this group will now be presented, such dis-
cussion being followed in each case by a statement of the position of
the bureau with respect to our comments:

CASE NO. 1
Name and address of taxpayer: Federal Shipbuilding Co., New
York City.

Figures involved

Total original and additional assessments. - - ________________ $6, 702, 685. 16
Final tax determined _ _____________________________________ 1, 449, 955. 57
Overassessment_____________________________________ . ... 5, 252, 729. 59
Abated - et 2, 686, 727. 93
Refunded . - - M 2, 566, 001. 66
Imterestae s e - o oo o e oo oo 1, 088, 501. 11



182

Taxable year: 1919.

Principal cause of overassessment: Amortization of war facilities.

Discussion: The only substantial cause of the refund and abate-
ment in this case lies in the determination of amortization. The
amortization section of the revenue act of 1918 was a relief provision
and is in addition one of those troublesome questions dependent on
the determination of a value.

The decision of the commissioner in this case is shown in Exhibit 1.
The report of Mr. Chesteen, the assistant chief of this division, on
his examination of the case is shown in Exhibit 2.

If these exhibits are examined it will be seen that the principal
differences in the decision and the report of Mr. Chesteen concern the
judgment question, What is the value in use of the war facilities?

This case was briefly before the select committee of the United
States Senate on March 30, 1925. Objection was made by that
committee (p. 3198 of the hearings) to the allowance of some $200,000
in amortization on land. This amortization on land has been
disallowed in the final settlement of the case.

CONCLUSION

There is no question as to the propriety of the allowance of a large
amount of amortization in this case. It was the conclusion of the
writer that the case was doubtful in regard to the determination of
value in use, but that the determination made was within the limits
of reasonableness and no positive proof could be offered in support
of a lower value. [In other words, the determination is based funda-
mentally on judgment.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

Inasmuch as no question is raised as to the propriety of the refund,
no comment is necessary. A discussion of the questions presented
in Mr. Chesteen’s report, however, is included in Exhibit 2(A).

CASE NO. 2
Name and address of taxpayer: Mr. R. A. ¥. Penrose, jr., Phila-
delphia, Pa.

Figures involved

Total original assessment___._________________________________ $300, 731. 88
Final tax determined - - _________________________________.____ 196, 868. 56
Overassessment____________________________________________. 103, 863. 32
Credited - __ . 50,.991. 48
Refunded - - _______ o ____. 52, 871. 84
Intevest. __ o __ 7, 216. 04

Taxable year: 1925.

Principal cause of overassessment: Recomputation of profit on
sale of stock.

Discussion: On May 20, 1925, this taxpayer sold all his stock in the
Utalh Copper Co., for $3,200,012.53. He computed his profit by
subtracting from this amount the March 1, 1913, value or the cost
of this stock as the case might be, and then further increased this
profit by including therein the tax-free dividends of $840,955.23
which he had received during the period of ownership as required by
law. The reason that the taxpayer reported the dividends as tax-free



183

was because he deemed they were declared out of the pre March 1,
1913, earnings of the Utah Copper Co. In the case that a taxpayer
receives such dividends the revenue act provides that the basis of
the stock be reduced by that amount.

Now, the bureau holds that all these dividends should have been
taxed when received and furthermore that the basis of the stock should
not have been reduced when sold. What happens?

Why, the Government has to pay a refund of $52,871.84 plusinterest
of §7,216.04 on account of the redetermination of the profit on the
sale, and finds that it should have collected for the very same reason
$191,713.57 in past years from this taxpayer which is now outlawed.

The inequity of failing to tax dividends properly taxable is bad
enough, but to also allow the taxpayver to fail to reduce the basis of
the stock in his hands makes the matter just twice as bad. Still
this is allowed by the law, and no criticism can be made of this
particular case. The bureau’s remedy in this matter is as follows:

“These deficiencies ($191,713.57) are barred from assessment, but
it is proposed to write the taxpayer a letter suggesting voluntary
payment.”

This division is of the opinion that this remedy will be ineffective
in this case and will undoubtedly be ineftective in like cases.

It is the opinion of this division that the committee should seriously
consider the inclusion of a general provision in our revenue acts,
providing that where there is an additional tax or a refund determined
for a given year for a reason which would cause a refund or a deficiency
in another taxable year which is outlawed; then the refund shall not
exceed the amount by which the overpayment in the open year is in .
excess of the deficiency for the outlawed year; and conversely, the
additional tax in the open year shall not exceed the amount by which
such additional tax exceeds the refund which would have been payable
for the outlawed year.

The decision of the commissioner in this case will be found in
Exhibit 3, and the report of Mr. Chesteen of this division in Exhibit 4.

CONCLUSION

It appears this case has been handled in accordance with the law
for 1925. Taxes have been lost in the years 1918 to 1922 in this case
in the amount of over $191,000. This is the penalty of being behind
with the work.

In fairness, it should be stated, that with most of the natural
resource cases open for many years, the determination of tax-free
dividends has been an almost impossible task.

The writer believes it would not be overstating the proposition to
say that it has been a miracle when any individual stockholder in a
mining or other natural resource company has had his taxes for the
early years properly determined.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

As the bureau audit is approved, no comment appears necessary
as to the propriety of the refund. With respect to the effect of the
operation of the statute of limitations upon the collection of the tax
liability, the position of the bureau is stated in a letter included as
Exhibit 4(A).

58717—29——13



184
CASE NO. 3
Name and address of taxpayer: Montana Power Co., Butte, Mont.

Figures involved

IBotall originalfassessnue ni SN NN S $847, 147. 85
Final tax determined_ - ____________ _________________________ 709, 719. 91
Overassessment._____________________________________________ 137, 427. 94
Amount of deficiency for 19235 8882 0r o Soioo i 11, 149. 90
Net overassessment._ - e 126, 278. 04
IR e MR — . S 126, 278. 04
Interest. - . e 38, 095. 86

Taxable years: 1920, 1921, 1922,

Principal cause of overassessment: Depreciation and invested
capital (valuation of water rights).

Discussion: The overassessment in this case results from an addi-
tional allowance for depreciation and from a recomputation of
invested capital taking into account a valuation of the physical
properties, including water rights of the company and a number of
subsidiaries as of the date of the merger or consolidation of these
companies in December, 1912.

The rate of depreciation finally allowed is 2 per cent and as this
seems reasonable, it will not be discussed further.

The interesting point in the case is connected with the valuation of
water rights made by the bureau engineer. In setting a value on
, these rights as of December, 1912, he has not only used all the actual
data and statistics up to 1923, but he has also made approximations
and speculations as to what the earning power and increase in the
plant and development of water rigchts would be up to 1942.

It has never been recognized that subsequent events should be
used directly in making a retrospective valuation. The use of such
data has been deemed proper in making a check of such valuation.
In this case the actual data for 10 years subsequent to date of valua-
tion was directly used. The speculations made by the engineer as
to events up to 1942 seem decidedly optimistic. The actual sales of
the stock of this company on the stock market do not confirm the
value made.

The decision of the commissioner in this case will be found in
Exhibit 5; and the reports of Mr. Chesteen, of this commiftee, in
Exhibit 6, Part I and Part II.

Conclusion: This case is one of those in which the determination
depends on a valuation based on judgment. It has already been
pointed out in the first part of this report that such judgment ques-
tions are responsible for much of the trouble in arriving at proper tax
determinations. In view of the methods employed in the valua-
tion and the fact that actual stock market quotations did not con-
firm the value found, this division did not concur in the final deter-
mination. Nevertheless, there is nothing illegal in the determination,
as the difference of opinion is on a fact question which must be deter-
mined on the evidence.



185

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

The position of the bureau, as stated in a letter included as Exhibit
6 (A),1s:
The the valuation of assets paid in for capital stock has been prop-

erly determined.
CASE NO. 4

Name and address of taxpayer: Diamond Coal & Coke Co., Pitts-
burgh, Pa.

Figures involved

Total original and additional assessments__ ____________________ $265, 711, 24
Final tax determined by bureau.._____________________________ 185, 820. 52
(DY ETSSESSTTIC I N0 I Sy S S ISR S S 79, 890. 72
As revised after protest by staff of committee___________________ 72, 625. 33
Reduction in overassessment_ - _______________________________ 7, 265. 39

(The final overassessment was credited to 1917.)

Taxable year: 1918.

Principal cause of overassessment: Amortization.

Discussion: In the computation of amortization of war facilities,
such amortization is inclusive of depreciation. In this case both
amortization and depreciation were in certain cases allowed on the
same facilities. This error was corrected by the bureau when it was
drawn to their attention by this division. (See Exhibits 7, 8, 9, and
10 for the official documents in this case.)

Conclusion: This case is illustrative of the complicated nature of
some of our income-tax adjustments. The bureau made prompt
correction of the error found.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

As the amended audit is approved, no comment by the bureau
appears Nnecessary.

CASE NO. 5

Name and address of taxpayer: Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Figures tnvolved

Total original assessment.______ . __________________.. 81, 702, 350. 33
IBinalitasddeteriniicd Snmn 924, 671. 14
Overassessment._ __ . e 777, 679. 19
Voluntary reductions by taxpayer on account erroneous 1918

refund_______ e 252, 105. 62
Amount refunded and abated.___ _____ o ___. 525, 573. 57
Refunded . - e 374, 243. 59
A e L L e i = o i o i 151, 329. 98
Interest - e 171, 718. 83

Taxable years: 1919, 1920, 1921.

Principal cause of overassessment: Affiliation.

Discussion: The 1918 case of the Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.
was discussed at length before the select Senate committeeinvestigating
the Bureau of Internal Revenue. The hearings on this case will be



186

found in Volume III of the record of this committee. Investigation
was begun under date of December 1, 1924. The Commissioner of
Internal Revenue caused a review to be made of this case after the
investigation conducted by the select committee above referred to.
The commissioner determined after this review not to make a change
in the final tax liability proposed.

The final result for the year 1918 was an overassessment of
$403,435.60. This overassessment was allowed by refunding to the
ta\payer in cash $252,105.62 and crediting against 1919 taxes
$151,329.98.

It is interesting to note that in setthng the 1919, 1920, and 1921
cases it is now admitted that the refunds previously made were
erroneous. In fact, the taxpayer is voluntarily allowing as a credit
against the refunds due to him for these vears the actual cash refunds
of $252,105.62 made to him on account of the 1918 adjustment.

As a matter of fact for the year 1918 the taxpayer should have paid
an additional tax of approximately $500,000 instead of getting the
refunds above noted. The statute of limitations has run against this
tax, and it is only the voluntary action of the taxpayer which allows
the Government now to recover the cash refund of $252,105.62 alrcady
described.

In the 1918 adjustment the sum of $396,625 was allowed as a loss
on the sale of subsidiary company stock (Maryland Coal Co.) to a
director of the company. This item was questioned in a memoran-
dum prepared by the auditors of the Bureau of Internal Revenue,
principally on the ground that it was not a bona fide sale. It now
appears under the ruling of the Board of Tax Appeals in the case of
H. S. Crocker & Co. that this loss was not deductible in any event.

In view of the discussion of this case before the select committee
above referred to it appears unnecessary to discuss certain objections
that were raised to the latter years but which are involved with ques-
tions raised for the year 1918. The decision of the commissioner in
this case will be found in Exhibit 11. The letter of the writer to the
Treasury Department in regard to the case will be found in Exhibit 12,
the report of Mr. Chesteen of the staff of this committee will be
found in Exhibit 13 and the reply of the bureau will be found in
Exhibit 14.

Conclusion: This case is illustrative of one where we are obliged to
make large refunds in spite of the fact that the tax in the prior year has
been substantially underpaid. In regard to the particular questions
raised in this case, this division is still not in agreement with the views
of the bureau although it is admitted that some of the issues are
rather close.

POSITION OF THE BUREAU

The position of the bureau, as stated in letters included as Exhibits
14 and 14 (A), is that the bureau audit resulting in the overassess-
ment above indicated is proper, and more particularly, that the loss
in useful value deduction has been correctly computed.

CASE NO. 6

Name and address of taxpayer: Utah Copper Co., New York City.



187

Figures involved

Total original and additional assessments_____________________ $8, 122, 161. 40
Previous allowance. - __ _ . ______ 3, 045, 618. 59
Balance _ - - e 5, 076, 542. 81
JESTT 5[ Sl € T T 0 SO 4,433, 887. 58
Overassessment . _ . _ _ . _ . 642, 655. 23
Portion of overassessment outlawed__ - ______________________ 568, 892. 74
Refunded - - - - __ 73, 762. 49
Interest . - o .. 29, 148. 30

Taxable year: 1917.

Principal cause of overassessment: Retroactive provision of 1921
act in re gold mines.

Discussion: This case is presented as illustrative of the effect of
special retroactive provisions of the revenue acts.

The revenue act of 1921 contained in section 304 (¢) the following
provision:

In the case of any corporation engaged in the mining of gold, the portion of the
net income derived from the mining of gold shall be exempt from the tax imposed
by this title or any tax imposed by Title IT of the revenue act of 1917, and the
tax on the remaining portion of the net income shall be the same proportion of a
tax computed without the benefit of this subdivision, which such remaining por-
tion of the net income bears to the entire net income.

The application of the above retroactive provision of the 1921 act
to the Utah Copper Co.’s return for 1917 results in a refund of
$73,762.49 plus interest of $29,148.30. The decision of the commis-
sioner in this case will be found in Exhibit 15.

This case is a sample of certain refunds resulting from retroactive
legislation.

Conclusion: In view of our previous report on refunds, it appears
unnecessary to consider additional cases. The complete files are
available to the members of the committee if further information
is desired.

Respectfully submitted.

L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation.
JANUARY 18, 1929.

Exmrsit 1
IN RE FEDERAL SHIPBUILDING COMPANY, KEARNY, N. J.

OrrFicE oF THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
October 7, 1927.

Mr. CommissioNER: A certificate of overassessment has been prepared in this
case for the year 1919, in the amount of $5,252,729.59. This corporation was a
subsidiary of the United States Steel Corporation but was excluded from consolida-
tion under section 240 (a) of the revenue act of 1918, because over 50 per cent of
its gross income was fromn Government contracts made after April 6, 1917, and
prior to November 11, 1918.

In the completed return filed May 15, 1920, for 1919, a deduction of $3,610,-
721.54 was taken for amortization of war facilities, and upon the resultant net
income of $8,486,770.12, a tax of $6,702,685.16 was assessed. With the return
was filed an abatement claim in the sum of $2,686,727.83, in whichit was explained



188

that the amortization deduction taken of $3,610,721.54 represented 25 per cent
of the cost of the war facilities, in accordance with article 184 (3) of Regulations
45 (edition approved April 17, 1919), as amended by T'. D. 2859, whereas it claimed
amortization in the amount of 50 per cent of cost, or a total of $7,221,443.07.
On March 27, 1924, the taxpayer filed a claim for refund of $2,384,077.57, for the
years 1918 and 1919, in part including exceptions to an audit letter dated February
14, 1924, proposing an additional tax of $51,252.40 for 1918. In this claim a
request was made that the net income be determined upon the basis of completed
contracts, under article 36, Regulations 45 and 62; that the aggregate amortiza-
tion allowance be $10,845,523.45; that the taxpayer be allowed a deduction of
$5,432.68 for 1918 and $21,832.55 for special compensation to employees; and it
was asserted that a revenue agent had allowed for 1919 an excessive amount of
depreciation of $142.82 but an insufficient amount for transportation tax deduction
of $1,450.50. A further claim for refund was filed for $4,015,957.33, on March
15, 1926, asking amortization allowance of $12,454,171.06.

This corporation was organized July 21, 1917, by the United States Steel Cor-
poration, as a subsidiary, for the purpose of building a shipbuilding plant to enable
it to construct steel ships for the Emergency Fleet Corporation. It took over
a tract of 156.81 acres of land (in conference here stated to have been owned by
the American Bridge Co.), on the west bank of the Hackensack River, near its
confluence with the Passaic River, and purchased a tract of 95.82 acres on the
east bank. The large area was designed to be a site for the shipways and attend-
ant shops, while the other tract was intended to serve both as a protection for

launching vessels and as a site for future expansion of dry dock and repair
facilities. No development apparently took place on this east tract.

It was intended to construct 10 shipways at this yard. Construction of the
plant began at once, work on the shipways on August 10, 1917, and a.contract
was made with the Emergency Fleet Corporation for the building of 10 steel
cargo ships of approximately 10,000 deadweight tons each, the first keel being
laid on November 15, 1917. Subsequently another contract was made for the
construction of 20 more steel vessels of similar type, and two more shipways were
constructed. Three of the 30 ships were completed in 1918 and the rest in 1919.

The bureau made a field investigation of the amortization claim, and the report,
dated October 16, 1922, recommended allowance of $9,624,866.48 on 1917, 1918,
and 1919 costs aggregating $16,745,147.36. This report set up postwar replace-
ment values by using established ratios applied to June 30, 1916 costs, and for
facilities retained in use, applied generally a percentage of 6624 per cent as value
in use, based upon the ratio of average postwar production to normal capacity,
after taking into consideration the taxpayer’s abandonment of six shipways.
Salvage values were used on abandoned facilities. Among other items, amorti-
zation was allowed on plant sites and an amount of $293,756.58 on costs of trans-
ferring certain water-supply pipes to the city of Bayonne, hereafter discussed.

Under date of December 28, 1922, the taxpayer filed a letter asking revision of
the amortization allowance upon the grounds that the actual production figures
for 1922 should be substituted for the prior estimates, and that the 1923 esti-
mates should be revised. It was requested that the postwar value in use per-
centage be reduced from 66% to 53.32 per cent. On March 31, 1923, the company
filed a brief of exceptions to the report of October 16, 1922, asking use of revised
estimates of production in the postwar period, and also criticising the basic costs
used previously by the Bureau’s agents in determining replacement costs, and
in some cases, the method of fixing the value in use.

A revised amortization report was submitted, under date of May 7, 1923, in
which the value in use “factor’’ was reduced to 53.31 per cent, and other changes
were made on sundry facilities, so that the allowance was recommended of
$10,788,109.26 on 1917, 1918, and 1919 costs aggregating $16,745,147.36, after
deduction of $283,020.68 ‘‘contractual amortization’ received in 1922. After
the case had been considered in the Audit Section of the Bureau, and in con-
sidering the refund claim and brief filed in March, 1924, it was decided to have
the amortization allowance reviewed and a redetermination was instituted on
January 5, 1925, the case being referred to the engineering division. The amor-
tization was then reconsidered, under the rulings made in S. M. 4225, IV-2 C. B.
168, resulting in a revised report dated October 28, 1926. A revised claim had
been filed on March 15, 1926, claiming an aggregate allowance of $12,454,171.06.



189

In this report war time normal capacity was compared with normal postwar
use, for facilities retained in use, mostly figured in hours, but in some cases, in
tonnage and number of employees. The use ratio was found to be about 30 per
cent. No amortization was allowed on land and land improvements, and none
was allowed on the transfer of the Bayonne pipe lines, upon the ground that the
latter was not a facility acquired by the taxpayer. On facilities sold it was
possible to fix definite losses. This report recommended allowance of $10,747,-
350.74 on 1917, 1918, and 1919 costs of $14,774,283.23. Based upon this report,
a certificate of overassessment was prepared, but under recommendation from
the general counsel, in a memorandum dated May 26, 1927, the case was
reconsidered, in the light of the decision in the case of Manville Jenckes Co.,
4 B. T. A. 765, with particular reference to the comparison of maximum war-
time capacity with maximum postwar production. A revised report was pre-
pared, under date of July 16, 1927, in which amortization was recommended in
the amount of $10,817,735.27, on 1917, 1918, and 1919 costs of $14,779-783.23.
No allowance was made on land and none on the Bayonne water-pipe transfer.
The year 1921 was adopted as the year of maximum postwar production, although
alleged by the taxpayer to have been an abnormally large year, and although
some departments showed a greater activity in 1922 or 1923 than in 1921.

In view of the various examinations and audits made at the premises, the
admitted abandonment of 6 of the 12 shipways, and the well-known state of post-
war depression in the shipbuilding industry, it is recommended that the amorti-
zation allowance be approved. By reason of the completion of most of the war
work in 1919, that year shows the maximum war-time capacity, and, too, all the
amortization allowance is allocated to 1919, because no income was realized in
1918 from amortizable facilities.

Depreciation is disallowed for 1919 on amortized facilities, also loss on aban-
doned facilities, in the aggregate amount of $1,094,031.81. Sundry small deduc-
tions are allowed, such as special compensation accrued to employees in 1919,

The only other adjustment of major importance is the allowance of a deduc-
tion from gross income of $261,097.27, representing the cost (applicable to 1919) of
transferring the Bayonne water pipes, above mentioned. It appears that when
the taxpayer acquired the two tracts on the Hackensack River, each was traversed
by two 30-inch water mains serving the city of Bayonne. In 1918 these mains
were assigned by a private owner to the municipality of Bayonne. The taxpayer
designed to use water fromm these mains, and did so. Owing to leakage and
increased demands for water imposed by adjacent plants representing war develop-
ments, the city of Bayonne proposed to add another main, 48 inches in diameter.
After the taxpayer had, at the request of the Emergency Fleet Corporation,
begun construction of shipways Nos. 11 and 12, at the north end of the yard, it
was felt that there was grave danger of breaking the two existing mains where
they passed under the river, from prospective launchings from these ways. The
two mains were apparently at no great depth.

In order to avoid such dangers, and in order to relieve the yard from the
burdens of these important mains traversing its yard, the taxpayer agreed to
contribute a sum of money to help defray the expense of transferring the two
existing mains to a course along part of the north boundary of the yard site and
along the north and east side of the east-bank tract. The expense of the company
in 1919 amounted to $261,097.27. It is readily apparent that the removal of
the risk of breaking a city’s water supply, particularly in the years 1918 and
1919, was a direct benefit to the operations of this taxpayer, and while it is
possible that the fee might have been permanently enhanced in value by the
transfer of this easement, the lasting benefit, indefinite in amount, was far out-
weighed by the temporary gain, and the deduction has been allowed as a
business expense in 1919.

In view of the foregoing, it is recommended that the overassessment be allowed.

A. W. GrErgg,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

D. H. Brair,
Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

Approved: October 8, 1927.



190

Exuisir 2
IN RE FEDERAL SHIPBUILDING CO., NEW YORK CITY

JANUARY 3, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PArgER, Chief,
Division of Investigation,
Joint Commiatiee on Internal Revenue Tazation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.
My Dear MR. PARKER: Pursuant to your written instructions, I have made an
examination of the proposed refund in the case of the above-named taxpayer for
the taxable year 1919. The results of this examination are set forth below:

HISTORY

The Federal Shipbuilding Co., a subsidiary of the United States Steel Corpora-
tion, was organized in July, 1917 the entire capital stock being paid in by the
parent company. A plant site was acquired near the confluence of the Hacken-
sack and Passaic Rivers, N. J., on which was constructed a shipbuilding plant
having a capacity of twelve shipways. A contract with the United States Gov-
ernment was secured for the construction of ships, and, during the years 1918 and
1919, a total of 34 ships was completed and delivered, all the income from which
has been included in the return for the calendar year 1919.

The taxpayer, in its return for the calendar year 1919, deducted amortization
in the amount of $3,610,721.54, resulting in a tax of $6,702,638.16. Subsequently
claim for amortization was made, based upon amended schedules, totaling
$12,084,402.34. The latter claim was examined by Engineers H. A. Whitney
and C. B. Watkins, under date of October 16, 1922, resulting in an allowance of
$9,680,077.82. This determination was based upon value in use of property
retained and salvaged or sales value of property discarded and sold. In deter-
mining value in use, it was necessary for these engineers to estimate, of course,
the value in use for the remaining postwar period, and where facilities retained
at that time were thought to be needed in the taxpayer’s postwar business to the
extent of the capacity of the facilities, the allowance for amortization was based
upon postwar replacement cost.

The report made by these engineers apparently was not acceptable either to
the bureau or to the taxpayer, and the bureau thereupon proceeded to make
a redetermination of the amortization allowance. The first of these redeter-
minations was made by W. 8. Tandrow, under date of October 28, 1926. The
report apparently was prepared under the instructions of the office of general
counsel, as outlined in Solicitor’s Memorandum 4225, Bulletin 43, Volume IV,
dated October 26, 1925. Before action was taken, however, on the allowance
recommended in this report, the United States Board of Tax Appeals rendered
a decision in the case of the Manville Jenckes Spinning Co., Volume IV, page 765.
The refund now proposed in this case is based upon the report of the above-named
engineer and is purported to be in accordance with the latter decision.

FINDING OF FACTS

The allowance made in this case is based upon two classes of property: First,
property sold or discarded; second, property retained in use. The allowance on
property discarded or sold is based upon the selling price or the estimated salvage
value. The allowance for amortization on property retained in use has been
made somewhat as follows:

The year 1921 has been determined to be the postwar year in which the tax-
payers’ plant, as a whole, during the postwar period, operated at its greatest
per cent of eapacity. This year then is selected as the big year of postwar
operations. The capacity of each class of facility has been determined either
from demonstrated capacity or from estimated capacity, and the ratio of the
actual operations during 1921 to the demonstrated or estimated capacity of the
facility has been used in determining the value in use. The classes of facilities
and the residual values established are as follows:



191

i1 Residual | Amortization
Group Facility Cost ratio  [recommended
Per cent
I-A | Cafeteria o e $2, 249, 87 OIS0 O S ———
I | Mold loft equipment . ._._.__.________ , 325. 80 10.12 $4, 786. 83
II | Fitting out basin_... 400, 092. 22 38.28 246, 936. 92
III | Joiner shop equipment. 47, 652. 80 18. 76 38,713.13
IV | Machinery and equipment___....._.._. 904, 915. 79 34. 58 591, 995. 91
V | Plate shop building. ... 1,159, 013. 71 25. 54 863, 001. 61
VI | Plate yard facilities. .. 203, 943. 12 23.09 156, 852. 65
VII | Plate shop machinery. 806, 142. 63 23.08 620, 084. 91
VALY Jlestl (o 53, 816. 26 23. 08 41, 395. 47
VII | Shop eranes____. 40, 640. 61 23.09 31, 256. 69
VIII | Forge shop building. 308, 975. 78 28.09 237, 633. 27
IX | Forge shop machinery. 258, 046. 67 | - 21.41 202, 798. 88
X | ShipWays . oo ca e 1,840,477.83 | 45.33 | 1,006, 189.23
XI | Pattern shop equipment .. 12,751.82 33.07 8, 534. 79
XIS (BMVEaching shop bullding sooooe oo oo a0 on 805, 333. 67 33.90 532, 325. 56
XTIII | Boiler shop and equipment_ ... . .._._.________ 1,425,086, 72 |_o o |aoieoo-
Contractual amortization_ - _ ... ... ______ 255, 247.04 |- ool
Reduced €St - - oo 1,169, 839. 68 | 10.99 | 1,013,222, 65
XIV | Carpenter ShOP - - - oo oo 177, 725. 36 63.80 64, 336. 53
XV | Riggingloft_ ... 74, 864. 64 37.79 46, 573. 29
XVI | Metal shop building. 93, 864. 81 50. 29 46, 660. 20
XVII | Metal shop machinery 77, 520. 27 50. 29 38, 535..33
XVII | Welding shop building. 23,153, 71 43,16 13, 160. 57
XVIII | Welding shop equipmen 45, 387. 09 46. 44 24, 309. 33
XX | General plant facilities. ... ... _._________...._ 459, 900. 21 30. 60 319,170. 75
XX | Heating plant ..o oo ooocoomoooo 68, 160. 77 30. 60 47, 303. 57
XX | Unloading doek:cecccncaccoacaze- - 34, 614. 97 30. 60 24, 022. 79
XX | Hospital_._... 46, 953. 35 30. 60 32, 585, 62
XX | Cold storage 752. 25 30. 60 522. 06
XX | Trolley look.-. - 14, 701. 54 30. 60 10, 202. 87
XX O ffice hullding SEerers ey 5717, 309. 93 30. 60 400, 653. 09
XX | Stores building._. - 266, 797. 56 30. 60 185, 157. 51
XX | Steel storage...._..-_- 1, 105. 65 30. 60 757.32
XX | Miscellaneous structures . 43, 182. 66 30. 60 29, 968, 77
XX | Paint shop-.-.——...... 33, 779. 36 30. 60 23, 442. 88
XX | Outfitting shop- - ccooreeaannas J 25,128, 10 30. 60 17, 438. 90
XX | Track system_ .. 337, 891. 78 30. 60 234, 496. 90
XX | Power plant - o o oo 911, 091. 42 30. 60 632, 297.45
Total - o o e 11, 650, 130. 95 | oo _____ 8,007, 351. 20

OPINION

The allowance made in this case appears excessive for the following reasons:

(1) The determination of the allowance has been based solely upon value in
use of the property, the value, in most instances, approaching a salvage value
for the equipment retained in use;

(2) The value in use has been determined upon the number of man-hours of
each item of equipment rather than upon the basis of the operation of the plant
as a whole; and

(3) No account has been taken of the value of this plant as an important branch
of the parent company, namely, the United States Steel Corporation. )

From the facts thus far, it seems clear that this plant was not only established
for war purposes, but that it was established as a permanent unit of the parent
company and that as such it was contemplated that in postwar years this unit
would serve as an outlet for the use of the parent’s products which through the
operations of the subsidiary, might be converted into substantial profits.

VALUE IN USE AS A BASIS FOR AMORTIZATION ALLOWANCE

The United States Board of Tax Appeals, in the case of the Standard Refrac-
tories Co., Docket Nos. 3617 and 3618, promulgated February 3, 1927, in con-
sidering this question, said: . . .9

“k H * Jf we assume that the physical use to which the amortizable facili-
ties were put in the normal peace-time business was but 51.74 per cent of their
use during the war period, it does not necessarily follow that the value of these
facilities to the petitioner is but 51.74 per cent of their original cost. Undoubt-
edly this is a factor which should be considered in determining what amount
should be allowed as a reasonable deduction for amortization, but at best it is
but one of the several factors. The cost of replacement, during the postwar



192

period, of the same or.other facilities which would produce the same results; any
improvements or radical changes in the facilities; the salvage value of such facili-
ties; their selling price if they have been sold; a proper discount for excess facili-
ties which may be used because they are on hand but which in the ordinary con-
duct of the business would have been acquired only in the future; and all other
similar factors, depending upon the facts in the particular case, must be con-
sidered in determining the amount of the deduction.”

It is, therefore, the opinion of the writer that inasmuch as the actual value in
use approaches a salvage value on facilities, many of which have a somewhat
high replacement cost, consideration should have been given in this case to the
cost of replacement during the postwar period of the same cr other facilities
which might have been needed for the taxpayer’s postwar business. An example
of the discrepancy between the value in use as determined and the postwar
replacement cost of similar facilities is best shown by a comparison of a few items
set forth in the report of Engineer H. A. Whitney with the amounts allowed by
Engineer Tandrow.

" PLATE SHOP

The taxpayer in its claim contended that it did not need for postwar business a
plant in excess of six shipways and, on the basis of a six shipway maximum
capacity, computed the postwar replacement cost of the facilities retained in use.
The plate shop originally cost $1,162,869.40. In the taxpayer’s claim a replace-
ment cost of $901,911.60 is shown. Engineer Whitney determined the
$1,162,869.40 and recommended amortization based upon the reduced value in

“use of 33%4 per cent of this amount, or a total of $387,623.14. His comments are
as follows:

“The plate shop is a structural steel building three bays in width on the ground
floor, namely, 63 feet, 63 feet, and 48 feet in the center. Its length consists of
twenty 40 feet bays, making a total length of 800 feet. The first floor of this
shop is used as a plate and angle shop. The building for its entire length is two
stories high over the first two bays, the second floor being used as a pattern and
joiner shop and as a mold loft. This shop does not have sufficient capacity to
turn out work required for a 12-way yard under normal operations. When the
yard was built a large percentage of the structural steel work for the hulls, which
under normal conditions would be fabricated in the plate shop, was purchased in
fabricated form. For this reason the plate shop was never constructed to balance
a 12-way shipyard but is suitable for a 6-way yard.

““The taxpayer does not claim reduction in size of the plate shop due to reduc-
tionin size of the yard. * * * 7

Engineer Tandrow, in the allowance recommended, computes the amortization
as follows:

Cost of plate shop building _ . _____ $1, 159, 013. 71
Residual value (percent) _________________________________ 25. 54
Amortization recommended . - _ . __________________________ 863, 001. 61

His comments are as follows:

“In the prior report the value in use of the plate shop building was based upon
performance during 1919. Capacity was stated to amount to 1,533,699 pro-
ductive labor hours. In the brief dated June 23, 1927, the taxpayer claimed a
capacity amounting to 2,044,368 labor hours. An analysis of monthly operating
statistics will not justify the allowance of the maximum capacity in excess of the
labor hours stated in the former report. The amortization allowance on plate
shop facilities will be determined accordingly.”

Capacity labor hours_ - _ o ___ 1, 533, 699
Postwar comparative (1921 labor hours) - - _________________.______ 391, 650
Valuetinhuserratiof(pericent ) SRS R ST, - - 0 S S S 25. 54

BOILER SHOP

The total cost of boiler shop equipment is $1,425,086.72. The United States
Government allowed contractual amortization to the extent of $255,247.04,
making a net cost borne by the taxpayer of $1,169,839.68. Engineer Whitney
determined a postwar replacement cost of $1,215,379.81. The building and
equipment, however, were constructed for a twelve-way plant, and, inasmuch as
the taxpayer claimed his postwar business required only a six-way plant, the
engineer allowed a value in use of $446,116.71. Engineer Tandrow, on the same
facilities, recommends an amortization of $1,013,222.65, resulting in a residual
value of 10 per cent of the cost borne by the taxpayer, which gives a residual
fvalue of $116,983.97, or approximately 8 per cent of the original cost of the
acilities.



193

Numerous other items of substantial amounts in this report might be con-
trasted with the replacement cost and value in use shown by the previous engi-
neer, but the two items above indicate the general trend of the discrepancy be-
tween the reports. In view of the decision of the United States Board of Tax
Appeals in the case of Standard Refractories Co., the method of arriving at
amortization, as indicated by the two items above, certainly is open to question.
The operation of the plant as a whole, as shown by the reports of the engineers
mentioned above, is approximately 45 per cent, this ratio, of course, being based
upon the highest postwar year to maximum capacity for a 6-way plant. A
determination of the amortization on facilities retained in use by this method
would be as follows:

Cost of property retained in use, less residual value of property

retained in use=45 per cent of $11,650,130.95_ _____________ $5, 242, 558. 92
Correct amount of amortization_____________________________ 6, 407, 572. 03
Amount recommended by engineer__________________________ 8, 007, 351. 20

Apparent overstatement_ ____________________________ 1, 599, 779. 17

Engineer Tandrow, in determining the value in use on the basis of man-hours
of each item of equipment, cites the decision of the United States Board of Tax
Appeals in the case of the Manville Jenckes Spinning Co. In the case of the
Manville Jenckes Spinning Co., the activity of the taxpayer consisted of two
major operations, namely, weaving and spinning. The board, in determining
the value in use, used the ratio indicated by the capacity of the weaving and
spinning facilities in pounds of products used in the highest postwar year to the
maximum capacity of these facilities in pounds. It is submitted that, in the
instant case, the best measure of postwar activity is tonnage of ships completed.
Decisions of the Board of Tax Appeals would seem to sustain a computation
based upon this principle.

As a further contrast to the principle enunciated by the board in the Manville
Jenckes Spinning Co. case are similar computations made in this case. For
example, on page 25, Item (12)—machine shop building—a maximum capacity
has been determined of 760,000 man-hours; 1921, as previously stated, has been
selected as the maximum postwar year. The total number of postwar compara-
tive productive labor hours is 448,850, but the number used by the engineer in
determining the value in use ratio is 257,665.

On pages 19 and 20 the joiner shop is determined to have a maximum capacity
of 750,000 productive labor-hours. During the year 1923, these same facilities
showed productive labor hours of 352,144, yet the engineer uses, for a postwar
comparative, productive labor hours of 140,670, which is the number of produc-
tive labor hours during the year 1921.

It would seem that if each facility is to have its postwar value in use determined
upon the basis of its value in use, computed on the basis of the number of produc-
tive labor hours, the principle of the Manville Jenckes Spinning Co. case would
require that the maximum productive labor hours during any one of the postwar
years should have been used.

VALUE OF THIS PLANT TO THE PARENT COMPANY

It is not possible, of course, from a review of this case, to determine whether
or not this factor, if considered, would have shown different results.  This case
was talked over in a general way with Mr. J. M. Clack, chief of the appraisal
section, who approved this report. Mr. Clack himself admitted that this factor
was not considered in determining the amortization.

The results in this case speak for themselves. The taxpayer closes his war
activity with a modern shipbuilding plant having a capacity of six shipways, or
approximately 140,000 ship-tons. Residual value computed by the engineers
on this plant, including the land, is $3,962,047.96. The auditors have allowed a
further reduction of this figure in the amount of $261,000, reducing the cost to
the taxpayer to approximately $3,700,000 for the land and all the buildings and
equipment. Such a low value on property situated as the property in this case
is, and with the admissions, at least, by the first engineer, that this company is in
an extremely advantageous position to get its portion of competitive business,
and, in addition, to the value that might attach to it as an important unit of the
United States Steel Corporation, the allowance appears open to criticism. It is
generally recognized that the shipbuilding industry is in the throes of a slump



194

as the result of overproduction during the war. There seems to be no thought
of the taxpayer scrapping his plant, and it is only a matter of time until it will
undoubtedly be a profit making business.

Engineer Whitney commented on the position of the taxpayer as follows:

‘“The engineers consider that owing to the location of the plant in question,
the chances of getting work are favorable, and, due to the low price for which
ships can be manufactured by the taxpayer, it can successfully bid against
competition.”

The above findings are submitted to you for your consideration and as a
matter of record in this case. The refund proposed is more than $5,000,000, or
approximately 85 per cent of the tax originally paid. The case has been in
controversy for a long period of years.

There is one situation, however, which I deem it necessary to call your attention
to in this case and that is the prolongation of the period of controversy with
respect to amortization. Even a superficial examination of the case would
have disclosed to anyone that a refund in this case was necessary. In such a
case, had an immediate and thorough examination been made of the amortization
allowance, a substantial saving to the United States Government could have
been effected in the way of interest. For example, this case was first assigned
to engineers in 1922, or five years ago. It was obvious, at that time, that a
refund was due the taxpayer, the only question being the amount of the refund.
Had a speedy determination been made at that time, several hundred thousand
dollars in interest might have been saved in the case.

Respectfully submitted.

G. D. CHESTEEN,
Corporation Auditor.

Exuaisir 2(a)
IN RE FEDERAL SHIPBUILDING CO., NEW YORK, N. Y.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 18, 1929.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Commattee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

DEeAr MR. PARKER: I am transmitting herewith a memorandum from the general
counsel with reference to Mr. Chesteen’s report to you in the above case.
Very truly yours,
E. C. Aruvorp,

Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury.

JunNE 18, 1929.
Mr. E. C. ALvorD,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury:

Reference is made to comments of Mr. G. D. Chesteen relative to the above in-
dicated case as set forth in his letter to Mr. L. H. Parker, published as Exhibit 2
of the second report on refunds, credits, and abatements under the urgent
deficiency bill, H. R. 16462.

The first point made by Mr. Chesteen seems to be that the allowance for
amortization as found by the bureau was excessive, since it was based solely on
value in use of the amortized facilities. Article 184 of Regulations 62 provides
that: ““(2) In the case of property not included in (1) above (i. e., where the
property has not been sold or permanently discarded), the value shall be the
estimated value to the taxpayer in terms of its actual use or employment in his
going business, such value to be not less than the sale or salvage value of the
property and not greater than the estimated cost of replacement under normal
postwar conditions less depreciation and depletion.”

The effect of the regulation is that after a determination of postwar value in
use to a taxpayer with respect to facilities acquired for war purposes, the value in
use so found shall be deducted from war costs less depreciation thereof to January
1, 1918, in determining the amount of amortization to which the taxpayer is
entitled as a deduction from gross income. The regulation further provides,
however, that if the sale or salvage value of the same facilities is greater than the
value in use to the taxpayer then such sale or salvage value shall be used as a
basis in determining the amount of amortization sustained on the war facilities.



195

This is on the theory the taxpayer can not sustain a loss on the purchase of war
facilities by an amount greater than the difference between cost less depreciation
to January 1, 1918, and the price for which the facilities could be sold, which
theory is believed to be entirely sound and reasonable. The regulation also
provides that if postwar replacement cost of the same facilities is less than the
value in use to the taxpayer, such postwar replacement cost shall be used as the
basis in measuring the amount of the amortization deduction to which the tax-
payer is entitled. This is on the theory that although the taxpayer may be using
its facilities to, say, 50 per cent of capacity, nevertheless, if, after the war, it can
replace them for 25 per cent of war cost, then such replacement cost should be
used in measuring the loss, which also seems to be entirely sound and reasonable.

The effect of Mr. Chesteen’s argument seems to be that postwar replacement
cost should also be used to decrease as well as increase the amortization allow-
ance. In other words, if a war facility cost $1,000 and its postwar replacement
cost was $1,200 no amortization should be allowed even though the facility may
have been of no value in use to the taxpayer during the postwar period. It is
not seen how such a test could reasonably establish the loss sustained through
the purchase of facilities for war purposes. The mere fact that replacement
cost exceeds actual war cost or is greater than value in use to the taxpayer does
not necessarily mean that the taxpayer has sustained no loss on its war pur-
chase, since, due to the nature of the facility, it may have little or no sale or
salvage value or postwar useful value to the taxpayer. It is of course admitted
that in so far as postwar replacement cost increases the sale or salvage value
that it will serve to decrease the amortization allowance. This is specifically
provided for in the departmental regulations, under which the present case is
adjusted, as may be seen from the provisions of article 184 (2) to the effect
that value in use to the taxpayer is not to be considered less than the sale or
salvage value of the property.

Mr. Chesteen cites the decision of the board in the case of Standard Refrac-
tories Co., 6 B. T. A. 24, as possibly supporting his view that where replacement
cost is higher than value in use to the taxpayer or sale or salvage value it should
be used to decrease the amortization allowance. In this case the board was
asked to find the amount of useful value to the taxpayer based upon a com-
parison of pre-war and war production with postwar production for the brief
period up to October, 1922, at which time the petitioner’s stock was acquired
by another company. There was no proof of the other necessary elements
required by the bureau such as sale or salvage value, replacement cost, improve-
ments in the facilities used after the war, the purchase price paid for the peti-
tioner’s stock, and in the absence of proof concerning these necessary elements
the bureau denied the taxpayer’s claim. The board also denied the claim for
the same reasons. Among other things replacement cost was undoubtedly a
desirable element in judging the proper amount of the allowable amortization
since if for no other reason this would have been desirable in judging the sale or
salvage value. It is believed, though, that the board’s reference to the fact
that among other things postwar replacement cost was missing is far from a
holding by the board that if replacement cost is greater than value in use or sale
or salvage value it must be used as a basis to reduce the amortization allowance.

In the present case the amortization allowance was based on article 184 of
Regulations 45 and 62, which has been in effect for a number of years and which
has been followed by the board so far as the present point is concerned in a
number of cases such as Appeal of Banna Manufacturing Co., 1 B. T. A. 1037,
Manville Jenckes Co., 4 B. T. A. 765, and Standifer Construction Co., 4 B.
T. A. 525. It is not believed that the board’s decision in the Standard Re-
fractories Co. case, supra (which sustains the bureau’s position), is sufficient
authority to amend the regulations or affect the result reached under the regu-
lations in the instant case.

Mr. Chesteen also contends that the value in use of the amortized facilities
in each department is more correctly represented by the activity of the yard as
a whole, as shown by the tonnage of ships built, than by a comparison of the
production of each department with the capacity of that individual department.
Since the war period, the taxpayer in an endeavor to keep the yard in operation
has undertaken several different forms of industry other than shipbuilding,
which have at different periods increased the activity of one or more of the differ-
ent departments. It is not seen why this additional activity should not be used
in measuring value in use of the facilities. If the allowance were based entirely
upon tonnage of ships built, and the other activities during the postwar period
not given effect, the amortization allowance would have been substantially greater
than the amount recommended. In this connection Mr. Chesteen states that



196

value in use of the plant as a whole is 45 per cent of the capacity of a yard of six
building ways. It is not seen how it would follow from this statement that the
plant as a whole was operated to 45 per cent of capacity of the six ways if this
conclusion was intended. The yard was built with a capacity for 12 ways, and
although 6 of those ways have been abandoned the remainder of the departments
are still of 12-way capacity; consequently with the exception of the ways them-
selves, it would seem to be clearly improper to base value in use of other depart-
ments upon a 6-way capacity. .

Criticism also seems to be made to the effect that value in use of the facilities
in each department should be based on a comparison of the capacity of the indi-
vidual departments with maximum annual production of that department during
the postwar period, instead of comparing the capacity of each department with
production of the year in which maximum annual production of the yard as a
whole was obtained. This view does not seem to be consistent with Mr. Ches-
teen’s previous criticism that value in use should have been based upon opera-
tion of the yard as a whole. The action taken by the unit was based upon the
fact that the facilities in the several departments of the yard, if viewed from any
other standpoint than as forming a part of the yard as a whole, would have even
lower values than those recommended. If value in use is to be based upon max-
imum annual production, it would be inconsistent to determine such values upon
any other basis than production of each department for the year during which
the yard as a whole reached its maximum activity.

Mr. Chesteen seems to contend that in the determination of the residual
value of the amortized facilities the value of the property to the other properties
of the United States Steel Corporation was not given proper effect. There
appears to be some misunderstanding regarding this question, since it also was
fully considered and a decision reached that no basis existed either under the
law or the regulations for increasing the value of the facilities (above value in
use or sale value) because of the fact that operation of the facility might increase
the value of the other properties of the Steel Corporation. Furthermore, there
was not found to be any ground for assuming that the operation of the Federal
Shipbuilding Yard had any effect upon the value of the taxpayer’s other proper-
ties; and, since such production of the other plants which resulted from operation
of the Federal Shipbuilding Yard obviously increased the value in use of those
facilities and reduced the amortization otherwise allowable on those properties,
to have again reduced the amortization allowance on the Federal Shipbuilding
Yard for the same reason would have clearly resulted in a duplication.

C. M. CHAREsT,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Exuisir 3
IN RE MR. R. A. ¥. PENROSE, JR., PHILADELPHIA, PA.

OrricE oF THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
November 11, 1927.

Mr. CommisstoNER: A certificate of overassessment has been prepared by the
unit in favor of the above-named taxpayer in the amount of $103,863.32 for the
year 1925.

Prior to March 1, 1913, the taxpayer was a stockholder in the Utah Copper Co.
On that date he held 32,202 shares of its stock, then valued at $53.20 a share.
In April, 1923, he acquired, by bequest, 1,662 additional shares, then valued at
$74 a share. The company made distributions to its stockholders from time to
time during the period from June, 1917, to March, 1925. On May 20, 1925, the
taxpayer sold all his stock in the company consisting of 33,864 shares (32,202 plus
1,662) for $3,200,012.52. In computing his profit on the sale of his stock the
taxpayer erroneously concluded that the distributions made by the company
from time to time constituted a return of capital. The distributions were not
reported by him as income when received but on the theory that they constituted
return of capital, they were applied at time of sale to reduce the March 1, 1913,
value, with a corresponding increase in capital net gain realized from the sale.
On his return for 1925 the taxpayer computed his capital net gain from the sale
on that basis, with the following result, viz:



Sale price of 33,864 shares of stoek_ _________________________ $3, 200, 012. 53
Mareh 1, 1913, value of 32,202 shares.__.___.___ $1, 722, 807. 00
April 1, 1923, value of 1,662 shares___._________ 122, 988. 00
Total value_ . ______________________ 1, 845, 759. 00
Distributions on original holdings_ ____________ 840, 955. 23
1, 004, 839. 77
Distributions on acquired holdings_ . __________ 12, 057. S1

Net value as computed by taxpayer_________________________ 992, 781. 96

Capital net gain as reported on 1925 return____________ 2, 207, 230. 57

Under well-established rulings of the department (art. 1541, Regulations 69)
the distributions made by the company should have been considered by the tax-
payer as income and taxes paid accordingly. The distributions constituting
income, the capital net gain received on the sale of the stock has been recom-
puted with the following result, viz:

Sale price of 33,864 shares of stoek__________________________ $3, 200, 012. 53
Mar. 1, 1913, value of 32,202 shares.__.________ $1, 722, 807. 00

April, 1923, value of 1,662 shares______________ 122, 988. 00
—— 1, 845, 795. 00

Revised capital net gain_____________________________ 1, 354, 217. 53

The corrected net capital gain on the transaction is thus the difference be-
tween $2,207,230.57, as reported by the taxpayer, and $1,354,217.53 as com-
puted by the bureau, namely, $853,013.04. On that basis there was an over-
assessment for 1925 in the sum of $106,626.63.

As a result of the recomputation, the distributions received by the taxpayer
have been spread over the years 1918 to 1925, the years when received but not
reported, with the following results:

Deficiency in tax

1918 e $45, 646. 33
I 82, 887. 38
1921 e 36, 195. 84
1922 e e 26, 984. 02

Total deficieneies_ .- __ . ____ 1191, 713. 57
1920 e $45, 442. 83
1928 e 41, 073. 15

Total deficiencies_.___ __ __ __________ . ___ 2 86, 515. 98
1924 e 3 43, 670. 92

The overassessment for 1925 of $106,626.63, as indicated above, has been
reduced to the sum of $103,863.32 by including in the taxpayer’s income for
that year the sum of $13,816.51, representing dividend income received but not
included in the return for that year.

It is recommended that the overassessment in the amount of $103,863.32 be
allowed.

C. M. CHAREsT,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.
Approved November 11, 1927.
D. H. Buralg,

Commassioner of Internal Revenue.

1 These deficiencies are barred from assessment, but it is proposed to write the taxpayer a letter suggesting
voluntary payment.

: These taxes were actually assessed and have been paid.

“ This amount has not been assessed, but it is proposed to suggest to the taxpayer that he waive hisright
1o file a petition with the Board of Tax Appeals and consent to the assessment and collection of the tax.



198 \

ExHiBiT 4
IN RE R. A. F. PENROSE, JR., PHILADELPHIA, PA.

FeBruary 18, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,

Chief, Diviston of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.
My Dear Mg. Parker: Pursuant to your written instructions, I have made

an examination of the proposed refund to the above-named individual, for the
vear 1925, totaling $103,863.32, with special reference to the manner of computa-
tion of profit on the sale of stock of the Utah Copper Co. The results of this
examination are as follows:

FACTS

The above-named individual acquired stock in the Utah Copper Co. in the
following amounts:

Shares
By original purchase prior to Mar. 1, 1913 ________________________ 32, 202
IBFADEqes THnWATo L0/ 3 00 S0 0 S G 1, 662

The entire amount of stock was sold in the year 1925 for a total sale price of

$3,200,012.53. The taxpayer computed the profit upon the sale of the stock as
follows:

Sale price of 33,864 shares of stoek . . __ _____________________ $3, 200, 012. 53
Mar. 1, 1913, value of 32,202 shares.._________ 81, 722, 807. 00
Apr. 1, 1913, value of 1,662 shares___ _________ 122, 988. 00
Total value_____ . 1, 845, 759. 00
Distributions on original holdings______________ 840, 955. 23
1, 004, 839. 77
Distributions on acquired holdings. ... _________ 12, 057. 81

Net value as computed by taxpayer_ .. __________ 992, 781. 96

Capital net gain as reported on 1925 return_____________ 2, 207, 230. 57

Under the provisions of article 1541, Regulations 69, the distributions previ-
ously treated by the taxpayer as return of capital have now been deterniined to
be income in the year in which received. The profit on the March 1, 1913,
value of the stock has thus been determined as follows:

Sale price of 33,864 shares of stoek__________________________ $3, 200, 012. 53
Mar. 1, 1913, value of 32,202 shares.__________ $1, 722, 807. 00
April, 1923, value of 1,662 shares______________ 122, 988. 00

— 1,845, 795. 00

Revised capital net gain______________________________ 1, 354, 217. 53

The result of the bureau’s treatment has been to produce additional tax in the
years 1918 to 1924, as follows:
Deficiency in tax

e e e e e e s o e o e 5 $45, 646. 33
[0 N S, . . . SO 82, 887. 38
1921 e 36, 195. 84
1.0 E S oy 10 B S R R e 26, 984. 02

Total deficiencies__ . __ o ___ 1191, 718. 57
1920 oo oo oo e e 45, 442, 83
(11523 S S S 41, 073. 15

Total deficieneies________ . ___ 286, 515. 98
e SR SRS . 343, 670. 92

1 These deficiencies are barred from assessment, but it is proposed to write the taxpayer a letter suggesting
voluntary payment.

2These taxes were actually assessed and have been paid.

¢ This amount has not been assessed but it is proposed to suggest to the taxpayer that he waive his right
to file a petition with the Board of Tax Appeals and consent to the assessment and collection of the tax.



1888

The question at issue is whether or not the amounts received by the taxpayer
in the years 1918 to 1924, inclusive, and treated by him as a return of capital
was the correct treatment of the amounts received. The unit states the reasons
for treating the amounts received as income as follows:

“Information obtained from Mr. Bishop discloses that pending final closing
of the returns of the Utah Copper Co. for the years 1920 to 1925, inclusive, the
bureau holds that the entire distributions made by that corporation in those
years are 100 per cent taxable to the stockholders.

“The corporation returns for the years 1920 to 1922, inclusive, are charged to
section G of the consolidated audit division. Since action on those returns is
deferred pending receipt of information from the field division, no assurance
gould be obtained from the auditor handling those cases that final closing of
the corporation returns would be made within the next one and one-half years.
The ecorporation returns for the years 1923 to 1925, inclusive, are at this time
being made the subject of a traveling aduitor’s investigation.

‘‘Since the statutory period within which allowance of the overassessment of
$106,626.23 on the taxpayer’s 1925 return will expire in approximately one and
one-half years, you are requested to advise whether an allowance of the over-
assessment should be made at this time or the attached letter should be mailed
the taxpayer.

Cuier oF Secrion C.

‘“Miss NewsoLp: Mr. Linder says to send letter at 3 car., and issue a C. of O.,
and if any change is made in report of consolidated audit division we might
assess the deficiency at a future date. Make sure that the prior years have been

assessed.
‘“(Signed) W. B. 8.”

The above is quotation from memorandum in the case, addressed to Mr.
Parker Linder, head of the field audit review division.

It is obvious, from this memorandum, that the bureau in taking action on the
case is attempting to protect the Government from further possible loss of tax
in years prior to 1925. It is not clear, however, how the bureau contemplates
that it may be able to make an assessment on the taxpayer if the case has been
closed for the year 1925.

Considerable effort has been made to bave assembled the case of the Utah
Copper Co. for the years 1917 to 1925, but the results have not met with success.
I have for examination the years 1918 to 1921, inclusive. There is nowhere
in the case, for 1918 to 1920, a correet analysis of surplus, and apparently the
bureau’s determination that the dividends paid for 1918 to 1925 were all paid
out of earncd surplus seems to be a mere presumption. The following analysis
has been made from what information exists in the case, for the years 1918
to 1925, of earned surplus. The analysis is not a correect one, for the reason
that it does not give effect to adjustments of taxable net income for the years
1909 to 1916. These adjustments, however, of the returns were not sufficient
increase in income to be a material factor of the question at issue. Ior that
reason I have not delayed making a report on this case until further information
could be obtained. You will note this analysis indicates that by the year 1921
earned surplus had been exhausted, and dividends must necessarily have been
paid from realized appreciation. The action of the bureau, however, in assessing
tax upon these dividends in the year in which received apparently is in favor of
the Government, for the reason that the tax on these dividends is much higher
than the 1234 per cent tax imposed upon capital gain in the year of sale of the
stock. For that reason it is not deemed necessary to follow up the years 1922,
1923, and 1924, which are now in the process of audit, in an attempt to make a
complete analysis of earned surplus. Obviously, the taxpayer will protect his
interest in due course by proper claims, and it secems proper that the burden of
proof as to the source of dividends should rest upon him.

Your attention is called to the fact that additional income for the years 1918
to 1922, inclusive, resulting from the taxpayer’s failure to include in income
dividends received from the Utah Copper Co., have resulted in a loss of tax to
the Government in the amount of $191,713.57. This apparently is due to the
fact that the bureau did not discover the error in the taxpayer’s manner of report-
ing income until after the statute of limitation had run. Just why the error of
the taxpayer’s treatment of income was not discovered when his returns for the
vears 1918 to 1922 were audited is not explained. In connection with the exam-
ination of this case the reviewer points out that another taxpayer and apparently

58717—29 14




200

one of the stockholders in the Utah Copper Co., also had income during the
years mentioned above which was barred by statute. It seems probable, there-
fore, that the Government may have lost considerable tax on the stockholders of
the Utah Copper Co. if all took action similar to the one in this case. It might,
therefore, be instructive to examine the individual returns of all the large stock-
holders of the Utah Copper Co., for the purpose of (etermining to what extent
they have gone in failing to report the dividends from this source. This ex-
amination would also disclose any apparent discrepancy in treatment of the
stockholders owning stock of the same company.

The reviewer in this case also advised me that the question of allocation of
income is still open. In this connection, it should be pointed out that it is possible
that the taxpayer might permit the statute to run against the year 1925, after
which time elaims for refund in the amount of tax paid for the years 1920, 1923,
and 1924, as shown in this memorandum, could be made the subject of claims for
refund, and, if the allocation as now made is incorrect, the taxpayer would be
entitled to refunds, yet the bureau would be without authority to impose additional
tax for 1925. Tt has not been disclosed just how the bureau keeps track of cases
‘nvolving a dividend determination, as is shown in this case. I think it is probable
thuat they are only revived for examination upon request of the taxpayer, with the
res:!t, in most instances, of loss in revenue to the Government.

Respectfully,
(Signed) G. D. CHESTEEN,
Corporation Auditor.

SCHEDULE A
Analysts of surplus, Utah Copper Company

Surplus at date of incorporation, June 3, 1904__ _ _____ _________ ____________

Net income June 3, 1905 _______ ________________________.. $142, 487. 95
Total ________ N T T S 142, 487. 95
Add: Net mmeome, June a0, 1906 - 2 e = = o = 188, 143. 29
el e N 330, 631. 24
Add: Net income, June 30, 1907 _____________________ - 295, 129. 41
Total _ e 625, 760. 65
Add: Net income 18 months, Dee. 31, 1908_ _ _________________ 2, 361, 398. 38
Total o 2,987, 159. 03
Less: Dividends_ _ _________ o _____ 696, 387. 50
Surplus, Dee. 31, 1908__________ __ ___ _________________ 2, 290, 771. 53
Add: Net profit, Dee. 31, 1909 . - ____ ... 2, 154, 742. 80
Wy e e 8 4, 445, 514. 33
Less: Dividends_ - _ . ___ 1, 464, 387. 50
Surplus, Dee. 31, 1909 _ - e 2, 981, 126. 83
Add: Net income, 1910 _ e aoo- 5,401, 587. 73
Total e 8, 382, 714. 56
Less: :
Dividends. - - - oo $4, 648, 675. 50
Bonus paid on retirement of bonds_________ 37, 500. 00
————— 4,686, 175. 50
Surplus, Dee. 31, 1910 _ e 3, 696, 539. 06
Add: Net profits for 1913 _____ ____________________________ 6, 237, 928. 44
Tobal . - e e 9, 934, 467. 50
Less:
Dividends paid during year ._____._______ $4, 703, 022. 00
Part of prepaid ore account (stripping ex-
pense) written off . _ __ _________________ 2, 500, 000. 00
——— 7,203, 022. 00

Balance:aSurplusiiDec S 11Ol 1 N 2, 731, 445. 50



201

Add: Net profit for the year ended Dee. 31, 1912__ ___________ $8, 449, 272. 51
Total .. _ e 11, 180, 718. 01
Less: Dividends paid during the year._________ __ e 4,729, 747. 50
Balance: Surplus Dee. 31, 1912 ________ _____________ 6, 450, 970. 51
Add: Net profit for the year 1913 __ _________________________ 8, 005, 392. 96
TOtal - - - o e 14, 456, 363. 47
Less: Dividends paid during the year_ .. ____________ 4,747, 710. 00
Balance: Surplus Dee. 31, 1913_______________________ 9, 708, 653. 47
IA'dd BN e tinrofitifor thievearSlOl4 e S n eos i Pe St 8, 154, 640. 04
Total - o o 17, 863, 293. 51
Less: Dividends paid during the year________________________ 4, 827, 885. 00
Balance: Surplus Dee. 31, 1914_______________________ 13, 035, 408. 51
Add: Net profit for the year 1916___________________________ 17, 366, 747. 80
Total . o cemo- 30, 402, 156. 31
Less: Dividends paid during the year ... ___________________ 6, 904, 082. 50
Balance: Surplus Dec. 31, 1915 ____________ 23, 498, 073. 81
Ad d-Net proft foriihelvears 916NN a IS e 39, 148, 943. 62
i L s 62, 647, 017. 43
Less: Dividends paid during the year_ - . __________ 19, 493, 880. 00
Balance:BSurplusiDeed 31PN Q1GNNS S sai i e o 43, 153, 137. 43
Less:
Depreciation—
Total deducted on in-
come tax returns____. $3, 237, 521. 36
Set up on books.._____ 2, 168, 028. 38
Difference . ___________________ $1, 069, 492. 98
Depletion on costs to Mar. 1, 1913________ 1, 865, 793. 07
Depletion on Mar. 1, 1913 value—
1918 e 2, 411, 740. 40
1914 .. 2, 808, 932. 77
1916 . 3, 463, 069. 21
1916 o ____ 4, 360, 840. 57
— 15, 979, 869. 00
Balanee_ . _ e 27,174, 268. 43
Add: Stripping expense charged to surplus 1911 restored.._____ 2, 500, 000. 00
Surplus Deec. 31, 1916, as adjusted- - __________ 29, 674, 268. 43
Net income 1917 _ e 26, 492, 528, 11
Motal_ .~ SEEEEEEERE e 56, 166, 796. 54
Deduct:
Dividends paid_ _ - _______________ $25, 991, 840. 00
Federal Income Tax for 1916____________ 634, 230. 38
———— 26, 626, 070. 38
Surplus Deec. 31, 1917 _____ e 29, 540, 726. 16
Net income 1918 S 13, 187, 095. 74
7 42, 727, 821. 90
Deduct:
Federal income tax for 1917 _______ . ______ 4, $443, 887. 58
Dividencs NN S 16, 244, 900. 00

20, 688, 787. 58

SurpluspDec R3PS IOTS ML S 2 =08 - o T 22, 039, 034. 32



Net ihcome for 1919, .. . _ SSTEUERRNEINIERS . e $4, 697, 753. 13
Totalo o o e 26, 736, 787. 45
Deduct:
Dividends " "= _ " TTUTE TR $9, 746, 940. 00
Donations__ . __________________ 500, 000. 00
Federal income tax for 1918____________ _ 3,685, 889. 97
— 13, 932, 829. 97
Sunlus D e eI O1 O S — 12, 803, 957. 48
Net income for 1920_____________________ T 171117 2, 116, 556. 12
) ) o e e 14, 920, 513. 60
Deduct
Dividends_ - ___________________________ $9, 746, 940. 00
Federal income tax_ _____________________ 408, 359. 51
——FF—F 10, 155, 299. 51
Surplus Deec. 31,1920 _____________________________ 4,765, 214. 09
Deduct:
Net loss for 1921 _____________________ $2, 879, 067. 30
Dividends . . oo ____ 14 061, 225. 00

6, 940, 292. 30
Deficit Dee. 31, 1921 e (2, 175, 078. 21)

ScrEDULE B

Depreciation accrued per Books, Utah Copper Co.

1904 to Dee. 31, 1909 _ . . e None.
1900 e None.
191 e None.
1912 e None.
1918 e $507, 712. 21
1914 e 523, 850. 89
1915 e 546, 733. 54
1916 e 589, 731. 74
2, 168, 028. 38

Reserve for depreciation Oct. 31, 1913_ _____._________________ 507, 712. 21
Depreciation for 1914 ____ ____ . 523, 850. 89
Reserve for depreciation Dec. 31, 1914_____________.__.__ 1, 031, 563. 10
Depreciation for 1915 s 546, 733. 54
N I 1, 578, 296. 64
Depreciation for 1916 _______________________________________ 589, 731. 74
Total .. W, e e SRS 2, 168, 028. 38

Less replacement written off against reserve_ . _________________ 42, 911. 05
Total . e 2, 125, 117. 33
Reserve for Bingham & G. Ry. subsidiary_.___________________ 374, 397. 50
Reserve for depreciation per books, Dec. 31, 1916________ 2, 499, 514. 83

ScHEDULE C

Depreciation deducted on income-tax returns, Utah Copper Co.

1909 o o None. | 1914 ________________ $523, 850. 89
19100 oo oo $323,782.28 | 19165 ______________ 546, 733. 54
1911 ________ 349,187. 75 | 1916 _______________ 589, 731. 74
11101 S 396, 522. 95 — e
1918 . 507, 712. 21 3, 237, 521. 36

1 Qut of realized appreciation,



203
MarcH 31, 1926.

ExcINgERING DivisioN, MINING SECTION—VALUATION
MEMORANDUM

UTAH COPPER CO., SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

Reference: IT:CR:G-1:CWZ.

Taxable years: 1919, 1920, 1921.

Operating owner: Bingham, Utah.

Revaluation as of March 1, 1913, for the determination of depletion
allowable as deduction from income in 1919 and subsequent years has
resulted in the selection of the following factors, as determined in
conference agreement March 16 and 17, 1926. To this agreement
the taxpayer has reserved objection to the legality of any revaluation
and, in case of revaluation, to the respreading of depletable value re-
maining as of January 1, 1919. These principles, however, are basic,
and subject only to the orders of the commissioner.

In the following valuation, the factors and results only are given.
The substantiating data in the valuation files cover the points in-
volved in the selection of the factors used.

‘Ore reserves (tons) _ ___ . 445, 068, 075

From report of R. C. Gemmell, general manager, to D. C. Jackling,
vice-president and managing director, dated April 5, 1919. Sum-
mary, page 9, of that report. Attached to Form A-MMs, page 17.

-Grade per cent copper— - - e ~__ 1.3838
From same summary.

Mill recovery:
(@) As of Mar. 1, 1913, and for three years, per cent. _ ____________ 65
(b) From Mar. 1, 1916, to end of life, pereent____________________ 85
The first period represents current recovery immediately preceding
basic date; the second period represents recovery expectable according
to letter of Minerals Separated (I.td.), to Pope Yeatman (consulting
engineer for the taxpayer), dated October 5, 1912, guaranteeing
85 per cent recovery.

Smelter recovery, per eent__________________________________________ 95

Contract dated October 25, 1905.

Metal prices: Copper at 15 cents; gold and silver contents amount-
ing to approximately 11 cents per ton of ore, are credited in arriving
at expected operating cost.

‘Operating cost, per ton-_ __ . e $1. 23

This is the average of the years, 1913, 1914, 1915, and 1916 (state-
ment received March 16, 1926) including development (stripping) but
excluding depreciation. Also, Form A dated June 17, 1919, pages
26 and 27. Taken as expectable for entire life on theory that dimin-
ished costs due to improved efficiency would be offset by flotation
-expenses in second period.

Life (as determined by plant capacity):
(a) Three years at daily eapacity of 22,750 tons (or the actual, during
three years, excluding the period August to December, 1914),
as at basie date, years__ . ______. 3
(b) Remainder of life at 35,000 tons per day (letter from D. C.
Jackling to C. M. MacNeill, dated September 8, 1913),
this capacity having been reached in 1917, years_______ 33



204

Risk rate:

(a) Three years, existing recovery and capacity, per cent .___

(b) Thirty-three years, flotation and increased capacity, per

cent

(¢) Deferred 3 years, at 8 per cent.
Plant and equipment:

As of Mar. 1, 1913 (actual)

To increase capacity and install flotation

Replacements during life

Valuation as of March 1, 19183
Period (a):
Tons per day 22,750; 3 years at 360 days, tons______________
Contents per ton 1.3838 per cent=27.676 pounds.
Recovery 65 per centX 95 per cent==6.75 per cent, pounds____
Gross return, at 15 cents per pound
Operating cost, at $1.23 per ton

Gross operating profit
Present worth factor, 3 years at 7 per cent and 4 per cent
—0.853937.
Mar. 1, 1913, value of operating profit
Less: Mar. 1, 1913, plant

Mar. 1, 1913, value of ores only, period (a)
Period (b):
" Ore reserve remaining (445,068,075—24,570,000) =420,-
498,075 tons.
Recovery, 85 per cent}X95 per cent=80.75 per cent
pounds. -

9,
81,

Gross return, at 15 cents per pound
Operating cost, at $1.23 perton________________________

Gross operating profit
Less plant replacement

Net operating profit________________________________
Present worth factor, 33 years at & per cent and 4 per
cent—0.318631.
Mar. 1, 1916, value of net profit_ _ _____________________
Less additions to Mar. 1, 1913, plant and flotation

Vialuelofforestonly SV ar SIS 0/16 S
Deferment factor, 3 years at 8 per cent—0.793832.
Present worth Mar. 1, 1913, period (b)

7 and 4
8 and 4
$8, 950, 455

5, 500, 000
8, 000, 000

24, 570, 000

419, 899, 580
$62, 984, 937

$30, 221, 100

32, 763, 837

27, 978, 253
8, 950, 455

19, 027, 798

397, 446, 564
409, 616, 984
517, 212, 632

892, 404. 352

8 000, 000

884, 404, 352

281, 798, 643
5, 500, 000

276, 298, 643

219, 334, 704

Plus present worth Mar. 1, 1913, period (@) - oo .. _____ 19, 027, 798
Total value ores only, Mar 1, 1913 . 238, 362, 502
Total pounds recoverable copper
419,899,580+ 9,397,446,564 = 9 817,346,144,
Unit of depletmn $0. 02427973,
Depletion sustained
Pounds of B :
Year copper Unit ! Depletion

113,942, 834 $0. 02427973 | $W766, 501. 24

115,690, 445 2, 808, 932.77

148, 397, 006 3,603, 039. 24

187, 531, 824 6, 362, 954.79

195, 837, 111 6, 644, 753. 18

188, 092, 405 6,381, 975. 30

949, 491, 625 28, 568, 156. 52

9, 817, 346, 144 238, 362, 502. 00

8,867, 854, 519 209, 794, 345. 48

105, 088, 740 . 0236578 2,486, 168. 39

101, 897, 758 . 0236578 2, 410, 676. 78

24, 511, 593 . 0236578 579, 890. 36

1 Unit of depletion for 1919 and subsequent years, $0.0236578.



205

It should be noted that the foregoing figures are based upon
polunds of copper produced, and that they must be adjusted for actual
sales.

Recommended by.
Approved:

2
Valuation Engineer.

)
Chief of Mining Section.
UTAH COPPER COMPANY, 23 BROAD STREET, NEW YORK

Depletion sustatned on March 1, 1913, value, under G. C. M. No. 35}

Pounds of Depletion at

Period copper sold | $0.02427973
Mar. 1, 1913, to Dec. 31, 1013 09,331,434 |  $2, 411, 740.40
14, 115,690,445 | 2,808, 932,77
1915 LI T 1420632114 | 3,463,069, 21
1916 _ T ten17s084 | 4641, 703.70
1917 Tl 179,608,281 | 4,360,840, 57
T 153,335,424 | 3,722 042,69

For 1919 and subsequent years through 1923, see attached copy of
Valuation Memorandum IT:En:M: MT-m, March 28, 1927.

The factors by means of which the March 1, 1913, value was com-
puted have been set forth in Valuation Memorandum IT: En: M: SCS-
m, March 31, 1926, copy of which has just been given to Mr. Chesteen,
February 13, 1928.

EncingeriNG DivisioN, MiNING SECTION—VALUATION
MEMORANDUM

Marcu 28, 1927.
UTAH COPPER CO., NEW YORK CITY

Operators (copper): Bingham Canyon, Utah.

Previous memoranda: IT:En:M:SCS-m,March 31,1926. IT:En:
M : NT-m, September 17, 1926.

Returns in case: 1920, 1921, 1922, 1923, all open.

Reference: A.CR:G:CWZ.

1. Required, depletion deductions allowable for the years in ques-
tion based on sales of copper.

2. The previous memorandum covering 1919 to 1922, inclusive, was
based upon the pounds of copper sold as submitted in letter of the
taxpayer under date of September 17, 1926.

The travel auditor has recommended that the deliveries of copper
to the Copper Export Association (Inc.) in 1921, be treated as sales
of such copper in that year at 13.5 cents per pound, subsequent
adjustments in price to be reflected in profit and loss at the time when
such adjustments became necessary. As set forth in the taxpayer’s
letter dated March 24, 1927, the sales on which depletion in the prior
memorandum, IT:En: M: MT-m, of September 17, 1926, were based,



206

include only that amount of copper for which the Export Association
settled in full each year, Consequently to be consistent, since the
audit is to hold the delivery of copper to the association as a sale, the
depletion schedule has been revised as follows:

Depletion Depletion
Year Copper sales ate il

Pounds Cents

94, 637, 310 2.427973 $2, 297, 768. 33

96, 709, 215 2.427973 2,348, 073.63

81,151,131 2.427973 1, 970, 327. 55

72, 265,403 2.427973 1,754, 584.47
173,796, 979 2.427973 4,219,743.73

VALUATION MEMORANDUM, UTAH COPPER CO.

Balance remaining as of December 31, 1923: 8,417,012,324 pounds
copper, $204,362,774.95.

4. It. is recommended that the above computed depletion be
substituted for the depletion allowance used by the travel auditor in
his computations.

Recommended by:

Mark TAYNTON,
Associate Valuation Engineer.

Approved by:

StaNLEY C. SEARS,
Chief of Mining Section.

ExniBir 4(a)
IN RE R. A. F. PENROSE, JR.

R TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 11, 1929.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Tazxation,
Washington, D. C.

Dear MR. PArRkER: Reference is made to the report of Mr. Chesteen dated
February 18, 1928, in the above-named case with particular regard to the comment
therein contained as to the loss of tax through the inability to audit the case
of the taxpayer for prior years before the expiration of the statutory period for
assertion of deficiencies.

It is believed that the audit of the Utah Copper case has progressed as expedi-
tiously as is conformable with an effort at the determination of true statutory
tax liability. A final determination would have been far longer delayed had
any of the points been subjected to litigation. That the statutory period for
reflection of corresponding adjustments to Utah Copper shareholders’ tax lia-
bilities has expired while the Utah case was being adjusted is an unfortunate
result of the provisions of the present revenue act but does not reflect discredit
upon the Bureau in that the Utah Copper audit was being conducted with as
much speed as was practicable. It is to be noted, as is indicated in the report
of the Utah Copper case itself, page 28, that in excess of $560,000 overassessment
to that company was outlawed. The disadvantage of a delayed closing of a
case, which delay is unavoidable as in the instant situation reacted as to both
parties.

With respect to the taxpayer, it is desired to stress that even under these
circumstances a tax liability with respect to the dividends which were erroneously
treated on his returns has been collected in the amount of $130,186.90 (under
final closing agreements) while there has been refunded only $103,863.32.

Very truly yours,
E. C. ALVORD,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the T'reasury.



207
Exuisir 5

IN RE MONTANA POWER CO., BUTTE, MONT.

OrFicE OoF THE GENERAL CoUNSEL oF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Oclober 26, 1927.

Mr. CommissioNeR: Certificates of overassessment in favor of the above-
named corporation have been prepared as follows:

1140) 2 NS Sty S S S S $35, 660. 71
L 39, 325. 29
TP e R S L 62, 441. 94

The overassessments are due to allowing additional depreciation on depre-
ciable assets, owing to the fact that depreciation taken on the return was com-
puted on the basis of an arbitrary charge instead of on the basis of 2 per cent on
depreciable assets as allowed by the bureau in determining the tax.liability for
the years 1917, 1918, and 1919.

There are nine subsidiary companies in this consolidation, four of which are
inactive, and the income of all of the rest of the companies was included in the
return filed. The outstanding capital stock of all of these subsidiary corporations
is 100 per cent owned by the taxpayer, or principal company, and the companies
are, therefore, properly affiliated within the purview of section 240 of the revenue
act of 1918.

For the year 1920 the taxpayer filed a consolidated return, Form 1120,
reflecting a net income of $3,284,779.33 and an invested capital of $62,017,899.98,
upon which a tax of $328,267.48 was assessed. In the present audit the con-
solidated net income used is $2,928,172.17, a difference of $356,607.16 from the
return, attributable to allowing additional depreciation of $408,998.12 and to
disallowing as deductions increases in reserve for injuries and damages $17,892.49
and flood damage adjustment, $34,360.07. The excess profits credit under
section 312 of the revenue act of 1918 exceeds the taxable net income, and,
therefore, the invested capital has not been computed. Upon this basis the correct
tax liability is $292,606.77, and as taxes in the amount of $328,267.48 have pre-
viously been assessed, there is, therefore, an overassessment of $35,660.71, which
is allowable under section 284(g) of the revenue act of 1926, the taxpayer having
filed a waiver before June 15, 1926 and claim was filed before April 1, 1927.

For the year 1921 the taxpayer filed a consolidated return, Form 1120, reporting
a net income of $1,724,648.52 and an invested capital of $62,584,372.67. Upon
the basis of this return a tax of $172,264.85 was assessed. In the present audit
the consolidated net income used is $1,329,395.57, a decrease of $395,252.95
from that reported in the return, attributable to allowing depreciation in the
amount of $413,688.44 which is offset, in part, by disallowing as deductions
increases in reserve for damages and injuries, $16,496.05 and other sundry items.
The invested capital has not been computed for the same reason as stated for the
year 1920. Upon this basis, the correct tax liability is found to be $132,939.56
and as taxes in the amount of $172,264.85 have previously been assessed there
is an overassessment of $39,325.29, which is allowable under the provisions of
section 284(g) of the revenue act of 1926, the taxpayer having filed waiver before
June 15, 1926, and claim was filed before April 1, 1927.

For the year 1922 the taxpayer filed a consolidated return, Form 1120, report-
ing a consolidated net income of $2,774,924.18 and upon this return a tax of
$346,615.52 was assessed. In the present audit the consolidated net income is
found to be $2,273,388.65, a decrease of $501,535.53 from the return, consisting
of allowing additional depreciation $516,403.08 which is offset, in part, by dis-
allowing as deductions the increase in reserve for injuries and damages $14,774.14
and other sundry items. The correct tax liability is found to be $284,173.58.
There is, therefore, an overassessment of $62,441.94 for this year, which is allow-
able under section 284 (b) of the revenue act of 1926, the taxpayer having filed
claim within four years from the time the tax was paid. L

At the time of filing the returns for each of the three years under considera-
tion the taxpayer took depreciation at the flat rate of 1 per cent, based upon
$30,000,000 of depreciable property. Subsequently the bureau engineers made
an investigation of the books and records of the taxpayer corporation in order to
determine the tax liability for the years 1917, 1918, and 1919, and determined
the value of depreciable assets as of December 31 of each year. Depreciation
at the rate of 2 per cent has been allowed on depreciable assets for the years



208

1917, 1918, and 1919. On October 15, 1925, the taxpayer filed claims for refund
for the years 1920, 1921, and 1922, claiming the additional depreciation allow-
ance. The value of depreciable assets at December 31, 1919, has been deter-
mined to be $35,242,499.83, and since the taxpayer was allowed a rate of 2 per
cent during the earlier years, said rate is considered to be fair both to the Govern-
ment and the taxpayer for the years under consideration.

The increases in reserves for injuries and damages and miscellaneous items are
disallowed for the reason that these deductions are not evidenced by closed and
completed transactions as required by article 141 of Regulations 45. On the
return the taxpayer deducted $76,489.21 from gross income on account of flood
damages. This item included $34,360.07 expended for the purpose of construct-
ing a dike to prevent a recurrence of the flood, which amount is now added to the
1920 taxable income. All of the adjustments made to the taxable income for
the years under review are questions of fact which have been verified and accepted
by the bureau and are found to be properly established.

It is, accordingly, recommended that the overassessments be allowed.

. C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Approved: October 27, 1927.

D. H. Bra1r,
Commaissioner of Internal Revenue.

Exuisir 6
IN RE MONTANA POWER CO., BUTTE, MONT.

MarcH 26, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.
My Dear Mg. ParxEr: Pursuant to your written instructions, I have made

an examination of the proposed refund to the above-named taxpayer in the
amounts, and for the years, as set forth below:

e $35, 660. 71
1) O S S S 39, 325. 29
P 62, 441. 94

The proposed refund for the year 1920 appears to be in error. The basis for
this conclusion is set forth below:

FINDING OF FACTS

The commissioner has determined a net income for the year 1920 in the amount
of $2,928,172.17. The excess profits tax is not computed in the final A-2 letter.
A previous A-2 letter, however, dated January 18, 1927, disclosed an invested
capital of $40,927,903.94, and, upon the basis of this computation, the commis-
sioner, in the final A-2 letter to the taxpayer, stated that the credit under the
provisions of section 312 was in excess of the net income, and for that reason, no
excess profits tax was due for the calendar year 1920. The computation of invested
capital, as thus disclosed, appears to be in error. The facts and reasons for this
position are as follows:

OFINION

The Montana Power Co. was organized in December, 1912, with an authorized
capital stock of $25,000,000 preferred and $75,000,000 common. The company
was organized for the purpose of effecting a merger of a number of small public
utilities operating in Montana and adjoining States. At the time of incorpora-
tion capital stock was issued for the following companies and their subsidiaries:
Butte Electric & Power Co., Madison River Power Co., Missouri River Electric &
Power Co., and Billings & Eastern Montana Power Co. These companies, with
their subsidiaries, were merged with the Montana Power Co. as a result of their
acquisition. The record does not show whether the stock of the Montana Power
Co. was issued to the companies direct, or whether it was issued to the stock-
holders of these companies, after which the companies were liquidated. In
either case, the treatment for income tax purposes is the same, and the manner
in which the merger was effected is not material.



209

Among the assets of the Butte Electric & Power Co. was one-half the capital
stock outstanding of the Great Falls Water Power & Townsite Co. The tax-
payer, in the instant case, desiring to own the entire capital stock of this company,
in the following year—that is, the calendar year 1913—issued $17,500,000
common and $5,000,000 preferred stock to John D. Ryan, the then owner of the
remaining one-half capital stock of the foregoing company. An additional
$5,000,000 capital stock was then issued for the entire capital stock of the Thomp-
son Falls Power Co., the capital stock of the latter company being $5,000,000.

Subsequent to the acquisition of the Great Ialls Water Power & Townsite
Co., which was a holding company, the capital stock of the latter was reduced
by partial liquidation, in which the stock of its subsidiaries, the Great Talls
Power Co. and the Great Falls Townsite Co., were distributed to the parent
company. The organization thus effected continued through the taxable years
1917 to 1923. It is apparent, therefore, that the Montana Power Co. issued its
stock partly as a result of the merger of certain companies and partly for the
acquisition of certain subsidiary companies. For the purpose of invested capital
for the years 1917 to 1921 the bureau has consistently held that where stock of a
subsidiary is acquired by stock of the parent company, the amount to be included
in consolidated invested capital, with respect to the company acquired, is com-
puted in the same manner as if the assets had been acquired instead of the stock.
This position has been upheld by the Board of Tax Appeals. (See Hollingsworth,
‘Turner & Co., Vol. I, U. S. Board of Tax Appeals Reports, p. 958.)

The bureau apparently attempted to apply the principle set forth above in the
computation of invested capital in this case, but, due to an error in excluding the
excess value reported on the return, appears to have allowed an excess amount
in invested capital for the year 1920 to the extent of approximately $16,401,077.74.
It is obvious, from the statements set forth above as to the manner of issue of
-capital stock for assets, that liabilities of all properties merged, as well as affiliated,
at the time of issue of capital stock, must be taken into consideration in deter-
mining the net amount of capital stock issued for properties. The taxpayer
appears to have set up on its books at the time of incorporation, the entire par
value of capital stock issued therefor. An appraisal was made of all physical
properties, and a write-up in excess of these properties as carried on the prede-
cessor company’s books was made to the extent of the amount necessary in order
to make a total of assets equal to the total capital stock and liabilities of the
companies merged.

(]
Computation of invested capital for 1920 as shown by the bureaw in A-2 letter, dated
January 18, 1927

Invested capital as shown by return._______________________ $63, 231, 451. 38
As corrected __ . __ . 40, 927, 903. 94
Net reductions as explained below. ... _____________ 22, 303, 547. 44
. Additions:

(a) Organization expense._______________ $397, 000. 10

(b) Minority interest.__________________ 530. 00

(¢) Reserves_ - _ o ___ 73,323, 03

(d) Refund of 1917 Federal income tax___ 27, 590. 06

(e) Bond discount amortization__________ 10, 576. 20

(f) Overassessment, 1918 _______________ 42, 827. 31
Total additions_ - _ . _____ 551, 846. 70

Reductions:

(9) Interest during construction..________ $885, 581. 01

(h) Appreciation___ ____________________ 20, 264, 102. 77

(z) Additional depreciation_ _ _ __________ 368, 402. 27

(j) Federal income tax for 1919_ . _______ 80, 726. 03

(k) Unsubsecribed stoek - ________________ 13, 183. 61

(1) Employees’ stock subseription..._____ 210, 069. 60

(m) Dividends paid Jan. 1, 1920__________ 494, 812. 75

{n) Inadmissibles_ _ . _____ . __________ 538, 516. 10
EotaliredUclioNs e mems - W — - e s 22, 855, 394. 14

Net reductionsiasiabove -2 o2 - = 22, 303, 547. 44



210

The corrected invested capital is approximately as follows:
Invested capital as shown above in A-2 letter, dated Jan. 18,
192

$40, 927, 903. 94

Deduct:
(@) Appreciation at date of acquisition
not eliminated - S8 D8EE TC BRI $16, 401, 077. 74
(b) Additional depreciation for 1918 and
1919 allowed . _____________ 628, 142. 89
(¢) Amortization allowed for 1918______ 238, 970. 20
— 17, 268, 190. 83
Corrected invested ecapital _____________________ 23, 659, 713. 11

Explanation of items changed:

(@) Adjustment for appreciation of assets at
date of incorporation:
Value of plant, equipment, water
rights, etc., at date of acquisition_ $35, 965, 274. 01
Excess of other assets over all liabili-
ties other than bonds of companies
outstanding at date of acquisition. 2, 577, 878. 81

Total. oo 38, 543, 152. 82
Less: Par value of bonds outstanding at date of acquisition___ 19, 775, 000. 00

Actual cash value for which stock of $55,433,333.33 was

issued. - . o 18, 768, 152. 82

Par value of stoek issued________________________________.__ 55, 433, 333. 33
Net reduetions. . __ o ___ 36, 665, 180. 51
Reduction made by bureau letter, dated Jan. 18, 1927________ 20, 264, 102. 77
Excess invested capital allowed_ _ ____________________ 16, 401, 077. 74

(b) Additional depreciation for 1918 and 1919:
i Additional de-
Name of company : Year | preciation and
replacements

Montana Power Co - $145, 537. 57
Montana Reservoir Co... L1918 11,923. 35
Idaho Transmission Co.. 1918 2, 535,63
Thompson Falls Power Co. .l 1918 15, 461. 03
Montana Power Co_ .. 1919 272, 646. 54
Great Falls Power Co._._.___ 1919 147, 531. 81
Thompson Falls Power Co_._.__ --| 1919 15, 908. 90
Montana Reservoir & Irrigation 1919 11, 926. 81
Idaho Transmission Co 1919 4,671.25
H 01\ R e L B 628, 142. 89

The above additional depreciation has been allowed in the closing of the years
1918 and 1919 in excess of the amount allowed in A-2 letters for those years prior
to the date of the issue of the A-2 letter for 1920, as shown above.

(¢) Amortization allowed for 1918:

Name of company: Montana Power Co.

Year: 1918.

Amortization allowed: $238,970.20.

The above represents the amount recommended in an engineer’s report, dated
January 9, 1928, which appears not to have heen given effect to at the time of
the preparation of this memorandum.

On the basis of the invested capital set forth above, the approximate additional
tax due for the year 1920 is $259,380.42, as shown by the following computation:

Excess-profits credit:

8 per cent of invested ecapital.__ .. __.___________________ $1, 840, 777. 05
Special exemption_________ ~. ... _ = o N . .. 3, 000. 00

Excess-profis eredit- - .- _____ 1, 843, 777. 05



211

Computation of excess-profits tax: Per cent of invested capital, 20; income,
$3,284,779.33; credit, $1,843,777.05; balance, $1,441,002.28; rate, 20 per cent;
tax, $288,200.46.

Brought forward - _ . ___ . __________ o ___.__ $288, 200. 46
Income tax:
Net income______________________________ $3, 284, 779. 33
Less: Interest on obligations of
United States not exempt._ .. __ $104. 51
Excess profits tax_ . ____________ 288, 200. 46
Exemption____________________ 2, 000. 00
—— 290, 304. 97
Balance taxable at 10 per cent_.__________ 2,994, 474. 36 299, 447. 44
Total income and excess profits tax__________ . _________ 587, 647. 90
Tax previously assessed - ___ o ___ 328, 267. 48
Additionalitaxidiietforil 020 B S S S 259, 380. 42

Inasmuch as the commissioner has proposed a refund of $35,660.71, whereas
there appears to be an additional tax due of approximately $260,000, it would
appear that the apparent error should be called to the attention of the bureau
in order that the determination might be made of whether or not a refund should
be proposed in this case.

VALUATION OF PROPERTIES

The result of book entries at the date of incorporation and acquisition of the
properties was to record in the account of properties, an excess value sufficient
to set up the par value of the capital stock of the companies. The taxpayer, in
the year 1918, appears to have made an appraisal of the properties for the pur-
pose of rates, and, in accordance with this determination, made claim to its orig-
inal book entries for valuation of properties. An engineer of the amortization
section of the Internal Revenue Bureau, J. W. Swaren, was assigned to this case,
and, after an exhaustive examination, set up a valuation of physical properties
at the date of acquisition of the companies, in the following amounts:

Value of—

Subsidiary Total
Physical assets | Water rights | Intangibles

ButtelElectrie & Power Gooo oSt unria o $3,000, 348, 57 |- $379,029.40 | $3,379,377.97
Madison River Power Co_._._._....__. .| 4,508,209.76 4, 508, 209. 76
Billings & Eastern Montana Power C .| 1,549,008.08 2, 546, 686. 38
Missouri River Electric & Power Co.-. - 7,699, 029. 02 = 7,699, 029. 02
Thompson Falls Power Co____..._.__________ 145, 833.43 | 2,234, 188. 28 2,380, 021. 71
Great Falls Power Co_o______________________ 8,016,407.29 | 7,150,042.00 |__ | 15,166, 449. 29
Rainbow Hotel (two-thirds interest) . __._____ 185,925.33 |- coocceeeeaee - 185, 925. 33
National Realty Co. (one-half interest).....__ 22,593, 75 | cascccena ot 22, 593. 75

0] 7 ) S 25,127,355.23 | 9,393, 990.68 | 1,366, 947.30 | 35, 888, 293.21

It is therefore recommended that for the purpose of computing the invested
capital of the taxpayer the sum of $35,888,293.21 be established as the values of
properties acquired by stock issue at the time of merger.

In addition to the above properties the taxpayer made claim for other properties
acquired by stock issue, as follows:

Value of assets acquired

- Date of Physical
Subsidiary acquisition assets
Conrad Electric & POWeL G- . aae-srmsnemisomscanatarnamaanmasasannnane Oct. 11,1913 | - $21,757,87
N es AP Ot (o= I I L ei e Aug. 5,1914 55, 222. 93




212

All costs and audit features of this appraisal are subject to check by the auditor
or revenue agent assigned to the field investigation of this case.

Protest to this valuation appears not to have been made. The record indicates
that the taxpayer accepted immediately the valuation proposed by the bureau.
This valuation, it will be noted, has been used in the computation of the corrected
invested capital. The engineer, in making the computation of the value of
water rights, utilized the records and results of the taxpayer for the period 1913
to the date of the examination, 1923. He also made approximations and specula-
tions as to what the possibilities as to earning power and increase in the plant and
development of water rights would be up to 1942. The utilization of subsequent
results of a taxpayer and the approximation of a long period of future years as
to growth of population, increase in industrial plants, and amount of electricity
to be used to establish the value of water rights at a given date, in order to prove
the actual cash value of stock issued therefor for invested capital, appears open
to question in the light of the provisions of section 326 of the revenue act of
1918. It is not believed, however, in view of the amount established for water
rights, that even though the principles adopted may be open to question the
results should be criticized. Comparison of the market value of the capital
stock of the company immediately after incorporation while probably influenced
by future possibilities, yet is some indication of the value of properties acquired.
According to stock quotations, the stock of the company on March 1, 1913, had
a value of approximately $45 per share. Careful study of the whole file in the
case with respect to the valuation of the property convinces the reviewer that
the value recommended by the engineer is reasonable and is not open to question.

COMMENTS AS TO PRIOR YEARS

The apparent overstatement of invested capital as shown for the year 1920
was also made in the years 1918 and 1919. In those years, the taxpayer was
determined not to be subject to excess profits tax, and a refund was granted in
each year, the amount being approximately $80,000 for both years. A tentative
approximation of the apparent error for the year 1918 would indicate an addi-
tional tax was due of approximately $750,000. The taxpayer, in the year 1918,
reported an income of approximately $3,200,000. This gives an approximate
tax’ of 25 per cent. The question of whether or not the taxpayer might be
entitled, under those circumstances, to special assessment, of course, can not be
approximated. It is possible that if a tax of this amount had been proposed, the
taxpayer would have been entitled to some reduction of the $750,000, on the
basis that the tax should have been determined in comparison with representative
corporations doing similar business, as provided in sections 327 and 328 of the
revenue act of 1918. The years 1918 and 1919 appear to have been outlawed so
far as the right of the Government to impose an additional tax is concerned.
There is, however, apparently a claim pending for further refund for the year
1918, based upon the fact that the bureau has proposed to allow amortization in
the amount of approximately $238,000. It is obvious that the taxpayer would
be entitled to at least $25,000 further refund for the year 1918, unless the correc-
tion for invested capital, mentioned, is made.

For the year 1919, it has not been deemed necessary to set up a computation
for invested capital. An approximation of the invested capital would indicate
that a small amount of excess profits tax would have been due for that year, but
inasmuch as the statute has run as to additional assessment, and no claims for
further refund are pending, it has not been necessary to make the computation.

For the year 1921, the reviewer has not made a computation of invested capital.
It is assumed that the bureau in reviewing the question raised as to 1920, will
make proper correction of any adjustment found necessary with respect to 1921,
if it is found that an excess profits tax is due for that year.

Respectfully
' G. D. CuesteEN, Corporation Auditor.

ExHIBIT 6

IN RE MONTANA POWER CO., BUTTE, MONT.
May 11, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PArRKER, Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Commilttee on Internal Revenue Tazxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.
My DeEar Mr. PArRgER: Reference is made to memorandum of March 26, 1928,
dealing with the review of the case of the Montana Power Co., for the years 1919
and 1920.



213

Mr. Sherwood, Assistant Deputy Commissioner, called me this morning to
know how the joint committee stood with respect to this case. I advised him
that a memorandum had been transmitted to you at the time of the examination
and that the case had been discussed with you in a general way, especially with
respect to the valuation of water-power rights. Full discussion has been had
with the bureau employees with respect to this valuation, and it is claimed that
the valuation of approximately $9,000,000 for water rights, shown in the valuation
report of J. W. Swaren, represents the net value of water rights after deducting
approximately $17,000,000 of outstanding bonds at the date of incorporation.
You were advised, in the memorandum referred to above, of the general principles
employed in making the valuation for invested capital of water rights at the
date of incorporation. These, in substance, were based upon results up to the
date of the examination in 1923, together with an estimate of all possible results
to the year 1943. The engineer employed these results as if they were definitely
known in December, 1912, for the purpose of making a correct valuation of water
rights. The whole valuation of water rights indicates that the engineer gave
entirely too much weight to future possibilities and let his imagination run wild.

Mr. Sherwood was advised that the principles employed in the valuation of
water rights had been communicated to you in a general way. Furtheriore, he
was given a history of the case in so far as it was possible for nie to advise him.
He was further advised that the case appeared to be a typical special assessment
case, and the value of water rights at the time of incorporation had not appeared
to be susceptible of a definite determination sufficient to meet the requirements of
section 326 of the revenue act of 1918 for invested capital purposes.

There is the further consideration too, that approximately $55,000,000 of stock
was iscued for the properties and other stocks acquired at date of incorporation.
All these stocks ultimately will be sold and, if the present valuation is permitted,
it would seem all stockholders would have good grounds for claiming this valua-
tion as a basis for gain or loss on ultimate disposition of their stock. If this valua-
tion is erroneous, apparently there would be a substantial amount of tax ulti-
mately lost to the Government.

There are two other factors that do not seem to have gained much considera-
tion in the action of the bureau: First, the stock, according to the manual pre-
pared by Prentice-Hall for the year 1928, was offered on March 1, 1913, approxi-
mately 90 days after incorporation, at $44 and the asked price was $46 per share.
This price, as I recall, would only give about $9,000,000 for water rights rather
than $26,000,000 which it is now proposed to give. My examination did not
disclose that the predecessor companies had operated at a profit, or what the
profits were. Apparently these properties were brought together under one
management for the purpose of effecting a more economical administration of
the properties, and, for that reason, the earnings of the predecessor companies,
of course, are not conclusive, but should be given some consideration.

All statements given in this memorandum were discussed in a general way
with Mr. Sherwood on this date by telephone, and he was advised to communi-
cate with you with reference to the attitude which the committee will finally
take toward the proposed refund in this case.

Respectfully,
G. D. CurstEEN, Corporalion Auditor.

ExniBiT 6(a)
IN RE MONTANA POWER CO., BUTTE, MONT.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 11, 1929.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chaef, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Tazxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. PArRkER: There is transmitted herewith a copy of a memorandum
prepared by the bureau valuation engineers in connection with the determination
of the value of assets paid in for the capital stock of the above-named company.

This information has been compiled in answer to the questions raised in the
report of Mr. Chesteen in this case addressed to you under date of March 26, 1928.

Very truly yours, L
. C. ALvoRD,

Special Assistant to the Secretary of Treasury.



214

MEMORANDUM IN RE MONTANA POWER CO., BUTTE, MONT.; YEARS 1918 TO 921,
INCLUSIVE
. APRIL 25, 1928.

Reference is made to the memorandum dated March 30, 1928, from E. C.
Alvord, special assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury, inclosing a communi-
cation from L. H. Parker, Chief of the Division of Investigation of the Joint
Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation, directing attention to an alleged
discrepancy in the determination of invested capital for the taxable years 1918
to 1921, inclusive, for the above-named company.

The above-mentioned discrepancy involves the value of properties acquired
for stock at the date of organization in 1912. The auditor for the joint com-
mittee contends that the proved value of assets as fixed by the examining engi-
neer should be reduced by the amount of the bonds assumed at the date of the
merger. The facts relative to the organization of the taxpayer are as follows:

The Montana Power Co. was organized for the purpose of effecting a
merger of various public utilities operating in Montana and adjoining States.
In affecting this merger, capital stock, common and preferred, was issued amount-
ing in the aggregate to $55,433,333.13. The taxpayer also assumed the out-
standing bonds of the companies taken over, aggregating $19,775,000. The
taxpayer in an attempt to establish the value of its properties acquired for stock
at date of organization, in its brief presented three methods of valuing such
properties, namely:

1. Appraisals, contemporary and retrospective.

2. Stock sales prices.

3. Capitalization of earnings. .

The appraisal submitted, which included all physical properties (exclusive of
water rights) was undertaken December 31, 1913 (approximately one year after
organization by William J. Hagensch, public utility statistician, to determine the
fair valuation of such properties in order to establish the rates for sale of electric
current. The valuation placed upon the physical properties by this appraisal
amounted to $30,182,062. In February, 1923, A. C. Pratt, an electrical engineer,
an employee of the taxpayer, made a valuation as of December, 1912, of the water
power rights taken over at date of organization. The appraisal indicated a value
with respect to this class of tangible assets aggregating $43,174,400. Based on
these two appraisals the taxpayer claims a value attributable to the stock issued
therefor amounting to $53,561,462, as follows:

Value cf physical properties shown by Hagenseh’s report_______ $30, 182, 062. 00
Value of water powers shown by Pratt’s report______________ 43, 174, 400. 00
Gross value of properties.___________________________ 73, 356, 462; 00
Less bonds__ .. 19, 775, 000. 00
Available for stock__________________ .. 53, 581, 462. 00

The bureau did not accept the values shown by the taxpayer, but in May,
1923, sent an engineer from the amortization section to Montana for the purpose
of determining the value of the properties acquired by the issuance of capital
steck. The bureau engineer, in report dated August 31, 1923, determined a value
of $35,888,293.21, detailed as follows:

Physical assets . Lo $25, 127, 355,28
Water rights_ . o ___. 9, 393, 990. 68
Intangible - - - e 1, 366, 947. 30

Total . . 35, 888, 293. 21

In concluding his report the bureau engineer makes the following statement:

“It is therefore recommended that for the purposes of invested capital of the
taxpayer that the sum of $35,888,293.21 be established as the value of properties
acqutred by stock at the time of merger.”

It is quite evident that the taxpayer has claimed the amount of $53,581,462
as the value for which capital stock was issued, exclusive of outstanding bonds
and other liabilities assumed for the taxpayer, and in arriving at this figure
reduced the gross valuation by the amount of such liabilities. Therefore, this
was the figure upon which the engineer was requested to pass, and his language
indjcates that the value fixed by him, $35,888,293.21, was the correct net value
for which capital stock was issued. The field examining officer in compiling his
report, interpreted the engineer’s valuation to represent only the value of property
for which stock was issued and computed the invested capital accordingly.



215

A careful analysis of the engineer’s report and schedules attached thereto
discloses that in the computation of values of water-power rights and intangibles
full effect has been given to the bond issue by providing for full retirement and
interest charges before computing any values attributable to earnings, and that
without question the value of $35,888,293.21 computed by the engineer is the
net value attributable to the stock issued for the properties.

By using the above method the engineer has arrived at a net value which is
apparently niore favorable to the Government than if he had first computed the
gross value and then deducted the bond issue of $19,775,000. Had he followed
the latter method earnings would not have been reduced by bond interest, and
sinking-fund payments before computing water power and intangible values and
the resulting net value of properties attributable to the stock issued would have
been greater than the figure allowed.

In the memorandum from Mr. Parker it is mentioned that it is possible that if
the case were adjusted under the special assessment provisions the profits tax on
the basis of the suggested revised statutory capital might be substantially reduced.
A check of the data cards in the special assessment section of the bureau indicates
that comparative companies either paid no profits tax or that their percentage of
profits tax to net income was very low. This check indicates that the taxpayer’s
profits tax would either be wiped out or nearly so if the special assessment
provisions were applied.

E. T. LEwis,

Reviewer, Consolidated Returns Audit Division.
J. M. Crack,

Chief, Appraisal Subsection.

Approved.

H. B. RoBINSON,
Head, Consolidated Returns Audit Division.

ExuIiBIT 7
IN RE DIAMOND COAL & COKE CO., PITTSBURGH, PA.

Orrice oF THE GENERAL CoOUNSEL oF INTERNAL, REVENUE,
December 13, 1927.

Mr. CommissioNER: The audit of the above-entitled case results in an over-
assessment of $79,890.72 for the calendar year 1918. On the tax return filed by
the corporation, the taxable net income reported was $588,408.49 and upon this
amount was assessed a tax of $258,656.58. An additional tax of $7,054.66 was
assessed on January, 1924, list as the result of adjusting the statutory invested
capital on account of inadmissible assets and depreciation and depletion for
prior years. The present audit reduces the net income by $43,739.68 on account
of the allowance of amortization of war facilities, and increases the invested
capital by $64,145.91 representing paid-in surplus.

The audit for the year under consideration is upon the consolidated basis, the
parent company owning all of the outstanding capital stock of the subsidiary com-
pany, and, therefore, the two corporations are properly affiliated for tax purposes
under the provisions of section 240 (b) of the revenue act of 1918. It appears
that on May 1, 1915, the Diamond Coal & Coke Co. purchased the entire
outstanding capital stock of the Blaine Coal Co. of a par value of $100,000 for
$300,000 in cash. The Blaine Coal Co. continued to operate as a separate com-
pany until May 1, 1917, when all the physical properties were turned over to the
Diamond Coal & Coke Co., and on its books of account the capital stock was
reduced from $100,000 to $1,000, which latter amount represented the value of
the charter. The charter of the company has not been surrendered or can-
celed, and the balance sheets of the company for the year 1918 show the capital
stack outstanding to be $1,000. Although this company has no income during
the taxable year, it has been held to be properly affiliated because of the owner-
ship of its entire outstanding capital stock by the Diamond Coal & Coke Co.,
and being consolidated for the taxable year, the pre-war income, and pre-war
capital used in determining the war profits credit under section 311 of the act
have likewise been computed upon the same basis. (Arts. 802 and 869, Regula-
tions 45.)

58717—29

15



216

¢ The tax return filed by the taxpayer corporation showed war profits tax of
$55,454.47. It was discovered, however, that the income for the pre-war period
had been understated by reason of the fact that depletion had been taken as a
deduction. Section 320 (a) (1) of the act provides that for this purpose, the in-
‘come for the years 1911 and 1912 should be computed upon the same basis and
in the same manner as provided in section 38 of the act approved August 5, 1909,
and in the case of Von Baumbach, Collector, ». Sargent Land Company (242
U. S. 503), published as T. D. 2436, no deduction is allowable for depletion under
such act. The 1913 act provides for a reasonable allowance for depletion of
natural deposits. Accordingly, the depletion taken by the taxpayer prior to the
passage of the 1913 act has been restored to income for the pre-war period with
the result that the war profits credit computed upon the basis of corrected income
for the pre-war period, reflects a war profits tax less than the excess profits tax
and under the limitation of section 301 (a) of the act, there is no war profits tax
due for the taxable year. This is true whether the war profits credit is computed
on a consolidated basis or on the basis of the Diamond Coal and Coke Co.
standing alone.

The taxpayer made no claim for amortization on its tax return but on March
12, 1924, a claim for refund was filed claiming amortization of war facilities in
the amount of $402,659.57. This corporation was organized in the year 1903
under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, and is engaged in operating coal
mines. During the war, the company increased its facilities to meet the increased
demands, and it is upon such additions that amortization is claimed. No con-
tractual amortization has been received by the taxpayer, and the date of cessation
of operation as a war facility is December 31, 1918. The facilities in question
are railroad sidings, tipples, and other like equipment. An investigation by the
engineers of the Income Tax Unit discloses that the depreciated cost allowable
for computing amortization is $183,897.54, and the residual value has been
determined to be $140,157.86, or an indicated deduction for amortization of
$43,739.68.

With regard to the increase in invested capital of $64,145.91, it appears that
the taxpayer corporation on May 1, 1915, acquired the outstanding capital
stock of the Blaine Coal Co. for $300,000 in cash, but the company set
up on its books $235,854.09 representing the book value of such stock. The
difference between the book value of the stock and the cash consideration paid,
or $64,145.91, was not credited to the surplus account until sometime during the
year 1918. Inasmuch as the taxpayer is entitled to include in its invested capital
the cash consideration paid for the stock of the Blaine Coal Co., and as the
amount in question is not included in the surplus as at the beginning of the year,
the same has been restored to the surplus account for invested capital purposes.
The above adjustments are based upon specific contentions, set forth in claims
filed within the statutory period for filing claims. As the adjustments made in
this audit appear to be correct, it is recommended that the overassessment be

allowed.
C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

D. H. Braig,
Commisstoner of Internal Revenue.

Approved: December 14, 1927.

Exaisir 8
FEBRUARY 9, 1928.

Mr. E. C. ALVORD,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury,
Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mr. ALvorp: In regard to the proposed refund in the case of the
Diamond Coal and Coke Co., Pittsburgh, Pa., it appears that there may be an
error in the computation of this refund, due to the allowance of both amortiza-~
tion, and depreciation on the same property in the same year. I inclose here-
with a copy of a report addressed to me from Mr. Chesteen, corporation auditor
of this committee, which outlines his opinion in regard to the apparent error,

above noted. )
This refund is contained on Schedule No. 28092, the date of payment being

March 19, 1928. o )
Please advise me as to the opinion of the General Counsel on the question

raised. v i
tru yours
ery Y ? L. H. PARKER.



217

Exmsir 9
IN RE DIAMOND COAL & COKE CO., PITTSBURGH, PA.

FEBRUARY 7, 1928.
"Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief Diviston of Investigation,
Joint Commattee on Internal Revenue Tazxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

My Dear MR. PARKER: An examination of the proposed refund in the above
named case for the taxable year 1918, in the amount of $79,890.72, results in the
following report:

FINDING OF FACTS

The taxpayer is engaged in the mining of coal, operating four mines in the vicin-
ity of Pittsburgh. During the year 1917 and 1918, certain equipment was ac-
quired for these mines on which amortization has now been allowed. The cost
of the facilities and the amortization allowed are as follows:

Amorti-
Kind of equipment Cost Name of mine zation

allowed
Railroad siding._. .- $78, 869. 38 $15, 773. 88
Tipple construction and improvement. 87, 593. 25 17, 518. 65
Equipment.. .o ooeoooooiaaoo. 4,337. 57 2,164.31
1Gorfo)daychenTeso) AU RS I e S R 553. 60 279.99
Bauipmentie o ts v are S S n il s 10, 264,13 6, 230. 97
Improvements. oo oo ccceeeeeoe 2, 965. 99 1,771.88
Total. e 184, 583. 92 | oo 43, 739. 68

Letters were mailed under dates of December 16, 1921, October 9, 1922,
December 4, 1923, and August 15, 1925, in which no amortization was allowed,
but depreciation was computed upon all facilities acquired to the end of the tax-
able year. Under date of November 6, 1926, a letter was mailed which gave
effect to the proposed amortization allowance in the amount of $43,739.68.
This letter, however, made no adjustment for depreciation on amortized facili-
- ties which had been allowed in all previous letters.

OPINION

Article 182, Regulations 45, reads in part as follows:

The allowance for amortization shall be inclusive of all depreciation dur-
ing ;che*arrzkortization period on property subject to amortization. (See article
186.

Inasmuch as amortization and depreciation both have been allowed on the
cost of property, as mentioned above, the proposed refund is in error to the
extent of the tax based upon the double deduction proposed. Inasmuch as the
correction appears to be approximately $10,000, it would appear advisable to
advise the bureau of the error made in the audit of the case.

Respectfully, G. D. CHESTEEN
. . o ALy

Corporation Auditor.

P. S. Since the 60-day period does not expire until March 19, sufficient time
_remains to enable the bureau to make correction prior to that date.

ExuiBiT 10
IN RE DIAMOND COAL & COKE CO., PITTSBURGH, PA.

Avgust 11, 1928.
Mr. E. C. ALvoRrD,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury:
Reference is made to your:letter of February 9, 1928, inclosing a report made
by Mr. G. D. Chesteen, corporation auditor for the committee, on the proposed



218

refund of $79,890.72 (Schedule No. 28092), covering the tax liability of the
Diamond Coal & Coke Co., Pittsburgh, Pa., for the year 1918, and asking for
an expression of opinion by this office as to a possible error in the computation
of this refund due to the allowance of both amortization and depreciation on
the same property.

An examination of the record disclosed that amortization in the amount of
$43,739.68 has been allowed on costs aggregating $184,583.92. No deduction
was taken for amortization on the tax return filed by the taxpayer corporation,
and the depreciation schedules attached thereto do not contain sufficient detail
to enable a definite identification of the respective assets upon which deprecia-
tion was allowed. From the circumstances, however, it seems reasonable to
assume that the taxpayer did not fail to take depreciation on all the physical
assets in its possession during 1918, and inasmuch as no elimination was made
in the computation for amortizable assets, a duplication in deductions would be
indicated. Because of the inability to determine the facts in the case and being
essentially a matter of accounting detail, it was deemed advisable to return the
record to the Income Tax Unit for further consideration. The unit now reports
the following:

DIAMOND MINE

The report of the coal valuation section dated May 13, 1924, determined the
total depletion and depreciation on a unit basis and fixed the rate at 0.25061, the
unit rate being determined upon the tonnage recoverable and the value of the
assets employed as at March 1, 1913. The amortization allowance in the case
of this mine is upon additional motors, machinery, railroad sidings, and auto
trucks acquired or installed during the war period and it is, therefore, the opinion
of this office that no duplication of deductions resulted.

BLAINE MINE

The coal valuation section report dated February 12, 1924, determined a total
unit rate for depletion and depreciation of .355, applicable to the assets used at
this mine on May 1, 1917, which served the purpose of determining the value of
the assets received in liquidation as at that date. It is clear, therefore, that the
engineer in determining the factor to be used for depletion and depreciation pur-
poses did not give consideration for any possible acquisitions in the future, and
consequently there could not be included in the depreciation allowance, facilities
acquired for war purposes during the amortization period. The amortization
report discloses that amortization allowance was upon additional motors, ma-
chinery, switches, dwellings, and tipple construction acquired or installed subse-
quent to May 1, 1917.

OAKMONT MINE

In the case of the Oakmont mine, the deduction for depreciation was computed
upon costs shown for 1918. The record also discloses that amortization was
allowed on railroad siding and tipple .construction, and a recomputation of de-
preciation after eliminating such amortizable assets results in a depreciation
allowance of $28,211.91, whereas the amount previously allowed was $39,544.67,
or a reduction of $11,332.76.

Settlement of the case has been delayed due to a request of the taxpayer for an
opportunity to prove that the amount of depreciation previously allowed was not
excessive. There may be some merit to this contention since it does not appear
that the bureau engineer made allowance for plant additions subsequent to
March 1, 1913, in arriving at the factor 0.25061 as to the Diamond mine. How-
ever, there is some question whether the taxpayer intends to proceed with the
proof of its case, so it is believed that the revised certificate should be issued.
Correction can be later made if necessary through the issuance of a revised
certificate.

The tax liability for the year under consideration has accordingly been recom-
puted, based on the unit’s revised depreciation allowance as to the Oakmont mine,
and the overassessment so indicated is $72,625.33 instead of $79,890.72 previously
recommended. The revised certificate of overassessment, which will be credited
against outstanding taxes for 1917, is being forwarded to claims control section.

C. M. CHAREST
General Counse’s Bureau of Internal Revenue.



219

Exuisir 11
IN RE BERWIND-WHITE COAL MINING CO., PHILADELPHIA, PA.

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
November 16, 1927.

Mr. CommissioNER: Certificates of overassessment of corporation income and
profits taxes have been prepared in favor of the above-named company for the
years 1919, 1920, and 1921 in the amounts of $296,518.20, $199,926.99, and
$281,234.01, respectively.

The taxpayer originally filed a consolidated return for the years under review
including therein the income and invested capital of its subsidiary companies.
The New River & Pocahontas Consolidated Coal Co. likewise filed consolidated
returns for each of the years 1919, 1920, and 1921 and included in its consolidated
return the income and invested capital of its affiliated subsidiaries. In the present
audit of the case the Berwind-White Coal Mining Co. with its affiliated companies,
and the New River & Pocahontas Consolidated Coal Co. with its subsidiary com-
panies, have been ruled affiliated in a single group and the tax liability computed
on the consolidated income and consolidated invested capital of these companies.
The inclusion in a single consolidated group of the two groups of companies which
originally filed separate consolidated returns is the principal cause of the over-
assessments above indicated. In addition to the Berwind-White group and the
New River group there have been included in the consolidated return in the pres-
ent audit of the case the incomes and capitals of the Eureka Stores Co., New River
& Pocahontas Stores Co., and Berwind Lumber Co. The inclusion of these latter
companies does not materially affect the tax liability as their liability on a separate
basis or on a consolidated basis is not materially different.

The effect of the consolidation of the two groups on tax liability is principally
due to the proportionately large invested capital of the New River group which
when combined with the invested capital of the Berwind-White group causes the
excess profits tax credit to nearly equal the income subject to profits tax. Thus,
while the Berwind-White group for the year 1919 had an income on the original re-
turn of $2,749,125.11 and a statutory capital of $22,046,960.57 it had a profits tax
liability of $196,473.65. The New River group with an income of $683,417.41 had
an invested capital of $19,711,652.55 and an excess profits tax of but $12,894.12.
On a consolidated basis with the combined invested capital of approximately
$40,000,000 the excess profits tax on the income of the entire group is only $53,015.
Since the overassessment for 1919 is $296,518.20 and the reduction in excess profits
tax is $312,147.17 the overassessment is principally due to the consolidation of
the two groups. The effect of consolidation for the years 1919, 1920, and 1921,
so far as combinations of capital and profits tax liabilities are concerned, is indicated
in the following schedule:

Item Income Ig;;ftfld Total tax Exceizsroﬁt

Oniginalirelurn SEeemmeN: - L 4,173,298.97 | 44,769,126, 22 706, 775. 15 365, 116. 16

1919/ [ Present audibo- oo oo coo oo 3,981,797.81 | 46,424,410. 57 410, 256. 95 52, 968. 99
Difference......____...____ 191, 501. 16 1, 655, 284. 35 296, 518. 20 312, 147. 17
Original return_._.____._.___ 6,670, 725.90 | 45,832,322.44 | 1,244, 591. 28 697, 371. 36

1920 |{Present audit..._..coooo.__ 6,258, 843.70 | 46,446,873.38 | 1,044, 664,29 508, 018. 77
Difference. ... o| 421,882.20 614, 550. 94 199, 926. 99 189, 352. 59
Original return .| 8,691,598.97 | 148,620, 783. 79 617, 005. 11 331, 310. 88

1921 |{Present audit.. -| 8,704,139.70 | 49,630, 783.79 335, 771. 10 None.
Difference. - - - - 12, 540. 73 1, 000, 000. 00 281, 234. 01 331, 310. 88

1 Estimated (capital not computed on some returns as credit exceeded income).



220

The stockholdings in the companies comprising the present affiliated group are
as follows:

New River

& Poca- | Berwind- Borwind New River
hontas | White Coal] Wilmore | 7., nper Eureka & Poca-
Consoli- Mining Coal Co. Co Stores hontas
dated Co. : Stores
Coal Co.

Per cent Per cent Per cent Per cent Per cent Per cent
92. 83 69.8 92.49 80.38 53. 4. 75.95

E.J. Berwind, 2d__
C. E. Dunlap._.
Thomas Fisher..
Robert I, Jenks.
Mrs. W. A, Orist..

E. J. Berwind, J. E. Berwind, and H. A. Berwind are brothers. E. J. Berwind,
2d, and C. E. Dunlap are nephews of E. J. Berwind. Thomas Fisher is an old
employee and business associate of E. J. Berwind. Robert I.Jenks is an employee.
Mrs. W. A. Crist is the wife of an employee.

The Berwind Lumber Co. was formed by E. J. Berwind for the purpose of
cutting the timber from the lands of the New River & Pocahontas Consolidated
Coal Co. He originally owned 100 per cent of the stock of said company. The:
shares which he sold or gave to the other stockholders were sold or given with
the understanding (apparently an oral one) that he was to continue the control
of the company; that the other stockholders were to vote the shares as he wished
and that he was to have the right at any time to repurchase any of said shares.-
The New River & Pocahontas Consolidated Coal Co. and the Berwind Lumber
Co., together with five other companies that appear to have been affiliated by
the unit with the New River & Pocahontas Consolidated Coal Co. were operated
jointly and were controlled by the same persons in the same office., The stock-
holders’ meetings of all the companies were held ]olntly at the same time and place,
and proxies of the stockholders of all the six companies were held and voted by E. J.
Berwind’s personal representative. There was one general office for the transac-
tion of the executive work of all the companies and for the keeping of the records
and accounts thereof. The expenses of that office were allocated among the com-
panies in accordance with Mr. Berwind’s directions. The funds of one company
have been placed at the disposal of another in emergencies, either without interest
or at normal rates and without any corporate action.

In addition to the foregoing the Berwind-White Co. has expended in the
development of properties of the Wilmore Coal Co. (which company is clearly’
affiliated with the New River & Pocahontas Consolidated Coal Co.) including
the installation of mining equipment and the erection of miners dwellings and
other structures a total of more than $10,000,000. The Berwind-White Co. has
no written agreement or means of safeguarding its investment in the Wilmore
Coal Co.’s. properties and could be divested of any participation in the permanent
benefits secured to the Wilmore Coal Co. if it were not for the practical umty
and common ownership of all of the corporations.

Affidavits have been filed by E. J. Berwind, H. A. Berwind, Thomas Flsher,
and E. J. Berwind, 2d, stating that while E. J. Berwind has entrusted the manage-
ment of the Berwind White Coal Mining Co. to their care every important
question_affecting the policy of any .of the companies is fully discussed with
E. J. Berwind in advance of any determinative action in respect thereto and that
Mr. E. J. Berwind’s decision of every question is final. Based upon the above
facts and other information in the file the Income Tax Unit has found that all of
the companies operated substantially as a unit and that all of the stock
of all of the companies is owned or controlled by the same interests within
the meaning of Section 240 of the Revenue Act of 1918. In view of the
foregoing it is believed that the inclusion of the New River & Pocahontas Con-
solidated Coal Co. and its subsidiaries, the Berwind White Coal Mining Co. and
its subsidiaries, the Wilmore Coal Co., the Berwind Lumber Co., Eureka Stores
and New River & Pocahontas Stores Co. in a single consolidated group is in
accordance with the provisions of Section 240 of the Revenue Act of 1918.




221

The income shown by the returns filed for the year 1919 amounted to $4,173,-
298.97. This income has been reduced in the present audit of the case to $3,981,-
797.81. The net reduction in income is due to adjustments based upon a field
investigation by which deductions claimed in the original returns were disallowed,
in the amounts of $2,834.95 for insurance, $412 for donations, capital items re-
stored in the amount of $69.55 and items pertaining to other years in the amount
of $198.06, amortization of leasehold in the amount of $4,216.67 and deduction
for amortization of the cost of war facilities in the amount of $26,864.93. The
disallowance of the deduction for amortization of the cost of war facilities is in
accordance with the finding of the valuation engineers of the Income Tax Unit
and the amount allowed as a deduction represents the actual loss computed
in accordance with the provisions of Section 234 (a) (8) of the Revenue Act of
1918. The taxpayer has acquiesced in the foregoing additions to income. In
addition to the above, income of the Eureka Casualty Co., an affiliated subsidiary
in the amount of $28,609.03 has been included in the consolidated income.

The income for the year 1919 as above increased has been reduced by the
allowance of additional depreciation in the amount of $63,706.66, depletion in
the amount of $123,435.77, excessive income on Navy coal, $47,698.34 and repairs
not claimed on the original return in the amount of $15,810.69. A further adjust-
ment has also been made to bring several of the subsidiary companies’ returns to
a calendar year basis by which the consolidated income has been reduced to
$4,094.93. The allowance of the additional depreciation and depletion deduec-
tions is based upon a field investigation and the recommendation of the engineers
of the Income Tax Unit. The present allowance represents the actual loss sus-
tained by the taxpayer in this connection during the year 1919.

During the years 1919, 1920, and 1921, shipments of coal consigned to the
taxpayer’s regular commercial customers were seized by the Navy Department,
The taxpayer included in sales the billed price of the coal so seized by the Govern-
ment. Pursuant to the contract of purchase offered by the Navy Department
the taxpayer accepted 75 per cent of the price fixed in the contract and received
immediate payment to that extent. Suit was brought in accordance with the
provisions of the contract for the difference between the amount received and an
amount which would constitute compensation for the property seized. Settle-
ment under the suit was finally adopted by way of compromise in 1926. The
reduction in income allowed in the present audit of the case is the difference
between the billed price of the coal included in the taxpayer’s gross income and
the actual cash received by the taxpayer from the Government in 1919. Since
the balance which the taxpayer might receive could not be determined with any
degree of certainty it could not therefore be accrued. The reduction of income
to the amount actually received appears proper.

The foregoing adjustments to income result in the reduced income shown in
the present audit of the case. The overassessment above stated is principally
due to the consolidation of the two groups and not to this reduction in income.
For the reasons above stated the affiliation appears proper, and it is recommended
that the overassessment for the year 1919 be allowed.

The income reported on the returns for the year 1920 was $6,670,725.90 and
the income indicated in the present audit of the case is $6,258,843.70. This
reduction in income is due to adjustments made as a result of the field investiga-
tion by which the income shown on the original returns has been increased by the
disallowance of deductions claimed for donation in the amount of §3,452.64,
amortization of leasehold, $4,216.67, depletion in the amount of $59,744.37
and an adjustment to change a subsidiary company from a fiscal to a calendar
year basis in the amount of $9,726.11. The taxpayer has acquiesced in the
foregoing additions to income.

The income for the year 1920 as above increased has been reduced by the
allowance of additional depreciation of $64,309.32, excessive income on Navy
coal of $284,547.75, loss on power houses of $139,545.70, income tax of $471.76,
and items pertaining to other years of $178.06. The additional deduction allowed
for depreciation is based upon the recommendation of the engineers of the
income-tax unit and the present allowance represents the actual loss sustained
by the taxpayer in this connection. The loss on the power house is in connection
with the abandonment of a steam plant during the year 1920. The present
allowance is the depreciated book value less the scrap value of the steam plants
abandoned in the general electrification of the taxpayer’s mines. The income-tax
unit has verified by field examination the fact that the plants were abandoned
and has subjected the book value and scrap value to careful review. The reduc-
tion in income in connection with the Navy coal is the same type of adjustment
as was made for the year 1919 and reduces the amount originally reported by the



222

taxpayer in gross sales from the billed price to the amount of cash accepted by the
taxpayer from the Navy Department duri ng the year 1920. The foregoing adjust-
ments to income result in the reduced income used in the present audit of the
case. The overassessment, however, as previously stated, is principally due to
the consolidation of the New River and Berwind White groups, which eliminates
a large part of the excess-profits tax indicated on the original return.

For the year 1921 the income reported on the original return was $3,718,310.70
and the income shown in the present audit of the case is $3,704,139.70. This
reduction in income is principally due to a revision of the deductions claimed
on the taxpayer’s return for depreciation and depletion and to the allowance of
a reduction in income for the excessive amount reported on Navy coal. The
overassessment in the year 1921 is practically entirely due to the consolidation
of the two groups as there was an excess-profits tax on the original return of
$331,310.88 and there is no excess-profits tax under the present audit.

In’ view of the foregoing it is recommended that the overassessments be
allowed.

C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

D. H. Braig,
Commassioner of Internal Revenue.

Approved:

Exuisir 12
FeEBrUARY 1, 1928.
Mr. E. C. ALvorbp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury,
Walker-Johnson Building, Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mr. ALvorp: In regard to the refund proposed to the Berwind
White Coal Mining Co. for the years 1919 to 1921, inclusive, as shown on Sched-
ule No. 27853, T would appreciate an answer to the following questions by your
general counsel’s office:

No. 1. The amortization allowance for 1918 and 1919 was based on the proposi-
tion that the old electrical plants and the new electrical plant of the company
were all in 52.6 per cent use. In 1920, loss of useful value on the old plant is
allowed which write it down nearly to salvage value. This means that the new
plant goes back into practically 100 per cent use. Why, in view of this fact, should
not the amount allowed as amortization on the new plant based on a 52.6 per
cent use, be reported as income in 1920?

No. 2. The revenue agent’s report which appears to have been accepted shows
a loss of useful value on certain items of the old plant which are still retained in
approximately 50 per cent use. Under what authority is a loss of useful value
allowed before the items upon which such loss is claimed are permanently dis-
carded or abandoned?

No. 3. The taxpayer consents to a deduction from the refund allowable in
1919, 1920, and 1921 of the amount of $252,105.62 previously refunded to the
taxpayer in cash for the year 1918, in spite of the fact that the statute of limita-
tions has run on the year 1918. It appears that the 1918 tax should have been
much larger than finally determined, the principal reason for this being the
allowance of a loss on the sale of the stock of a subsidiary not allowable as a
deduction under the H. S. Crocker & Co. decision. But the Crocker decision has
not even been acquiesced in by the commissioner and it is conceded among
experts that it is extremely doubtful if the courts will sustain the Board of Tax
Appeals in the Crocker case. What does the bureau concede to the taxpayer
in 1919 to 1921, in consideration for the $252,105.62 voluntarily given up by the
taxpayer on a doubtful point of law?

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

In order to clarify the three questions submitted above, a few explanatory and
descriptive remarks will be added on each question.

IN RE QUESTION NO. 1

On the 1st of January, 1918, the taxpayer had three separate and distinet
power plants located in three separate power houses with a combined capacity of
9,000 kilowatts. The plants were designated as follows:



Power house: Capacity
No. 36, built in 1904 _ ________________ ______________ kilowatts__ 1, 800

No. 40, built in 1906 _ _ __ _____________ . ___. do____ 1,700

No. 35, built in 1909__ _ _ _______ L ____ do____ 5,500
Total o o e do___. 9,000

In June, 1918, the taxpayer began the construction of a new power plant having
a capacity of 10,000 kilowatts. The total cost of this new plant was $825,722.44,
on which amortization appears to have been allowed for 1918 and 1919 amounting
to $373,401.12.

The allowance for amortization was based on the proposition that the old and
new plants would be retained in use. As these plants had a combined capacity
of 19,000 kilowatts and but 10,000 kilowatts were necessary, it was held that the
combined plant was 1$3$§ in use, or 52.6 per cent. This was the basis of the
amortization as determined.

It appears to the writer that it has been a well-established principle that when a
deduction from income has been taken in good faith and when later it is proven
that the deduction was not correct in light of subsequent events, then such
deductions shall be reported as income when such fact becomes apparent. For
instance:

(@) A bad debt is charged off in 1920 in good faith and with proper proof.
However, in 1921 the debt is unexpectedly paid. The practice of the bureau,
as we understand it, is to cause this payment to be reported as income in 1921.

(b) An item is permanently abandoned and dismantled in 1920 and a certain
amount written off for loss of useful value. Due to unexpected conditions the
item is reconditioned and put back in service in 1926. It appears that the prac-
tice of the bureau is to require the report of the useful value charged off in 1920
as income in 1926.

(¢) Regulations 45 distinctly require the taxpayer to report items amortized
to scrap or salvage value to be reported if returned to use. The obvious purpose
of this is to require the inclusion in income of the amortization previously allowed.

The writer is of the opinion that the same principle is involved in the case of
partial use.

If in this case we assume that the amortization claim of the taxpayer is in good
faith and that he was properly allowed $373,000 in amortization for 1918 and
1919 on the basis that the new plant was only 52.6 per cent in use then it would
appear evident that, when he abandons his old plant in 1920 which returns the
new plant to 100 per cent use, he should in that year return $373,000 as income.

IN RE QUESTICN NO. 2

The revenue agent’s report contains the following tabulation:

Deprecia- | goox vaue| Salva
Py ge
Purchase Deseription Cost tlon_per at Apr. (50 per Net loss
g books to | '1,1020 | cent use)
Apr. 1, 1920 %
E
1909._.._. Boiler house_ _ . _________..._._. $30,796.00 | $17,066.12 | $13,729.88 | $6,864.94 $6, 864. 94
Do..... Two feed water heaters. . -| 3,886.00 1,764.90 2,101, 10 1,060, 55 | 1,060. 55
Dol .. Lighting fire apparatus...__.__.. 1, 556. 00 862. 28 693. 72 1.300. 00 393.72
1913....__ Four 591-horsepower Stirling
hoilers- - oo 21, 000. 00 7,487.50 | 18, 562. 50 6, 781.25 6, 781. 25
Do__._. Sixteen Jones stokers._.._.. 11, 300. 00 4, 002. 08 7,297, 92 3, 648. 96 3, 648, 96
1900ssares Draft fan drive and engine._._.| 2, 100.00 1,163.75 936. 25 468. 12 468. 13
BT Coal and ash handling equip-
..| 19,185.00 | 10,631.69 8, 553. 31 4,276.65 4, 276. 66
6, 625. 00 3, 008.85 3, 616. 15 1, 808. 08 1, 808. 07
Do_.._. Steam piping --| 4,500.00 2,043.75 2,456. 25 1, 228. 12 1,228.13
Do_.... Feed water regulators_._____... 2, 140. 00 971.92 1, 168. 08 584. 04 584. 04
1909...... Lighting and miscellaneous____ 500. 00 277.08 222,92 111.46 111. 46
1908_..... Wiring, lighting, oil depart-
B 00T 1 | A 2,617.00 | 1,581.10 1,035. 90 2 155. 38 880. 52

L 106, 205. 00 | 50,811.02 | 55,373.98 | 27,287.55 ‘ 28, 106. 43

1 Used, 2 15 per cent used.



224

It appears from the above that loss of useful value is allowed in the case of
articles retained in partial use. Article 143 of Regulations 45, however, states
as follows:

“Loss of useful value: When through some change in business conditions the
usefulness in the business of some or all of the capital assets is suddenly termi-
nated, so that the taxpayer discontinues the business or discards such assets
permanently from use in the business, he may claim as a loss for the year in which
he takes such action the difference between the cost or the fair market value as
of March 1, 1913, of any asset so discarded (less any depreciation sustained) and
its salvage value remaining. This exception to the rule requiring a sale or other
disposition of property in order to establish a loss requires proof of some unfore-
seen cause by reason of which the property must be prematurely discarded, as,
for example, where an increase in the cost of or other change in the manufacture
of any product makes it necessary to abandon such manufacture, to which
special machinery is exclusively devoted, or where new legislation directly or
indirectly makes the continued profitable use of the property impossible. This
exception does not extend to a case where the useful life of property terminates
solely as a result of those gradual processes for which depreciation allowances are
authorized. It does not apply to inventories or to other than capital assets.
The exception applies to buildings only when they are permanently abandoned
or permanently devoted to a radically different use, and to machinery only when
its use as such is permanently abandoned. Any loss to be deductible under this
exception must. be charged off on the books and fully explained in returns of
income. But see articles 181-189.”

We would like to be advised as to the ruling under which loss of useful value is
allowed in 1920 on items retained in partial use and not permanently abandoned.

IN RE QUESTION NO. 3

No additional comments to the question already stated appear necessary.

The date of payment in this case is February 10th and it is not desired to go
into a detailed review of the case which will delay final settlement. The writer
would, however, appreciate being advised on the questions raised in this letter.
If the points made are not plain, I will be glad to confer with your representative.

Very truly yours,
L. H. PARKER.

Exuisir 13
IN RE BERWIND-WHITE COAL MINING CO., PHILADELPHIA, PA.

JANUARY 25, 1928.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Commiitee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

My DeEar Mr. ParkER: Pursuant to your written instructions, I have made
an examination of the proposed refund to the above named taxpayer, in the
amount of $777,679.20, as shown in memorandum of the office of general counsel
addressed to the commissioner on November 16, 1927,

FINDING OF FACTS

The above named taxpayer’s case was audited for the year 1918 in 1924,
resulting in an overassessment of $403,435.60. The refund was due to two reasons:
First, allowance of amortization on war facilites in the amount of $737,883.44;
second, loss on sale of subsidiary company’s stock (Maryland Coal Co.), $396,-
625.00. The refund was disposed of as follows:

Credit against 1919 taxes_ _ . o ______________ $151, 329. 9§
Actual refund . _____ . 252, 105. 62

It has now been determined that the loss of $396,625 previously allowed on the
Maryland Coal Co.’s stock is not an allowable deduction under the principle
laid down by the Board of Tax Appeals in the case of H. 8. Crocker & Co. It
has been further held that the Berwind-White Coal Mining Co., is affiliated with
the New River & Pocahontas Consolidated Coal Co.

The result of these adjustments produces an additional tax for the year 1918
of $737,485.74, which, due to the fact that the statute of limitations has expired



225

and no waiver has been filed, the bureau is without authority to assess. In
other words, the refund previously made on this case was not only erroneous,
but the taxpayer should have paid an additional tax of approximately $500,000,
against which the statute of limitations has run. It should be noted that the
adjustment mentioned above does not take into consideration the question of
whether or not the amortization has been properly determined in this case.

For the year 1919, in addition to the consolidation mentioned above, allowance
has been made for a loss of useful value, in the amount of $139,545.70. This loss
has been based upon the difference between the depreciated book value of power
houses and equipment, and, in some cases, the scrap value; in other cases, the
sale value; and, in still other cases, value in use. The amortization is the amount
recommended in the report of Engineer J. W. Swaren, dated October 21, 1922,
and is on cost, as shown hy the revenue agent’s report, accrued in the calendar
vear 1919. The refunds for the years 1920 and 1921 are due primarily to the
consolidation of the groups as mentioned above.

OPINION

1918 tax outlawed, $737,485.74.—The bureau has reversed the credit of $151,-
329.90 previously allowed against 1919 taxes and now proposes to determine the
amount of overassessment for 1919 without respeet to this credit. This action
appears proper and has apparently been considered by a member of the office
of general counsel. The bureau further has secured from the taxpayer, in effect,
a return of the amount of refund previously paid to it in the year 1923, referred
to above. The action of the bureau is based upon the action of the board of
directors of the Berwind-White Coal Mining Co., as evidenced by the following
copy of directors’ resolution:

[ The Berwind-White Coal Mining Co., Miners and Shippers of the Eureka Bituminous Coals. Com-
mercial Trust Building, Philadelphia]

CERTIFICATE OF DIRECTORS’ RESCLUTION, THE BERWIND-WHITE COAL MINING CO.,
PHILADELPHIA, PA.

I, Wm. W. Wharton, secretary of the Berwind-White Coal Mining Co., a
corporation duly organized, existing and doing business under and by virtue
of the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, hereby certify that the following reso-
lution was unanimously adopted by the board of directors of said corporation
at a special meeting duly called for the purpose and duly held at the company’s
general office in Philadelphia, at 12 o’clock noon on Thurdsay, December 1, 1927:

On motion, duly seconded, it was unanimously

‘‘ Resolved, That this company consent, and it does hereby consent and agree,
that the amount of a cash refund of 1918 Federal income and profits taxes hereto-
fore recovered in the principal sum of $252,105.62, together with interest thereon
from the date of its payment to the company, on or about June 3, 1924, to the
effective date of the offset thereof hereby authorized, may be credited against
offset and applied to reduce the gross amount of any Federal income and/or
profits taxes now found to be refundable and which shall be refunded to this
company, as of the taxable years 1919, 1920, and/or 1921, in a net amount, including
interest but excluding the aforesaid deduction, of not less than $540,000.”

In testimony whereof I have hereunto subseribed my name, in my aforesaid
capacity, and hereto affixed the seal of the aforesaid corporation, at my office in
Philadelphia, this 2d day of December, 1927.

[sEAL.] Wwum. W. WrHARTON, Secretary.

Loss of useful value allowed in 1919, $139,545.70.—Two questions arose in
the review of this item: First, whether or not there was a basis for loss of useful
value on certain items; and second, whether proper depreciation had been accrued
on the items which are involved in the claim. Mr. E. L. Secroggin, the auditor
in the case, and Mr. Volney Eaton, the reviewer, were both consulted with
respect to the revenue agent’s recommendation. The legal basis for this allow
ance apparently is article 143 of Regulations 45. This article reads as follows:

“Loss of useful value: When through some change in business conditions the
usefulness in the business of some or all of the capital assets is suddenly termi-
nated, so that the taxpayer discontinues the business or discards such assets
permanently from use in the business, he mmay claim as a loss for the year in which
he takes such action the difference between the cost or the fair market value as of
March 1, 1913, of any asset so discarded (less any depreciation sustained) and
its salvage value remaining. This exception to the rule requiring a sale or other



226

disposition of property in order to establish a loss requires proof of some unfore-
seen cause by reason of which the property must be prematurely discarded, as,
for example, where an increase:in the cost of or other change in the manufacture
of any product makes it necessary to abandon such manufacture, to which
special machinery is exclusively devoted, or where new legislation directly or
indirectly makes the continued profitable use of the property impossible. This
exception does not extend to a case where the useful life of property terminates
solely as a result of those gradual processes for which depreciation allowances
are authorized. It does not apply to inventories or to other than capital assets.
The exception applies to buildings only when they are permanently abandoned
or permanently devoted to a radically different use, and to machinery only when
its use as such is permanently abandoned. Any loss to be deductible under this
exception must be charged off on the books and fully explained in returns of
income. But see articles 181-189

It is obvious, from the wording of the above-quoted article, that buildings are
subject to a loss of useful value only when they are permanently abandoned or
permanently devoted to a radically different use, and machinery only when its
use as such is permanently abandoned. Certain items coming within this claim
have been abandoned apparently or sold, for the reason that sale or scrap value
is shown in the revenue agent’s report. The following items appear not to have
been abandoned, but to have been retained for occasional use. 7The record
submitted herewith is a transcript of those items as they appeared in the
revenue agent’s report. The auditor and reviewer both explained that they
merely accepted the report without looking into this matter, and were, therefore,
unable to say whether or not the items were retained in use. It seems clear,
from the wording of the revenue agent’s report, that items were retained for
occasional use, and, under the provisions of the above-quoted article, loss of
useful value is clearly not allowable on these items if the facts are as they appear
to be: (See Exhibit A.)

Depreciation accrued.—In arriving at the deductible loss mentioned above, the
revenue agent apparently has proceeded on the assumption that the loss is the
difference between the depreciated book value of the items as they appear on the
taxpayer’s books and the scrap or sale value. There are not sufficient facts avail-
able to determine whether or not depreciation was set up yearly on these items
from the date of their acquisition. Many of them were purchased as far back as
1904. The taxpayer has laid claim to rates of depreciation as follows:

IE]ectricalte P TET /I 0 00 per cent__ 15
Buildings_ . . _____________ e e do__-- 5
Steam andiboilerfequipmente s et B0 L ST do- TSSO

and inasmuch as these rates are used in the postwar years under audit, it is
assumed that they are normal rates to be applied. Applying these rates to the
property involved in the claim for loss of useful value, a substantial portion of
the recommendation mentioned above would be eliminated. The regulations
with respect to this question are plain. Article 143, quoted above, which is the
authority for adjusting depreciation, provides that the amount shall be the
‘“‘depreciation sustained.” The fact that the taxpayer’s books contained cer-
tain depreciated values is not evidence of the depreciation sustained in prior
years, especially in view of the fact that rates are claimed during the period
under audit of such that if applied to prior years would result in a substantial
increase in depreciation over that shown on the books.

Amortization allowed, $40,101.17.—The amount of amortization allowed for
the years 1918 and 1919 was determined on October 31, 1922. The principles
adopted at that time with respect to value in use have been substantially changed
since that date by board rulings. The case does not show whether or not the
bureau has examined this case with respect to current rulings before making the
recommendation for the year 1919. Other cases coming before the committee
appear to have been examined in the light of current rulings, and inasmuch as
the deduction here is a substantial amount, it would appear that this case should
have been likewise examined with that purpose in view.

Very respectfully,
G. D. CuestreN, Corporation Auditor.



227

Exhibit A
Deprecia- Book Q
Purchase - tion per | valueat | Salvage
S Description Cost | pooks %Dr’ Apr 1, (50 per | Net loss
1, 1020 Tggo: i ceaknse)
1909 Boiler house______.______.______ $30, 796.00 | $17,066. 12 | $13,729.88 | $6,864.94 | $6,864. 94
1909 2 fecd water heaters.____ 3, 886. 00 1, 764. 90 2,101. 10 1,060. 55 | 1,060.55
1909 Lighting fire apparatus 1, 556. 00 862. 28 693. 72 1.300. 00 393. 72
1913 Four 591-horsepower Stirling boil-
(R 21, 000. 00 7,437.50 13, 562. 50 6, 781. 25 6, 781, 25
1913 L8 T oTIesSH0lce rSMEEEE 11, 300. 00 4,002. 08 7,297.92 3,648,96 | 3,648.96
1909 Draft fan drive and engine_______ 2, 100. 00 1,163.75 936. 25 468.12 468.13
1909 Coal and ash handling equip-
ment----__co_oooooooooooo 19,185.00 | 10, 631. 69 8, 553. 31 4,276.65 | 4,276. 66
1909-1913 = Breeching draft pipes 6, 625. 00 3,008. 85 3,616. 15 1,808.08 | 1,808.07
1909-1913  Steam piping.___________ 4, 500. 00 2,043.75 2, 456.25 1,228.12 | 1,228.13
1909-1913  Feed-water regulators 2, 140. 00 971. 92 1, 168. 08 584. 04 584, 04
1909 Lighting and miscellaneous______ 500. 00 277. 08 222. 92 111. 46 111. 46
1908 Wiring, lighting, oil department.. 2, 617. 00 -1, 581. 10 1, 035. 90 2 155. 38 880, 52
Total - .. 106,205.00 | 50,811.02 | 55,373.98 | 27,287.55 | 28, 106. 43

1 Used. 215 per cent used.

Exumsir 14
IN RE BERWIND-WHITE COAL MINING CO., PHILADELPHIA, PA.

FEBRUARY 16, 1928.
Mr. E. C. ALvORD,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury:

Reference is made to the attached memorandum dated February 1, 1928,
addressed to you by Mr. L. H. Parker, chief of division of investigation, for the
Joint Congressional Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation, which you have
referred to me for consideration. The memorandum requests an answer to three
questions.

The first question asked is in connection with the allowance of a deduction for
amortization for the years 1918 and 1919. It appears that a deduction was
allowed in the amount of $333,299.95 for 1918 and $40,101.17 for the year 1919,
a total allowance of $373,401.12. This office is requested to explain why, if the
plant on which the amortization was allowed is used 100 per cent in 1920, there
should not be restored to taxable income in 1920 the amount allowed as a write-off
for amortization in 1918 and 1919.

Either the plant was actually used to 100 per cent of capacity in the postwar
vears and amortization should be disallowed in 1918 or the plant was only in
operation to the extent of 52.06 per cent of capacity and amortization was properly
allowed in 1918. Under the provisions of article 184, Regulations 45 and 62, the
amount of amortization is determined by a comparison of the facilities during the
amortization period with their condition during the postwar period. The use
to the extent of 100 per cent in 1920 has no bearing at all on the allowance of
amortization as the postwar period—the test period for the determination of
value in use—does not begin until 1921. In view of this fact, the percentage
of use in 1920 becomes wholly immaterial as, e. g., the plant might have been
used to eapacity in 1920 and during the entire postwar period of 1921 to 1924
used only to the extent of 10 per cent of capacity. Under these circumstances it
would be very difficult to conceive that amortization should be allowed for 1918
as a deduction, restored to income for 1920 and then again allowed as a deduction
in view of the postwar experience. The actual extent of the employment of the
facility in 1920 would have no bearing on the allowance of amortization and the
allowance of amortization would not warrant throwing the amount of the deduc-
tion in the taxable income for the year 1920 in the event the facility is employed
to the extent of 100 per cent in 1920. This office can, therefore, see no reason why
the amount allowed as a deduction for amortization in 1918 should be restored
to income in the year 1920.

The inquiry is also made of this office as to the authority under which a loss in
useful value is allowed in 1920 on the taxpayer’s power plant which had not been
permanently discarded or abandoned, but was still retained to the extent of



228

approximately 50 per cent in use. 'From a review of the records in this office it
is believed that there is a misapprehension as to the facts in this case caused by
the terms employed in the revenue agent’s report. It is noted, in the schedule
copied from the revenue agent’s report in the memorandum addressed to you,
that the allowance for loss in useful value equals the difference between the book
value at April 1, 1920, and salvage (50 per cent use) value. It is the understand-
.ing of this office from statements made by the field agent in the Income Tax Unit
that the assets in question constituted a power plant; that the power plant was
practically abandoned through tearing out of steam lines, ete., and that the tax-
payer operated its properties from April, 1920, through the employment of the
new electric-power facilities completed about that time. The bureau examiners,
to be conservative and protect the interests of the Government as far as possible,
held that the loss on facilities was limited by a large salvage value due to the
condition of the particular items. A 50 per cent salvage value was determined
in connection with these facilities. This determination of a high salvage value
does not amount to a finding that the asset was in active use and does not preclude
the allowance of a deduction for a loss in useful value of an asset actually dis-
carded as far as operations are concerned. In view of the facts as understood
by this office, the allowance of the deduction for loss of useful value is entirely
in accordance with the provisions of article 143, Regulations 45.

The third question seems to proceed upon the assumption that through the
application of the decision in the case of H. S. Crocker Co., 5 B. T. A. 537, there
is being offset against the overassessments an erroneous refund previously made
to the taxpayer for 1918. As will be seen from the following, the Crocker decision
has at the most a very remote bearing on the matter.

In the first instance there was found an additional tax liability of approximately
$450,000 due to affiliation of the Berwind-White Coal Co. group and the New
River & Pocahontas Consolidated Coal Co. group. The question of affiliation
was given consideration in January, 1924, and it was found under the rulings as
they then existed that the companies had not been properly affiliated. The
companies were accordingly ruled not affiliated, and on this basis it was found
that there had been an overpayment of tax.

Later, the matter of affiliation was again considered in connection with the
audit for the years 1919, 1920, and 1921. In the meantime, the Board of Tax
Appéals had handed down a number of decisions on the question of affiliation
and it was found that under these decisions the present companies were properly
affiliated. As a result of this ruling it was found that $252,105.62 had been
previously refunded in error for the year 1918. The taxpayer’s representative
was notified that it was the intention of this office to recommend to the Comptrol-
ler General of the United States that the refund for later years be withheld and
that suit be instituted in accordance with the provisions of the act of Congress
approved March 3, 1875 (18 Stats. 481) for the collection of the tax refunded
through error of law. Upon being convinced of the merits of the position of this
office and in view of the decision in the cases of Standard Spring Manufacturing
Co. (U. S. D. C. Minn., Oct. 15, 1927) and Talcott ». U. S. (21 Fed. 2d 493) the
taxpayer consented to the crediting of the amount of tax erroneously refunded
for 1918 against the present certificates of overassessment for the later years.
There was no suggestion at any time in any of the conferences leading up to this
settlement of the case of a concession in regard to later years being made in con-
sideration of the taxpayer’s repayment of the 1918 tax.

During the consideration of the case it was noted that if the board’s decision
in the Crocker case and particularly its decision in the Farmers Deposit National
Bank case, 5 B. T. A. 520, were applied there would be a further additional tax
liability for the year 1918 but this outlawed tax did not figure into the settlement

of the matter.
C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.



229

Exursir 14(a)
IN RE BERWIND-WHITE COAL MINING CO.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Washington, June 11, 1929.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief, Division of Investigation,
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation,
House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

Drar Mgr. PArgEr: It is noted that the report to you in the above-named case
submitted by Mr. Chesteen under date of January 25, 1928, raises a question as
to the depreciation item in the computation of loss on the abandoned assets as
well as the other matters made the subject of the memorandum included in the
staff report to the joint committee as Exhibits 12 and 14.

The field examiner of the bureau recommended for approval the allowance of a
loss in connection with discarded power facilities to the extent of 50 per cent of
their book value at date of discardation. The field examiner, after a survey of
the property, held that due to their high state of preservation, a salvage value of
50 per cent of the book value existed and consequently the loss in useful value
was limited to 50 per cent of the book value.

The suggestion is made by Mr. Chesteen that if the rates of depreciation
allowed in the current years are applied from the date of acquisition of the
assets, the total sustained depreciation on this basis would exceed the book
depreciation reserve used by the field examiner in computing the book value of
the assets. As a mathematical propostition this is true, but it is also noted that
replacements and renewals are generally charged to the depreciation reserve, so
that from an accounting standpoint the book reserve as reduced by these charges
correctly measures the proportion of the original cost less salvage value which
the period from the acquisition to date bears to the total estimated useful life of
the properties.

The bureau and the office of the general counsel accepted the field examiner’s
verification of this accounting phase of the computation of loss in useful value
allowed as a deduction. The principle involved is one of general use and the
amount of the loss, $28,106.43, is small when compared to the corrected taxable
income of approximately $4,000,000.

Other points involved in the case are fully discussed in the prior reply of the
bureau. (See Exhibit 14.)

In view of all the facts it is the opinion of the bureau that the loss itself has
been properly computed.

Very truly yours,
, E. C. ALvorp,
Special Assistant to the Secretary of the Treasury,

ExmaisiT 15

IN RE UTAH COPPER COMPANY, 25 BROAD STREET, NEW YORK, N. Y.

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
February 23, 1928.
Mr. CommissioNER: A certificate of overassessment has been prepared in
favor of the above-named corporation for the calendar year 1917 in the amount
of $73,762.49.
The overassessment is due to adjusting the tax liability under section 304(c) of
the revenue act of 1921.



230

The taxpayer filed the usual income and excess profits tax returns, for the
calendar year 1917 which were duly audited and the tax liability was adjusted
accordingly. On March 23, 1923, after the passage of the revenue act of 1921
the taxpayer filed claim for refund based upon the provisions of section 304(c) of
said act, which provides as follows:

“In the case of any corporation engaged in the mining of gold, the portion of
the net income derived from the mining of gold shall be exempt from the tax
imposed by this title or any tax imposed by Title II of the revenue act of 1917,
and the tax on the remaining portion of the net income shall be the same pro-
portion of a tax computed without the benefit of this subdivision, which such
remaining portion of the net income bears to the entire net income.”

Consideration of the case in connection with the claim for refund discloses that
the total income subject to excess profits tax is $21,540,703.11 and that the net
income derived from gold mining was $448,193.27, after deducting a proportionate
part of the general expenses. On this basis the percentage of net income from the
gold is 2.0807 and the decrease in tax liability is $73,762.49.

The overassessment is allowable under the provisions of section 284(b) of the
revenue act of 1926, the taxpayer having filed claim within four years from the
payment of the tax.

It is, accordingly, recommended that the overassessment above indicated be

allowed.
C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

C. R. NasH,
Acting Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

Approved February 25, 1928,

ADDITIONAL COPIES

OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE PROCURED FROM
THE SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS
U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

AT
25 CENTS PER COPY
v



